Originalbetriebsanleitung

Translation of the original instructions
Traduccién del manual original

Traduction de la notice originale

Traduzione delle istruzioni originali

Tradugado do manual original

Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing
Overséttning av bruksanvisning i original
Overseettelse af den originale brugsanvisning
Alkuperaisten ohjeiden kdannos

MeTd@paon Tou TTPWTOTUTIOU TWV 0BNYIWV XPAong
Orijinal igletme talimati gevirisi

Preklad pavodniho navodu k pouzivani
Ttumaczeniem instrukcji oryginalnej

Eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditasa

Preklad pévodného navodu na pouzitie

Prevod izvirnih navodil

Algupérase kasutusjuhendi tdlge

Instrukciju tulkojumam no originalvalodas
Originalios instrukcijos vertimas

npeBoj Ha OpUrMHanHaTa MHCTPYKLUS
Traducere a instructiunilor originale

Prijevod originalnih uputa

OpvrnuHanbHoe pykoBOACTBO MO dKCNyaTauum
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WX Hub WX Foot switch
TOO05 87 647 12 T005 8764710 TO00587 64726 TO005 87 647 46

WXSB 200

WHP 1000
WHP 3000, 600 W
WHP 3000, 1200 W
WXHP 120, 120 W

- h Zero Smog 6V / WFE 4S
@7/ === Zero Smog 20T / WFE 20D

Zero Smog 4V ’
WFV 60A
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Menuaufruf Hentning af menu

Open Menu Valikon haku nayttoén
Acceso al Menu KARan pevou

Appel du menu Menusiini agma
Richiama il menu Spusténi Nabidky polozek
Activagado do menu Wywotanie menu

Oproep Menu Meni el6hivasa

Oppna menyn Vyvolanie menu

\

r1ia/ r2-/r3A

Priklic menija

Men(u avamine
Izvélnes izsauk$ana
Meniu iSkvieta
[NoBWKBaHe Ha MEHIOTO
Apelarea meniului
Pozivanje izbornika
BbI30B MeHI0




potential balance

ECTITF 17

Potentialausgleich
Equipotential bonding
Equipotencial

Compensation de potentiel
Compensazione di potenziale
Equilibrio do potencial
Potentiaalvereffening
Potentialutjamning
Spaendingsudligning

Netzsicherung
Mains fuse

Fusible

Fusible secteur
Protezione della rete
Fusivel de rede
Netbeveiliging
Natsakring

USB-Schnittstelle
USB port

Interfaz USB
Interface USB
Interfaccia USB
Interface USB
USB-poort
USB-port

Schnittstelle
Interface
Interfaz
Interface
Interfaccia
Interface
Interface
Granssnitt
Interface

(o]
(o]
=
B D
USB

COM 1

Potentiaalin tasaus

E&iowon duvapikol
Potansiyel dengelemesi
Viyrovnani potencialt
Wyrdéwnanie potencjatu
Fesziiltségkiegyenlit hively
Zasuvka vyrovnania potencialov
Vtiénica za izenaCevanje
potenciala

Netsikring

Verkkosulake

HAekTpIkA acedAeia dikTUou
Sebeke sigortasi

Sitova pojistka

Bezpiecznik sieciowy
Halézati biztositék

Sietova poistka

USB-port
USB-liitanta

OUpa dieTTagpnig USB
USB arabirim
Rozhrani USB
Ztacze USB

USB csatlakoz6
Rozhranie USB

Liittyma

OUpa dieTTaenig
Arabirim
Rozhrani
Interfejs
Interfész
Rozhranie
Vmesnik

Liides

Potentsiaalide Uhtlustuspuks
Potencialu izlidzinasanas
pieslégvieta

Potencialo iSlyginimo jvoré
W3paBHsiBaHe Ha
noTeHunanuTe

Egalizare de potential
Izjednacavanje potencijala
BbipaBHUBaHVE NoTeHUManos

Omrezna varovalka
Vérgukaitse

Elektriska tikla drosinatajs
Tinklo saugiklis

Mpexos npegnasuten
Siguranta de retea

Mrezni osigura¢
MpenoxpaHnTens aneKkTpoceTn

Vmesnik USB
USB-liides

USB pieslégvieta
USB sasaja
USB-uHTepdeiic
Interfata USB
Sucelje USB
WHtepdenc USB

Saskarne
Sasaja
WHTepdeiic
Interfata
Sucelje
WHTepdeiic
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Luftanschlussnippel

fur HeiBluftkolben

Air connection nipple

for hot air tools

Boquilla de conexién del
aire para el soldador de
aire caliente

Raccord de connexion
d‘air pour fers a air chaud
Nipplo di collegamento aria
per saldatore ad aria calda
Niples de ligagao de ar para
ferros de soldar por ar quente
Luchtaansluitnippel voor
heteluchtbout
Luftanslutningsnippel for
hetluftspenna

Vakuumanschluss
Vacuum connection
Toma de vacio

Raccord de vide
Collegamento per vuoto
Ligagao de vacuo
Vacuimaansluiting
Vakuumanslutning
Vakuumtilslutning

LED Vakuum
Vacuum LED
LED Vacio

LED vide

LED Vuoto

LED do vacuo
LED vacuiim
Lysdiod vakuum

Lufttilslutningsnippel til
varmluftskolbe

limaliitdntanippa
kuumailmakolville

216p10 0UVOEONG AéPa YIa
£€uBoAo Beppou aépa
Sicak hava pistonu igin
hava baglanti nipeli
Sroubovaci pFipojka vzdu-
chu pro horkovzdu$ny pist
Sroubovaci pFipojka vzdu-
chu pro horkovzdu$ny pist
Leveg6csatlakozo a
forréleveg6s paka szamara
Pripojka vzduchu pre
teplovzdu$nu racku

Tyhjidliitanta
Z0vdeon Kevou
Vakum baglantisi
Pripojka vakua
Prztagcze prézni
Vakuumcsatlakozd
Pripojka vakua
Priklju¢ek za podtlak
Vaakumiihendus

LED vakuum
Tyhjion LED

LED kevou

Vakum LED'i

LED vakuum
Dioda LED proézni
Vékuum LED
LED-diéda: podtlak

1 fg

Prikljuéni nastavek
spajkalnika za vroéi zrak
Ohutiihenduse nippel
kuuma &hu kolvidele
Gaisa piesléguma nipelis
karsta gaisa lodamuram
Karsto oro stlimoklio oro
jungties antgalis

Hunen 3a npucbanHaBaH
Ha Bb3yX 3a MNOSMHUK C
ropetuy Bb3ayx

Niplu de racordare pentru
letconul cu aer cald
Nazuvica za priklju¢ak zra-
ka za lemilo na vru¢i zrak
MopknioveHne Bo3gyxa
HUNNenb ANs ropsyen
narkv Bosayxa

Vakuuma pieslégums
Vakuumo jungtis
CbeaunHuTeneH eneMmeHT
3a BaKkyym

Racord pentru vid
Vakuumski priklju¢ak
BakyymHoe coeauHeHne

LED-dioda podtlaka

LED vaakum

Vakuuma LED diode

LED vakuumas

Bakyym LED

LED vid

LED vakuum
CBeToanoaHbIN MHANKaTOP
Bakyyma
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Exit 380

Isttemperatur / Solltemperatur DK

Actual temperature / nominal
temperature
Temperatura real /
temperatura de referencia
Température réelle /
température de consigne
Temperatura reale /
temperatura nominale
Temperatura real /
temperatura nominal
Werkelijke temperatuur /
gewenste temperatuur
aktisk temperatur /
bdértemperatur

Solltemperatur

Nominal temperature
Temperatura de referencia
Température de consigne
Temperatura nominale
Temperatura nominal
Gewenste temperatuur
Bortemperatur

Festtemperatur
Fixed temperature
Temperatura fij
Température fix
Temperatura fiss
Temperatura fix
Vaste temperatuur
Fast temperatur
Fast temperatur

Aktiver Kanal
Active channel
Canal activo
Canal actif
Canale attivo
Canal ativo
Actief kanaal
Aktiv kanal

temperatur

Todellinen 1ampétila /
ohjelampatila

Mpayuartikr Bepuokpaoia /
OVOHAOTIKY Beppokpacia

GR

TR
cz

PL
HU
SK

Skutecna teplota / nominal
sicakhk

Temperatura rzeczywista /
temperatura zadana

Mért hémérséklet /
temperatura hémérséklet
Skutoéna teplota /
pozadovana teplota

Nominel temperatur

FI  Ohjelampdtila
OvopaaTikr Bepuokpacia
Nominal sicaklik

Nominal sicaklik
Temperatura zadana
Temperatura hémérséklet
Pozadovana teplota

Fl  Kiinted lampétila
Z1aepr) Beppokpaacia
Sabit sicaklik
Stanovena teplota
Temperatura stata
Régzitett hémérséklet
Pevna teplota

Stalna temperatura
Plsitemperatuur

Aktiv kanal

FI  Aktivoitu kanava
Evepyo kavahi
Aktif kanal
Aktivni kanal
Aktywny kanat
Aktiv csatorna
Aktivny kanal

Faktisk temperatur / nominel

Fiili sicaklik / nominal sicaklik

SL
EE
Lv

LT

BG
RO
HR
RU

SL
EE
LV

BG
RO
HR
RU

Lv
LT
BG

HR
RU

SL

LV
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU

Dejanska temperatura / Zelena
temperatura

Tegelik vaartus /
sihttemperatuur

Faktiska temperatdra / vélama
temperatira

Esama temperatara /
nustatytoji temperatdra
OencTBuTenHa Temneparypa /
3ananeHa Temneparyi Pa
Temperatura efectiva
Temperatura nominala
Stvarna temperatura / Zadana
temperatura

dakTnyeckas Temneparypa /
3apaHHas Temnepatypa

Zelena temperatura
Sihttemperatuur
Vélama temperatira
Nustatytoji temperatdra
3apapeHa Temneparypa
Temperatura nominala
Zadana temperatura
3apaHHas Temnepatypa

Noteikta temperatira
Fiksuotoji temperatdra
HenpomeHnvea Temnepatypa
Temperatura fix

Fiksna temperatura
dukcupoBaHHasa Temneparypa

Aktivni kanal
Aktiivne kanal
Aktivais kanals
Aktyvus kanalas
AKTVBEH KaHan
Canal activ
Aktivni kanal
AKTVBHbIN kaHan
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WXHAP 200 WADP 120 WP 120
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COM 1 COM 2

DE Schnittstelle COM1/COM2 FI Liittyma COM 1/COM 2
GB Interface COM 1/COM 2 GR OuUpa diemagrig COM 1/COM 2
ES Interfaz COM 1/COM 2 TR Arabirim COM 1/ COM 2
FR Interface COM 1/ COM 2 CZ Rozhrani COM 1/COM 2
IT Interfaccia COM 1/COM 2 PL Interfejs COM 1/COM 2
PT Interface COM 1/COM 2 HU Interfész COM 1/COM 2
NL Interface COM 1/COM 2 SK Rozhranie COM 1/COM 2
SV Granssnitt COM 1/COM 2 SL Vmesnik COM 1/COM 2
DK Interface COM 1/ COM 2 EE Liides COM 1/COM 2
WEFV 60A ) DK Statusindikator
DE Zustandsanzeige FI Tilanneilmaisin
GB Status indication GR Evdeign mpoddou
ES Indicacién del estado TR Durum gostergesidir
FR Indication d'état CZ Zobrazeni stavu
IT Indicatore di stato PL Wyswietlacz stanu
PT Indicagdo de status HU Allapot kijelz6
NL Statusweergave SK Zobrazenie stavu
SV Statusvisning
DE DATALOGGER (DL) aktiv GR DATALOGGER (DL) evepyo
GB DATALOGGER (DL) active TR VERI GUNLUKLEYICI (DL)
ES DATALOGGER (DL) activo aktif o
FR DATALOGGER (DL) actif gf Bgﬁ tggggg EBB allglvm
IT DATALOGGER (DL) attivo aktywny
PT REGISTO DE DADOS (DL) HU DATALOGGER (DL - adatnap-

active SK DATALOGGER (DL) akti
NL DATALOGGER (DL) actief aktivny
SV DATALOGGER (DL) aktiv SL E’QL%SGGER (DL) je
DK DATALOGGER (DL) aktiv
FI DATALOGGER (DL) akiivoitu =5 DATALOGGER (DL)on
2CH1,2,3 SV Indikator kopplingsutgang
DE Indikator Schaltausgang DK Indikator koblingsudgang
GB Switching output indicator Fl  Kytkentalahdon ilmaisin
ES Indicador salida de conexién GR AeikTng emagrig e£6dou
FR Indicateur sortie de commu- TR Devre gikisi gostergesi

tation o CZ Indikator spinaciho vystupu
IT Indicatore uscita di commu- PL Wskaznik wyjscia

tazione } i

przetaczajacego

PT In;hcador da saida de comu-  Hy Kapcsolokimenet indikator
NL Indicator schakeluitgang gf :Eg::ﬁ:}g: ;szpﬁgggleho vystupu

LV
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU

SL
EE
LV
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU

Lv
LT

BG
RO
HR
RU

EE
Lv

BG
RO
HR
RU

Bl
WFE 4+
WX -
WX -

STOP+G o ff
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Saskarne COM 1/COM 2
Sgsaja COM 1/COM 2
WHTepderic COM 1/ COM 2
Interfata COM 1/ COM 2
Sucelije COM 1/COM 2
WHtepdeinic COM 1/ COM 2

Prikaz stanja

Olekuekraan

Stavok|a displejs

Buaklés indikatorius
MHAMKaumsa Ha CbCTOSIHUETO
Afisaju de stare

Prikaz stanja

MHankaumst coctosHus

DATU REGISTRETAJS (DR)

ir ieslégts

Aktyvintas duomeny registravi-
mo jtaisas DATA LOGGER (DL)
DATA LOGGER (DL) aktuBHa
DATA LOGGER (DL) activ
DATA LOGGER (DL) aktiviran
PETMCTPATOP AAHHBLIX
(PA) aktnBMpoBaH

Lilitusvaljundi indikaator
Sléguma izejas indikators
Indikatoriaus jungimo iSvadas
BkrtouBaHe MHAMKATOP M3X0f4
Indicator iesire de comutare
Indikator prekidac¢a za izlaz
MHamkaTop KoMMyTUpyemoro
BbIXoda
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Inbetriebnahme

Starting up the device

Puesta en servicio del aparato
Mise en service de I'appareil
Messa in funzione dell'apparecchio
Colocagédo do aparelho em servigo
Toestel in gebruik nemen

Ta lodstationen i drift

Ibrugtagning af apparatet

Laitteen kayttéonotto

©€£0n TNG OUCKEUNG O€ AsIToupyia
Cihazi igletime alma

Uvedeni zafizeni do provozu
Uruchamianie urzadzenia

A késziilék Gizembe helyezése
Uvedenie zariadenia do prevadzky
Zacetek dela z napravo

Seadme kasutuselevétt

lekartas lietoSanas saksana
Prietaiso paruo$imas eksploatuoti
BkniousaHe Ha ypeaa

Punerea in functiune a aparatului
Uredaj pustiti u rad

Bsoa ycTpowicTBa B aKkCnnyataumio

2 |




WXDP 120
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WXDV 120
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DE
GB
ES
FR
IT

PT
NL
sV
DK
FI

GR
TR

Filterwechsel

Filter change
Cambio de filtr
Remplacement du filtr
Sostituzione del filtr
Troca do filtr
Wissel van de filte
Byte av filte
Filterskift
Suodattimen vaihto
ANayr @iATpou
Filtre degigimi

A B>

cz
PL
HU
SK
SL
EE
Lv
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU

Vyména filtr
Wymiana filtr
Szirécsere
Vymena filtr
Menjava filtr

Filtri vahetamine
Filtra nomaina
Filtry keitimas
CwmsHa Ha cunTbpa
Schimbarea filtrulu
Mijenjanije filtr
3ameHa unsTpoB

INSERT
—k

g
|

5 | AR

T0058759725
VAC: T0058759726
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DE Kanal auswahlen Cz Volba kanalu
GB Select channel PL  Wybdr kanatu
ES Seleccionar canal HU Csatorna kivalasztas
FR  Sélectionner un canal SK  Zvolte kanal
IT Selezione del canale SL  lzbira kanala
PT  Seleccionar o canal EE kanali valimine
NL Kanaal selecteren LV  Kanalaizvéle
SV Vélj kanal. LT Pasirinkite kanalg
DK Veelg kanal BG W3bepeTe kaHan
FI Kanavan valinta RO Selectarea canalului
GR Emmihoyn kavaAiol HR Odaberite kanal
TR Kanal segimi RU Bbibop kaHana
r19
ria
r2-
WXR 3
r2- o 330 %@ 330
k D 20
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DE Kanal wechseln
GB Change channel
ES Cambiar de canal
FR  Changer de canal
IT Cambio del canale
PT Mudar o canal
NL Kanaal wisselen
SV Byt kanal

DK  Skift kanal

FI Kanavan vaihto
GR AAAayn kavaAiol
TR Kanal degistirme
CZ Zména kanalu

Zmiana kanatu
Csatornavaltas
Zmente kanal
Menjava kanala
kanali vahetamine
Kanala nomaina
Pakeiskite kanalg
MpomsiHa Ha kaHan
Schimbarea canalului
Promijenite kanal
CwmeHa kaHana

—_—— e —— = I

ou M

Weller ‘o
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DE HeiBluft

GB Hot air

ES Aire caliente
FR Air chaud

IT Aria calda
PT Arquente
NL Hete lucht
SV Hetluft

DK  Varmluft

Fl Kuumailma
GR Kautég aépag
TR Sicak hava

Cz Horky vzduch

PL  Gorace powietrze
HU Forrdlevegd

SK  Horuci vzduch
SL  Vro¢ zrak

EE  kuum 6hk

LV  Karsts gaiss

LT Karstas oras

BG [lopeL Bb3gyx
RO Aercald

HR  Vruéi zrak

RU HarpeTbiii BO3ayx

1 Air

2 0-100 %

Weller

Weller




DE
GB
ES
FR
IT

PT
NL
SV
DK
Fl

GR
TR
cz

Pick Up - Vakuum
PickUp vacuum
Pick Up - Vacio
Pick Up - vide
Vuoto Pick-up
Vacuo PickUp
Pick Up - vacuiim
PickUp-vakuum
Pick Up - vakuum
Pick Up - tyhjio
Pick Up - Kevo
Kaldirma vakumu
Pick-up vakuum

Pick Up - préznia
Pick Up - vakuum
Pick Up - vakuum
Pobiranje — podtlak
Pick Up - vaakum
Pacel$ana — vakuums
PICK UP vakuumas
KOJieHO Bakyym
Pick Up - vid

Pick Up - vakuum
OT160p Bakyyma

START / STOP |

Pick Up
OFF




DE Kanal ein-/ ausschalten Vypnuti/ zapnuti kanalu

GB  Switching the channel on/ off Wiaczanie / wytgczanie kanatu
ES  Conexion/ Desconexion del canal Csatorna ki-/ bekapcsolasa

FR Activation / désactivation du canal Vypnutie/ zapnutie kanalu

IT Attivazione/ Disattivazione di un canale Vklop/ izklop kanala

PT Desligar/ ligar o canal Kanali valja/ sisselilitamine

NL Kanaal uit-/ inschakelen Kanalu izslég$ana/ ieslegSana
SV Koppla in/ ur kanal Kanalo i$jungimas / jjungimas
DK Deaktivering/ aktivering af kanal Bkn- / uskniouBaHe Ha kaHan

Fl Kanavan pois-/ paallekytkenta Conectarea/deconectarea canalului
GR  Armevepyotroinon/ evepyotroinon kavaAiol Ukljugivanje/iskljucivanje kanala
TR Kanal kapatma/ agma BbIkntoyeHve/BkNoYeHNE kKaHana

ria +r249 * 31




Solltemperatur

Nominal temperature
Temperatura de referencia
Température de consigne
Temperatura nominale
Temperatura nominal
Gewenste temperatuur
Bortemperatur

Nominel temperatur
Ohjelampdtila
OvopaoTiKr Beppokpaaia
Nominal sicaklik

Nominal sicaklk

Temperatura zadana
Temperatura hémérséklet
Pozadovana teplota
Zelena temperatura
Sihttemperatuur
Vélama temperatlra
Nustatytoji temperatira
3aganeHa Temnepartypa
Temperatura nominala
Zadana temperatura
3apaHHas Temneparypa

r1i7/ r24 /! r39

Weller




Festtemperatur auswahlen

Select ixed temperature

Seleccionar un valor fij de temperatura
Sélectionner la température fix
Selezione della temperatura fiss
Seleccionar temperatura fix

Vaste temperatuur selecteren

Valj fast temperatur

Veelg fast temperatur

Kiintean Iampédtilan valinta

EmAoyn Tng oTabeprg Bepuokpaaciog
Sabit sicaklik segilmeli

Volba pevné teploty

Wybor statej temperatury

Régzitett hémérséklet kivalasztasa
Zvolte do paméte fixn teplotu

I1zbira stalne temperature
Pisitemperatuuri valimine

Fiksétas temperatdras izvéle
Nustatytosios temperatdros parinktis
M3bop Ha HenpomeHnMBa TemnepaTypa
Selectarea temperaturii fix

Odabir fiksn temperature

Bbi6op drkcMpoBaHHO TemnepaTypbl




Festtemperatur einstellen und speichern
Set and save fixe temperature

Ajustar / guardar un valor fij de temperatura
Réglage et mémoriser la température fix
Impostazione e memorizzazione della tempera-
tura fiss

Ajustar e memorizar temperatura fix
Vaste temperatuur instellen en opslaan
Stall in fast temperatur och spara den
Indstil og gem fast temperatur

Kiintean lampétilan saato ja tallennus
PUBpion / ammobrikeuon Tng oTaBeprig Beppokpaaiag
Sabit sicaklik ayarlanmalidir / kaydedilmelidir
Nastaveni a uloZeni pevné teploty

Ustawianie i zapis statej temperatury
Rogzitett hémérséklet bedllitdsa / mentése
Nastavte a ulozte do fixn teplotu

Nastavitev stalne temperature in shranitev
PUsitemperatuuri reguleerimine / salvestamine
Fiksétas temperatdras iestati$ana / saglabasana
Nustatytosios temperatiros nustatymas ir
iSsaugojimas

3agaBaHe v 3anaMeTsiBaHe Ha HEMPOMEHNMBA
Temneparypa

Setarea si salvarea temperaturii fix
Namjestanje i spremanje fiksn temperature
YcTaHoBKa U coxpaHeHne (OUKCUPOBaHHOM
Temneparypsbl

rim/ r2a /! r39




Aufruf Parametermeni

Open Parameter menu

Acceso al Menu de parametros

Appel du menu Paramétres

Richiama il menu Parametri

Activacdo do menu de parametros

Oproep parametermenu

Oppna parametermenyn

Hentning af parametermenu

Parametrivalikon haku nayttéon

KAAon pevol Twv TTOPapETPWY
TR Parametre meniisiinii agma

Spusténi Nabidky polozek Parametry
Wywotanie menu parametrow
Paramétermenii el6hivasa
Vyvolanie menu parametrov
Priklic menija parametrov
Parameetrimenuli avamine
Parametru izvélnes izsaukS$ana
Parametry meniu iSkvieta
PasnpepneneHnve Ha ByToHWTe
Alocarea tastelor

Dodjela tipki

Bbi3oB MeHI0 napameTpoB

Weller

ia
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Auswahl/Einstellung Wert
Select/set value
Seleccién/Ajuste del valor
Sélection / réglage valeur
Selezione/Impostazione del valore
Selecgao/regulagéo do valor
Keuzel/instelling waarde
Val/instéllning av varde
Valg/indstilling veerdi

Arvon valinta/asetus
EmiAoyr/puBuion Tiung
Deger secimi/ayari

Parametermenii verlassen

Exit parameter menu

Saldra del menu de parametros

Le menu Parametres est quitté

Il menu Parametri viene terminato

O menu de parametros é abandonado
Parametermenu wordt verlaten
Parametermenyn stangs
Parametermenuen forlades
Parametrivalikosta poistutaan

To pevoU TwV TTaPAPETPWY EYKATOAEITTETAI
Parametre menustnden gikilir

Volba/Nastaveni Hodnota
Wybor / ustawienie warto$ci
Erték kivalasztasa / beallitasa
Vyber/nastavenie hodnoty
Izbira/nastavitev vrednosti
Vaartuse valik/seadmine
Veértibas izvéle/iestati$ana
Parinkties / nustatymo verté
W36op/ HacTpolika CTOMHOCT
Selectarea/setarea valorii
Odabir/namjestanje vrijednosti
Boibop/perynmpoBska 3HayeHust

Nabidka polozek Parametry se ukon¢i
Nastepuje wyjscie z menu parametréow
Kilépés a paramétermeniibdl

Opustite menu parametrov
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Zu lhrer Sicherheit

Wir danken Ihnen fiir das mit dem Kauf dieses
Geréts erwiesene Vertrauen.

Bei der Fertigung wurden strengste Qualitatsanfor-
derungen zugrunde gelegt, die eine einwandfreie
Funktion des Gerates sicherstellen.

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung und die
A beiliegenden Sicherheitshinweise vor

Inbetriebnahme und bevor Sie mit dem
Geriat arbeiten vollstandig durch.

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung so auf, dass sie fir
alle Benutzer zugéanglich ist.

Diese Anleitung enthalt wichtige Informationen,

um das Gerét sicher und sachgerecht in Betrieb

zu nehmen, zu bedienen, zu warten und einfache
Stérungen selbst zu beseitigen.

Das Geréat wurde entsprechend dem heutigen Stand
der Technik und den anerkannten sicherheitstechni-
schen Regeln hergestellt.

Trotzdem besteht die Gefahr von Personen-

und Sachschaden, wenn Sie die Sicherheitshinweise
im beiliegenden Sicherheitsheft sowie die Warnhin-
weise in dieser Anleitung nicht beachten.

Sicherheitshinweise

Aus Sicherheitsgrinden durfen
Kinder und Jugendliche unter

16 Jahren sowie Personen, die
nicht mit dieser Betriebsanlei-
tung vertraut sind, das Gerat
nicht benutzen. Kinder sollten
beaufsichtigt werden, um sicher-
zustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem
Gerat spielen.

Dieses Gerat ist nicht dafur
bestimmt, durch Personen
(einschlieRlich Kinder) mit einge-
schrankten physischen, senso-
rischen oder geistigen Fahigkei-
ten oder mangels Erfahrung und/
oder mangels Wissen benutzt zu
werden.

Warnung! Stromschlag

A

Durch unsachgemaiRes AnschlieBen des Steuergerits besteht Verletzungsgefahr
durch Stromschlag und das Gerét kann beschadigt werden.

Lesen Sie die beiliegenden Sicherheitshinweise, die Sicherheitshinweise dieser Betriebsanlei-
tung sowie die Anleitung lhres Steuergerats vor Inbetriebnahme des Steuergerats vollstandig
durch und beachten Sie die darin gegebenen Vorsichtsmalnahmen.

Schliefen Sie nur WELLER WX-Werkzeuge an.
Verwendung Sie niemals den USB-Port als Spannungsversorgung fiir Fremdgerate.
Bei defektem Gerit konnen aktive Leiter frei liegen oder der Schutzleiter ohne Funkti-

on sein.

Reparaturen miissen durch von Weller ausgebildete Personen erfolgen.

Ist die Anschlussleitung des Elektrowerkzeugs beschadigt, muss sie durch eine speziell
vorgerichtete Anschlussleitung ersetzt werden, die iber die Kundendienstorganisation

erhaltlich ist.
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Warnung! Verbrennungsgefahr
A Beim Betrieb des Steuergerats besteht Verbrennungsgefahr am Létwerkzeug. Werk-
zeuge kénnen nach dem Ausschalten noch ldngere Zeit heiBl sein.
Legen Sie das Létwerkzeug bei Nichtgebrauch immer in der Sicherheitsablage ab.
SchlielRen Sie Vakuum und HeiBluft nur an den dafiir vorgesehenen Anschliissen an.
Den HeiRluftkolben nicht auf Personen oder brennbare Gegenstande richten.

Warnung! Brand- und Explosionsgefahr!
A Brandgefahr durch heiRe Werkzeuge
Legen Sie das Létwerkzeug bei Nichtgebrauch immer in der Sicherheitsablage ab.

Den HeiRluftkolben nicht auf Personen oder brennbare Gegenstande richten.
Halten Sie explosive und brennbare Gegenstande fern.

Gerat nicht bedecken.

BestimmungsgemaRe Verwendung

Versorgungseinheit fiir WELLER WX-L&twerk-
zeuge.

Verwenden Sie die Reparaturstation ausschlie3-
lich gemaR dem in der Betriebsanleitung angege-
benen Zweck zum Léten und Entléten unter den
hier angegebenen Bedingungen.

Brennbare Gase und Flussigkeiten
A dirfen nicht abgesaugt werden.
Das Gerat darf nur mit korrekt ein-

gesetzen und dafiir vorgesehenen
Filterkartuschen betrieben werden.

Ersetzen Sie volle Filterkartuschen.

Gerat nur in Innenrdumen verwenden. Vor Feuch-
tigkeit und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schiitzen.

Der bestimmungsgemafie Gebrauch schlieRt auch
ein, dass

Sie diese Anleitung beachten,
Sie alle weiteren Begleitunterlagen beachten,

Sie die nationalen Unfallverhitungsvorschriften
am Einsatzort beachten.

Fur eigenmachtig vorgenommene Veranderun-
gen am Gerat wird vom Hersteller keine Haftung
Ubernommen.

Benutzergruppen

Aufgrund unterschiedlich hoher Risiken und Gefahrenpotentiale diirfen einige Arbeitsschritte nur von

geschulten Fachkréaften ausgefiihrt werden.

Arbeitsschritt Benutzergruppen

Vorgabe der Létparameter Fachpersonal mit technischer Ausbildung
Auswechseln von elektrischen Ersatzteilen Elektrofachkraft

Vorgabe von Wartungsintervallen Sicherheitsfachkraft

Bedienen Laien

Filterwechsel

Bedienen Technische Auszubildende unter Anleitung und Auf-
Filterwechsel sicht einer ausgebildeten Fachkraft

Auswechseln von elektrischen Ersatzteilen




Gerat in Betrieb nehmen

Achtung!

Beachten Sie die jeweiligen Betriebsanleitungen
der angeschlossenen Geréte.

Nehmen Sie das Gerat wie im Kapitel ,Inbetrieb-
nahme* beschrieben in Betrieb.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Netzspannung
A mit der Angabe auf dem Typenschild

Ubereinstimmt.

Gerat nur ausgeschaltet an die Steckdose an-
schliefen.

Nach dem Einschalten des Gerétes fiihrt der Mik-
roprozessor einen Selbsttest durch und liest die im
Werkzeug gespeicherten Parameterwerte aus.

Solltemperatur und Festtemperaturen sind auf
dem Werkzeug gespeichert. Temperatur-Istwert
steigt bis zur Solltemperatur (= Létwerkzeug wird
aufgeheizt).

Loten und Entloten

Flhren Sie die Lotarbeiten gemaR der Betriebs-
anleitung lhres angeschlossenen Lotwerkzeuges
durch.

Behandlung der Lotspitzen

Benetzen Sie beim ersten Aufheizen die selektive

und verzinnbare Lotspitze mit Lot. Dies entfernt
lagerbedingte Oxydschichten und Unreinheiten
der Lotspitze.

Achten Sie bei Létpausen und vor dem Ablegen
des Lotkolbens darauf, dass die Lotspitze gut
verzinnt ist.

Verwenden Sie keine zu aggressiven Flussmittel.

Achten Sie immer auf den ordnungsgemaRen
Sitz der Lotspitzen.

Wahlen Sie die Arbeitstemperatur so niedrig wie
moglich.

Wahlen Sie die fiir die Anwendung gréftmaégliche

Lotspitzenform
Daumenregel: ca. so groB wie das Lotpad.

Sorgen Sie fiir einen groRflachige Warmeuber-

gang zwischen Létspitze und Létstelle, indem Sie
die Lotspitze gut verzinnen.

Schalten Sie bei langeren Arbeitspausen das
Lotsystem aus oder verwenden Sie die Weller
Funktion zur Temperaturabsenkung bei
Nichtgebrauch.

Benetzen Sie die Spitze mit Lot, bevor Sie den
Létkolben fiir Iangere Zeit ablegen.

Geben Sie das Lot direkt auf die Lotstelle, nicht
auf die Lotspitze.

Wechseln Sie die Létspitzen mit dem dazugehdri-
gen Werkzeug.

Uben Sie keine mechanische Kraft auf die
Lotspitze aus.

Hinweis

Die Steuergeréte wurden fiir eine mittlere
LétspitzengroBe justiert. Abweichungen durch
Spitzenwechsel oder der Verwendung von
anderen Spitzenformen kénnen entstehen.

Uberlastabschaltung

Um die Uberlastung der Station zu vermeiden wird

bei Uberlast die Leistung automatisch reduziert.
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Potentialausgleich

Durch unterschiedliche Schaltung der 3,5 mm Schaltklinkenbuchse
a sind 4 Varianten méglich:

Hart geerdet Ohne Stecker (Auslieferungszustand).

b | Potentialausgleich | Mit Stecker, Ausgleichsleitung am

Mittelkontakt.
¢ | Potentialfrei Mit Stecker
e Weich geerdet Mit Stecker und eingeldtetem Wider-
Ld_ {3 W stand. Erdung tiber den gewahlten
- Widerstand

Firmware update durchfiihren

2. Speicherstick in die USB-Schnittstelle einste-

Hinweis cken
Waéhrend das Firmware update lauft, darf die o .
Station nicht ausgeschalten werden. 3. Station einschalten.

Firmware update wird automatisch durchgefihrt.
Falls Sie eine aktuellere Firmware bereits auf
lhrer Station installiert haben, wird diese nicht
verandert.

1. Station ausschalten.

Pflege und Wartung

Filterwechsel

Filter fir Vakuum regelmaRig auf Verschmutzung
kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.

Warnung!

Vor allen Arbeiten am Gerét Stecker
aus der Steckdose ziehen.

Warnung!

Zerstdrung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten
Warnung! ohne Filter.
Nur original WELLER-Ersatzteile Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Létarbeiten
verwenden. beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilte eingelegt ist!

Verschmutzte Filter miissen als Sondermdill
behandelt werden.

Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geréteteile, Fil-
ter oder alte Gerédte gemaR den Vorschriften
lhres Landes.

Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausriistung.

Warnung! Verbrennungsgefahr
Loétspitzenwechsel nur in kaltem
Zustand
Saugdiisenwechsel und Reinigung
nur in heiBem Zustand mit
passendem Werkzeug
HeiRluftdisenwechsel nur mit
passendem Werkzeug
Zinnsammelbehalter nur in kaltem
Zustand reinigen oder wechseln

Bedienpanel mit geeignetem Reinigungstuch bei
Verunreinigung reinigen.
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Standby Temperatur g Meniiaufruf » Tool-Parameter

Die Létwerkzeuge haben eine Nutzungserkennung
(Sensor) im Griff, welche bei Nichtbenutzung des
Loétwerkzeugs den Abkuhlvorgang auf Standby
Temperatur automatisch einleitet.

Standby Zeit (Temperaturabschaltung) g Menuaufruf » Tool-Parameter

Bei Nichtgebrauch des Létwerkzeugs wird die
Temperatur nach Ablauf der eingestellten Standby
Zeit auf Standby Temperatur abgesenkt.Im Display .
erscheint ,Standby*. - (WerkselnstleIIL‘mg.) : :
Driicken der Bedien-Taste beendet diesen Stand- 1-999 min | Standby Ze't_’ |n¢.j|V|dueII em?tellbar
by Zustand. Der im Werkzeug integrierte Sensor - Werkzeug wird nicht unterstitzt
erkennt die Zustandsanderung und deaktiviert den

Standby Zustand, sobald das Werkzeug bewegt

wird.

Option Beschreibung
OFF Standby Zeit ist ausgeschaltet

AUTO-OFF Zeit (Automatische Abschaltzeit) g Meniaufruf » Tool-Parameter

Bei Nichtgebrauch des Lotwerkzeugs wird nach
Ablauf der AUTO-OFF Zeit die Heizung des L6t-
werkzeuges abgeschaltet.

Die Temperaturabschaltung wird unabhangig von
der eingestellten Standby-Funktion ausgefiihrt.
Die Isttemperatur wird angezeigt und dient als
Restwarmeanzeige. Im Display erscheint ,AUTO-
OFF*.

Option Beschreibung
OFF AUTO-OFF Funktion ist ausgeschal-
tet (Werkseinstellung)

1-999 min | AUTO-OFF Zeit, individuell einstell-
bar.

Empfindlichkeit g Menuaufruf » Tool-Parameter

Option Beschreibung

niedrig unempfindlic — reagiert auf starke (lange) Bewegung
normal standard (Werkseinstellung)

hoch empfindlic - reagiert auf leichte (kurze) Bewegung
- Werkzeug wird nicht unterstitzt

Max. HeiBluftdauer WXHAP g Meniaufruf » Tool-Parameter

Die Einschaltzeit fir den Heil3luftstrom des
WXHAP kann in 1er-Schritten von 0 bis 300 s - _
begrenzt werden. Werkseinstellung ist 0 s (,OFF*),  OFF keine Dauer definier
d.h. der Luftstrom wird aktiviert, solange der Taster (Werkseinstellung)
am HeiBluftkolben oder der optionale Fuschalter 1-300s | individuell einstellbar
gedrickt ist.

Option Beschreibung

Offset (Temperatur-Offset) g Meniiaufruf » Tool-Parameter

Die tatsachliche Loétspitzentemperatur kann durch
Eingabe eines Temperatur-Offsets um + 40 °C (+
72 °F) angepasst werden.

30



Regelverhalten g Menuaufruf » Tool-Parameter

Die Funktion bestimmt das Aufheizverhalten des
Lotwerkzeuges zum Erreichen der eingestellten
Werkzeugtemperatur.

Option Beschreibung

standard | Angepasstes (mittleres) Aufheizen
(Werkseinstellung)

sanft Langsames Aufheizen
aggressiv | Schnelles Aufheizen

Tastenverriegelung WXHAP g Menuaufruf » Tool-Parameter

Mit dieser Funktion kann das werkseitig eingestell-
te Tastenverhalten des WXHAP Kolbens verandert
werden.

Option | Beschreibung
OFF -
ON Der WXHAP wird mit dem ersten Tas-

tendruck ein- und mit einem weiteren
Tastendruck ausgeschaltet.

Prozessfenster g Meniaufruf » Tool-Parameter

Der im Prozessfenster singestellte Temperaturbe- Konstantes Leuchten bedeutet das Erreichen der

reigh bestimmt das Signalverhalten des potential- vorgewahlten Temperatur bzw. die Temperatur ist
freien Schaltausgangs. innerhalb des vorgegebenen Prozessfensters.
Hinweis Blinken signalisiert, dass das System aufheizt

. die T halb des Prozessfens-
Bei Werkzeugen mit LED Ringlicht (z. B. WXDP f;z,”sv,g;e DR EUCNEl CEB A S RS

120) bestimmt das Prozessfenster das
Leuchtverhalten des LED Ringlichts.

CHN | thxx FRA | Francais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | 8t=at
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Turkge
ESP | Espariol ITA Italiano JPN | H&:E
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Temperaturversion °C/°F (Temperatureinheiten) g Mentaufruf » Stationsparameter

Option Beschreibung

°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit

Passwort (Verriegelungsfunktion) g Meniiaufruf » Stationsparameter

Nach Einschalten der Verriegelung sind an der
Létstation nur noch die Festtemperatur-Tasten
bedienbar. Alle anderen Einstellungen kdnnen bis
zur Entriegelung nicht mehr verstellt werden.

Hinweis

Soll es wirklich nur einen Temperaturwert zur
Auswahl geben, miissen die Bedien-Tasten (Fest-
temperatur- Tasten) auf den gleichen Temperatur-
wert eingestellt werden.
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Lotstation verriegeln

Den gewiinschten dreistelligen Verriegelungscode

(zwischen 001-999) mit der Taste UP / DOWN

einstellen. Code mit der Eingabe-Taste bestatigen.

Die Verriegelung ist aktiv (im Display ist ein

Schloss zu sehen).

Lotstation entriegeln

1. Parametermen( aufrufen. Ist die Verriegelung
aktiv, 6ffnet sich automatisch der Passwort-
Meni-Punkt. Im Display erscheinen drei Sterne

(***).

2. Den dreistelligen Verriegelungscode mittels UP
/ DOWN-Tasten einstellen.

3. Code mit der Eingabe-Taste bestatigen.

Code vergessen?

Wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren
Kunden Service: technical-ser-
vice@weller-tools.com

Einzelkanalanzeige g Meniaufruf » Stationsparameter

Um eine Ubersichtlichere Displayanzeige zu erhal-
ten, kann der Anzeigemodus von der 3-kanaligen
zur 1-kanaligen Anzeige umgeschalten werden.

Bei der Einzelkanalanzeige, erfolgt nach der
Einstellung der Temperatur eines Werkzeugkanals
kein automatischer Riicksprung in die 3-Kanal-
Anzeige.

Vakuum Vorlauf

Der Riicksprung ist durch 2+ méglich.

Option
OFF

Beschreibung

Automatischer Ruicksprung zur
3-Kanal-Anzeige (Werkseinstellung)
ON Kein automatischer Riicksprung zur
3-Kanal-Anzeige

d Menuaufruf » Stationsparameter

Um ein vorzeitiges Starten der Pumpe zu ver-
hindern oder um eine definiert Vorwarmzeit der
Lotstelle zu gewahrleisten, kann eine Einschaltver-
zbgerung eingestellt werden.

Option | Beschreibung

0 sec OFF: Vakuum Vorlauf Funktion ist
ausgeschaltet (Werkseinstellung)

1-10 sec | ON: Vakuum Vorlauf Zeit, individuell
einstellbar

Vakuum Nachlauf g Meniaufruf » Stationsparameter

Um das Verstopfen des Entltkolbens zu verhin-
dern, kann eine Vakuum Nachlauf-Zeit eingestellt
werden.

Option | Beschreibung

0 sec OFF: Vakuum Nachlauf Funktion ist
ausgeschaltet (Werkseinstellung)

1-10 sec | ON: Vakuum Nachlauf Zeit, individuell
einstellbar

Manometerschwelle g Meniiaufruf » Stationsparameter

Mit dieser Funktion kann das Wartungsintervall
des Entlétwerkzeugs definier werden. Hierbei wird
der Wert in mbar festgelegt, bei dem das elektri-
sche Manometer bei verschmutztem Saugsystem
eine Warnmeldung auslést (LED der Vakuumpum-
pe wechselt von griin auf rot). Der eingestellte
Wert hangt von den verwendeten Saugdiisen ab.

Einstellbar -400 mbar bis -800 mbar
Werkseinstellung -600 mbar
1. System (Spitzen und Filter) missen frei sein.
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2. MenUpunkt ,Manometerschwelle” im Meni
auswahlen.

3. ,Manometerschwelle” -Druckwert mit Taste UP
oder DOWN einstellen. Die LED Regelkontrolle
schaltet von rot auf griin hin und her. Mit Taste
UP den Unterdruck um 50 bis 80 mbar erhéhen,
den Vakuumschlauch zusammendriicken und
kontrollieren ob die Kontrollleuchte von griin auf
rot schaltet.

4. Eingestellte Anderung (ibernehmen.



Schnittstelle COM 1/ 2

g Menuaufruf » Stationsparameter

Option Beschreibung

RS232 Serielle Kommunikation mit PC oder anderen kompatiblen Weller-Geraten (Werksein-
stellung).

Air Die Schnittstelle COM 1 wird als FuBschaltereingang, zum Aktivieren des Luftstromes,
konfiguriert

Vac Die Schnittstelle COM 1 wird als FuBschaltereingang, zum Aktivieren des Vakuums,
konfiguriert

PickUp Die Schnittstelle COM 1 wird als Ful3schaltereingang, zum Aktivieren des PickUp-
Vakuums, konfiguriert

Stop&Go Die Schnittstelle COM 1 wird zum Ansteuern eines optionalen Optoadapters verwendet

um Uber einen Lichtleiter ein KHE/KHP Schaltgerat schalten zu kdnnen.

Bei Benutzung eines Werkzeugs wird der Ausgang aktiviert. Zusatzlich wird der poten-
tialfreie Schaltausgang geschlossen. Ausgang ist aus bei Standby, Auto-Off, Off oder
wenn kein Werkzeug gesteckt ist.

Potentialfreier Schaltausgang 1

& Menlaufruf » Stationsparameter

Der potentialfreie Schaltausgang 1 befinde sich am Anschluss COM 1.

Option Beschreibung
OFF (Werkseinstellung)
ZeroSmog Der potentialfreie Schaltausgang 1 wird bei Benutzung eines Werkzeugs geschlossen.

Uber einen optionalen Adapter (WX HUB) kénnen bestimmte Zero Smog angeschlos-
sen werden. Die riickseitige RS 232 Schnittstelle ist weiterhin funktionsfahig.

Schaltausgang ist offen bei Standby, Auto Off, Off oder wenn kein Werkzeug gesteckt
ist.

Aﬁ&

i
1<

QDDDD?

Hinweis
REAR Ist die Schnittstelle COM1 zusétzlich auf ,,Stop&Go* eingestellt, wird die
RJ-Socket Filter voll“ Meldung vom WX HUB ausgewertet und es erscheint bei

Bedarf ein Hinweis im Display.

max. 50 V/20 mA

Potentialfreier Schaltausgang 2 g Menlaufruf » Stationsparameter

Der potentialfreie Schaltausgang 2 befinde sich am Anschluss COM 2.

Option Beschreibung
OFF (Werkseinstellung)
CH1 Werkzeugkanal 1 steuert den Schaltausgang
CH 1+2 Werkzeugkanal 1 + 2 steuert den Schaltausgang
CH 1+2+3 Werkzeugkanal 1 + 2 + 3 steuert den Schaltausgang

W\

Hinweis

r% Doy ‘? E.IJE‘-L\SRO cket Ist die Arbeitstemperatur fiir den Roboter erreicht, dann wird im Display

ein — ok — angezeigt.
max. 50 V/20 mA
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Reparaturstation

WXR 3

Abmessungen L x B x H

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Gewicht

ca. 6,7 kg

Netzspannung

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120 V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Leistungsaufnahme 420 W (600 W)
Schutzklasse |, Gehause antistatisch
IIl, Létwerkzeug
Sicherung Uberstromausléser 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V; 4,0A
Temperaturbereich Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Regelbarer Temperaturbereich ist werkzeugabhangig.

Temperaturgenauigkeit

+9°C (+ 17 °F) Werkzeugabhangig (WXHAP 200 £30 °C / £80 °F)

Temperaturstabilitat

+2°C (+4 °F)

Potentialausgleich

Uber 3,5 mm Schaltklinkenbuchse an der Geréteriickseite.

Display

240 x 88 dots / Hintergrundbeleuchtung

USB-Schnittstelle

Das Steuergerat ist mit einer USB-Schnittstelle fir Firmware update,
Parametrierung und Monitoring ausgerustet.

Pumpe (Aussetzbetrieb
(30/30) s)

Max. Unterdruck 0,7 bar
Max. Férdermenge 18 I/min
HeiBluft max. 15 I/min

Zusatzliche Vakuumpumpe

Max. Unterdruck0,5 bar
Max. Férdermenge 1,7 I/min
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Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung

Meldung/Symptom

Mogliche Ursache

MaRnahmen zur Abhilfe

Anzeige - - -“

Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
Werkzeug defekt

Anschluss des Werkzeugs am
Gerat Uberprifen
Angeschlossenes Werkzeug
Uberprifen

Keine Displayfunktion (Display aus)

Keine Netzspannung vorhanden

Netzschalter einschalten
Netzspannung Uberpriifen
Geratesicherung Uberprifen

Kein Vakuum am Entlétwerkzeug

Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
Entlotduse verstopft
Pumpe defekt

Vakuumschlauch am Vakuuman-
schluss anschlieen

Entlétdise mit Reinigungswerk-
zeug warten

Unzureichendes Vakuum am
Entlétwerkzeug

Filterkartusche am
Entlétwerkzeug voll

Hauptfilte voll

Filterkartusche am
Entlétwerkzeug wechseln

Haupffiltereinsat an der

Lotstation wechseln

keine Luft am HeiRluftkolben
sen

Hauptfilte voll

Luftschlauch nicht angeschlos-

Luftschlauch anschlieRen oder
prifen

Haupffiltereinsat an der
Lotstation wechseln

Symbole

Achtung!

Betriebsanleitung lesen!

op

Vor Durchfilhrung jeglicher Arbeiten
am Gerat immer den Stecker aus der
Steckdose ziehen.

@
%

ESD gerechtes Design und ESD ge-
A rechter Arbeitsplatz

Potentialausgleich

Sicherung

Sicherheitstransformator

CE-Konformitatszeichen

Britisches Konformitatszeichen

9%2@@@3

Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate sind getrennt
zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen

Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den
Geraten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den 6rtli-
chen Behérden oder bei lhrem Fachhéndler
nach Recyclinghéfen und Sammelstellen. Je
nach den 6rtlichen Bestimmungen kénnen
Einzelhandler verpflichte sein, Elektro- und
Elektronik-Altgerate kostenlos zurlickzu-
nehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederver-
wendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und
Elektronik-Altgeréte dazu bei, den Bedarf an
Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und
Elektronik-Altgeréte enthalten wertvolle,
wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht
umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswir-
kungen auf die Umwelt und lhre Gesundheit
haben kénnen. Léschen Sie vor der Ent-
sorgung mdglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerat
vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.

Verschmutzte Filter miissen als Sondermiill
behandelt werden. Entsorgen Sie ausgetausch-
te Gerateteile, Filter oder alte Gerate geman
den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

. . Léten
‘. Entliéten

é
@ Heilluft
ﬁ Entsorgung
—
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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Die Méangelanspriiche des Kaufers verjahren in
einem Jahr ab Ablieferung an ihn. Dies gilt nicht
fur Ruckgriffsanspriiche des Kaufers nach §§ 478,
479 BGB.

Aus einer von uns abgegebenen Garantie haften
wir nur, wenn die Beschaffenheits- oder Halt-
barkeitsgarantie von uns schriftlich und unter
Verwendung des Begriffs ,Garantie” abgegeben
worden ist.

Die Garantie verfallt bei unsachgemaflem Gebrauch
und wenn von unqualifizierte Personen Eingriffe
vorgenommen wurden.

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten!

Bitte informieren Sie sich unter www.weller-tools.
com.



For your safety

Thank you for the confidenc you have shown in
buying this device.

The device has been manufactured in accordance
with the most rigorous quality standards which ensu-
re that it operates perfectly.

accompanying safety information
carefully before starting up the device
and starting work with the device.
Keep these instructions in a place that is acces-
sible to all users.

j Read these instructions and the

These instructions contain important information
which will help you to start up, operate and service
the device safely and correctly as well as to eliminate
simple faults and malfunctions yourselves.

The device has been manufactured in accordance
with state-of-the-art technology and acknow-

ledged regulations concerning safety.

There is nevertheless the risk of personal injury and
damage to property if you fail to observe the safety
information set out in the accompanying booklet and
the warnings given in these instructions.

Safety information

For safety reasons, children

and youths under the age of 16,
as well as persons who are not
familiar with these operating inst-
ructions, may not use the device.
Children should be supervised in
order to ensure that they do not
play with the tool.

This device is not intended

for use by persons (including
children) with limited physical,
sensory or mental aptitude, or
by persons who lack knowledge
or experience in handling the
device.

Warning! Electrical shock

A

can damage the device.

Connecting the control unit incorrectly poses a risk of injury due to electric shock and

Carefully read the attached safety information, the safety information accompanying these
operating instructions as well as the operating instructions for your control unit before putting
the control unit into operation and observe the safety precautions specifie therein.

Only connect WELLER WX tools.

Never use the USB port as a power supply for third-party devices.
If the device is faulty, active electrical conductors may be bare or the PE conductor

may not be functional.

Repairs must always be referred to a Weller-trained specialist.

If the electrical tool's power supply cord is damaged, this must be replaced with a specially
prefabricated power supply cord available through the customer service organisation.

Warning! Risk of burns

Risk of burns from the soldering tool while the control unit is operating. Tools may
still be hot long after they have been switched off.

Always place the soldering tool in the safety rest while not in use.
Only connect the vacuum and hot air at the designated points.
Do not direct hot air soldering tools at people or inflammabl objects.
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Hot tools represent a fire hazard

A

Warning! Fire and explosion hazard!

Always place the soldering tool in the safety rest while not in use.

Do not direct hot air soldering tools at people or inflammabl objects.

Keep explosive and flammabl objects well away from the device.

Do not cover the device.

Specified Conditions Of Use

Supply unit for WELLER WX soldering tools.
Use the repair station only for the purpose indica-
ted in the operating instructions of soldering and

desoldering under the conditions specifie herein.

Flammable gases and liquids may not
be extracted.

The device may only be used with
correctly fitte and suitable filte
cartridges.

Replace filte cartridges when full.

A

User groups

Only use the device indoors. Protect against mois-
ture and direct sunlight.

Intended use of the soldering station/ desoldering
station also includes the requirement that you

adhere to these instructions,
observe all other accompanying documents,

comply with national accident prevention
guidelines applicable at the place of use.

The manufacturer will not be liable for unautho-
rised modification to the device.

Due to differing degrees of risk and potential hazards, several work steps may only be performed by

trained experts.

Work step User groups

Default soldering parameters Specialist personnel with technical training
Replacing electrical replacement parts Electricians

Default maintenance intervals Safety expert

Operation
Filter change

Non-specialists

Operation
Filter change
Replacing electrical replacement parts

Technical trainees under the guidance and supervision
of a trained expert



Starting up the device

Caution!

Please adhere to the operating instructions of
the connected devices.

Put the tool into operation as described in the
chapter ,Placing into operation®.

Check to see if the mains voltage mat-
ches the ratings on the nameplate.

A

Make sure the machine is switched off before
plugging in.

After switching on the device, the microprocessor
carries out a self- test and reads out the values of
the parameters stored in the tool.

The set-point temperature and fixe temperatures
are stored in the tool. The actual temperature
value increases to the set-point temperature (=
soldering tool is heated up).

Soldering and desoldering

Carry out soldering work as directed in the opera-
ting instructions of your connected soldering tool.
Handling the soldering tips
Coat the selective and tinnable soldering tip with
solder when heating it up for the firs time. This
removes oxide coatings which have formed
during storage and impurities from the soldering
tip.
Make sure that the soldering tip is well coated
with solder during breaks between soldering work
and prior to storage of the device.
Do not use aggressive fluxin agents.
Always make sure that the soldering tips are
fitte properly.
Select as low a working temperature as possible.
Select the largest possible soldering tip shape for
the application.
Rule of thumb: the soldering tip should be roughly
as large as the soldering pad.

Coat the soldering tip well with solder to ensure

Overload cut-out

that there is efficien heat transfer between the
soldering tip and the soldering area.

Prior to extended breaks between soldering work,
switch off the soldering system or use the Weller
function to reduce the temperature when the
soldering equipment is not in use.

Coat the tip with solder prior to storage if you do
not intend to use the soldering iron for an
extended period of time.

Apply solder directly to the soldering area, not to
the soldering tip.
Change the soldering tips using the designated
tool.
Do not apply mechanical force to the soldering
tip.

Notice

The control units have been adapted to hold a
medium-sized soldering tip. Discrepancies may
occur if the tip is changed or a different shaped
tip is used.

To avoid overloading the station, power output is
automatically reduced in the event of an overload.



Equipotential bonding

Four variants are possible by connecting the 3.5 mm jack socket

_a differently:
S
Hard-grounded supplied without plug.
b | Equipotential with plug, equaliser at centre contact.
bonding
¢ | Floating with plug
e d | Soft-grounded with plug and soldered resistor. Ground-
Ld 3 - ed through selected resistor.

Carrying out a firmware update

Switch off station 1.

Notice
The station must not be switched off while the 2. Insert the memory stick into the USB port.
firmware update is running. Switch on station 3.

The firmwar update is performed automatically.
If you have a more already installed more recent
firmwar on your station, this will not be changed.

Care and maintenance

. Clean the operator panel, if dirty, using a suitable
Warning! cleaning cloth.
Before doing any work on the machi- Filter change
ne, pull the plug out of the socket.

Check the filte regularly for contamination, and
replace it if necessary.

Warning! Warning!

Use original replacement parts only. Failure to use a filte will cause irreparable dama-
ge to the vacuum pump.

Check before starting soldering whether a main
filte is inserted.

Warning! Risk of burns
Only replace solder tips when cold

Replace and clean suction nozzles
only when hot and using the suitable
tool

Contaminated filters must be treated as special
waste.

Dispose of replaced equipment parts, filters

or old devices in accordance with the rules

and regulations applicable in your country.

Only replace hot air nozzles using Wear suitable protective gear.

the suitable tool

Only clean or replace solder

collection tubes when cold



DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Standby Temp.

The soldering tools have a usage detection device
(sensor) in the handle which automatically initiates
cooling to Standby temperature when the solde-
ring tool is not in use.

&l Menu access P Tool parameters

‘

Standby time (temperature deactivation)

When the soldering tool is not in use, the tem-

g Menu access P Tool parameters

Description

standby time is deactivated (factory
setting)

> Option
perature is reduced to Standby temperature on
expiration of the set Standby time. The display OFF
reads ,Standby”.
1-999 min

Press control key to exit Standby mode. The

standby time, individually adjustable

The tool is not supported

sensor integrated tool detects the change in state -
and deactivates Standby mode as soon as the tool
is moved.

AUTO OFF time (automatic switch-off time)

g Menu access » Tool parameters

When the soldering tool is not in use, the soldering

tool heater is switched off when the AUTO OFF Option Description
time expires OFF AUTO OFF function is deactivated
Temperature- deactivation is performed indepen (factory setting)
dently of the set standby function. The actual 1-999 min dAUT”O'OFF time, can be set indivi-
temperature is indicated and serves as a residual ually.
heat display. The display reads ,AUTO OFF*.
Sensitivity g Menu access P Tool parameters
Option Description
low Non-sensitive — Reacts to heavy (long) movement
normal standard (factory setting)
high Sensitive - Reacts to light (short) movement
-—- The tool is not supported
Max. hot air duration WXHAP g Menu access » Tool parameters
The. op-time pf the hot air flo  of the WXHAP can Option Description
be limited in increments of 1 to between 0 and 300 OFF N - f
sec. The factory default is 0 s (,OFF*), i.e. air flow f° duration define
only as long as the button on the hot air tool or the ( ac.:tc.er settlnq)
optional footswitch is pressed. 1-300s | Individually adjustable

Offset (Temperature-Offset)

The actual soldering-tip temperature can be
adapted by entering a temperature offset around +
40 °C (£ 72 °F).

g Menu access » Tool parameters
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Perform. Mode

The function determines the heating characteris-
tics of the soldering tool to achieve the set tool

temperature.

Button lock WXHAP

&l Menu access P Tool parameters

Option Description

standard | adapted (medium) heating (factory
setting)

min. slow heating

max. rapid heating

&l Menu access P Tool parameters

This function can be used to adjust the factory

button presets of the WXAHP tool.

Process window

The temperature range set in the process window

determines the signal response of the floatin

switching output.

Notice

On tools with an LED ring light (e.g. WXDP 120),

the process window defines the illumination

characteristics of the LED ring light.

Option | Description
OFF -
ON The WXHAP is switched on the firs

time the button is pressed and switched
off the next time the button is pressed.

gl Menu access » Tool parameters

If the LED is continuously illuminated, this means
that the preselected temperature has been
reached or that the temperature is within the
predetermined process window.

A flashing LED indicates that the system is
heated or that the temperature is outside the
process window.

Language & Menu access P Station parameters
CHN |3 FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=gf

DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky

ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Turkge

ESP | Espariol ITA Italiano JPN | HA:E

FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Temperature version °C/°F (temperature units)

Option Description

°C Celsius

°F Fahrenheit

A

2

g Menu access » Station parameters



Password (lock function)

After switching the lock function on, only the fixe
temperature keys can be operated on the solde-
ring station. All other settings are disabled until the
repair station is unlocked again.

Notice

If you want only one temperature value to be
selectable, the control keys fixed temperature
keys) must be set to the same temperature value.

Locking the soldering station

Set the desired three-digit locking code (between
001 and 999) using the UP / DOWN buttons.
Confir the code with the Enter key.

The lock is active (the display shows a lock
symbol).

Single-channel display

To obtain more straightforward readings, the
display mode from can switched from 3-channel
display to 1-channel display.

If single-channel display is selected, the device
does not reset automatically to 3-channel display
after setting the temperature of a tool channel.

The display mode can be reset using 2.
Vacuum pre-feed

In order to prevent the pump from starting pre-
maturely or to ensure a define soldering-joint
preheating time, it is possible to set an ON delay.

Vacuum run-on

To prevent the desoldering iron from becoming
clogged, it is possible to set a vacuum run-on time.

g Menu access » Station parameters

Unlocking the soldering station

1. Call up the parameter menu. If the lock function
is active, the password menu item opens
automatically. Three stars (***) are shown on
the display.

2. Set the three-digit locking code using the UP /
DOWN buttons.

3. Confir the code with the Enter key.

Forgotten code?

Please contact our Customer
Service: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

gl Menu access P Station parameters

Option | Description
OFF Automatic reset to 3-channel display
(factory setting)
ON No automatic reset to 3-channel
display
a Menu access » Station parameters
Option | Description
0 sec OFF: vacuum pre-feed function is
OFF (factory setting)
1-10 sec | ON: vacuum pre-feed time, indivi-
dually
d Menu access » Station parameters
Option | Description
0 sec OFF: vacuum run-on function is OFF
(factory setting)
1-10 sec | ON: vacuum run-on time, individually
adjustable

4
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Pressure gauge threshold

This function can be used to defin the mainte-
nance interval of the desoldering tool. This is done
by setting the value in mbar at which the electric
pressure gauge issues a warning signal when the
intake system is contaminated (LED of the vacuum
pump switches from green to red). The set value is
dependent on the suction nozzles used.
Adjustable -400 mbar to -800 mbar
factory setting -600 mbar

1. The system (tips and filter must be free.

Interface COM 1/ 2

& Menu access P Station parameters

2. Select the menu item ,Pressure gauge
threshold” in the menu.

3. Set the ,Pressure gauge threshold” pressure
value with the UP or DOWN button. The status
LED switches back and forth between red and
green. Use the UP button to increase vacuum
by 50 to 80 mbar, then pinch the vacuum tube
and check whether the LED switches from
green to red.

4. Adopting the set change.

& Menu access > Station parameters

Option Description

RS232 Serial communication with PC or other compatible Weller devices (factory setting).

Air The COM 1 port is configure as a foot switch input for activating the air flo .

Vac The COM 1 port is configure as a foot switch input for activating the vacuum.

PickUp The COM 1 port is configure as a foot switch input for activating the PickUp vacuum.

Stop&Go The COM 1 port is used to drive an optional optotransmitter so that a KHE-P control
unit can be activated via an optical fibre
The output is activated when a tool is used. In addition, the floatin switched output is
closed. The output is off in the Standby, Auto Off or Off positions, or if no tool is inserted.

Floating switching output 1

g Menu access P Station parameters

Floating switching output 1 is located at the COM 1 port.

Option Description
OFF (factory setting)
ZeroSmog The floatin switching output is closed when a tool is in use. Selected Zero Smog

RS 232 port remains functional.

extraction systems can be connected using an optional adaptor (WX HUB). The rear

Switching output is open in the Standby, Auto Off or Off positions, or if no tool is inser-

ted.
< Notice
CJJJJC] REAR If the COM 1 port is also configured for ,Stop&Go* use, the ,Filter full“
6| RJ-Socket message is evaluated by the WX HUB and, where applicable, a

max. 50 V/20 mA

message appears on the display .




Floating switching output 2 g Menu access P Station parameters

Floating switching output 2 is located at the COM 2 port.
Option Description E
OFF (factory setting)
CH1 Tool channel 1 controls the switching output
CH 1+2 Tool channel 1 + 2 controls the switching output
CH 1+2+3 Tool channel 1 + 2 + 3 controls the switching output
W\
,4‘67,
CJOJOJIC]| REAR Notice
1 6| RJ-Socket . . . :
If the robot is at working temperature, the display will show — ok —.
max. 50 V/20 mA
Repair station WXR 3
Dimensions L x W x H 273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)
Weight ca. 6,7 kg
Mains supply voltage 230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120 V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199
Power consumption 420 W (600 W)
Safety class I, antistatic housing
111, Soldering tool
Fuse Overcurrent release 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V; 4,0A
Temperature range Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)
Controllable temperature range is tool-dependent
Temperature accuracy + 9 °C (x 17 °F) Tool dependent (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80 °F)
Temperature stability +2°C (x4 °F)
Equipotential bonding Via 3.5 mm pawl socket on back of unit
Display 240 x 88 dots / Backlighting
USB port The control unit comes with a USB port for installing firmwar updates,
configuratio and monitoring.
Pump (Intermittent mode Max. vacuum 0,7 bar
(30/30) s) Max. delivery rate 18 I/min
Max. hot air 15 I/min
Additional vacuum pump Max. vacuum0,5 bar
Max. delivery rate 1,7 I/min




Error messages and error clearance

Message/symptom

Possible cause

Remedial measures

Display: ,- - -

Tool has not been detected
Tool defective

Check connection of tool to
device

Check connected tool

No display function (display
OFF)

No mains supply voltage

Turn on mains power switch
Check mains supply voltage
Check device fuse

No vacuum at desoldering tool

Vacuum not connected
Desoldering nozzle clogged
Pump faulty

Connect vacuum hose to
vacuum connection
Service desoldering nozzle
using cleaning tool

Insufficien vacuum at desolde-
ring tool

Filter cartridge on desoldering
tool full

Main filte full

Change filte cartridge on
desoldering tool full

Change the main filte element
on the soldering station

Hot air tool has no air

Air hose not connected
Main filte full

Connect or check air hose

Change main filte cartridge on
soldering station

Symbols

A Caution!

@ Read the operating instructions! ‘ .

‘ . Soldering

Before performing work of any kind

Desoldering

:D‘ on the unit, always disconnect the

power plug from the socket.

(La)

compatible workstation

ESD-compatible design and ESD-

W Equipotential bonding

Ej Fuse

Safety transformer

c E CE mark of conformity

UK " .
cAa British Conformity Mark
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Hot air

Disposal

Waste light sources have to be removed from
equipment. Check with your local authority
or retailer for recycling advice and collection
point. According to local regulations retailers
may have an obligation to take back waste
electrical and electronic equipment free

of charge. Your contribution to re-use and
recycling of waste electrical and electronic
equipment helps to reduce the demand of
raw materials. Waste electrical and electronic
equipment contain valuable, recyclable
materials, which can adversely impact the
environment and the human health, if not
disposed of in an environmentally compatible
manner. Delete personal data from waste
equipment, if any.

Contaminated filter must be treated as special
waste. Dispose of replaced equipment parts, fi -
ters or old devices in accordance with the rules
and regulations applicable in your country.



DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Claims by the buyer for physical defects are time-barred after a period of one year from delivery to the E
buyer. This does not apply to claims by the buyer for indemnificatio in accordance with §§ 478, 479
BGB (German Federal Law Gazette).

We shall only be liable for claims arising from a warranty furnished by us if the quality or durability war-
ranty has been furnished by use in writing and using the term ,Warranty*.

The warranty shall be void if damage is due to improper use and if the device has been tampered with by
unauthorised persons.

Subject to technical alterations and amendments.
For more information please visit www.weller-tools.com.



Por su propia seguridad

Le agradecemos la confianz depositada en nosot-
ros con la compra de este aparato.

La fabricacion de este aparato esta sometida a los
mas rigurosos controles de calidad para garantizar
un perfecto funcionamiento del mismo.

aparato y de comenzar a trabajar con
él leer completamente las presentes
instrucciones y las normas de seguridad.

j Antes de poner en funcionamiento el

Conservar las presentes instrucciones en un
lugar accesible para todos los usuarios.

Estas instrucciones contienen informacion impor-
tante para poder poner manejar el aparato de forma
adecuada y segura, realizar los trabajos de manteni-
miento e incluso realizar pequefias reparaciones.
Este aparato ha sido disefiado y fabricado segun

los ultimos avances técnicos y normas de seguridad
homologadas.

No obstante, existe riesgo de que se produzcan
dafos personales o materiales si no se respetan las
instrucciones de seguridad que figura en el folleto
de seguridad adjunto, asi como las advertencias de
este manual de uso.

Advertencias de seguridad

Por razones de seguridad los
nifos y menores de 16 afnos,
asi como cualquier personas

no familiarizada con el presente
manual de uso no deberan usar
este aparato. Los nifios deberan
encontrarse bajo vigilancia para
garantizar que no juegen con el
aparato.

Este aparato no ha sido disena-
do para ser usado por personas
(incluidos nifios) con discapa-
cidades o limitaciones fisicas,
sensoriales o intelectuales o con
falta de experiencia y o conoci-
mientos.

jAdvertencial! Descarga eléctrica

A

Si se conecta inadecuadamente la unidad de control existe peligro de provocar dafos
personales y materiales como consecuencia de descargas eléctricas.

Leer atentamente las advertencias de seguridad adjuntas, las advertencias de seguridad del
presente manual de uso y las instrucciones de su unidad de control antes de la puesta en
funcionamiento de la misma y seguir las medidas de precaucion indicadas.

Conectar las herramientas WX de WELLER.
No usar nunca el puerto USB para alimentar eléctricamente otros aparatos.

Si el aparato estuviera averiado puede haber conductores activos desnudos o no

funcionar el conductor protector.

Las reparaciones deberan ser realizadas por especialistas formados por Weller.

Si el cable de conexion de la herramienta eléctrica estuviera dafiado debera sustituirlo por un
cable de conexion especial que podra adquirir a través del servicio técnico.

jAdvertencia! Riesgo de quemaduras

Durante el funcionamiento de la unidad de control existe peligro de sufrir quema-
duras con el soldador. Las herramientas de trabajo podrian permanecer calientes
incluso mucho después de apagarlas.

Cuando no use el soldador depositelo siempre en el soporte de seguridad.

Conectar el vacio y el aire caliente en los conectores previstos.

No dirigir el soldador de aire caliente hacia personas u objetos combustibles.
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Peligro de incendio debido a herramientas o utensilios calientes
Cuando no use el soldador depositelo siempre en el soporte de seguridad.
No dirigir el soldador de aire caliente hacia personas u objetos combustibles.
Mantener alejados los objetos explosivos o inflamables
No cubrir el aparato.

2 jAdvertencia! Peligro de incendio y explosion!

Aplicacion De Acuerdo A La Finalidad

Unidad de alimentacion para herramientas WX de ~ Usar el aparato Gnicamente en espacios interi-

WELLER. ores. Proteger de la humedad y de la radiacién
Utilizar la estacion de reparacion exclusivamente directa del sol.

para la finalida prevista en el manual de uso, es El uso conforme a lo previsto incluye también:
decir para soldar y desoldar en las condiciones siga las instrucciones de este manual,

mencionadas en el manual. siga las instrucciones de todos los documentos

que acompanan al aparato,

No esta permitido aspirar liquidos ni

A gases inflamables cumpla las normas de prevencion de accidentes
El aparato debera usarse siempre con laborales vigentes en el pais de uso.
los cartuchos filtrante correctamente El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad
colocados. en caso de realizacion de modificacione por
Sustituir los cartuchos filtrante que cuenta propia en el aparato.
estén llenos.

Grupo de usuarios

Debido a los diferentes tipos de riesgo y el potencial de riesgo algunas operaciones deberan ser realiza-
das exclusivamente por especialistas.

Operacion Grupo de usuarios

Parametros para soldar Especialista con formacion técnica

Sustitucion de piezas de recambio eléctricas Electricista

Intervalos de mantenimiento Especialista en seguridad

Manejo Usuarios normales

Cambio de filtr

Manejo Personas en periodo de formacién bajo la supervision
Cambio de filtr y direccion de una persona experimentada
Sustitucion de piezas de recambio eléctricas




Puesta en servicio del aparato

Asegurarse que la maquina esta desconectada
antes de enchufarla.

Una vez conectado el aparato el microprocesador
realiza un auto- test y lee los parametros guarda-

jAtencion!
Siga las instrucciones del manual de uso del
aparato conectado.

Poner en funcionamiento el aparato tal y como dos en la herramienta.
se describe en el capitulo ,Puesta en funciona- La temperatura de referencia y las temperaturas
miento®. fijla estan guardadas en el soldador. La tempera-

tura real aumentara hasta alcanzar la temperatura

Compruebe si la tensién de red coincide  de referencia (= el soldador se calienta).
con la indicada en la placa de caracteri-
sticas.

Soldar y desoldar

Realice los trabajos de soldadura segun el manual la punta de soldar a la zona de soldar sea lo mas
de uso del soldador conectado. grande posible aplicando una buena capa de
Manipulacién de las puntas de soldar estafio a la punta de soldar.

Aplicar un poco de estafio a la punta de soldar
cuando la ponga en funcionamiento por primera
vez. De esta forma podra eliminar capas de 6xido
o impurezas en la punta de soldar que se hayan
podido formar durante su almacenamiento.
Cuando no vaya a usar el soldador o cuando lo
coloque en el soporte asegurarse de que la punta
esté bien estafada.

No usar fundentes (pasta de soldar) agresivos.
Asegurarse siempre de que la punta de soldar
esté colocada correctamente.

Ajustar la temperatura de trabajo mas baja
posible.

Usar la punta de soldar de mayor tamafio posible
para la aplicacién deseada.

Regla general: aprox. tan grande como el punto
de soldadura.

Asegurarse de que la transmision térmica desde

En fases de inactividad prolongadas desconectar
el equipo soldador y usar la funcién Weller de
reduccion de temperatura en caso de inactividad.

Aplicar estafio a la punta de soldar antes de
guardar el soldador durante un espacio de
tiempo prolongado.

Aplicar el estafio directamente en el punto de
soldadura, no en la punta de soldar.

Cambiar las puntas de soltar con la herramienta
correspondiente.

No someter la punta de soldar a esfuerzos
mecanicos.

Aviso

Las unidades de control estan ajustadas para
funcionar con puntas de soldar de tamafio media-
no. Pueden surgir diferencias de comportamiento
debido al cambio de punta o al utilizar puntas con
una forma diferente.

Desconexion por sobrecarga

Para evitar la sobrecarga de la estacion, la
potencia disminuye automaticamente en caso de
sobrecarga.



Equipotencial

Gracias a las diferentes posibilidades de conexién del conector

a hembra de 3,5 mm hay 4 variantes posibles:
<

Toma de tierra sin conector (estado de suministro).

directa

Equipotencial con conector, linea equipotencial en el
contacto central.

Sin potencial con conector

Toma de tierra con enchufe y resistencia soldada. Pu-

indirecta esta a tierra a través de la resistencia
seleccionada

Actualizacion de firmware

1. Desconectar la estacion.

Aviso
Mientras se actualiza el firmware no esté 2. Introducir la memoria portatil (lapiz USB) en el
permitido desconectar la estacion. puerto USB.

3. Conectar la estacion.

El firmwar se actualiza automaticamente. Si ya
tuviera instalado un firmwar actualizado, éste no
sufrird ninguna modificacion

Cuidado y mantenimiento

Si estuviera sucio, limpiar el panel de control con

iAdvertencia! un pafio adecuado.
Antes de realizar cualquier trabajo Cambio de filtro
en la maquina, desenchufarla de la
alimentacion eléctrica.

Comprobar periédicamente si el filtr de vacio
esta sucio, y en caso necesario, sustituirlo.

o jAdvertencia!
iAdvertanclal Si se trabaja sin filtro puede dafiar la bomba de
Use solo piezas de recambio origi- vacio.
nales.

ijAntes de comenzar con los trabajos de
soldadura se debe controlar si hay un filtr
principal insertado!

jAdvertencia! Riesgo de quema- ) )
duras Desechar los filtros sucios como residuos

especiales.

Elimine los componentes y filtros cambia-

dos en el aparato, asi como aparatos en desu-
so, siguiendo la normativa vigente en su pais.
Usar un equipamiento de proteccién adecu-
ado.

Cambiar la punta de soldar
unicamente cuando se haya
enfriado

Cambiar y limpiar las boquillas de
aspiracion cuando estén calientes y
con las herramientas adecuadas

Cambiar las boquillas de aspiracién
unicamente con las herramientas
adecuadas

Limpiar y cambiar la bandeja
recogedora de estafio cuando esté
fria
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Temp. standby g Apertura de ments > Parametros Herramienta

Los soldadores disponen de un detector de uso
(sensor) en el mango que en caso de inactividad
se encarga de iniciar automaticamente la operaci-
6n de enfriamiento hasta alcanzar la temperatura
standby.

Tiempo standby (desconexion de la temperatura) g Apertura de mends > Parametros Herramienta

En caso de inactividad del soldador, una vez
transcurrido el tiempo standby ajustado la tempe-
ratura se reduce a la temperatura standby. En la
pantalla aparecera el término ,Standby*.

Al pulsar la tecla de mando finaliz este esta-

do standby. El sensor integrado en el soldador
detectar el cambio de estado y desactiva el estado
standby en cuando que se mueve el soldador.

Opcional | Descripcion

OFF el tiempo standby esta desconecta-
do (configuracié de fabrica)

1-999 min | tiempo standby, ajustable individu-

almente

-—- Herramienta no soportada

Tiempo AUTO-OFF (tiempo de desconexion automatica) a1 Apertura de ments » Parametros Herramienta

Si no se utiliza el soldador, una vez transcurrido
el tiempo AUTO-OFF se desconecta la resistencia
del soldador.

La desconexion de temperatura se realiza inde-
pendientemente de la funcién standby ajustada.
Se muestra temperatura real y sirve para indicar
el calor residual. Mientras aparece en la pantalla
LAUTO-OFF*.

Opcional | Descripcion

OFF la funcion AUTO-OFF esta descon-
ectada (configuracié de fabrica)

1-999 min | tiempo AUTO-OFF, ajustable

Sensibilidad g Apertura de ments » Parametros Herramienta
Opcional | Descripcion

bajo Insensible — reacciona a movimientos fuertes (largos)

normal Estandar (configuracié de fabrica)

alta Sensible - reacciona a movimiento suaves (cortos)

-—- Herramienta no soportada

Duracion max. del aire caliente WXHAP

al Apertura de menus » Parametros Herramienta

El tiempo de conexion de chorro de aire caliente
de WXHAP se puede limitar en pasos de 0 a 300
segundos. La configuracié de fabrica es de 0
seg. (,OFF"), es decir que el chorro de aire se ac-
tivara cuando se presione el pulsador del soldador
de aire caliente o el pedal.

Opcional | Descripcion

OFF duracion sin defini
(configuracié de fabrica)

1-300 s ajuste individual

Offset (Temperatura-Offset) g Apertura de mentus » Parametros Herramienta

La temperatura real de la punta del soldador se
puede ajustar introduciendo un offset de tempera-
tura de aproximadamente + 40 °C (+ 72 °F).
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Modo de control

Esta funcién determina el comportamiento térmico

del soldador hasta alcanzar la temperatura

ajustada.

Bloqueo de las teclas WXHAP

g Apertura de menus » Parametros Herramienta

Opcional | Descripcion

Estandar | calentamiento adaptado (medio)

(configuracié de fabrica)

Min.

calentamiento lento

Max.

calentamiento rapido

g Apertura de menus » Parametros Herramienta

Esta funcién permite modifica la configuracié de

fabrica de las teclas del soldador WXHAP.

Opcio- | Descripcion

nal

OFF -

ON El soldador WXHAP se conecta al

pulsarlo por primera vez y se descon-
ecta si se vuelve a pulsar de nuevo.

Rango de proceso

El margen de temperatura ajustado en el rango
de proceso determina el comportamiento de las
sefiales de la salida de conexion sin potencial.

Aviso

En soldadores con iluminacién LED (p. ej. WXDP

120) el margen de proceso determina el
comportamiento de la iluminacién LED.

& Apertura de menus » Parametros Herramienta

Si la luz esté encendida constantemente significa
que se ha alcanzado la temperatura deseada o
que la temperatura esta dentro del rango de
proceso predefinido.

La luz intermitente significa que el sistema se

esta calentando y que la temperatura esta fuera
del rango de proceso.

CHN |t FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | st=gt
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge
ESP | Espafiol ITA | Italiano JPN | HAGE
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Unidad de medicion de la temperatura °C/°F g Apertura de menis » Parametros de la estacién

Opcional | Descripcion
°C Grados centigrados
°F Fahrenheit

Contrasefia (funcion de bloqueo)

Tras conectar el bloqueo, en la estaciéon de soldar

tan soélo se pueden manejar las teclas de la

temperatura fij . No es posible cambiar ninguno

de los demas ajustes hasta que se realice el

desbloqueo.

& Apertura de menus » Parametros de la estacion
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Aviso
Si realmente desea disponer (inicamente de una
temperatura debera ajustar las teclas de mando

(teclas de temperatura fija) a la misma tempera-
tura.

Bloqueo de la estacion de soldar

Ajustar el codigo de bloqueo deseado con tres
digitos (comprendidos entre 001 y 999) mediante
las teclas UP / DOWN. Confirma el cédigo con la
tecla Enter.

El bloqueo esta activado (en la pantalla aparecera
un candado).

Indicador de canal individual

Desbloqueo de la estacion de soldar

1. Acceder al menu de parametros. Si el bloqueo
esta activado se abrira automaticamente el
punto del menu Contrasefa. En la pantalla
apareceran tres asteriscos (***).

2. Ajustar el codigo de bloqueo de tres digitos
mediante las teclas UP / DOWN.

3. Confirma el codigo con la tecla Enter.

¢Ha olvidado el c6digo?

Por favor, dirijase a nuestro
servicio técnico: technical-ser-
vice@weller-tools.com

g Apertura de menus » Parametros de la estacion

Para poder disponer de una visualizacion mas
clara en pantalla se puede cambiar del modo de 3
canales al modo de 1 canal.

En el modo de canal individual, una vez ajustada
la temperatura de un canal de herramienta no se
retrocede automaticamente al modo de 3 canales.

Es posible retroceder con 2.

Opcio- | Descripcion

nal

OFF Regreso automatico al modo de 3
canales (configuracié de fabrica)

ON No se regresa automaticamente al
modo de 3 canales

Vacio conexion retardada

Para evitar un arranque prematuro de la bomba
o para garantizar una fase de precalentamiento
definid del punto de soldadura se puede ajustar
una conexion retardada

Vacio desconexion retardada

& Apertura de menus » Parametros de la estacion

Opcio- | Descripcion

nal

0 sec OFF: la funciéon“Vacio conexion retar-
dada“ esta desconectada (configur -
cion de fabrica)

1-10 sec | ON: el espacio de tiempo“Vacio
conexion

gl Apertura de menus » Parametros de la estacion

Para impedir que el desoldador pueda atascarse
se puede ajustar un espacio de tiempo durante
el cual el sistema de vacio continuara conectado
(desconexion retardada).
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Opcio- | Descripcion

nal

0 sec OFF: a funcién“Vacio desconexion
retardada“ estd desconectada (confi-
guracion de fabrica)

1-10 sec | ON: el espacio de tiempo“vacio

desconexion




Umbral de manémetro g Apertura de menls » Parametros de la estacion

Mediante esta funcion se puede defini el intervalo 2. Seleccionar el punto de menu ,Umbral de

de mantenimiento de la herramienta de desoldar. manometro® en el mend.

Aquise fij el valor en mbar al que el manémetro 3 Ajustar el valor de ,Umbral de manémetro® me-
eléctrico debe enviar un mensaje de advertencia diante la tecla SUBIR o BAJAR (UP 0 DOWN).
cuando esté sucio el sistema de aspiracion (el El LED del control de regulacion pasara de co-
LED de la bomba de aspiracién pasa de color lor rojo a verde de forma intermitente. Aumentar
verde a rojo). El valor ajustado depende de las la aspiracién 50 mbar con la tecla BAJAR (UP)
toberas de aspiracion usadas. hasta alcanzar los 80 mbar, bloquear el tubo
Regulable -400 mbar hasta -800 mbar flexibl de aspiracion oprimiéndolo y comprobar
configuracié de fabrica -600 mbar si el testigo luminoso de control para de verde

1. El sistema (puntas y filtros debe estar libre.

a rojo.
4. Aceptar el cambio realizado.

Interfaz COM 1/ 2 g Apertura de ments » Parametros de la estacion

Opcional Descripcion

RS232 Comunicacion serial con el PC u otros aparatos Weller compatibles (configuracié de
fabrica).

Air El puerto COM 1 queda configurad para la entrada del pedal interruptor para la
activacion del caudal de aire.

Vac El puerto COM 1 queda configurad para la entrada del pedal interruptor para la
activacion del vacio.

PickUp El puerto COM 1 queda configurad para la entrada del pedal interruptor para la
activacion del vacio PickUp.

Stop&Go La interfaz trasera RS232 se utiliza para controlar un optoadaptador opcional, para

poder controlar un equipo KHE- KHP mediante un conductor de luz.

Si se usa la herramienta se activa la salida. Ademas, se cierra el circuito de salida sin
potencial. La salida esta desconectada en el modo standby, Auto Off, Off o si no hay
conectada ninguna herramienta.

Salida sin potencial 1 g Apertura de menls » Parametros de la estacion

La salida de conexion sin potencial 1 se encuentra en el puerto COM 1.

Opcional Descripcion

OFF (configuracié de fabrica)

ZeroSmog La salida sin potencial se cierra si se usa una herramienta. Es posible conectar
determinados equipos de extraccion de gases tipo Zero Smog mediante un adaptador
opcional (WX HUB). La interfaz trasera RS 232 permanece operativa.

La conexién de salida esta abierta en el modo standby, Auto Off, Off o si no hay
conectada ninguna herramienta.
W\
Aviso
T C] REAR Si ademas el puerto COM1 estéa ajustado al modo ,Stop&Go*“, el equipo
1 6| RJ-Socket WX HUB analizara el mensaje de ,Filtro lleno® y en caso necesario

max. 50V /20 mA aparecera un mensaje en pantalla.
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Salida sin potencial 2

& Apertura de menus » Parametros de la estacion

La salida de conexion sin potencial 2 se encuentra en el puerto COM 2.

Opcional Descripcion
OFF (configuracié de fabrica)
CH1 Canal de herramienta 1 controla la salida de conexion
CH 1+2 Canal de herramienta 1 + 2 controla la salida de conexion
CH 1+2+3 Canal de herramienta 1 + 2 + 3 controla la salida de conexién

AN

Aviso

oo EE{‘SF; ket Una vez alcanzada la temperatura de trabajo del robot aparecera en la

max. 50 V/20 mA

Estacion de reparacion

pantalla un — ok —.

WXR 3

Dimensiones L x An x Al

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Peso aproximadamente

ca. 6,7 kg

Tension de red

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120 V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Consumo de potencia

420 W (600 W)

Clase de proteccion

I, caja antiestatica
111, Herramienta de soldar

Proteccion Disparador de sobrecorriente 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V;4,0A
Rango de temperatura Grados centigrados: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

La gama de temperatura regulable varia en funcién de la herramienta.

Precision de la temperatura

+ 9 °C (x 17 °F) En funcién de la herramienta (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80
°F)

Estabilidad térmica

£2°C (£4°F)

Equipotencial

A través del conector hembra jack de 3,5 mm en la parte trasera del
aparato.

Pantalla

240 x 88 dots / lluminacion del fondo

Interfaz USB

La unidad de control incorpora un puerto USB en la parte para la actuali-
zacion de firmware parametrizacion y monitorizacion.

Bomba (Modo de desactiva-
cion (30/30) s)

Vacio max. 0,7 bar
Caudal max. 18 I/min
Aire caliente max. 15 I/min

Bomba de aspiracion
adicional

Vacio méax.0,5 bar
Caudal max. 1,7 I/min
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Mensaje/Sintoma

Causa posible

Reparacion

Indicacion - - -*

No se ha detectado la
herramienta

Herramienta defectuosa

Comprobar la conexién de la
herramienta al aparato

Comprobar la herramienta
conectada

Sin funcién de pantalla (pantalla
desconectada)

No hay tension de red disponible

Conectar el interruptor principal
Comprobar la tension de red
Comprobar el fusible del aparato

No hay vacio en la herramienta de
desoldar

Vacio no conectado
Boquilla de desoldar atascada
Bomba averiada

Conectar el tubo flexibl de
aspiracion en la toma de vacio

Limpiar la boquilla de desoldar
con una herramienta de limpieza

No hay suficient vacio en la herra-
mienta de desoldar

El cartucho filtrant de la
herramienta de desoldar esta

Cambiar el cartucho filtrant de
la herramienta de desoldar

lleno

Filtro principal lleno

Cambiar el cartucho del filtr
principal de la estacion de soldar

no hay aire en el soldador de aire
caliente

Manguera de aire no conectada
Filtro principal lleno

Conectar la manguera de aire o
verificarl

Cambiar el filtr principal de la
estacion de soldar

A jAtencion!

@ iLeer el manual de instrucciones!

Soltar

Desoldar

Aire caliente

conexion de la toma de corriente
@ ESD Design

eléctrica.
W Equipotencial

Antes de realizar cualquier trabajo
Puesto de trabajo y producto fabri-
Ej Proteccion

Transformador de seguridad

> con el aparado retirar el enchufe de
cado de conformidad con las normas

c € Marcado CE
UK . e
cAa Marcado de conformidad britanico

Iq/©- &S

Eliminacion de residuos

Los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos
se deben recoger y desechar por separado. Retire
las fuentes de iluminacion de los aparatos antes
de desecharlos. Inférmese en las autoridades
locales o en su distribuidor especializado sobre
los centros de reciclaje y los puntos de recogida.
Dependiendo de las disposiciones locales al
respecto, los distribuidores minoristas pueden
estar obligados a aceptar de forma gratuita la
devolucion de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y
electronicos. Contribuya mediante la reutilizacion y
el reciclaje de sus residuos de aparatos eléctricos
y electrénicos a reducir la demanda de materias
primas. Los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y elec-
trénicos contienen valiosos materiales reutilizables
que pueden tener efectos negativos para el medio
ambiente y su salud si no son desechados de
forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente. Antes
de desecharlos, elimine los datos personales que
podria haber en los residuos de sus aparatos.

Desechar los filtro - sucios como residuos especia-
les. Elimine los componentes y filtro cambiados en
el aparato, asi como aparatos en desuso, siguiendo
la normativa vigente en su pais.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
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DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Ga ia

Los derechos de reclamacion por defectos del
comprador prescriben un afio después de la
compra. Sélo valido para los derechos del com-
prador segun el art. §§ 478, 479 BGB (cddigo civil
aleman).

Unicamente nos responsabilizamos de los
derechos de garantia cuando la garantia de
compra y vida util del aparato haya sido entregada
por nosotros por escrito y utilizando el término
,Garantia“.

La garantia quedara anulada en caso de manipula-
cion inadecuada del aparato o cuando sea utilizado
por operarios no cualificados

iReservado el derecho a realizar modificacione
técnicas!

Para mas informacion visite nuestra web: www.
weller-tools.com.
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Pour votre sécurité

Nous vous remercions de la confianc que vous
nous témoignez avec I‘achat de cet appareil.

Sa fabrication a fait I'objet d‘exigences les plus
strictes en termes de qualité, ce qui garantit un
fonctionnement irréprochable de I‘appareil.

consignes de sécurité ci-joints avant la
mise en service et avant de travailler
avec l‘appareil.

Conserver le présent manuel de telle maniere
qu'il soit accessible a tous les utilisateurs.

: Lire entiéerement ce manuel et les

Ce manuel contient des informations importantes
pour mettre en service, utiliser et entretenir I‘appareil
en toute sécurité et en bonne et due forme ainsi que
pour éliminer les dérangements simples.

L'appareil a été fabriqué conformément au niveau
actuel de la technique et aux régles de sécurité
techniques reconnues.

Malgré tout, il en résulte un risque pour les person-
nes et le matériel si vous ne respectez pas les consi-
gnes de sécurité contenues dans le livret de sécurité
joint ainsi que les indications d‘avertissement figuran
dans cette notice.

Consignes de sécurité

Pour des raisons de sécurité, les
enfants et jeunes de moins de 16
ans ainsi que les personnes qui
ne connaissent pas bien ce mode
d‘emploi, ne doivent pas utiliser
I‘outil. Les enfants doivent étre
surveillés afi de garantir qu’ils
ne jouent pas avec 'appareil.

Cet outil ne doit pas étre utilisé
par des personnes (y compris
des enfants) aux capacités phy-
siques, sensorielles ou mentales
restreintes ou ayant un manque
d‘expérience et/ou de connais-
sances.

Avertissement ! Choc électrique

A

Un raccordement incorrect du bloc de contréle expose I‘utilisateur a un danger de
blessures par choc électrique et peut conduire a 'endommagement de I‘appareil.

Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité ci-jointes, les consignes de sécurité de votre
mode d'emploi ainsi que le manuel de votre bloc de contréle avant la mise en service du bloc
de controle et respectez les mesures de sécurité qui y sont indiquées !

Raccordez uniquement les outils WX de WELLER.
Nutilisez jamais le port USB comme alimentation en tension pour des appareils de fabrication

extérieure.

Un appareil défectueux peut présenter des conducteurs actifs mis a nu ou le con-

ducteur de protection est sans fonction.

Seules les personnes formées par Weller sont autorisées a effectuer les réparations.

Si le cable de raccordement de I'appareil électrique est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par
un cable de raccordement spécialement congu et disponible via I‘'organisation du service

aprés-vente.

Avertissement ! Risque de bralures

Si le bloc de controle est activé, il y a des risques de bralure au niveau de I‘outil de
dessoudage. Une fois désactivés, les outils peuvent rester chauds un certain temps.

En cas de non utilisation de I‘outil de soudage, toujours le poser dans la plaque reposoir de

sécurité.

Raccordez le vide et I'air chaud uniquement aux raccords prévus a cet effet.
Ne pas diriger le fer a air chaud sur des personnes ou des objets inflammables
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2 Avertissement ! Risque d‘incendie et d‘explosion!

Risque d‘incendie di aux outils chauds
En cas de non utilisation de I'outil de soudage, toujours le poser dans la plaque reposoir de sécurité.
Ne pas diriger le fer a air chaud sur des personnes ou des objets inflammables
Tenez les objets explosifs et combustibles a I'écart.
Ne recouvrez pas I‘outil.

Utilisation Conforme Aux Prescriptions

Unité d‘alimentation pour outils de soudage WX Utilisez I'outil uniquement dans des piéces fer-
WELLER. mées. Protégez de I'humidité et des rayons directs
Utilisez la station de réparation uniquement du soleil.

conformément au but indiqué dans le manuel L'utilisation conforme inclut également le respect
d'utilisation, pour le soudage et le dessoudage vous respectiez le présent mode d‘emploi,

dans les conditions indiquées ici.

vous respectiez tous les autres documents
Des liquides ou des gaz combustibles d‘accompagnement,
ne doivent pas étre aspirés. vous respectiez les directives nationales en

L‘Orltit” nﬁ do(;t fcf>_||1tctionr)er qu‘?ve(t: Ieﬂs ; matiére de prévention des accidents, en vigueur
cartouches de filtr prévues a cet effe sur le lieu d'utilisation.

et correctement insérées.
Remplacez les cartouches de filtr Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité quant aux
pleines. modification effectuées de fagon arbitraire sur

I‘appareil.

Groupes d‘utilisateurs

En raison des risques et dangers d‘importance différente, seuls des spécialistes formés sont autorisés a
exécuter certaines étapes de travail.

Etape de travail Groupes d‘utilisateurs

Spécification des paramétres de soudage Spécialiste avec formation technique
Remplacement de piéces de rechange électriques | Electricien

Spécification des intervalles de maintenance Spécialiste de la sécurité

Commande Non-spécialistes

Remplacement du filtr

Commande Apprentis techniques sous I'égide et la surveillance
Remplacement du filtr d‘un spécialiste qualifi

Remplacement de piéces de rechange électriques

Mise en service de I‘appareil

Attention ! Vérifie que la tension secteur est com-
Veuillez considérer les modes d‘emploi patible avec les informations consignées

respectifs des appareils raccordés. sur la plague du modéle.

Ne relier I'appareil a la prise de courant que
Mettre I'appareil en service tel que décrit dans le lorsqu'il est débranché.

chapitre ,Mise en service". Apres la mise en marche de I'appareil, le micro-

processeur exécute un autotest et lit les valeurs de
parametre enregistrées dans I‘outil.



La température de consigne et les températures
fixe sont enregistrées sur l'outil. La valeur réelle
de température croit jusqu‘a la température de
consigne (= l'outil de soudage est chauffé).

Soudage et dessoudage

Effectuer les travaux de soudage conformément
au mode d'emploi de votre outil de soudage
raccordé.

entre la panne et le point de soudage en étamant
correctement la panne.

Eteindre le systéme de soudage en cas de

longues pauses de travail ou utiliser la fonction
Weller de réduction de température en cas de

Traitement des pannes

Lors de la premiére mise en température, étamer
la panne pour supprimer les couches d‘oxyde et
les impuretés dues au stockage.

Au cours des pauses de soudage et avant de
reposer le fer a souder, toujours s‘assurer que la
panne est bien étamée.

Ne pas utiliser de flu trop agressif.

Toujours s‘assurer que la panne est bien fixée
Choisir une température de travail aussi basse
que possible.

Choisir la forme de panne la plus grande possible
pour |‘application

Régle de base : env. aussi grande que la soudure

non utilisation.

Enduire la panne de matériau d‘apport de
soudage avant de déposer le fer a souder
pendant une période prolongée.

Déposer directement la soudure sur le point de
soudage et non sur la panne.

Changer de panne a l‘aide de I‘outil prévu a cet
effet.

Ne pas user de force mécanique sur la panne.

Remarque

Les blocs d‘alimentation ont été réglés pour une
taille de panne moyenne. Des différences sont

a réaliser.
Garantir un transfert de chaleur a grande surface

donc possibles en cas de changement de panne
ou d'utilisation de pannes de formes différentes.

Coupure de surcharge

Pour éviter toute surcharge de la station, la
puissance est réduite automatiquement en cas de
surcharge.

Compensation de potentiel

Les différents modes de commutation de la douille jack de 3,5 mm

a offrent 4 variantes possibles :
- L

Mise a la terre sans connecteur (état au moment de la

directe livraison).

b | Compensation de avec connecteur, cable de compensati-
potentiel on sur le contact central.

c | Sans potentiel avec connecteur

d | Mise alaterre avec connecteur et résistance soudée.

Mise a la terre via la résistance sélec-
tionnée.

indirecte
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Exécution de la mise

Remarque

Pendant que la mise a jour du logiciel résident est
en cours, la station ne doit pas étre mise hors

tension.

ur du logiciel résid

1. Mettre la station hors circuit.
2. Enfiche le stick mémoire dans linterface USB.
3. Mettre la station en marche.

La mise a jour du logiciel résident est exécutée
automatiquement. Si vous avez déja installé un
logiciel résident plus récent sur votre station, celui-
ci n‘est pas modifié

Entretien et maintenance

Avertissement !

Toujours extraire la fiche hors de la
prise de courant avant d‘intervenir sur
I'appareil.

Avertissement !

N'utiliser que des piéces de rechange
d’origine.

Avertissement ! Risque de brilures

Changement de panne uniquement
a I'état froid

Changement de buses d‘aspiration
et nettoyage uniquement a I'état
chaud avec I'outil adapté
Changement des buses d‘air chaud
uniquement avec l‘outil adapté
Nettoyez ou remplacez le récipient
collecteur d‘étain uniquement a I'état
froid

En cas de souillure, nettoyer le panneau de com-
mande a I‘aide d‘un chiffon approprié.
Remplacement du filtre
Controler réguliérement I'état d‘encrassement du
filtr ,VACUUM" et le remplacer si nécessaire.
Avertissement !
Destruction de la pompe a vide en cas de fonction-
nement sans filtre
Avant de commencer les travaux de soudure,
controlez si le filtr principal est monté !

Des filtres colmatés doivent étre traités comme
déchets spéciaux.

Eliminez les piéces de I'appareil remplacées,
les filtres ou les vieux appareils selon les con-
signes en vigueur dans votre pays.

Portez un équipement de protection approprié.

Temp. Stand-by g Appel du menu » Paramétres de réglage

Les outils de soudage comportent dans la poignée

un dispositif de détection d'utilisation (capteur),
qui enclenche automatiquement le processus de
refroidissement a la température Standby en cas
de non-utilisation de I'outil de soudage.
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Durée de mise en veille (désactivation de la température) & Appel du menu » Paramétres de réglage

En cas de non-utilisation de I‘outil de soudage,

la température est abaissée a la température en
mode Standby aprés I'‘écoulement de la durée
Standby réglée. ,Standby" apparait sur lafficheu .
Un appui sur la touche de commande a pour effet
de quitter I‘état de veille. Le capteur intégré dans
I'outil détecte le changement d‘état et désactive
I'état de veille sitdt que I'outil est déplacé.

Option Description

OFF la durée de mise en veille est désac-
tivée (réglage usine)

1-999 min | durée de mise en veille, réglable

individuellement

L‘outil n‘est pas supporté

Durée AUTO-OFF (durée de coupure automatique) a1 Appel du menu » Paramétres de réglage

En cas de non-utilisation de I‘'outil de soudage, le
chauffage de I'outil de soudage est coupé apres
I'‘écoulement de la durée AUTO-OFF.

La désactivation de la température s'effectue in-
dépendamment de la fonction Standby réglée. La
température réelle est affiché et sert d‘affichag
de chaleur résiduelle. ,AUTO-OFF* apparait a
I'affichage

Option Description

OFF la fonction AUTO-OFF est désac-
tivée (réglage usine)

1-999 min | durée AUTO-OFF, réglable individu-

ellement.

Sensibilité g Appel du menu » Paramétres de réglage

Option Description

Faible insensible — réagit a un mouvement fort (long)
Normal standard (réglage usine)

haute sensible - réagit a un mouvement Iéger (court)
-—- L‘outil n‘est pas supporté

Durée max. d‘air chaud WXHAP

Le temps d‘activation du flu d‘air chaud du
systeme WXHAP peut étre limité de 0 a 300 se-
condes, par pas de 1. Le réglage usine estde 0 s
(,OFF*), c'est-a-dire que le flu d‘air est activé tant
que le bouton du fer a air chaud ou le commuta-
teur au pied optionnel est actionné.

Offset (Température-Offset)
La température réelle de la panne a souder peut

étre adaptée en entrant un décalage de tempéra-
ture (offset) de + 40 °C (+ 72 °F).

gl Appel du menu » Paramétres de réglage

Option Description

OFF aucune durée défini
(réglage usine)

1-300 s réglable individuellement

g Appel du menu » Paramétres de réglage
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Mode Perform. & Appel du menu > Paramétres de réglage

La fonction défini le comportement Option Description
d‘échauffement de I‘outil de soudage jusqu‘a H B
Iatteinte de la température d‘outil réglée.

standard | échauffement (moyen) adapté (régla-

ge usine)
min. échauffement lent
max. échauffement rapide
Verrouillage des touches WXHAP g Appel du menu » Paramétres de réglage
Cette fonction permet de modifie la fonctionnalité Option | Description
des touches du fer WXHAP réglée en usine. O’;F B
ON Appuyer une fois sur une touche pour
activer le WXHAP et réappuyer pour le
désactiver.

Fenétre de processus g Appel du menu » Paramétres de réglage

La plage de température réglée dans la fenétre de Un allumage continu signifie I'atteinte de Ia

processus défini le comportement du signal de la température présélectionnée ou que la
sortie de commutation sans potentiel. température se situe a l'intérieur de la fenétre de
processus prédéfinie.
Remarque . . R
o g P Un clignotement signale que le systéme est en
Dans le cas d’outils avec ecla/rgge annulaire a phase d'échauffement ou que la température se
LED (p. ex. WXDP 120), la fenétre de processus situe en dehors de la fenétre de processus.
définit le comportement de I'éclairage annulaire a
LED.
Langue 3 Appel du menu > Paramétres de station
CHN |tx FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | 8= &
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge
ESP | Espafiol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&:E
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

ersion de température °C / °F (unités de température) g1 Appel du menu » Paramétres de station

Option Description

°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit
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Mot de passe (fonction de verrouillage) g Appel du menu > Paramétres de station

Aprés lactivation du verrouillage, seules les
touches de température fix restent utilisables sur
la station de soudage. Tous les autres réglages ne

peuvent plus étre modifié jusqu‘au déverrouillage.

Remarque

Si une seule valeur de température doit pouvoir
étre sélectionnée, les touches de commande
(touches de température fixe) doivent étre
réglées a la méme valeur de température.

Verrouiller la station de soudage

Réglez le code de verrouillage a trois chiffres
souhaité (entre 001-999) avec la touche UP /
DOWN. Confirme le code a |‘aide de la touche
Entrée.

Affichage canal individuel

Le verrouillage est actif (un cadenas est visible a
Iaffichage)
Déverrouiller la station de soudage

1. Appeler le menu Parameétres. Lorsque le
verrouillage est actif, la commande de menu
,Mot de passe” s‘ouvre automatiquement. Trois
astérisques apparaissent a l‘affichag  (***).

2. Réglez le code de verrouillage a trois chiffres a
I'aide des touches UP / DOWN.

3. Confirme le code a l‘aide de la touche Entrée.

Code oublié ?

Veuillez vous adresser a notre
service client : technical-service@
weller-tools.com

g Appel du menu » Paramétres de station

Pour obtenir un affichag plus clair de I‘écran, le
mode d‘affichag peut étre commuté de 3 canaux
a1 canal.

Pour I'affichag de canal individuel, aucun retour
automatique a l'affichag 3 canaux aprés réglage
de la température d‘un canal d‘outil.

Le retour est possible par 2 .

Pré-activation du vide

Option | Description

OFF Retour automatique par affichag 3
canaux (réglage usine)

ON Aucun retour automatique par affich -
ge 3 canaux

Afi d‘éviter un démarrage prématuré de la pompe
ou pour garantir une durée de préchauffage défi-
nie du point de soudure, il est possible de régler
une temporisation au déclenchement

g Appel du menu » Paramétres de station

Option | Description

0 sec OFF: la fonction pré-activation du
vide est désactivée (réglage usine)

1-10 sec | ON: durée de pré-activation du vide,
réglable

Post-activation du vide

Afi d‘empécher le colmatage du fer a dessouder,
il est possible de régler une durée de post-activa-
tion du vide.

g8 Appel du menu » Paramétres de station

Option | Description

0 sec OFF: la fonction de post-activation du
vide est désactivée (réglage usine)

1-10 sec | ON: durée de post-activation du vide,

réglable
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Valeur seuil du manomeétre

Cette fonction permet de défini Il'intervalle de
maintenance de I'outil a dessouder. A cet égard,

2l Appel du menu » Parametres de station

. Le systéme (pannes et filtres doit étre libre.
. Sélectionnez le point de menu ,Valeur seuil du

il convient de défini la valeur en mbars a laquelle
le manometre électrique déclenche un mes-
sage d‘avertissement en cas d‘encrassement
du systéme d‘aspiration (la LED de la pompe a
vide commute de vert a rouge). La valeur réglée . .

. R o le rouge et le vert. Augmentez la dépression de
dépend des buses d‘aspiration utilisées. N .

; ) . 50 & 80 mbar avec la touche UP, comprimez
Reéglable -400 mbar jusqu‘a -800 mbar le flexibl & vide et contrdlez si le témoin de
réglage usine -600 mbar contrdle passe de vert a rouge.

4. Mémorisez la modificatio enregistrée.

manomeétre” dans le menu.

3. Réglez la valeur de pression ,Valeur seuil du
manometre” a I‘aide de la touche UP ou DOWN.
La LED de contrdle de régulation alterne entre

Interface COM 1/ 2

3 Appel du menu » Paramétres de station

Option Description

RS232 Communication en série avec PC ou d‘autres appareils Weller compatibles (réglage
usine).

Air L'interface COM 1 est configuré comme entrée de commutateur au pied pour activer
le courant d‘air.

Vac L'interface COM 1 est configuré comme entrée de commutateur au pied pour activer
le vide.

PickUp L'interface COM 1 est configuré comme entrée de commutateur au pied pour activer

la prise de vide.

L'interface arriere COM 1 sert de commande a I'adaptateur optique facultatif pour
activer via un conducteur de lumiére un organe de commutation KHE/KHP.

La sortie est activée lors de I‘utilisation d'un outil. En plus, la sortie de commutation sans
potentiel est fermée. La sortie est fermée en position Standby, Auto Off, Off ou quand
aucun outil n'y est inséré.

Stop&Go

Sortie de commutation libre de potentiel 1

2l Appel du menu » Parametres de station

La sortie de commutation sans potentiel 1 se trouve sur le branchement COM 1.

Option Description
OFF (réglage usine)
ZeroSmog La sortie de commutation sans potentiel 1 est fermée lors de I‘utilisation d‘un outil. Cer-

tains Zéro Smog peuvent étre raccordés a l'aide d‘un adaptateur facultatif (WX HUB).
L'interface arriere RS 232 reste exploitable.

La sortie de commutation est ouverte en position Standby, Auto Off, Off ou quand
aucun outil n‘y est inséré.

Remarque

Si l'interface COM1 est en plus réglée sur ,Stop&Go*, le message ,Filtre
plein“ est analysé par WX HUB et un message apparait sur l‘afficheur
en cas de besoin.

OOl REAR
1 6 | RJ-Socket

max. 50 V/20 mA



Sortie de commutation libre de potentiel 2

La sortie de commutation sans potentiel 2 se trouve sur le branchement COM 2.

38 Appel du menu » Paramétres de station

Option Description

OFF (réglage usine)

CH1 Canal d'outil 1 commande la sortie de commutation

CH 1+2 Canal d'outil 1 + 2 commande la sortie de commutation

CH 1+2+3 Canal d'outil 1 + 2 + 3 commande la sortie de commutation

AN

,4‘67,
Remarque

oo EE{‘SRO cket Lorsque la température de service pour le robot est atteinte, — ok — ap-
parait a I'affichage.

max. 50 V /20 mA
Station de réparation WXR 3

Dimensions L x I x H

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Poids Env.

ca. 6,7 kg

Tension de réseau

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Puissance absorbée

420 W (600 W)

Classe de protection

I, boitier antistatique
11l, Outil de soudage

Protection Déclencheur a surintensité 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V;4,0A

Plage de température Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)

Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

La plage de température réglable dépend de I‘outil

Précision de température

+9 °C (x 17 °F) En fonction de I'outil (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80 °F)

Stabilité en température

+2°C (£4°F)

Compensation de potentiel

Via douille jack de 3,5 mm sur la face arriére de I'appareil.

Panneau de commande

240 x 88 dots / Rétroéclairage

Interface USB

Le bloc de controle est équipé d‘une interface USB pour la mise a jour
du logiciel résident, le paramétrage et la surveillance.

Pompe (Fonctionnement
intermittent (30/30) s)

Dépression max. 0,7 bar
Débit max. 18 I/min
Air chaud max. 15 I/min

Pompe a vide supplémen-
taire

Dépression max.0,5 bar
Débit max. 1,7 I/min




Messages d‘erreur et élimination des défauts

Message / symptéme

Cause possible

Remeéde

Affichag ,---“

L‘outil n‘a pas été détecté
Outil défectueux

Controéler le raccordement de
I‘outil au niveau de I‘appareil

Controler l‘outil raccordé

Pas de fonctionnement de
I'affichag (Afficheu éteint)

Pas de tension de réseau

Enclencher l‘interrupteur
d‘alimentation

Contrdler la tension de réseau

Controler la protection de
I'appareil

Pas de vide au niveau de l‘outil a

dessouder

Vide non raccordé
Buse de dessoudage bouchée
Pompe défectueuse

Raccorder le flexibl de vide
au raccord de vide

Nettoyer la buse de dessouda-
ge a l‘aide de l'outil de
nettoyage

Vide insuffisan au niveau de
I‘outil a dessouder

Cartouche de filtr de I'outil a
dessouder pleine

Filtre principal plein

Remplacer la cartouche de
filtr de l'outil a dessouder

Remplacer le filtr principal de
la station de soudage

pas d‘air au niveau du fer a air
chaud

Flexible a air pas raccordé
Filtre principal plein

Raccordez ou vérifie le tuyau
d‘air

Remplacez le filtr principal de
la station de soudage

Symboles

A Attention !

@ Lire la notice d‘utilisation ! ‘.

. . Soudage

Avant de réaliser tous travaux sur ¢

:D_ I‘appareil, débrancher toujours la @

prise.

Design et poste de travail conformes
A ESD

Compensation de potentiel

Dessoudage
Air chaud
Signe CE
UE Marque de conformité britannique

Protection

@4

Transformateur de sécurité

[
(o]


DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen

Elimination des déchets

Les déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques doivent étre collectés et éliminer
séparément. Retirez les ampoules des appareils avant de les jeter. S‘adresser aux autorités
locales ou au détaillant spécialisé en vue de connaitre I'emplacement des centres de recyc-

lage et des points de collecte. Selon les réglementations locales, les détaillants peuvent étre
tenus de reprendre gratuitement les déchets de piles et les déchets d’équipements électriques
et électroniques. Contribuez a réduire la demande de matiéres premiéres en réutilisant et en
recyclant vos déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques. Les déchets d’équipements
électriques et électroniques comportent des matériaux précieux et recyclables qui peuvent avoir
des impacts négatifs sur I'environnement et sur votre santé s'ils ne sont pas éliminés de maniéere
écologique. Avant de mettre au rebut votre ancien appareil, supprimez les données personnelles
qui pourraient s’y trouver.

Des filtre colmatés doivent étre traités comme déchets spéciaux. Eliminez les piéces de
I'appareil remplacées, les filtre ou les vieux appareils selon les consignes en vigueur dans votre

pays.

Cet appareil
et sa batterie

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.ir

Les réclamations pour vices de fabrication expi-
rent 12 mois apres la livraison. Ceci ne s‘applique
pas aux droits de recours de I'acquéreur d‘apres
le §§ 478, 479 du code civil allemand.

La garantie que nous accordons n‘est valable que
dans la mesure ou la garantie de qualité ou de so-
lidité a fait 'objet d'une confirmatio écrite par nos
soins et moyennant I'emploi du terme ,Garantie”.
La garantie perd toute sa validité en cas d‘utilisation
non conforme et de manipulations quelconques de la
part d‘un personnel non qualifié

Sous réserve de modification techniques !

Pour plus d‘informations, consulter www.weller-tools.
com.
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DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Per la sicurezza dell‘utente

Vi ringraziamo per la fiduci accordataci con
I‘acquisto del presente apparecchio.

L‘apparecchio € stato realizzato in base a criteri
qualitativi molto severi, che ne assicurano il perfetto
funzionamento.

Prima di mettere in funzione
A I‘apparecchio e di utilizzarlo, si prega
di leggere attentamente le presenti

istruzioni per l‘uso e le avvertenze sulla
sicurezza allegate.

Conservare le presenti istruzioni in modo che
siano accessibili a tutti gli utenti.

Le presenti istruzioni per 'uso contengono importanti
informazioni che permettono di mettere in funzione,
utilizzare, eseguire la manutenzione in modo sicuro
e conforme sull‘apparecchio, nonché di eliminare
autonomamente semplici anomalie.

L‘apparecchio € stato prodotto in conformita agli
attuali livelli tecnologici e secondo le regole tecniche
di sicurezza riconosciute.

Ciononostante, nel caso in cui non vengano ris-
pettate le avvertenze per la sicurezza riportate nella
comunicazione sulla sicurezza allegata, nonché i
segnali di avvertimento presenti in questo manuale,
sussiste il rischio di danni personali e materiali.

Avvertenze per la sicurezza

Per ragioni di sicurezza, I‘utilizzo
dell‘apparecchio non & consen-
tito ai bambini, ai ragazzi di eta
inferiore ai 16 anni ed alle per-
sone che non abbiano familiarita
con le presenti istruzioni per
l'uso. Sorvegliare i bambini per
accertarsi che non giochino con
'apparato.

Il presente apparecchio non an-
dra utilizzato da persone (bam-
bini inclusi) dalle ridotte capacita
fisiche sensoriali o psichiche, o
che manchino dell‘esperienza e
delle conoscenze necessarie.

Avviso! Rischio di folgorazione

A

Un eventuale collegamento errato della centralina comporta rischio di lesioni a segui-
to di folgorazione e puo danneggiare I‘apparecchio.

Leggere tutte le avvertenze per la sicurezza allegate, le avvertenze per la sicurezza delle
presenti istruzioni per l'uso, nonché le istruzioni della centralina di comando prima di
procedere alla messa in funzione dell‘apparecchio e rispettare le misure precauzionali

riportate in queste documentazioni.

Collegare esclusivamente utensili WELLER WX.
Non utilizzare in alcun caso la porta come alimentazione elettrica di apparecchi esterni.
Se I‘apparecchio é difettoso, & possibile che vi siano conduttori attivi scoperti, o che il

conduttore di protezione non funzioni.

Le riparazioni andranno effettuate da personale appositamente formato da Weller.

Se la linea di collegamento dell‘elettroutensile € danneggiata, essa andra sostituita da
un‘apposita linea di collegamento, disponibile presso il Servizio Assistenza Clienti.
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Avviso! Rischio di ustioni

>

Con I‘azionamento della centralina sussiste il pericolo di ustioni dovute all‘utensile di
saldatura. Gli utensili possono restare caldi anche molto tempo dopo lo spegnimento.

In caso di non utilizzo, I'utensile di saldatura deve essere sempre appoggiato sul supporto di

sicurezza.

Collegare vuoto ed aria calda esclusivamente agli appositi collegamenti.

Non rivolgere mai lo stilo ad aria calda verso persone o oggetti infiammabili

A

sicurezza.

Avviso! Pericolo di incendio e di esplosione!
Pericolo d‘incendio a causa di utensili caldi
In caso di non utilizzo, I'utensile di saldatura deve essere sempre appoggiato sul supporto di

Non rivolgere mai lo stilo ad aria calda verso persone o oggetti infiammabili

Mantenere a distanza oggetti esplosivi ed infiammabili

Non coprire |‘apparecchio.

Utilizzo Conforme

Unita di alimentazione per utensili di saldatura
WELLER WX.

Utilizzare la stazione di riparazione esclusivamen-
te per gli scopi indicati nelle istruzioni per I'uso,
per saldare e dissaldare nelle condizioni indicate.

Non & consentito aspirare gas infia -
mabili o liquidi.

L‘apparecchio potra essere utilizzato
soltanto con le apposite cartucce
filtrant inserite.

Sostituire le cartucce filtrant piene.

A

Utilizzare I'apparecchio esclusivamente al chiuso.
Proteggere dall‘umidita e dall‘irradiazione solare
diretta.

L‘utilizzo conforme esclude altresi che:
vengano osservate le presenti istruzioni,

vengano rispettate tutte le ulteriori documentazio-
ni accompagnatorie,
vengano rispettate le normative antinfortunistiche
nazionali sul luogo di impiego.
Il produttore non si assume alcuna responsabilita
nel caso in cui vengano arbitrariamente apportate
eventuali modifich all'apparecchio.

Gruppi utenti

Dati i diversi livelli di rischi e potenziali pericoli, alcune fasi operative sono riservate a personale specia-

lizzato ed appositamente istruito.

Fase operativa

Gruppi utenti

Impostazione dei parametri di saldatura

Personale specializzato in possesso di formazione
tecnica

Sostituzione di parti elettriche di ricambio

Elettricista

Impostazione degli intervalli di manutenzione

Addetto alla sicurezza

Utilizzo
Sostituzione del filtr

Non occorre preparazione specific

Utilizzo
Sostituzione del filtr
Sostituzione di parti elettriche di ricambio

Tecnici apprendisti, sotto la guida e la supervisione di
un tecnico specializzato in possesso di preparazione
specific



Messa in funzione dell‘apparecchio

Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente solo ad

Attenzione! hi ¢
Attenersi alle istruzioni per I'uso degli apparecchi apparece ,Io spento o
collegati. All‘accensione dell‘apparecchio il microprocessore
esegue un‘autodiagnosi e rileva i valori dei para-
Mettere in funzione l'apparecchio come descritto metri memorizzati nell'utensile.
nel capitolo “Messa in funzione”. La temperatura nominale e le temperature fiss
sono memorizzate nell‘'utensile. Il valore reale
Verificar che la tensione di alimenta- di temperatura aumentera sino alla temperatura
A zione corrisponda alle indicazioni sulla nominale (= fase di riscaldamento dell‘utensile di
targhetta. saldatura).

Saldare e dissaldare

Eseguire i lavori di saldatura secondo le istruzioni il passaggio di calore tra la punta saldante e il
per l‘'uso dell‘'utensile di saldatura collegato alla punto da saldare, assicurare la presenza di una
macchina. superfici pit ampia possibile.
Trattamento delle punte saldanti Disattivare il sistema di saldatura durante le
Al primo riscaldamento umettare la punta pause di lavoro prolungate oppure utilizzare la
saldante selettiva e stagnabile con lega saldante. funzione Weller per 'abbassamento della
In questo modo si rimuoveranno gli strati di temperatura in caso di non utilizzo dell‘utensile.
ossidazione dovuti alla conservazione ed altre Se si prevede di deporre il saldatore per un
impurita della punta saldante. periodo prolungato, umettare la punta con lega
Durante le pause di lavoro e prima di riporre il saldante.
saldatore, accertarsi sempre che la punta Applicare la lega per saldatura direttamente sul
saldante sia ben stagnata. punto da saldare, non sulla punta saldante.
Non utilizzare fondenti eccessivamente Cambiate le punte saldanti con I'apposita
aggressivi. strumentazione.
Accertarsi sempre che la punta saldante sia Non esercitare alcuna forza meccanica sulla
correttamente in posizione. punta saldante.
SeIeglc_)nare la temperatura di lavoro piu bassa Awviso
possibile. . .

_ o Le centraline di comando sono tarate per una
Scegliere per I'applicazione la punta saldante con dimensione media della punta saldante. Possono
la forma piti grande possibile verificarsi scostamenti a causa della sostituzione
Regola empirica: approssimativamente grande della punta o per ['utilizzo di altre forme di punta.

quanto il pad di saldatura.
Stagnando accuratamente la punta saldante, per

Disinserzione per sovraccarico

Al fin di prevenire il sovraccarico della stazione,
in caso di sovraccarico la potenza viene ridotta
automaticamente.



Compensazione di potenziale

| diversi cablaggi della presa jack da 3,5 mm consentono di
a realizzare 4 varianti:

a |Messaaterra senza connettore (stato alla consegna).

b
A

diretta
Compensazione di | con connettore, linea di compensazione
potenziale sul contatto centrale.

Libera da potenziale | con connettore

c ‘ “_-4- c
con connettore e resistenza saldata.
Messa a terra mediante la resistenza

d 1IMQ d
W
selezionata.

Effettuazione dell‘aggiornamento firmware

1. Spegnere la stazione.
2. Inserire lo stick di memoria nell‘interfaccia USB.
3. Accendere la stazione.

L‘aggiornamento del firmwar verra effettuato
automaticamente. Se nella stazione ¢ gia stato
installato un firmwar piu recente, esso non verra
modificato

Cura e manutenzione

Pulire il pannello di comando dalle eventuali impu-
rita con un panno detergente idoneo.

Sostituzione del filtro

Controllare regolarmente il livello di contaminazio-
ne del filtr principale del vuoto e, all‘occorrenza,

Messa a terra
indiretta

Avviso

Avvertenza Durante I'aggiornamento del
firmware, la stazione non andra spenta.

Avviso!

Prima di effettuare qualsiasi lavoro
sull‘apparecchio, estrarre la spina
dalla presa di corrente

sostituirlo.
Avvisol! Avwviso!
Utilizzare soltanto pezzi di ricambio Il funzionamento dell'apparecchio senza filtr pud
originali. causare danni irreparabili alla pompa per il vuoto.

Prima di procedere con i lavori di brasatura,
controllare che il filtr principale sia effettivamente
inserito!

Avviso! Rischio di ustioni

Sostituire le punte saldanti soltanto

quando si siano raffreddate I filtri sporchi devono essere trattati come rifiuti

speciali.

Sostituire e pulire gli ugelli di
aspirazione esclusivamente quando
siano caldi, utilizzando un utensile
idoneo

Sostituire gli ugelli ad aria calda
esclusivamente con un utensile
idoneo

Pulire o sostituire il recipiente di
raccolta stagno soltanto quando si
sia raffreddato

Provvedere allo smaltimento della parti
dell‘apparecchio sostituite, dei filtri o delle
vecchie apparecchiature nel rispetto delle nor-
mative vigenti nel proprio Paese.

Indossare equipaggiamento protettivo di tipo
adatto.
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Temper. standby g Richiamo del menu » Parametri utensile

Gli utensili di saldatura sono dotati di un rilevatore
di utilizzo (sensore) nellimpugnatura, che attiva
automaticamente il processo di raffreddamento a
temperatura di standby qualora |'utensile di salda-
tura non venga utilizzato.

Tempo di stand by (disattivazione temperatura) g Richiamo del menu » Parametri utensile

Qualora l'utensile di saldatura non venga utilizza-

Descrizione

tempo di stand by disattivato (impos-
tazione di fabbrica)

- ) ) ; Opzione
to, al termine del periodo di stand by impostato la
temperatura viene abbassata al livello di standby; OFF
sul display viene visualizzato ,Standby“.
1-999 min

Premendo il tasto di comando, tale stato di

tempo di stand by, impostabile indi-
vidualmente

stand by verra terminato. Il sensore integrato

nell‘'utensile rilevera la variazione di stato, disat- -

Utensile non supportato

tivando lo stato di stand by non appena I‘utensile
verra spostato.

[Tempo di AUTO-OFF (tempo di spegnimento automatico) g Richiamo del menu » Parametri utensile

In caso di non utilizzo dell‘'utensile di saldatura,

Descrizione

funzione AUTO-OFF disattivata
(impostazione di fabbrica)

. ) ) S Opzione
terminato il tempo di AUTO-OFF, il riscaldamento FF
dell‘utensile viene disattivato. 0
La disattivazione della temperatura viene eseguita 1-999 min

indipendentemente dalla funzione di stand by

tempo di AUTO-OFF, impostabile
individualmente

impostata. La temperatura reale viene indicata
e funge da indicazione del calore residuo; sul
display viene visualizzato ,AUTO-OFF*.

Sensibilita g Richiamo del menu » Parametri utensile

Opzione | Descrizione

Basso insensibile — reagisce ad un movimento forte (prolungato)

Normale | standard (impostazione di fabbrica)

alta sensibile - reagisce ad un movimento leggero (breve)

- Utensile non supportato

Durata max. aria calda WXHAP g Richiamo del menu » Parametri utensile

Il tempo di attivazione per la corrente di aria calda

Descrizione

Nessun periodo di tempo definit
(impostazione di fabbrica)

Impostabile individualmente

) - Opzione
della stazione WXHAP prevede un valore di im-
postazione compreso tra 0 e 300. L'impostazione OFF
di fabbrica & 0 sec. (,OFF"). La corrente d‘aria &
attiva soltanto se premuto il tasto presente sul 1-300 s
pistone d‘aria calda o l'interruttore opzionale a
pedale.
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Offset (Temperatura-Offset)

La temperatura effettiva della punta saldante pud
essere adattata immettendo un offset di tempera-
tura di +£40 °C (+ 72 °F).

Modo prestazioni

&l Richiamo del menu » Parametri utensile

&l Richiamo del menu » Parametri utensile

Questa funzione determina il comportamento di
riscaldamento dell‘utensile di saldatura, per il rag-
giungimento della temperatura utensile impostata.

Blocco tasti WXHAP

Opzione | Descrizione

standard | riscaldamento adattato (medio)
(impostazione di fabbrica)
minimo riscaldamento lento

massimo | riscaldamento rapido

Con questa funzione & possibile cambiare il com-
portamento standard dei tasti dei pistoni WXHAP,

impostato di fabbrica.

&l Richiamo del menu » Parametri utensile

Opzio- | Descrizione

ne

OFF -

ON La stazione WXHAP si accende con

dello stesso tasto.

una singola pressione del tasto e si
spegne con una seconda pressione

Finestra di processo

Il range di temperatura impostato nella finestr di
processo determina il comportamento di segnale
dell‘'uscita di commutazione libera da potenziale.

Avviso

Per gli utensili con luce ad anello a LED (ad es.
WXDP 120), la finestra di processo determina il

comportamento d'illuminazione della luce ad

g Richiamo del menu » Parametri utensile

L‘accensione continua indica il raggiungimento
della temperatura preselezionata, oppure che la
temperatura si trova allinterno della finestra di

processo predefinita.

Un lampeggio segnala invece che il sistema e in
fase di riscaldamento, oppure che la temperatura
si trova all’esterno della finestra di processo.

anello a LED.

Lingua g Richiamo del menu » Parametri stazione
CHN |tz FRA | Francais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=gf

DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky

ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge

ESP | Espaiiol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&:E

FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

isualizzazione temperatura °C/°F (unita di temperatura) g Richiamo del menu » Parametri stazione

Opzione | Descrizione
°C Centigradi
°F Fahrenheit
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Password (funzione di blocco)

g Richiamo del menu » Parametri stazione

Una volta attivata la funzione di blocco, sulla
stazione di saldatura sara possibile comandare i
soli tasti di temperatura fissa Tutte le altre impos-
tazioni non potranno piu essere regolate fin al
momento dello sblocco.

Avviso

Se vi e da selezionare non piu di un valore di
temperatura, i tasti di comando (tasti di
temperatura fissa) andranno impostati allo stesso
valore di temperatura.

Blocco della stazione di saldatura

Impostare il codice di blocco a tre cifrq desiderato
(fra 001 e 999) tramite il tasto SU / GIU. Confer-
mare il codice con il tasto di immissione.

Visualizzazione a canale singolo

Il blocco sara ora attivo (sul display sara visibile il
simbolo di un lucchetto).

Sblocco della stazione di saldatura

1. Richiamare il menu Parametri. Se la funzione
di blocco ¢ attiva, si aprira automaticamente la
voce di menu Password. Sul display compari-
ranno tre asterischi (***).

2. Impostare il codice di blocco a tre cifre tramite i
tasti SU / GIU.

3. Confermare il codice con il tasto di immissione.

Dimenticato il codice?

Si prega di rivolgersi al nostro
Servizio Assistenza Clienti:
technical-service@weller-tools.com

& Richiamo del menu » Parametri stazione

Per una piu chiara visualizzazione su display, la
modalita di visualizzazione si pud6 commutare da 3
canali ad 1 canale.

Nella visualizzazione a canale singolo, impostata
la temperatura di un canale utensile, il sistema
non tornera automaticamente alla visualizzazione
a 3 canali.

Il ritorno & possibile tramite 2 .

Opzione | Descrizione

OFF Ritorno automatico alla visualizza-
zione a 3 canali (impostazione di
fabbrica)

ON Nessun ritorno automatico alla visua-
lizzazione a 3 canali

Principale vuoto

Al fin di impedire I'avviamento anticipato della
pompa o per assicurare un determinato tempo

di preriscaldo del punto di saldatura, & possibile
impostare un ritardo d‘inserzione

Finale vuoto

d Richiamo del menu » Parametri stazione

Opzione | Descrizione

0 sec OFF: funzione di Principale vuoto

disattivata (impostazione di fabbrica)

1-10 sec | ON: tempo di Principale vuoto,

impostabile

a Richiamo del menu » Parametri stazione

Per impedire I'occlusione del dissaldatore, & possi-
bile impostare un tempo di Vakuum Nachlauf.

Opzione | Descrizione

OFF: funzione di Finale vuoto disatti-
vata (impostazione di fabbrica)

0 sec

1-10 sec | ON: tempo di Finale vuoto, impostabi-

le individualmente




Soglia manometro g Richiamo del menu » Parametri stazione

Questa funzione consente di definir Iintervallo di 2. Selezionare la voce di menu ,Soglia manome-
manutenzione dell'utensile di dissaldatura. Il va- tro®.

lore andra definit in mbar; a tale valore, quando 3. Impostare il valore di pressione ,Soglia

il sistema di aspirazione risultera contaminato, il manometro® tramite i tasti SU o GIU. Il LED di
manometro elettrico emettera una segnalazione di controllo regolazione passera da luce rossa a
awviso (il LED della pompa per vuoto passera da luce verde. Tramite il tasto SU, aumentare la
luce verde a luce rossa). Il valore andra impostato depressione di 50 — 80 mbar, comprimere il tubo
in base ai tipi di ugelli di aspirazione utilizzati. flessibil per vuoto e controllare se la spia di
Impostabile -400 mbar fin a -800 mbar controllo passi da luce verde a luce rossa.
impostazione di fabbrica -600 mbar 4. Acquisire la modific impostata.

1. Il sistema (punte e filtri dovra essere libero.

Interfaccia COM 1/ 2 g Richiamo del menu » Parametri stazione

Opzione Descrizione

RS232 Comunicazione seriale con PC o con altri apparecchi Weller compatibili (impostazione
di fabbrica).

Air L‘interfaccia COM 1 viene configurat come ingresso per interruttore a pedale, per
attivazione del fluss d‘aria.

Vac L‘interfaccia COM 1 viene configurat come ingresso per interruttore a pedale, per
attivazione del vuoto.

PickUp L'interfaccia COM 1 viene configurat come ingresso per interruttore a pedale, per
attivazione del vuoto Pick-up.

Stop&Go L'interfaccia COM 1 viene utilizzata per azionare un optoadattatore opzionale, in modo

da poter comandare un apparecchio di commutazione KHE-P mediante un fotocondut-
tore.

Qualora si utilizzi un utensile, l‘'uscita viene attivata. Inoltre, viene chiusa I'uscita di
commutazione libera da potenziale. L‘uscita € inattiva negli stati Standby, Auto Off e Off,
oppure quando nessun utensile sia innestato.

Uscita di commutazione libera da potenziale 1 3 Richiamo del menu » Parametri stazione

L‘uscita di commutazione libera da potenziale 1 si trova sul collegamento COM 1.

Opzione Descrizione

OFF (impostazione di fabbrica)

ZeroSmog L‘uscita di commutazione 1, libera da potenziale, viene chiusa qualora si utilizzi un
utensile. Un apposito adattatore opzionale (WX HUB) consente di collegare alcuni
sistemi Zero Smog. L'interfaccia RS 232 posteriore restera in funzione.

L‘uscita di commutazione € aperta negli stati Standby, Auto Off e Off, oppure quando
nessun utensile sia innestato.
N
= Avviso
CJJOJJCIC]| REAR Se linterfaccia COM 1 e impostata anche su ,Stop&Go*, la segnalazio-
1 RJ-Socket ne ,Filtro pieno” del WX HUB verra analizzata e, all‘'occorrenza, sul

o 50V 20 mA display verra visualizzata un‘avvertenza.
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Uscita di commutazione libera da potenziale 2 gz Richiamo del menu » Parametri stazione

L‘uscita di commutazione libera da potenziale 2 si trova sul collegamento COM 2.

Opzione Descrizione
OFF (impostazione di fabbrica)
CH1 Canale utensile 1 Comanda l‘uscita di commutazione
CH 1+2 Canale utensile 1 + 2 Comanda l‘uscita di commutazione
CH 1+2+3 Canale utensile 1 + 2 + 3 Comanda l‘uscita di commutazione
—
h Avviso
oo EE{\SF; ket Raggiunta la temperatura di lavoro del robot, sul display viene

max. 50 V/20 mA

Stazione di riparazione

visualizzato — ok —.

WXR 3

Dimensioni Lx P x H

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Peso

ca. 6,7 kg

Tensione di rete

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120 V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Potenza assorbita

420 W (600 W)

Classe di protezione

|, scatola antistatica
111, Utensile di saldatura

Protezione Interruttore di massima corrente 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V;4,0A
Range di temperatura Centigradi: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Il range di temperatura impostabile varia in base all'utensile.

Precisione di temperatura

+9 °C (£ 17 °F) In base all‘utensile (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80 °F)

Stabilita della temperatura

+2°C (£4°F)

Compensazione di poten-
ziale

Mediante bussola di innesto da 3,5 mm sul lato dell'apparecchio.

Display

240 x 88 dots / Retroilluminazione

Interfaccia USB

La centralina & dotata di un‘interfaccia USB, utilizzabile per aggiorna-
mento software, parametrizzazione e monitoraggio.

Pompa (Funzionamento ad
intermittenza (30/30) s)

Depressione max. 0,7 bar
Portata max. 18 I/min
Aria calda max. 15 I/min

Pompa per vuoto supple-
mentare

Depressione max.0,5 bar
Portata max. 1,7 I/min
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Messagg rrore e problemi

Messaggio/Sintomo Possibile causa Misure correttive
Display ,- - -* L‘utensile non ¢ stato riconosciu- Verificar il collegamento
to dell'utensile all'apparecchio

Utensile difettoso

Verificar |'utensile collegato

Nessuna funzione di display Assenza della tensione di rete Inserire l'interruttore di rete

(Display Off) Verificar la tensione di rete
Controllare la protezione
dell'apparecchio

Assenza di vuoto nell‘utensile Vuoto non collegato Allacciare il flessibil per vuoto al

dissaldante Ugello per dissaldare occluso collegamento per vuoto

Pompa difettosa

Eseguire la manutenzione
dell‘ugello per dissaldare con
lausilio di un attrezzo per la
pulizia

Vuoto insufficient nell‘utensile Cartuccia filtrant - nell‘utensile

dissaldante dissaldante pien

a

Filtro principale pieno

Sostituire la cartuccia filtrant
nell‘utensile dissaldante
Sostituire I'inserto filtr principale
della stazione di saldatura

Nessuna presenza di aria al pisto- Tubo aria non collegato
ne aria calda Filtro principale pieno

Collegare o controllare il tubo
flessibil aria

Sostituire I'elemento filtr
principale della stazione di
saldatura

A Attenzione!

Leggere le Istruzioni d'uso.

Prima di effettuare qualsiasi interven-

:D_ to sull'apparecchio, estrarre sempre il

connettore dalla presa.

Concezione e postazione di lavoro a
@ norma ESD
W Compensazione di potenziale
Ej Protezione
Trasformatore di sicurezza

C E Contrassegno CE
UK
cA

Marchio di conformita britannico

é

' . Saldare

" Dissaldare
Aria calda
Smaltimento

o
B

| rifiut di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche
devono essere raccolti e smaltiti separatamente.
Rimuovere le sorgenti luminose dalle apparecchia-
ture prima di smaltirle. Chiedere alle autorita locali

o al rivenditore specializzato dove si trovano i centri
di riciclaggio e i punti di raccolta. A seconda dei
regolamenti locali, i rivenditori al dettaglio possono
essere obbligati a ritirare gratuitamente i rifiut di
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Aiutate a
ridurre il fabbisogno di materie prime riutilizzando e ri-
ciclando i propri rifiut di apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche. | rifiut di apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche contengono materiali preziosi e riciclabili
che possono avere un impatto negativo sull'ambiente
e sulla vostra salute se non vengono smaltiti in

modo ecologico. Cancellare tutti i dati personali che
potrebbero essere presenti sul vostro rifiut di appa-
recchiatura prima di procedere allo smaltimento.

Ifiltr sporchi devono essere trattati come rifiut
speciali. Provvedere allo smaltimento della parti
dell'apparecchio sostituite, dei filtr o delle vecchie ap-
parecchiature nel rispetto delle normative vigenti nel
proprio Paese.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

| diritti di reclamo dell‘acquirente per eventuali
difetti decadono dopo un anno dalla consegna.
Tale condizione non si applica ai diritti di recesso
dell‘acquirente secondo §§ 478, 479 BGB.

Il produttore risponde della garanzia fornita solo se
- la garanzia di qualita e di durata & stata fornita dal

T

produttore per iscritto e con I'impiego del termine
,Garanzia“.

La garanzia decadra in caso di utilizzo non conforme
o qualora persone non qualificat abbiano effettuato
interventi.

Con riserva di madifich tecniche.
Per ulteriori informazioni: www.weller-tools.com.



Para a sua seguranga

Agradecemos a confiang demonstrada pela sua
aquisicao deste aparelho.

O fabrico baseou-se nas mais rigorosas exigéncias
de qualidade, estando assim assegurado um funcio-
namento correcto do aparelho.

e antes de trabalhar com o aparelho,
leia o presente manual de instrugoes e
as indicagoes de seguranga em anexo na inte-
gra.
Guarde este manual de modo a estar acessivel
para todos os utilizadores.

j Antes da colocagdo em funcionamento

O presente manual contém informagdes importantes
para a colocagdo em funcionamento, operagéo,
manutencao e eliminagao de falhas simples do
aparelho, de maneira segura e correcta.

O aparelho foi fabricado de acordo com o nivel
técnico actual e as normas de seguranca técnica
reconhecidas.

Né&o obstante, existe o perigo de danos pessoais

e materiais caso nao observe as indicagdes de
seguranga contidas no caderno de seguranga anexo,
assim como os avisos contidos no presente manual.

Indicagoes de seguranga

Por razbes de segurancga, a
utilizacao deste aparelho é
proibida a criangas e jovens com
idade inferior a 16 anos, bem
como a pessoas nao familiariz-
adas com o presente manual de
instrugdes. Criangas deverao ser
supervisionadas para assegurar
gue nao brinquem com o aparel-
ho.

O presente aparelho nao se de-
stina a ser utilizado por pessoas
(inclusivamente criangas) com
capacidades fisicas, sensoriais
ou mentais limitadas, ou com
falta de experiéncia e/ou conhe-
cimentos.

Aviso! Choque eléctrico

A

Através da ligagao incorrecta do aparelho de comando surge o perigo de ferimento
por choque eléctrico e o aparelho pode ficar danificado.

Leia todas as indica¢des de seguranga em anexo, as indicagbes de seguranca deste manual
de instrugdes e as instrugdes do seu aparelho de comando antes de colocar o aparelho de
comando em funcionamento e respeite as medidas de precaugéo ai indicadas!

Conecte exclusivamente ferramentas WX da WELLER.
Nunca utilize a porta USB como alimentagao de tensao para terceiros aparelhos.

Em caso de um aparelho defeituoso, os fios condutores podem ficar sem protecgao
ou o condutor de prote¢dao pode nao funcionar.

As reparagdes tém de ser efectuadas po pessoal formado pela Weller.

Caso o cabo de ligagdo da ferramenta eléctrica estiver danificada tem de ser substituido por
um cabo de ligagdo especialmente confeccionado, disponivel através da organizagéo de

assisténcia técnica.
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Aviso! Risco de queimaduras

>

prolongado.

Ao utilizar o aparelho de comando existe o perigo de queimaduras na ferramenta de
soldar. Apos desligadas, as ferramentas podem estar quentes durante um periodo

Em caso da n&o utilizagéo, pouse a ferramenta de solda sempre no descanso de seguranga.
Ligue o vacuo e o ar quente apenas nas ligagdes previstas para o efeito.
Nao dirigir o dispositivo de ar quente para pessoas ou objectos inflamaveis

Aviso! Incéndio e explosao!

A

Perigo de incéndio devido a ferramentas quentes

Em caso da ndo utilizagdo, pouse a ferramenta de solda sempre no descanso de seguranga.
N&o dirigir o dispositivo de ar quente para pessoas ou objectos inflamaveis
Mantenha afastados objectos explosivos e inflamaveis

Néo tapar o aparelho.

Utilizagao Autorizada

Unidade de alimentagao para ferramentas de
solda WX da WELLER.

Utilize a estagado de reparagdo exclusivamente
de acordo com a finalidad indicada no manual
de instrugdes, para soldar e dessoldar sob as
condic¢des aqui referidas.

N&o devem ser aspirados gases e
liquidos inflamaveis

O aparelho pode ser operado exclu-
sivamente com cartuchos de filtr
correctamente inseridos e previstos
para o efeito.

Substitua cartuchos de filtr cheios.

A

Grupos de utilizadores

Utilize o aparelho exclusivamente em espagos
interiores. Proteger contra humidade e insolacéo
directa.
A utilizagdo segundo o fi
também que
observe este manual,
observe todos os outros documentos que o
acompanham,
observe os regulamentos nacionais de
prevengao de acidentes em vigor no local de
utilizagao.
O fabricante ndo assume qualquer responsabi-
lidade relativamente a altera¢des do aparelho
realizadas por conta propria.

a que se destina inclui

Devido a riscos e perigos potenciais de grandeza diferente, alguns passos de trabalho podem ser exe-

cutados exclusivamente por profissionai formados.

Passo de trabalho

Grupos de utilizadores

Pré-definigd dos parametros de soldar

Pessoal epsecializado com formagao técnica

Substituicdo de pegas sobressalentes eléctricos

Professional de electrotecnia

Pré-definicd dos intervalos de manutengao

Professional de seguranga

Operar
Troca do filtr

Pessoas leigas

Operar
Troca do filtr
Substituigdo de pegas sobressalentes eléctricos
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Formandos de cursos técnicos sob instrugéo e super-
visdo por parte de um professional especializado



Colocacgao do aparelho em servigo

Atencao!

Observe os manuais de instrugdes dos
aparelhos conectados.

Coloque o aparelho fora do servigo, conforme o de-
scrito no capitulo ,Colocagdo em funcionamento®.

Verifiqu se a tens&o de rede coincide
com a indicagéo na placa de caracteri-

sticas.

Ao ligar o aspirador a rede, o interruptor deve
encontrar-se na posigao de desligado.

Apbds ligar o aparelho, o microprocessador realiza
um autoteste e 1€ os valores de parametro memo-
rizados na ferramenta.

A temperatura nominal e as temperaturas fixa
encontram-se memorizadas na ferramenta. O
valor real da temperatura sobe até a temperatura
nominal (= ferramenta de soldar é aquecida).

Soldar e dessoldar

Efectue os trabalhos de soldadura segundo o
manual de instrugdes da sua ferramenta de soldar
ligada.
Tratamento das pontas de solda
Aplicar solda no primeiro aquecimento a ponta de
solda selectiva e que pode ser estanhada. Esta
solda elimina as camadas de dxido criado
durante a armazenagem e as impurezas da
ponta de solda.
Em caso de intervalos de solda e antes de
pousar o ferro de soldar, tenho o cuidado que a
ponta de solda esteja bem humedecida com
estanho.
Nao utilize fundentes demasiado agressivos.
Observe sempre o devido assento das pontas de
solda.
Seleccione uma temperatura de servigco o mais
baixo possivel .
Seleccione para a aplicagdo a forma de ponta de
solda maior possivel
Regra geral: cerca do tamanho da placa de solda

Assegure que a transferéncia de calor entre a

ponta de solda e o ponto de solda seja feito
numa superficie grande, humedecendo bem a
ponta de solda com estanho.

Em caso de intervalos de inactividade prolonga-
dos, desligue o sistema de solda ou utilize a
fungdo Weller para a redugdo da temperatura
durante a ndo utilizagdo

Humedece a ponta, antes de pousar o ferro de
soldar no suporte durante um periodo mais
longo.

Aplique a solda directamente no ponto de solda,
e ndo na ponta de solda.

Substitua as pontas de soldar com a respectiva
ferramenta.

Nunca exerga forga mecanica sobre a ponta de
solda.

Alerta

Os aparelhos de comando foram ajustados para
um tamanho médio da ponta de soldar. Podem
ser criados desvios devido a substituicdo das
pontas ou devido a utilizag&o de outras formas
da ponta.

Desligamento por sobrecarga

Para evitar a sobrecarga da estagéo, a poténcia é
reduzida automaticamente em caso de sobrecar-
ga.



Equilibrio do potencial

Ligando a tomada de fich de comutacédo de 3,5 mm de forma

_a diferente sdo possiveis 4 variantes:
B3
Ligado solidamente | sem fich (estado no momento do
aterra fornecimento).
Equilibrio do po- com ficha condutor de compensagéo
tencial no contacto central.
Sem potencial com fich
Ligado a terra Ligagao a terra através da resisténcia

indirectamente com | seleccionada.
fich e resisténcia

integrada.
Executar a actualizagao do firmware
Alerta 1. Desligar.a es.tagéo...
A estagdo néo pode ser desligada enquanto 2. Introduzy o dispositivo de armazenamento de
estiver a ser executada a actualizagdo do massa na interface USB.
firmware. 3. Ligar a estacéo.

A actualizacdo do firmwar ¢é executada automa-
ticamente. Se ja tiver instalado um firmwar mais
actual na sua estagao, este ndo é alterado.

Conservagao e manutengao

Remover a sujidade no painel de comando com

Aviso! um pano de limpeza adequado.
Antes de efectuar qualquer inter- Troca do filtro
a i liga-l ) i
rvee geg do no aspirador, desliga-o da Controlar regularmente o filtr de vacuo quanto a
’ sujidade e, caso necessario, substitui-lo.
o Aviso!
Avisol Destruigdo da bomba de vacuo devido ao funcio-
Kasutada ainult WELLERI originaal- namento sem filtro
varuosi. Antes de iniciar os trabalhos de soldar, controle
se o filtr principal esta colocado!
Aviso! Risco de queimaduras Filtros obstruidos devem ser tratados como

lixo especial.

Elimine as pecas do aparelho substituidas, o
filtro ou os aparelhos antigos segundo os regu-
lamentos em vigor no pais.

Utilize equipamento de protec¢do adequado

Mudanca da ponta de solda
exclusivamente no estado frio

Mudanca e limpeza do bocal de
aspiragéo exclusivamente no estado
quente com ferramentas adequadas
Mudanca da tubeira de ar quente
exclusivamente com ferramentas
adequadas

Limpar ou mudar o colector de
estanho exclusivamente no estado frio



DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Temp. Standby gl Acesso ao menu P Parametros da ferramenta

As ferramentas de solda estdo equipadas com
uma detecgao de utilizagéo (sensor) na pega que,
em caso da ndo-utilizagdo da ferramenta de solda,
inicia automaticamente o processo de arrefeci-
mento para a temperatura de standby.

Tempo de standby (desligamento térmico) g Acesso ao menu » Parametros da ferramenta

Em caso da néo utilizagéo da ferramenta de sol-
da, apos decorrido do tempo de standby ajustado,
a temperatura é reduzida para a temperatura de
standby.No visor é indicado ,Standby*.

Premindo a tecla de comando termina-se este

Opcéao Descri¢ao

OFF tempo de standby esta desactivado
(regulacéo de fabrica)

1-999 min | tempo de standby, regulavel indivi-

estado de standby. O sensor incorporado na ferra- dualmente

menta detecta a mudanca de estado e desactiva - A ferramenta n&o é suportada
o estado de standby logo que a ferramenta é

movida.

Tempo de AUTO-OFF (desligamento automatico) g Acesso ao menu » Parametros da ferramenta

Errlldcaso de néc_) utilitzagé\of da ferra;ne;ta dﬁj ] Opcio Descrigio

soldar, o aquecimento da ferramenta de soldar ~ - -

desligado decorrido o tempo de AUTO-OFF. OFF fungéo A~UTO'O,FF_ esta desactivada
(regulacéo de fabrica)

1-999 min | tempo de AUTO-OFF, regulavel

individualmente.

O desligamento térmico é efectuado indepen-
dentemente da funcdo standby ajustada. A tempe-
ratura real é visualizada e serve como indicagédo
de calor residual. No visor aparece ,AUTO-OFF*.

Sensibilidade gl Acesso ao menu P Parametros da ferramenta

Opcao Descricao

baixo insensivel — reage a movimentos fortes (longos)
normal padréo (regulagdo de fabrica)
alta sensivel - reage a movimentos leves (curtos)

--- A ferramenta ndo é suportada

Duragao max. de ar quente WXHAP g Acesso ao menu > Paradmetros da ferramenta

O tempo de activagdo para a corrente de ar quen-
te do WXHAP pode ser limitado a passos de 1, de

Opcao Descrigao

0a300s. O ajuste de fabrica & de 0 s (“OFF"), ou  OFF nenhuma duragéo definid
seja, o flux de ar é activado, enquanto o botéo (regulagéo de fabrica)
estiver premido no ferro de ar quente ou no pedal 1-300s | ajustavel individualmente
opcional.

Offset (Temperatura-Offset) gl Acesso ao menu » Parametros da ferramenta

A temperatura efectiva da ponta de soldar pode
ser ajustada, introduzindo um desvio de tempera-
tura de £ 40 °C (72 °F).



Modo Desempenho

Esta fungéo determina o comportamento de
aquecimento da ferramenta de soldar de modo a
alcancgar a temperatura regulada da ferramenta.

Bloqueio de botées WXHAP

2l Acesso ao menu » Parametros da ferramenta

Opcéao Descricao

padrdo aquecimento adaptado (médio)
(regulagéo de fabrica)

min. aquecimento lento

max. aquecimento rapido

2l Acesso ao menu » Parametros da ferramenta

Com esta fungéo é possivel alterar o comporta-
mento dos botdes ajustado de fabrica do ferro
WXHAP.

Opcao | Descrigcao

OFF |-

ON O WXHAP ¢ ligado com a primeira ac-
tivagdo do botdo e desligado com uma
segunda activagéo do botao.

Intervalo de processamento

A gama de temperaturas regulada no intervalo de
processamento determina o decurso do sinal da
saida de comutagao sem voltagem.

Alerta

Nas ferramentas com luz anular de LED (por ex.,
WXDP 120), o intervalo de processamento
determina o modo como a luz anular de LED
acende.

al Acesso ao menu » Parametros da ferramenta

Se a luz estiver permanentemente acesa significa
que foi alcangada a temperatura pré-selecciona-
da ou a temperatura esta dentro do intervalo de
processamento especificado.

Se a luz piscar, significa que o sistema esta a
aquecer ou a temperatura esta fora do intervalo
de processamento.

CHN |tz FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=gf
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge
ESP | Espafiol ITA | Italiano JPN | HA&ZE
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Versdo da escala de temperatura °C/°F (unidades de temperatura) g1 Acesso ao menu P Parametros da estagéo

Opcao Descricao
°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit

[e]

6



Senha (fungao de bloqueio) g Acesso ao menu » Parametros da estagio

Apo6s a activagéo do blogueio, s6 é possivel
utilizar as teclas de temperatura fix na estagao
de soldar. Todas as outras regulagdes deixam de
poder ser ajustadas até ser efectuado o desblo-
queio.

Alerta

Se, de facto, s6 deve estar a escolha um valor da
temperatura, as teclas de comando (teclas de
temperatura fixa) tém de ser requladas para o
mesmo valor da temperatura.

Bloquear a estagao de solda

Ajustar o cédigo de bloqueio necessario de trés
digitos (entre 001-999) com a tecla UP/DOWN.

Confirma o codigo através da tecla de introdugao.

O bloqueio esta activo (no visor aparece um
cadeado).

Desbloquear a estagao de soldar
1. Activar o menu de parametros. Se o bloqueio

estiver activo, a opgao de menu da palavra-cha-
ve abre automaticamente. No visor aparecem
trés asteriscos (***).

2. Ajustar o codigo de bloqueio de trés digitos

através das teclas UP/DOWN.

3. Confirma o cédigo através da tecla de intro-

dugéo.

Esqueceu o cédigo?

Entre em contacto com a nossa
assisténcia técnica: technical-
service@weller-tools.com

al Acesso ao menu » Parametros da estagao

Indicacao de canal individual

Para obter uma indicagéo no visor mais nitida, o
modo de indicagdo pode ser comutado da indi-
cagao de 3 canais para a indicagdo de 1 canal.
Apos ajustada a temperatura de um canal de
ferramenta e em caso da indicacéo de 1 canal,
ndo ocorre automaticamente a comutagao para a
indicacéo de 3 canais.

A comutagéo é possivel através de 2.

Opcéao | Descrigao

OFF Comutagdo automatica para a
indicacdo de 3 canais (regulagéo de
fabrica)

ON Sem comutagao automatica para a
indicagédo de 3 canais

Funcionamento anterior do vacuo g Acesso ao menu > Parametros da estagao

Para evitar o arranque demasiado cedo da bomba
ou para assegurar um tempo de pré-aqueicmento
do ponto de solda, pode- se regular um retarda-
mento de ligagéo

Funcionamento posterior do vacuo

Opcao | Descrigao

0 sec OFF: a fungéo do funcionamento
anterior do vacuo esta desligada

(regulacao de fabrica)

1-10 sec | ON: tempo do funcionamento anterior
do vacuo, pode ser regulado indivi-

dualmente.

2l Acesso ao menu » Parametros da estacao

Para evitar a obstrucéo do ferro de dessoldagem
pode regular-se um tempo de funcionamento
posterior do vacuo .

Opcao | Descrigao

0 sec OFF: a funcéo de funcionamento
posterior do vacuo esta desligada
(regulagao de fabrica)

1-10 sec | ON: tempo de funcionamento pos-
terior do vacuo, regulavel individual-
mente

87



Limiar de manoémetro

Com esta fungéo pode ser definid o intervalo

de manutengéo da ferramenta de dessoldagem.
Neste caso é definid o valor em mbar, com que
0 mandmetro eléctrico dispara uma mensagem
de aviso, em caso de sistema de aspiragéo sujo
(o LED da bomba de vacuo comuta de verde para
vermelho). O valor ajustado depende dos bocais
de aspiragdo usados.

Ajustavel -400 mbar até -800 mbar
regulagéo de fabrica -600 mbar

1. O sistema (pontas e filtros tem de estar desim-
pedido.

g Acesso ao menu » Parametros da estacao

2. Seleccionar a opgéo do menu ,Limiar de mané-
metro” no menu.

3. Ajustar o valor de pressao ,Limiar de manoé-

metro* com a tecla UP ou DOWN. O controlo

de regulagédo LED comuta continuamente de
vermelho para verde. Com a tecla UP, aumentar
o vacuo parcial em 50 até 80 mbar, obstruir a
mangueira de vacuo através de compressao
manual e controlar se a lampada de controlo
comuta de verde para vermelho.

4. Aceitar a alteragao ajustada.

Interface COM 1/ 2 g Acesso ao menu > Parametros da estagio

Opcao Descrigcao

RS232
fabrica).

Comunicagao de série com PC ou outros aparelhos Weller compativeis (regulagéo de

Air Ainterface COM 1 é configurad como entrada de interruptor de pé, para a activagédo

do flux de ar.

Vac Ainterface COM 1 é configurad como entrada de interruptor de pé, para a activagéo

do vacuo.

PickUp
do vacuo PickUp.

Ainterface COM 1 é configurad como entrada de interruptor de pé, para a activagéo

Stop&Go

A Interface COM 1 é usada para o controle de um adaptador éptico opcional, de modo
a poder comutar um aparelho de comutagdo KHE/KHP através de um cabo éptico.
Em caso de utilizagdo de uma ferramenta, a saida é activada. Adicionalmente, a saida
de comutagao livre de poténcia é fechada. A saida de comutagéo esta desactivada em
Standby, Auto Off, Off ou se nenhuma ferramenta estiver conectada.

Saida de comutagao livre de poténcia 1 g1 Acesso ao menu » Parametros da estagdo

A saida de comutagao livre de poténcia 1 encontra-se na ligagdo COM 1.

Opcao Descrigao
OFF (regulacéo de fabrica)
ZeroSmog Ao utilizar uma ferramenta, a saida de comutagéo 1 livre de poténcia é fechada. Po-
dem ser conectados determinados Zero Smog, através de um adaptador opcional (WX
HUB). A interface traseira RS 232 continua operacional.
A saida de comutagdo esta aberta em Standby, Auto Off, Off ou se n&o estiver
conectada nenhuma ferramenta.
N
= Alerta
CJJOJJCIC]| REAR Se, adicionalmente, a Interface COM1 for ajustada para ,Stop&Go*, a
6 | RJ-Socket mensagem ,Filtro cheio“ do WX HUB é avaliada e, caso necessario,

max. 50 V/20 mA

aparece um aviso no Visor.



Saida de comutagao livre de poténcia 2 g Acesso ao menu P> Parametros da estagao

A saida de comutag&o livre de poténcia 2 encontra-se na ligacdo COM 2.

Opcao Descricao
OFF (regulacao de fabrica)
CH1 Canal de ferramenta 1 Controla a saida de comutagao
CH 1+2 Canal de ferramenta 1 + 2 Controla a saida de comutagédo
CH 1+2+3 Canal de ferramenta 1 + 2 + 3 Controla a saida de comutagao
W\
,4‘67,
Alerta
IO EE{‘SRO cket Nota Uma vez alcangada a temperatura de servigo para o robot,
aparece — OK — no visor.
max. 50 V/20 mA

Estagao de reparagao WXR 3
Dimensées C x L x A 273 x 235 x 102 mm

(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)
Peso ca. 6,7 kg
Tens&do de rede 230V, 50 Hz T0053500699

120V, 60 Hz WXR 3

100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199
Consumo de poténcia 420 W (600 W)
Classe de protecgéo I, carcaga antistatica

Ill, Ferramenta de solda
Fusivel Disjuntor de sobrecorrente 230 V; 2,0 A

120 V; 4,0A

Gama de temperaturas Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)

Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Gama de temperaturas regulavel em fungao da ferramenta.
Preciséo térmica +9 °C (x 17 °F) Depende da ferramenta (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80 °F)
Estabilidade térmica +2°C(x4°F)
Equilibrio do potencial Tomada de fich de comutagdo de 3,5 mm no lado traseiro do aparelho.
Visor 240 x 88 dots / lluminacéo de fundo
Interface USB O aparelho de comando esta equipado com uma interface USB para

actualizagéo de firmware parametrizagdo e monitorizagao.
Bomba (Operagéo intermi- | Vacuo parcial max. 0,7 bar
tente (30/30) s) Caudal volumétrico méx. 18 I/min

Ar quente max. 15 I/min
Bomba de vacuo adicional | Vacuo parcial max.0,5 bar

Caudal volumétrico max. 1,7 I/min
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Aviso/Sintoma

Causa possivel

Medidas para a solugao

Indicacao ,- - -

A ferramenta néo foi detectada

Ferramenta avariada

Verifica a ligagdo da
ferramenta no aparelho
Verifica a ferramenta ligada

Visor ndo funciona (visor desli-
gado)

Nao ha tenséo de rede

Ligar o interruptor de rede
Verifica a tenséo de rede
Verifica o fusivel do aparelho

Sem vacuo na ferramenta de
dessoldagem

Vacuo néo ligado

Bocal de dessoldagem
entupido

Bomba defeituosa

Ligar a mangueira de vacuo na
ligagdo de vacuo

Efectuar a manutencéo do
bocal de dessoldagem com a
ferramenta de limpeza

Vacuo insuficient na ferramenta
de dessoldagem

Cartucho de filtr da

ferramenta de dessoldagem

esta cheio
Filtro principal cheio

Substituir o cartucho de filtr
da ferramenta de dessoldagem

Substituir o cartucho de
filtrage principal da estagdo
de solda

sem ar no ferro de ar quente

Tubo de ar ndo conectado
Filtro principal cheio

Conectar ou verifica a
mangueira de ar

Trocar o cartucho de filtrage
principal na estagdo de solda

A Atencéo!

@ Leia o manual de instrugdes!

‘
0

Soldar

O

Antes de efectuar quaisquer trabal-

:D_ hos no aparelho, retire sempre a

fich datomada.

Dessoldar

(L)

Design adequado EPA e local de
trabalho adequado EPA

Ar quente

W Equilibrio do potencial

o
i

Fusivel

=1

Transformador de seguranga

c € Marca CE
EE Marca de Conformidade Britanica
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Eliminagao

EEE devem ser recolhidos e descartados
separadamente. Remova as luzes antes de
descartar os equipamentos. Informe-se sobre
0s centros de reciclagem e os postos de coleta
nas autoridades locais ou no seu vendedor au-
torizado. Dependendo dos regulamentos locais,
os retalhistas podem ser obrigados a retomar
gratuitamente os residuos de equipamentos
elétricos e eletrénicos. Contribua a reduzir as
necessidades de matérias-primas, reutilizando
e reciclando os seus residuos de equipamentos
elétricos e eletronicos. Residuos de equipa-
mentos elétricos e eletrénicos contém materiais
valiosos e reutilizaveis que podem ter efeitos
negativos para o meio ambiente e a sua saude
se ndo forem descartados ecologicamente.
Apague eventuais dados pessoais existentes
no seu residuo de equipamento antes de
descarta-lo.

Filtros obstruidos devem ser tratados como lixo
especial. Elimine as pegas do aparelho substi-
tuidas, o filtr ou os aparelhos antigos segundo
os regulamentos em vigor no pais.


DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
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Os direitos do comprador de reivindicagao por
falhas vencem um ano apds a entrega. Isto ndo
se aplica aos direitos de recurso do comprador se-
gundo os artigos 478, 479 do codigo civil alemao.
Numa garantia por nés fornecida apenas as-
sumimos a responsabilidade se a garantia de
qualidade ou duracéo tiver sido fornecida por nés
por escrito e com utilizagdo do termo ,Garantia“.

A garantia expira em caso de utilizagao inadequada
e se tiverem sido feitas intervengdes por pessoal ndo
qualificado

Reservado o direito a alteragdes técnicas!
Informe-se em www.weller-tools.com.
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Voor uw veiligheid

We danken u voor de aankoop van het toestel en het
door u gestelde vertrouwen in ons product.

Bij de productie werden de strengste kwaliteitsnor-
men toegepast, die een perfecte werking van het
toestel garanderen.

Neem deze handleiding en de
A bijgeleverde veiligheidsvoorschriften
voor de ingebruikneming en voor u

met het toestel begint te werken, volledig
door.

Bewaar deze handleiding zodat ze voor alle
gebruikers toegankelijk is.

Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke informatie om
het toestel op een veilige en deskundige manier in
gebruik te nemen, te bedienen, te onderhouden en
om eenvoudige storingen zelf te verhelpen.

Het toestel werd conform de modernste technieken
en de erkende veiligheidstechnische regels gecon-
strueerd.

Toch bestaat er gevaar voor lichamelijk letsel en
materiéle schade als u de veiligheidsvoorschriften in
de bijgeleverde veiligheidsbrochure alsook de waar-
schuwingen in deze handleiding niet in acht neemt.

Veiligheidsinstructies

Om veiligheidsredenen mogen
kinderen en jongeren onder 16
jaar alsook personen die niet
met deze gebruiksaanwijzing
vertrouwd zijn, het toestel niet
gebruiken. Op kinderen dient
toezicht te worden gehouden om
te waarborgen dat ze niet met
het apparaat spelen.

Het toestel is niet bestemd om
door personen (inclusief kinde-
ren) met beperkte fysieke, sen-
sorische of geestelijke capacite-
iten of met gebrek aan ervaring
en/of kennis gebruikt te worden.

Waarschuwing! Elektrische schok

A

Door het ondeskundig aansluiten van het regelapparaat bestaat verwondingsgevaar
door elektrische schokken en kan het toestel beschadigd worden.

Neem de bijgeleverde veiligheidsvoorschriften, de veiligheidsvoorschriften van deze
gebruiksaanwijzing alsook de handleiding van uw regelapparaat voor de ingebruikneming van
het regelapparaat volledig door en neem de daarin omschreven voorzorgsmaatregelen in

acht.

Sluit alleen WELLER WX-gereedschappen aan.
Gebruik de USB-poort nooit als voedingsspanning voor andere apparaten.

Bij een defect toestel kunnen actieve draden vrijliggen of kan de aarddraad buiten

werking zijn.

Reparaties moeten door personen uitgevoerd worden die door Weller zijn opgeleid.

Is de aansluitleiding van het elektrische gereedschap beschadigd, dan moet deze door een
speciaal voorbereide aansluitleiding vervangen worden die via de klantendienstorganisatie

verkrijgbaar is.
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Waarschuwing! Verbrandingsgevaar

>

Bij het gebruik van het regelapparaat bestaat verbrandingsgevaar aan het soldeerge-
reedschap. Gereedschappen kunnen na het uitschakelen nog langere tijd heet zijn.

Plaats het soldeergereedschap bij niet-gebruik altijd in de veiligheidshouder.
Sluit vaculim en perslucht alleen aan de daarvoor bestemde aansluitingen aan.
Richt de heteluchtbout niet op personen of brandbare voorwerpen.

A

Waarschuwing! Brand- en explosiegevaar!
Brandgevaar door hete gereedschappen
Plaats het soldeergereedschap bij niet-gebruik altijd in de veiligheidshouder.

Richt de heteluchtbout niet op personen of brandbare voorwerpen.

Houd explosieve en brandbare voorwerpen uit de buurt.

Toestel niet afdekken.

Voorgeschreven Gebruik Van Het Systeem

Voedingseenheid voor WELLER WX-soldeerge-
reedschappen.

Gebruik het reparatiestation uitsluitend conform de
in de gebruiksaanwijzing beschreven bestemming
voor het solderen en soldeerruimen onder de hier
opgegeven omstandigheden.

Brandbare gassen en vloeistoffen
mogen niet afgezogen worden.

Het toestel mag alleen met correcte
geplaatste en daarvoor bestemde
filterpatrone gebruikt worden.

Vervang volle filterpatronen

A

Toestel alleen in binnenruimtes gebruiken. Tegen
vocht en direct zonlicht beschermen.
Het gebruik volgens de bestemming veronderstelt
ook dat
u deze handleiding in acht neemt,
u alle andere begeleidende documenten in acht
neemt,
u de nationale ongevalspreventievoorschriften op
de plaats van gebruik in acht neemt.
Voor eigenmachtig uitgevoerde veranderingen
aan het toestel kan de fabrikant niet aansprakelijk
gesteld worden.

Gebruikersgroepen

Wegens verschillend hoge risico’s en gevaren mogen sommige handelingen alleen door geschoolde

vaklui uitgevoerd worden.

Handeling

Gebruikersgroepen

Opgave van de soldeerparameters

Vakpersoneel met technische opleiding

Vervangen van elektrische reserveonderdelen

Elektrotechnicus

Opgave van onderhoudsintervallen

Veiligheidskracht

Bedienen
Wissel van de filte

Leek

Bedienen
Wissel van de filte
Vervangen van elektrische reserveonderdelen

Technische leerling onder leiding en toezicht van een
opgeleide vakman



Toestel in gebruik nemen

Attentie!

Neem de betreffende gebruiksaanwijzingen van
de aangesloten toestellen in acht.

Neem het toestel zoals in het hoofdstuk ,Ingebru-
ikneming“ beschreven in gebruik.

Controleer of de netspanning met de
spanning op het typeplaatje overeen-
komt.

A

Solderen en soldeerruimen

Machine alleen uitgeschakeld aan de stekkerdoos
aansluiten.

Na het inschakelen van het toestel voert de
microprocessor een zelftest uit en leest de in het
gereedschap opgeslagen parameterwaarden uit.
Gewenste temperatuur en vaste temperaturen zijn
op het gereedschap opgeslagen. Werkelijke tem-
peratuurwaarde stijgt tot de gewenste temperatuur
(= soldeergereedschap wordt opgewarmd).

Voer de soldeerwerkzaamheden conform de
gebruiksaanwijzing van uw aangesloten soldeer-
gereedschap uit.

Behandeling van de soldeerpunten
Bij het eerste opwarmen de selectieve en

vertinbare soldeerpunt met soldeersel nat maken.

Dit verwijdert oxidelagen en onreinheden aan de
soldeerpunt.

Bij soldeerpauzes en voor het aflegge van de
soldeerbout er altijd op letten dat de soldeerpunt
goed vertind is.

Geen te agressieve vioeimiddelen gebruiken.

Controleer altijd of de soldeerpunten goed vast
zitten.

Stel de werktemperatuur zo laag mogelijk in.

Kies de voor de toepassing grootst mogelijke
soldeerpuntvorm
Vuistregel: ca. zo groot als het soldeerpad.

Zorg voor een ruime warmteoverdracht tussen

Overbelastingsuitschakeling

soldeerpunt en soldeerplaats door de soldeerpunt
goed te vertinnen.

Schakel bij langere werkonderbrekingen het
soldeersysteem uit of gebruik de Weller-functie
voor de temperatuurverlaging bij niet-gebruik.
Gebruik de punt met soldeersol voor u de
soldeerbout voor langere tijd neerlegt.

Doe het soldeersel direct op de soldeerplaats,
niet op de soldeerpunt.

Vervang de soldeerpunten met het bijbehorende
gereedschap.

Oefen geen mechanische kracht op de
soldeerpunt uit.

Aanwijzing
De regelapparaten werden voor een gemiddelde
soldeerpuntgrootte gejusteerd. Afwijkingen door

een puntwissel of het gebruik van andere
puntvormen kunnen ontstaan.

Om overbelasting van het station te vermijden
wordt bij overbelasting het vermogen automatisch
gereduceerd.



Potentiaalvereffening

Door verschillende beschakeling van de 3,5 mm schakelstekkerbus
a % zijn er 4 varianten mogelijk:
L

Hard geaard zonder stekker (toestand bij levering).

| b
v b | Potentiaalvereffe- met stekker, vereffeningsleiding aan het
ning middelste contact

—— ‘ —¥%2 ¢ |Potentiaalvrij met stekker
d | Zacht geaard met stekker en ingesoldeerde
d 1MQ . .
= "= weerstand. Aarding via de gekozen
- weerstand.

Firmware-update uitvoeren

1. Station uitschakelen.

Aanwijzing o
Terwijl de firmware-update loopt, mag het station 2. Geheugenstick in de USB-poort steken.
niet uitgeschakeld worden. 3. Station inschakelen.

Firmware-update wordt automatisch uitgevoerd.
Als u een actuelere firmwar al op uw station gein-
stalleerd hebt, dan wordt deze niet veranderd.

Bedieningspaneel met een geschikte reinigingsdo-

Waarschuwing! ek bij verontreiniging reinigen.
Voor alle werkzaamheden aan het Wissel van de filter
apparaat de stekker uit het stopcon-

Vacuumfilte regelmatig op verontreinigingen
controleren en eventueel vernieuwen.
Waarschuwing!

Waarschuwing! - .
Beschadiging van de vacuimpomp door het wer-
Gebruik alléén origineel toebehoren ken zonder filte .

en originele onderdelen.

tact nemen.

Controleer voor u begint te solderen of er een
hoofdfilte geplaatst is!

Waarschuwing! Verbrandingsge- Vervuilde filters moeten als gevaarlijk afval
A vaar worden behandeld.
Voer vervangen toestelonderdelen, filters of

Vervangen soldeerpunt alleen in
koude toestand

Vervangen en reinigen zuigmond-
stuk alleen in hete toestand met
passend gereedschap

Vervangen heteluchtmondstuk
alleen met passend gereedschap.

Tinverzamelreservoir alleen in koude
toestand reinigen of vervangen

oude toestel conform de voorschriften van uw
land af.

Draag geschikte veiligheidsuitrusting.
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Stand-bytemperatuur g Menu-oproep » Toolparameters

De soldeergereedschappen hebben een gebruiks-
herkenning (sensor) in de greep die bij niet-gebru-
ik van het soldeergereedschap de afkoelprocedure
tot stand-bytemperatuur automatisch activeert.

Stand-bytijd (temperatuuruitschakeling) g Menu-oproep > Toolparameters

Bij niet-gebruik van het soldeergereedschap wordt
de temperatuur na het verstrijken van de ingestel-
de stand-bytijd tot stand-bytemperatuur verlaagd. S ;
Op het display verschijnt ,Standby*. - neksmste.l.llng) — -

Het indrukken van de bedieningstoets beéindigt 1-999 min | standby-tijd, individueel instelbaar
deze stand-bytoestand. De in het gereedschap - Gereedschap wordt niet ondersteund
geintegreerde sensor herkent de toestandswijzi-

ging en deactiveert de stand-bytoestand zodra het

gereedschap bewogen wordt.

Optie Beschrijving
OFF stand-bytijd is uitgeschakeld (fab-

AUTO-OFF-tijd (automatische uitschakeltijd) g Menu-oproep » Toolparameters

Bij niet-gebruik van het soldeergereedschap Optie Beschrijving
wordt na het verstrijken van de AUTO-OFF-tijd OFF AUTO-OFF-functie is ui hakeld
de verwarming van het soldeergereedschap (fabrie-ksins;etljlri]:gt;;e is uitgeschake

uitgeschakeld. - PEE— -
De temperatuuruitschakeling wordt onafhankelijk 1-999 min ﬁ:;O_OFF_t”d’ individuee instel-

van de ingestelde stand-byfunctie uitgevoerd.
De werkelijke temperatuur wordt weergegeven
en dient als restwarmte-indicatie. Op het display
verschijnt ,AUTO-OFF".

Gevoeligheid g Menu-oproep » Toolparameters

Optie Beschrijving

laag ongevoelig — reageert op sterke (lange) beweging
normaal | standaard (fabrieksinstelling)
hoog gevoelig - reageert op lichte (korte) beweging

- Gereedschap wordt niet ondersteund

Mac. Heteluchtduur WXHAP g Menu-oproep » Toolparameters

De inschakeltijd voor de heteluchtstroom van de Optie
WXHAP kan in stappen van 1 van 0 tot 300 s be-
grensd worden. Fabrieksinstelling is 0 s (,OFF*),
d.w.z. dat de luchtstroom geactiveerd wordt zolang
de toets aan de heteluchtbout of de optionele 1-300s | individueel instelbaar
voetschakelaar ingedrukt is.

Beschrijving

OFF geen duur gedefinieer
(fabrieksinstelling)




Offset (Temperatuur-Offset)

De werkelijke soleerpunttemperatuur kan door het
invoeren van een temperatuuroffset met + 40 °C (+
72 °F) aangepast worden.

Regelgedrag

De functie bepaalt het opwarmgedrag van het
soldeergereedschap voor het bereiken van de
ingestelde gereedschaptemperatur.

toetsenvergrendeling WXHAP

Met deze functie kan het af fabriek ingestelde toe-
tsgedrag van de WXHAP-bout veranderd worden.

Procesvenster

Het in het procesvenster ingestelde temperatuur-
bereik bepaalt het signaalgedrag van de potenti-
aalvrije schakeluitgang.

Aanwijzing
Bij gereedschappen met LED ringlicht (bijv.

WXDP 120) bepaalt het procesvenster het
lichtgedrag van het LED ringlicht.

& Menu-oproep » Toolparameters

& Menu-oproep » Toolparameters

Optie Beschrijving

standaard | aangepast (gemiddeld) opwarmen
(fabrieksinstelling)

zacht langzaam opwarmen

agressief | snel opwarmen

& Menu-oproep » Toolparameters

Optie | Beschrijving
OFF -
ON De WXHAP wordt met de eerste

toetsdruk uitgeschakeld.

toetsdruk in- en met een bijkomende

Constant branden betekent het bereiken van de
geselecteerde temperatuur resp. de temperatuur

& Menu-oproep » Toolparameters

is binnen het opgegeven procesvenster.
Knipperen signaleert dat het systeem opwarmt of

de temperatuur buiten het procesvenster ligt.

CHN |t FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuii KOR | 8t=&
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Turkge
ESP | Espafiol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&zE
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Temperatuurversie °C/°F (temperatuureenheden)

Optie Beschrijving

°C Celsius

°F Fahrenheit

a Menu-oproep P Stationparameters
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Paswoord (vergrendelingsfunctie)

Na het inschakelen van de vergrendeling zijn aan
het soldeerstation alleen nog de vaste tempe-
ratuurtoetsen bedienbaar. Alle andere instellin-
gen kunnen tot aan de ontgrendeling niet meer
versteld worden.

Aanwijzing

Als er werkelijk slechts één temperatuurwaarde
gekozen kan worden, moeten de bedieningstoet-
sen (vaste temperatuurtoetsen) op dezelfde
temperatuurwaarde ingesteld worden.

Soldeerstation vergrendelen

De gewenste driecijferige vergrendelingscode (tus-
sen 001-999) met de toets UP / DOWN instellen.
Code met de invoertoets bevestigen.

Individuele kanaalindicatie

3 Menu-oproep P Stationparameters

De vergrendeling is actief (op het display is een

slot te zien).

Soldeerstation ontgrendelen

1. Parametermenu oproepen. Is de vergrendeling
actief, dan opent automatisch het paswoord-
menupunt. Op het display verschijnen drie
sterretjes (***).

2. De driecijferige vergrendelingscode met UP /
DOWN-toetsen instellen.

3. Code met de invoertoets bevestigen.

Code vergeten?

Gelieve met onze klantenservice
contact op te nemen: technical-
service@weller-tools.com

g Menu-oproep P Stationparameters

Om een overzichtelijke displayweergave te verkri-
jgen, kan de weergavemodus van de 3-kanalige
naar de 1-kanalige weergave omgeschakeld
worden.

Bij de individuele kanaalweergave gebeurt na

de instelling van de temperatuur van een ge-
reedschapskanaal geen automatische terugsprong
naar de 3-kanaalweergave.

De terugsprong is met - 24 mogelijk.

Optie Beschrijving

OFF Automatische terugsprong naar de

3-kanaalweergave (fabrieksinstelling)

ON Geen automatische terugsprong naar
de 3-kanaalweergave

Vacuiimvoorloop

Om het vroegtijdig starten van de pomp te verhin-
deren of om een vastgelegde voorverwarmingstijd
van het soldeerpunt te garanderen, kan een
inschakelvertraging ingesteld worden.

Vacuiimnaloop

a8 Menu-oproep P Stationparameters

Optie Beschrijving

0 sec OFF: vacuimvoorloopfunctie is
uitgeschakeld (fabrieksinstelling)
(fabrieksinstelling)

1-10 sec | ON: vacuiimvoorlooptijd, individueel
instelbaar.

g Menu-oproep P Stationparameters

Om het verstoppen van de soldeerruimbout te
verhinderen, kan een vacuimnalooptijd ingesteld
worden.

Optie Beschrijving

0 sec OFF: vaculimnaloopfunctie is uitge-
schakeld (fabrieksinstelling)

1-10 sec | ON: vacuiimnalooptijd, individueel
instelbaar




Manometerdrempel g Menu-oproep » Stationparameters

Met deze functie kan het onderhoudsinterval van 2. Menupunt ,manometerdrempel“ in het menu

het soldeerruimgereedschap vastgelegd worden. selecteren.

Hierbij wordt de waarde in mbar vastgelegd, 3. ,Manometerdrempel“-drukwaarde met toets
waarbij de elektrische manometer bij een vervuild UP of DOWN instellen. De LED-regelcontrole
zuigsysteem een waarschuwingsmelding activeert schakelt van rood naar groen heen en weer.
(LED van de vacuimpomp wisselt van groen naar Met de toets UP de onderdruk met 50 tot 80
rood). De ingestelde waarde hangt van de gebruik- mbar verhogen, de vacuiimslang samendrukken
te zuigmondstukken af. en controleren of het controlelampje van groen
Instelbaar -400 mbar tot -800 mbar naar rood wisselt.

fabrieksinstelling

-600 mbar 4. Ingestelde wijziging overnemen.

1. Systeem (punten en filters moet vrij zijn.

Interface COM 1/ 2 g Menu-oproep » Stationparameters

Optie Beschrijving

RS232 Seriéle communicatie met pc of andere compatibele Weller-toestellen (fabrieksinstel-
ling).

Air De interface COM 1 wordt als voetschakelaaringang, voor het activeren van de lucht-
stroom, geconfigureerd

Vac De interface COM 1 wordt als voetschakelaaringang, voor het activeren van het
vacuum, geconfigureerd

PickUp De interface COM 1 wordt als voetschakelaaringang, voor het activeren van het
PickUP-vacuum, geconfigureerd

Stop&Go De interface COM 1 wordt voor het aansturen van een optionele optoadapter gebruikt
om via een lichtgeleider een KHE-KHP schakeltoestel te kunnen schakelen.
Bij gebruik van een gereedschap wordt de uitgang geactiveerd. Bijkomend wordt de
potentiaalvrije schakeluitgang gesloten. Uitgang is uit bij stand-by, auto off, off of als er
geen gereedschap aangesloten is.

Potentiaalvrije schakeluitgang 1 g Menu-oproep » Stationparameters

De potentiaalvrije schakeluitgang 1 bevindt zich aan de aansluiting COM 1.

Optie Beschrijving

OFF (fabrieksinstelling)

ZeroSmog De potentiaalvrije schakeluitgang 1 wordt bij gebruik van een gereedschap gesloten.
Via een optionele adapter (WX HUB) kunnen bepaalde Zero Smogs aangesloten wor-
den. De RS 232 interface aan de achterkant blijft verder functioneren.
Schakeluitgang is open bij stand-by, auto off, off of als er geen gereedschap aanges-
loten is.

Y

= Aanwijzing
0000000 REAR Is de interface COM1 bijkomend op ,Stop&Go* ingesteld, dan wordt de
1 RJ-Socket Lilter vol*-melding van de WX HUB geanalyseerd en er verschijnt indien

. 50120 mA nodig een aanwijzing op het display.
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Potentiaalvrije sc

g Menu-oproep P Stationparameters

De potentiaalvrije schakeluitgang 2 bevindt zich aan de aansluiting COM 2.

Optie Beschrijving
OFF (fabrieksinstelling)
CH1 Gereedschapskanaal 1 stuurt de schakeluitgang
CH 1+2 Gereedschapskanaal 1 + 2 stuurt de schakeluitgang
CH 1+2+3 Gereedschapskanaal 1 + 2 + 3 stuurt de schakeluitgang

AN

Aanwijzing

oo EE{‘SF; ket Is de werktemperatuur voor de robot bereikt, dan wordt op het display

max. 50 V/20 mA

Reparatiestation

een - ok — weergegeven.

WXR 3

Afmetingen Lx b x h

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Gewicht

ca. 6,7 kg

Netspanning

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120 V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Opgenomen vermogen

420 W (600 W)

Beschermklasse I, behuizing antistatisch
11, Soldeerwerktuig
Zekering Overstroomuitschakelaar 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V;4,0A
Temperatuurbereik Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Regelbaar temperatuurbereik is afhankelijk van het werktuig.

Temperatuurnauwkeurigheid

+ 9 °C (+ 17 °F) Afhankelijk van het gereedschap (WXHAP 200 +30 °C /
+80 °F)

Temperatuurstabiliteit

£2°C (x4 °F)

Potentiaalvereffening

Via 3,5 mm schakelstekkerbus aan de achterkant van het toestel.

Display

240 x 88 dots / Achtergrondverlichting

USB-poort

Het regelapparaat is met een USB-poort voor firmware-update paramet-
rering en monitoring uitgerust.

Pomp (Intermitterend bedrijf
(30/30) s)

Max. onderdruk 0,7 bar
Max. transporthoeveelheid 18 I/min
Hete lucht max. 15 I/min

Bijkomende vacuiimpomp

Max. onderdruk0,5 bar
Max. transporthoeveelheid 1,7 I/min
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Foutmeldingen en verhelpen van fouten

Melding/symptoom Mogelijke oorzaak Maatregelen om het probleem
te verhelpen
Indicatie ,- - -“ Werktuig werd niet herkend Aansluiting van het werktuig aan

Werktuig defect

het toestel controleren
Aangesloten werktuig controleren

Geen displayfunctie (display uit)

Geen netspanning voorhanden

Netschakelaar inschakelen.
Netspanning controleren.
Toestelzekering controleren.

Geen vacuiim aan het soldeerru-
imwerktuig

Vaculim niet aangesloten
Soldeerruimmond verstopt.
Pomp defect

Vacuumslang aan de vacuiima-
ansluiting aansluiten
Soldeerruimmond met
reinigingswerktuig onderhouden.

Ontoereikend vaculim aan het
soldeerruimwerktuig

Filterpatroon aan het soldeerru-
imwerktuig vol

Hoofdfilte vol

Filterpatroon aan het soldeerru-
imwerktuig vervangen
Hoofdfilterelemen aan het
soldeerstation vervangen

Geen lucht aan de heteluchtbout

Luchtslang niet aangesloten
Hoofdfilte vol

Luchtslang aansluiten of
controleren

Hoofdfilterelemen aan het
soldeerstation vervangen

Symbolen

A

Attentie!

)

Bedieningshandleiding lezen!

_D
© o

Voor het uitvoeren van alle werkzaam-
heden aan het toestel altijd de stekker
uit het stopcontact trekken.

()

ESD-conform design en ESD-confor-
me werkplek

il

Potentiaalvereffening

=1

Zekering

Veiligheidstransformator

43

CE-teken

UK
cA

Brits symbool van overeenstemming

o
0

Solderen

O

Soldeerruimen

Hete lucht

:
B

Afvoer

Afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur
moeten gescheiden ingezameld en afgevoerd
worden. Verwijder de verlichtingsmiddelen uit de
apparatuur voordat u deze afvoert. Informeer bij
uw gemeente of bij uw vakhandelaar naar recyc-
lingbedrijven en inzamelpunten. Al naargelang de
lokaal van toepassing zijnde voorschriften kunnen
detailhandelaren verplicht zijn om afgedankte
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur kosteloos
terug te nemen. Geef uw afgedankte elektrische
en elektronische apparatuur af voor recycling en
help zo mee om de behoefte aan grondstoffen te
verminderen. Afgedankte elektrische en elektroni-
sche apparatuur bevatten waardevolle, recyclebare
materialen die, mits ze niet milieuvriendelijk worden
afgevoerd, negatieve gevolgen kunnen hebben
voor het milieu en uw gezondheid. Verwijder per-
soonlijke gegevens van uw afgedankte apparatuur
voordat u deze afvoert.

Vervuilde filter moeten als gevaarlijk afval worden
behandeld. Voer vervangen toestelonderdelen,
filter of oude toestel conform de voorschriften van
uw land af.

101


DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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Garantie

Aanspraak op garantie van de koper verjaart een
jaar na levering van het product. Dit geldt niet voor
regresrecht van de koper volgens §§ 478, 479
BGB.

Voor een door ons verleende garantie zijn we
alleen aansprakelijk als de kwaliteits- of houdbaar-
heidsgarantie door ons schriftelijk en met vermel-
ding van het begrip ,Garantie” afgegeven werd.
De garantie vervalt bij ondeskundig gebruik en als
door ongekwalificeerd personen ingrepen uitgevo-
erd werden.

Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden!
Gelieve u te informeren op www.weller-tools.com.
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For din sakerhet

Vi tackar det fortroende du visar oss med ditt kdp av
detta verktyg.

Tillverkningen lyder under héga kvalitetskrav som
sakerstaller problemfri funktion for verktyget.

sakerhetsanvisningar fore igangsatt-
ning och innan du bérjar arbeta med
verktyget.

: Las bruksanvisningen och bifogade

Foérvara bruksanvisningen sa att den alltid finn
till hands for alla anvandare.

Denna bruksanvisning innehaller viktig information
om hur du startar verktyget sakert och fackmassigt,
hur du anvander och underhaller det samt hur du
sjalv atgardar enkla fel.

Verktyget har tillverkats i enlighet med den senaste
tekniken och géllande sakerhetstekniska regler.

Det finn dock risk for person- och materiella skador

om man inte féljer sékerhetsanvisningarna i det med-
foljande sakerhetshaftet och varningsanvisningarna i
denna bruksanvisning.

Sékerhetsanvisningar

Av sakerhetsskal far barn och
ungdomar under 16 ar, samt
personer som inte har satt sig in
i denna bruksanvisning, inte an-
vanda verktyget. Se till att barn
inte leker med apparaten.

Detta verktyg ar av inte avsett for
anvandning av personer (inklusi-
ve barn) med begransad fysisk,
sensorisk eller psykisk kapacitet
eller som saknar erfarenhet och/
eller kunskap om verktyget.

Varning! Elstot

A

dor pa personer och pa verktyget.

Om manoéverenheten ansluts felaktigt finns risk for stromslag, vilket kan leda till ska-

Innan du tar styrenheten i drift bér du noggrant I&sa igenom de medféljande sakerhetsanvis-
ningarna, sakerhetsanvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning samt din styrenhets bruksanvisning
och noggrant iaktta alla de forsiktighetsatgérder som beskrivs i dessa.

Anslut enbart WELLER WX-verktyg.

Anvand aldrig USB-porten som spanningskalla for externa apparater.
Om enheten ar defekt finns det risk for att stromforande ledningar ligger blottade eller

att skyddsledaren inte fungerar.

Reparationer maste utféras av personer som har utbildats av Weller.

Om anslutningsledningen pa elenheten ar skadad maste den ersattas med en specialledning

som du bestaller via kundservice.

Varning! Risk for brannskador

Vid anvdndning av mandéverenheten kan 16dverktyget brannas ut. Verktyg kan vara
varma en langre tid efter det att de kopplats fran.

Nar du inte anvander I16dverktyget ska det alltid placeras i sékerhetshallaren.
Anslut endast vakuum och hetluft till de anslutningar som ar avsedda for detta.
Rikta inte varmluftskolven mot personer eller brannbara material.
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Brandrisk pa grund av heta verktyg

A

Varning! Brand- och explosionsrisk!

Nar du inte anvander l6dverktyget ska det alltid placeras i sékerhetshallaren.

Rikta inte varmluftskolven mot personer eller brénnbara material.
Hall explosiva och antandliga foremal pa avstand.

Tack inte 6ver verktyget.

Anvand Maskinen Enligt Anvisningarna

Forsorjningsenhet WELLER WX-l6dverktyg.
Anvand endast reparationsstationen enligt de
metoder och villkor fér 16dning och avlédning som
anges i bruksanvisningen.

Brandfarliga gaser och vatskor far inte
sugas ut.

Verktyget far enbart drivas med kor-
rekt isatta och for verktyget avsedda
filterpatrone .

Byt ut fulla filterpatrone .

A

Anviandarkategorier

Anvand verktyget enbart inomhus. Skydda det
fran fukt och direkt solljus.

Avsedd anvandning innebar att
denna bruksanvisning beaktas,
alla medféljande dokument beaktas,

de nationella skyddsforeskrifter som galler pa
anvandningsplatsen foljs.
Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar for eventuella foran-
dringar av verktyget som anvandaren utfor pa eget
bevag.

Vissa arbetsmoment innebar en storre olycksrisk och far darfor endast utforas av utbildad fackpersonal.

Arbetsmoment

Anvandarkategorier

Instalining av I6dparametrar

Fackpersonal med teknisk utbildning

Byte av elektriska reservdelar Elektriker

Instélining av underhallsintervall Sakerhetsexpert

Operator Lekman

Byte av filte

Operator Tekniklarlingar under éverinseende av utbildad
Byte av filte fackman

Byte av elektriska reservdelar




Ta lodstationen i drift

Varning!
Folj bruksanvisningarna till de apparater som
ska anslutas.

Félj anvisningarna i kapitlet "Idrifttagande” nar
instrumentet ska tas i drift.

Kontrollera om natspanningen dverens-
stdmmer med uppgifterna pa typskylten.

Maskinen skall vara franslagen nér kontakten
anslutes till vagguttaget.

Nar |6dstationen ar paslagen gor mikroprocessorn
en genomgang av sig sjalv och laser av de para-
metervarden som sparats i verktyget.
Bortemperatur och fast temperatur &r sparade i
verktyget. Den faktiska temperaturen (arvardet)
stiger till bértemperatur (= I6dverktyget varms
upp).

L6dning och avlédning

Folj bruksanvisningen till det anslutna l6dverktyg
du ska arbeta med.
Skotsel av I6dspetsar
Vid férsta upphettningen bor du tacka I6dspetsen
med lod. P& sa vis avlagsnas eventuella
oxidbelaggningar eller orenheter som kan ha
uppstétt vid férvaring av lI6dspetsen.
Vid pauser i 16dningen och nar du lagger undan
l6dspetsen bor du kontrollera att den ar ordentligt
tackt med lod.
Anvand inga aggressiva flussmedel
Kontrollera alltid att I6dspetsen sitter som den
ska.
Valj en sa lag arbetstemperatur som mdjligt.
Valj alltid den storsta I6dspets som passar till
arbetet
Tumregeln ar att den bor vara ungefér lika stor
som |édytan.

Overbelastningsstopp

Se till att I6dspetsen &r ordentligt tackt av lod sa
att varmeoverforingen mellan I6dspetsen och
I6dpunkten sker pa en sa stor yta som majligt.
Vid langre pauser i 16dningen bér du koppla fran
|6dsystemet eller anvanda Wellers funktion for
sankning av temperaturen vid pauser.

Om du ska férvara I6dkolven under en langre tid
bor du alltid tacka I6dspetsen med lod.

Mata lod direkt till I6dpunkten, inte pa lI6dkolven.

Byt Iddspetsarna med hjalp av det tillhérande
verktyget.

Lagg inte mekanisk belastning pa lédspetsen.

Varning

Manéverenheten &r justerad fér medelstora
l6dspetsar. Avvikelser kan uppsta pa grund av
spetsbyte eller darfor att andra spetsformer
anvénds.

For att undvika att stationen dverbelastas reduce-
ras effekten automatiskt vid overlast.
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Potentialutjamning

Genom att koppla 3,5-mm-kopplingsjacket pa olika satt ar 4 varianter
a méjliga:
—

Hart jordad utan stickpropp (leveransskick).

med stickpropp, utjamningsledning vid
mellankontakten.

med stickpropp

b | Potentialutjagmning

|0
i

Spénningslos

d 1MQ

Mjukt jordad

med stickpropp och inl6tt motstand.

Jordning via det valda motstandet.

Uppdatera fast programvara

Varning

Under tiden som uppdateringen kérs far stationen
inte stédngas av.

1. Koppla fran stationen.
2. Satt i minnesenhet i USB-porten.
3. Koppla till stationen.

Den fasta programvaran uppdateras automatiskt.
Om du redan har aktuell fast programvara instal-
lerad pa stationen andras den inte.

skotsel och underhall

Varning!
Tag ut kontakten ur vdgguttaget, om
maskinen skall atgdrdas.

Varning!
Anvénd endast originalreservdelar.

Varning! Risk for brannskador

Lodspetsen far endast bytas nar den
ar kall.

Byte av sugmunstycke och
rengoring far enbart utféras nar
|6dverktyget varmt. Lampliga verktyg
ska anvéndas.

Byte av hetluftsmunstycke far endast
utféras med passande verktyg.
Uppsamlingsbehallaren for tenn far

endast rengoras eller bytas da den
ar kall.
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Rengér kontrollpanelen med sarskild rengorings-
duk om den blir smutsig.

Byte av filter

Kontrollera regelbundet att vakuumfiltre &r rent.
Byt vid behov ut det.

Varning!
Vakuumpumpen forstérs om den anvands utan
filte .

Kontrollera att ett huvudfilte sitter monterat innan
du borjar med nagra lédningsarbeten!

Smutsiga filter maste behandlas som riskavfall.
L&mna utbytta apparatdelar, filter och gamla
apparater till atervinning enligt géllande regler.

Anvénd lamplig skyddsutrustning.


DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Vilotemperatur g Menyanrop » Verktygsparameter

Obs! Lodverktyget har en sensor i handtaget som
kénner av om verktyget &r i drift. Om l6dverktyget
inte anvands inleds automatiskt en nedkylnings-
process till standbytemperatur.

Standby-tid (temperaturfrankoppling) g Menyanrop » Verktygsparameter

Nar I6dverktyget inte anvands sénks temperaturen Tillval
till standbytemperatur nar den installda standbyti-
den har gatt. Pa displayen visas "Standby”.

Lamna standby-laget genom att trycka pa nagon
av knapparna. Den integrerade sensorn i verktyget

Beskrivning

OFF Standby-tiden ar frankopplad (fab-
riksinstallning)

1-999 min | Standby-tiden stélls in individuellt

kénner av lagesandringen och och deaktiverar - Verktyget stdds inte
standby-laget sa fort verktyg flyttas

Automatisk franslagstid (AUTO-OFF) g Menyanrop » Verktygsparameter
Nar l6dverktyget inte anvands avbryts uppvarm- Tillval Beskrivning

i fter d t tiska franslagstiden.

ringen efier den alfomatiska irensiagstiden OFF AUTO-OFF-funktionen ar frankopp-

Temperaturen kopplas fran oberoende av installd
standbyfunktion. Artemperaturen visas och fun-
gerar som restvarmeindikator. Pa displayen visas

lad (fabriksinstallning).
1-999 min | AUTO-OFF-tiden stélls in individuellt

"AUTO-OFF”.

Kanslighet g Menyanrop » Verktygsparameter
Tillval Beskrivning

lag Ej kanslig — reagerar pa kraftig (lang) rorelse

normal Standard (fabriksinstallning)

Hoég Kénslig - reagerar pa latt (kort) rérelse

- Verktyget stods inte

Max. gangtid for hetluft WXHAP g Menyanrop » Verktygsparameter

Inkopplingstiden for hetluftsstrommen i WXHAP Tillval
kan stéllas in i steg om 1 sekund mellan 0 och - —
300 s. Fabriksinstaliningen &r 0 s ("OFF”), dvs. OFF Ingen tidsrymd har definierat
luftstrdbmmen aktiveras sa lange som knappen pa (fabriksinstalining)
hetluftspennan eller den tillvalbara fotstrémbryta- 1-300s | individuellt installbar

ren halls intryckt.

Offset (Temperatur-Offset) g Menyanrop » Verktygsparameter

Lodspetsens faktiska temperatur kan anpassas
genom en temperatur-offset pa + 40 °C (+ 72 °F).

Beskrivning
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Prestanda lage

& Menyanrop » Verktygsparameter

Funktionen reglerar hur uppvarmningen av 16d-
verktyget till instélld verktygstemperatur sker.

Knapplas WXHAP

Med denna funktion kan du andra de fabriksinstall-
da knappfunktionerna pd WXHAP-I6dpennan.

Processfonster

Det temperaturintervall som stéllts in i process-
fonstret avgor signalférhallandet for den span-
ningsldsa binarutgangen.

Varning

For verktyg med ringbelysning (t.ex. WXDP 120)
stélls ringbelysningens ljusférhallande in i
processfénstret.

Tillval

Beskrivning

Standard | anpassad (medelsnabb) uppvarm-

ning (fabriksinstalining)

Min langsam uppvarmning
Max snabb uppvarmning
& Menyanrop » Verktygsparameter
Tillval | Beskrivning
OFF -
ON Du kopplar till WXHAP genom att trycka

en gang pa knappen och stanger av
den genom att trycka en gang till.

a1 Menyanrop » Verktygsparameter

Ett konstant ljus betyder att forvald temperatur
har uppnatts eller att temperaturen &r inom det
intervall som angivits i processfonstret.

Ett blinkande ljus signalerar att systemet haller pa

att vdrmas upp, eller att temperaturen &r utanfor
det intervall som angivits i processfonstret.

Sprak g Menyanrop » Stationsparametrar
CHN | & FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=gf

DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky

ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Turkge

ESP | Espariol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&z:E

FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Temperaturversion °C/°F (temperaturenheter)

Tillval Beskrivning
°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit
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Kod (lasfunktion)

Nar lasning ar aktiverad kan endast I6dstationens
knappar for fast temperatur anvandas. Inga andra
instéliningar kan goéras forran I6dstationen lasts

upp.

Varning

Om det bara ska finnas ett temperaturvérde
tillgéngligt maste kontrollknapparna (knappar fér
fast temperatur) vara instéllda pa samma
temperatur.

Las lodstation

Stéll in 6nskad tresiffrig laskod (001-999) med
UP-/DOWN-knapparna. Bekrafta koden med
Enter.

g Menyanrop » Stationsparametrar

Lasningen ar nu aktiv (i displayen visas ett
hénglas).
Las upp l6dstationen

1. Oppna parametermenyn. Om ldstationen
ar last 6ppnas automatiskt menypunkten L6-
senord. | displayen visas tre stjarnor (***).

2. Stall in den tresiffriga laskoden med UP-/
DOWN-knapparna.

3. Bekrafta koden med Enter.

Glomt koden?

Kontakta var kundtjanst:
technical-service@weller-tools.com

Visning av enstaka kanal g Menyanrop » Stationsparametrar

For att far en mer dversiktlig displayvisning, kan
visningslaget vaxlas fran visning av tre kanaler till
visning av en kanal.

Vid visning av enstaka kanal sker ingen automa-
tisk atergang till visningen av tre kanaler efter det
att temperaturen for en verktygskanal stéllts in.

Atergang sker genom 2.
Vakuum inflode

For att hindra att pumpen startas for tidigt eller
for att garantera en angiven forvarmningstid pa
l6dstallet, kan du stélla in en tillslagsférdrdjning

Vakuum efterflode

For att hindra att aviédningskolven tapps till kan
du stélla in en tid for vakuumefterflode

Tillval Beskrivning
OFF Automatisk atergang till visning av tre
kanaler (fabriksinstallning)
ON Ingen automatisk atergang till visning
av tre kanaler
a Menyanrop » Stationsparametrar
Tillval Beskrivning
0 sec OFF: Funktionen vakuum infléd ar
frankopplad (fabriksinstéllning)
1-10 sec | ON: Tid for vakuuminfléde separat
instéllbar.
a Menyanrop » Stationsparametrar
Tillval Beskrivning
0 sec OFF: Funktionen vakuum efterflod
ar frankopplad (fabriksinstallning)
1-10 sec | ON: Tid for vakuumefterfléde indivi-
duellt installbar
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Manometertroskel g Menyanrop » Stationsparametrar

Med den har funktionen kan aviédningsverktygets 2. Valj menyalternativet "Manometertroskel” i

underhallsintervall definieras Det varde dar den menyn.

elektriska manometern utléser ett varningsmedde- 3 stz in tryckvardet fér "Manometertroskel” med
lande (LED-lampan i vakuumpumpen véaxlar fran UP- eller DOWN-knappen. LED-lampan fér
gront till r5tt) stélls in i mbar. Det installda vérdet regleringskontroll véxlar fram och tillbaka mellan
beror pa de sugmunstycken som anvénds. rétt och grént. Hj undertrycket med 50 till 80
Kan stéllas in -400 mbar upp till -800 mbar mbar med hjalp av UP-knappen, tryck ihop va-
fabriksinstallning -600 mbar kuumslangen och kontrollera om kontrollampan

1. Systemet (spets och filter maste vara fritt.

vaxlar fran gront till rott.
4. Spara installd andring.

Granssnitt COM 1/ 2 g Menyanrop » Stationsparametrar

Tillval Beskrivning

RS232 Seriell kommunikation med dator eller med andra kompatibla Weller-verktyg (fabriksin-
stallning).

Air Gréanssnittet COM 1 har konfigurerat som ingang fér pedalkoppling fér aktivering av
luftstrémmen.

Vac Granssnittet COM 1 har konfigurerat som ingang fér pedalkoppling for aktivering av
vakuum.

PickUp Granssnittet COM 1 har konfigurerat som ingang fér pedalkoppling for aktivering av
PickUp-vakuum.

Stop&Go Granssnittet CPM 1 anvands for att styra en optisk adapter (tillval) som kan aktivera ett
kopplingsdon av typen KHE/KHP via en ljusledare.
Utgangen aktiveras nar ett verktyg anvands. Dessutom sténgs den potentialfria kopp-
lingsutgangen. Utgangen ar stangd vid Standby, Auto-Off, Off eller om inget verktyg ar
anslutet.

Potentialfri kopplingsutgang 1 g Menyanrop > Stationsparametrar

Den potentialfria

kopplingsutgangen 1 finn pa kontakten COM 1.

Tillval Beskrivning

OFF (fabriksinstallning)

ZeroSmog Den bakre potentialfria kopplingsutgangen 1 sténgs nar ett verktyg anvands. Sarskilda
Zero Smog kan anslutas via en adapter (WX HUB) som finn som tillval. Det bakre RS
232-granssnittet kan fortfarande anvandas.

Kopplingsutgangen ar dppen vid Standby, Auto Off, Off eller om inget verktyg ar
anslutet.

W\

= Varning

IO IC]] REAR Om grénssnittet COM 1 ocksa har stéllts in pa "Stop&Go” utvérderas

1 RJ-Socket meddelandet ,Filter fullt” av WX HUB och vid behov visas ett meddelan-

de pa displayen.
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Potentialfri kopplingsutgang 2 g Menyanrop » Stationsparametrar

Den potentialfria kopplingsutgangen 2 finn vid anslutning COM 2.

Tillval Beskrivning
OFF (fabriksinstallning)
CH1 Verktygskanal 1 styr kopplingsutgangen
CH 1+2 Verktygskanal 1 + 2 styr kopplingsutgangen
CH 1+2+3 Verktygskanal 1 + 2 + 3 styr kopplingsutgangen
W\
,4‘67,
CJOJOJIC]| REAR Varning
1 6| RJ-Socket x . . .
Nér arbetstemperaturen fér roboten uppnas visas — ok — pa displayen.
max. 50 V/20 mA
Reparationsstation WXR 3
MattLx B x H 273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)
Vikt ca. 6,7 kg
Natspanning 230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120 V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199
Upptagen effekt 420 W (600 W)
Skyddsklass I, antistatiskt holje
Il, Lédverktyg
Sakring Overstromsutidsare 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V; 4,0A
Temperaturomrade Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Det reglerbara temperaturomradet beror pa verktyget.
Temperaturnoggrannhet + 9 °C (£ 17 °F) Verktygsberoende (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80 °F)

Temperaturstabilitet +2°C (x4 °F)

Potentialutjamning Via ett 3,5 mm kopplingsjack pa enhetens baksida.

Display 240 x 88 dots / Bakgrundsbelysning

USB-port Mandverenheten har en USB-port for uppdatering av den fasta program-

varan, parameterstyrning och évervakning.
Pump (Periodiskt driftférlopp | Max. undertryck 0,7 bar

(30/30) s) Max. matningsméangd 18 I/min
Hetluft max. 15 I/min
Extra vakuumpump Max. undertryck0,5 bar

Max. matningsmangd 1,7 I/min
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Felmeddelan oc rder

Meddelande/Symtom Mojlig orsak Atgird

Indikering ”- - - Verktyget kunde inte identifiera Kontrollera verktygets anslutning
Verktyget defekt till I6dstationen

Kontrollera det anslutna verktyget

Ingen displayfunktion (Display
avstangd)

Néatspanning saknas

Koppla till natstrémbrytaren g
Kontrollera natspénningen
Kontrollera apparatens sakrin

Inget vakuum vid avlédningsverk-
tyget

Vakuum ej anslutet
Avlédningsmunstycket tilltappt
Pump defekt

Anslut vakuumslangen till
vakuumanslutningen

Rengdr avliédningsmunstycket
med lampligt verktyg

Otillrackligt vakuum vid avlédnings-
verktyget

Filterpatronen vid aviédnings-
verktyget ar full

Huvudfilte fullt

Byt filterpatrone  vid avlddnings-
verktyget

Byt huvudfilterinsatse vid
l6dstationen

Ingen Iuft i hetluftspennan

Luftslangen &r inte ansluten
Huvudfilte fullt

Ansluta eller kontrollera luftslang

Byta insats i I6dstationens
huvudfilte

Symboler

Varning!

Las bruksanvisningen!

Lédning

= o

Dra alltid ut kontakten ur uttaget
innan arbete utfors pa verktyget.

Avlddning

arbetsplats

ESD-korrekt design och ESD-korrekt

Hetluft

Potentialutjamning

o
0
LV

o
Q
D=

Sakring

Séakerhetstransformator

CE-market

9%2@@@\@

Britiskt konformitetsmarke
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Avfallshantering

WEEE ska samlas och avfallshanteras se-
parat. Ta ut ljuskallor ur produkterna innan
de avfallshanteras. Kontakta den lokala
myndigheten respektive kommunen eller
fraga aterforséljare var det finn speciella
avfallsstationer for elskrot. Beroende pa de
lokala bestammelserna kan aterforséljare
vara skyldiga att ta tillbaka WEEE gratis.
Bidra till att minska behovet av radmnen
genom ateranvandning och atervinning

av ditt WEEE. WEEE innehaller vardefulla
atervinningsbara material som kan skada
miljén och din hélsa om de inte avfallshan-
teras pa korrekt satt. Tank pa att radera
eventuella personuppgifter som kan finna
pa din utrustning innan du lamnar den till
avfallshanteringen.

Smutsiga filte maste behandlas som ris-
kavfall. Ladmna utbytta apparatdelar, filte
och gamla apparater till atervinning enligt
gallande regler.


DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Kdparen kan reklamera produkten upp till ett ar
efter det att den har levererats. Detta galler inte
koparens angerréatt enligt §§ 478, 479 BGB.

Vi tar enbart ansvar for den av oss utfardade
garantin om kvalitets- och héallbarhetsgaranti
skriftligen har angivits av oss under begreppet
"garanti”.

Om verktyget har anvéants felaktigt eller om okva-
lificerad personer har gjort ingrepp i det, upphor
garantin att galla.

Med reservation for tekniska andringar.

Mer information hittar du pa www.weller-tools.com.
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For din sikkerheds skyld

Vi takker for din tillid.

Produktionen er underlagt meget strenge kvalitets-
krav, som sikrer en fejlfri funktion af apparatet.

sikkerhedsanvisninger grundigt
igennem, for du tager apparatet i brug
og arbejder med apparatet.

Opbevar denne vejledning, sa alle brugere har
adgang til den.

j Laes vejledningen og de medfglgende

Denne vejledning indeholder vigtige oplysninger

for sikker og korrekt ibrugtagning, betjening og
vedligeholdelse af apparatet samt for afhjeelpning af
simple fejl.

Apparatet er konstrueret i henhold til de nyeste
standarder inden for teknik og sikkerhed.

Alligevel er der risiko for person- og tingskade,
safremt De ikke overholder de sikkerhedsanvisnin-
ger, som finde i det vedlagte sikkerhedshzaefte samt i
advarselsanvisningerne i denne vejledning.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Af sikkerhedsgrunde ma barn
0g unge under 16 ar samt per-
soner, der ikke er fortrolige med
denne betjeningsvejledning, ikke
benytte apparatet. Pas pa, at
barn ikke bruger veerktajet som
legetg;).

Dette apparat er ikke beregnet
til at blive anvendt af personer
(herunder bgrn) med begreen-
sede fysiske, sensoriske eller
andelige evner eller manglen-
de erfaring og/eller manglende
viden.

Advarsel! Elektrisk sted

A

Hvis styreenheden ikke tilsluttes korrekt, er der risiko for tilskadekomst pa grund af
elektrisk stad, og apparatet kan blive beskadiget.

Laes de vedlagte sikkerhedsanvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisningerne i betjeningsvejledningen
samt vejledningen til styreaggregatet helt igennem far ibrugtagning af styreaggregatet, og
overhold forsigtighedsforanstaltningerne deri.

Tilslut kun WELLER WX-veerktgj.

Brug aldrig USB-porten som spaendingsforsyning for andre apparater.
Pa et defekt apparat kan aktive ledere vare blotlagte eller beskyttelseslederen kan

veere ude af funktion.

Reparationer skal udfgres af personer, som er uddannet af Weller.

Hvis elveerktgjets netledning er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes med en specialfremstillet

netledning, som kan fas vi kundeservice.

Advarsel! Forbraendingsfare

Under drift med styreenheden kan loddevaerktgjet forarsage forbraendinger. Veerktoj
kan vaere varmt, lzenge efter at du har slukket.

Leeg altid loddeveerktgijet fra dig i sikkerhedsholderen, nar det ikke bruges.
Tilslut kun vakuum og varmluft til de dertil beregnede tilslutninger.
Varmluftkolben ma aldrig rettes mod personer eller breendbare genstande.
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Advarsel! Brand- og eksplosionsfare!
Brandfare pa grund af varmt varktgj
Leeg altid loddeveerktgijet fra dig i sikkerhedsholderen, nar det ikke bruges.

Varmluftkolben ma aldrig rettes mod personer eller breendbare genstande.
Hold eksplosive og breendbare genstande pa afstand.

Apparatet ma ikke tildaekkes.

Tilteenkt Formal

Forsyningsenhed til WELLER WX-loddevaerktgj.
Anvend udelukkende reparationsstationen til
lodning og aflodnin i henhold til betjeningsvejled-
ningen og under de her naevnte betingelser.

Braendbare gasser og vaesker ma ikke
udsuges.

Apparatet ma kun bruges med de
dertil beregnede filterpatrone , som
skal veere indsat korrekt.

Udskift fyldte filterpatrone .

A

Brug kun apparatet indendgrs. Skal beskyttes
mod fugt og direkte sollys.

Bestemmelsesmaessig brug omfatter ogsa, at
Man fglger denne vejledning,
Man overholder al supplerende dokumentation,
Man overholder nationale arbejdsmiljgforskrifter
geeldende pa anvendelsesstedet.

Producenten fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar for

selvudfgrte forandringer pa apparatet.

Brugergrupper

Pa grund af varierende hgije risici og potentielle farer ma visse arbejdstrin kun udfgres af uddannede

fagfolk.
Arbejdstrin

Brugergrupper

Fastseettelse af loddeparametre

Fagpersonale med teknisk uddannelse

Udskiftning af elektriske af reservedele

Elektriker

Fastseettelse af vedligeholdelsesintervaller

Sikkerhedsrepraesentant

Betjening Laegmeend

Filterskift

Betjening Tekniske lzerlinge under vejledning og opsyn af en
Filterskift uddannet fagmand

Udskiftning af elektriske af reservedele
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Ibrugtagning af apparatet

Tilslut kun maskine til stikdasen i slukket tilstand.

Bemaerk!
Se betjeningsvejledningen til de tilsluttede Efter tilkobling af apparatet gennemfarer mikropro-
apparater. cessoren en selvtest og udleeser de parameter-
veerdier, som er lagret i veerktgjet.
Tag apparatet i brug som beskrevet i kapitlet Den nominelle temperatur og de faste tempera-
Llbrugtagning*. turer er gemt i vaerktgjet. Den faktiske temperatur

stiger til nominel temperatur (= loddeveerktgjet

overens med oplysningerne pa types-

2 Kontroller, om netspaendingen stemmer  gpvarmes).

kiltet.

Lodning og aflodning

Udfer loddearbejdet i overensstemmelse med bet-
jeningsvejledningen til det tilsluttede loddeveerktg;j.
Behandling af loddespidser
Pafer loddemiddel pa den selektive og
fortinningsbare loddespids ved farste opvarm-
ning. Dette fierner oxidbelaegninger og urenheder
pa loddespidsen, som er opstaet i forbindelse
med opbevaring.
Sgrg for, at loddespidsen er godt fortinnet for
pauser i loddearbejdet og fer fralaegning af
loddekolben.
Anvend ikke for aggressive flusmidle .
Serg altid for, at loddespidserne sidder korrekt.
Veelg en sa lav arbejdstemperatur som mulig.
Veelg den sterst mulige loddespidsform i forhold
til formalet
Tommelfingerregel ca. lige sa stor som
loddepuden.

Sgrg for varmeoverfgrsel over en stor flad

Overbelastningsafbryder

mellem loddespids og loddested, idet du sgrger
for at fortinne loddespidsen ordentligt.

Sluk loddesystemet ved lzengere pauser i
arbejdet, eller anvend Wellers funktion til
temperatursaenkning, nar loddesystemet ikke
anvendes.

Pafer loddemiddel pa spidsen, for du lsegger
loddekolben veek i leengere tid.

Pafer loddemidlet direkte pa loddestedet ikke pa
loddespidsen.

Udskift loddespidserne med det tilhgrende
veerktg;.

Undga at udeve mekanisk kraft pa loddespidsen.

Bemaerk

Styreenhederne er indjusteret efter medium
loddespidsstgrrelser. Afvigelser kan forekomme
som fglge af spidsudskiftning eller anvendelse af
andre former for spidser.

For at undga overbelastning af stationen reduce-
res effekten automatisk ved overbelastning.
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Spandingsudligning

Gennem forskellig indstilling af 3,5 mm klinkebgsningen er 4
a varianter mulige:

R E
a | Direkte jordet Uden stik (leveringstilstand).
| b
v b | Speendingsudligning | Med stik, udligningsledning pa mellem-
kontakt.
— ‘ —¥%2 ¢ |Speendingsfri Med stik
o d | Indirekte jordet Med stik og modstand loddet i. Jording
Ld g—w—_l_ via den valgte modstand.

Gennemforelse af firmware-opdatering

1. Sluk Station.

Bemaerk
Man mé ikke slukke loddestationen, mens 2. Saet hukommelsesmodulet/USB-stikket i USB-
firmware-opdateringen karer. porten.

3. Teend Station.

Firmware-opdateringen gennemfares automatisk.
Hvis du allerede har installeret en nyere firmware
version, eendres den ikke.

Pleje og vedligeholdelse

Ad " Filterskift
varSfa ) o Kontrollér regelmaessigt vakuumfiltrere for snavs,
Treek stik ud af stikdasen for alle og udskift det om efter behov.
arbejder pa maskinen.
Advarsel!
Jdelaeggelse af vakuumpumpen ved arbejde uden
Advarsel! filte .
Anvend kun originale reservedele. Kontroller, far loddearbejderne pabegyndes, at et

hovedfilte er lagt i!

Tilsmudsede filtre skal behandles som spe-

. cialaffald.

Advar'sel! Forbra?ndlngs.fare . Bortskaffelse af udskiftede dele, filtre eller
Skift af loddespids kun i kold tilstand aldre apparater skal ske i henhold til reglerne
Skift af sugedyse og rengering kun i om affaldshéndtering i det pageeldende land.
varm tilstand med passende veerktgj Brug egnede vaernemidler.

Skift af varmluftdyse kun med
passende veerktgj

Tinopsamlingsbeholderen ma kun
renggres eller skiftes i kold tilstand

Renggr betjeningspanelet med en egnet
rengeringsklud, nar det er tilsmudset.
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Standby temp. g Abning af menu » Tool-parameter

Loddeveerktgjet har en brugsregistrering (sensor) i
grebet, som automatisk pabegynder afkglingen til
standbytemperatur, nar vaerktgjet ikke anvendes.

Standby tid (temperaturafbrydelse) g Abning af menu » Tool-parameter

Nar loddeveerktgjet ikke anvendes, saenkes Funktion | Beskrivelse

temperaturen til standbytemperatur efter udigbet - -

af den indstillede standbytid. Pa displayet vises OFF Stt.ﬁ.ndby't'd er frakoblet (fabriksind-
,Standby*. _jstiling)____________
Hvis man trykker pa betjeningstasten afsluttes 1-999 min Standb}/-tld, kan |ndst!||es individuelt
denne standby-tilstand. Sensoren integreret - Veerktgj understettes ikke

i veerktgjet registrerer tilstandssendringen og
deaktiverer standby-tilstanden, sa snart veerktgjet
bevaeges.

AUTO-OFF tid (automatisk slukketid ) & Abning af menu » Tool-parameter

Hvis loddeveerktajet ikke anvendes, slukkes
loddeveerktojets varmesystem efter udigb af
AUTO-OFF- tiden.

Temperaturen afbrydes uafhaengigt af den ind-
stillede standbyfunktion. Den faktiske temperatur
vises af en indikator, og derved vises restvarmen.
Pa displayet vises ,AUTO-OFF*.

Funktion | Beskrivelse
OFF AUTO-OFF-funktionen er deaktiveret
(fabriksindstilling)

1-999 min | AUTO-OFF-tid, kan indstilles indi-
viduelt.

Folsomhed g Abning af menu » Tool-parameter

Funktion | Beskrivelse

Lav ufglsom — reagerer pa kraftige (langvarige) beveegelser
Normal Standard (fabriksindstilling)

Hgj folsom - reagerer pa lette (kortvarige) beveegelser

-—- Veerktgj understottes ikke

Maks. varmluftsvarighed WXHAP g Abning af menu » Tool-parameter

Tilkoblingstiden for WXHAP's varmluftsstrem kan
begraenses i trin pa 1 fra 300 sekunder. Standard- - - -
indstillingen er 0 sek. (,OFF*), dvs. luftstrammen OFF [f)el; ﬁ: '!(kcf Qﬁflnere nogen varighed
aktiveres, sa laenge tasten pa varmluftskolben eller (fa r! S'n_St' |.ng). :

fodkontakten (ekstratilbehar) er trykket ned. 1-300s | Kan indstilles individuelt

Funktion | Beskrivelse

Offset (Temperatur-Offset) g Abning af menu » Tool-parameter

Den reelle loddespidstemperatur kan via indtast-
ning af temperatur- offset justeres med + 40 °C (
72 °F).
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Valg omrade g Abning af menu » Tool-parameter

Funktionen bestemmer loddeveerktgjets opvarm- Funktion | Beskrivelse
ning for at na den indstillede vaerktajstemperatur.

Standard | ilpasset (mellem) opvarmning (fabrik-

sindstilling)
Min. langsom opvarmning
Max. hurtig opvarmning
Lasning af taster WXHAP g Abning af menu » Tool-parameter
Med denne funktion er det muligt at zendre de Funkti- | Beskrivelse
fabriksindstillede tasteegenskaber for WXHAP- o: : v
koblen. OFF

ON WXHAP taendes med et tryk pa tasten
og slukkes med endnu et tryk.

Procesvindue g Abning af menu » Tool-parameter

Det temperaturomr_éde, d(_er er indstillet i procesvin- Konstant lys betyder; at den forvalgte temperatur
duet, bestemmer signaleringen ved den spaen- er opndet, hhv. at temperaturen er inden for det
dingsfri udgang. anfgrte procesvindue.

Blinkende lys signalerer, at systemet opvarmes,

Bemaerk .
hhv. at temperaturen er uden for procesvinduet.

Ved veerktaj med LED ringlys (f. eks. WXDP 120)
bestemmer procesvinduet lysforholdet pa LED

ringlyset.

Sprog g Abning af menu P Stationsparameter
CHN | FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=&f

DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky

ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Turkge

ESP | Espafiol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&z:E

FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Temperaturversion °C/°F (temperaturenheder) g Abning af menu » Stationsparameter

Funktion | Beskrivelse

°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit

1
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Password (lasefunktion)

Efter tilkobling af lasefunktionen kan man pa
loddestationen kun betjene fasttemperaturtaster-
ne. Alle andre indstillinger er fastlaste, sa leenge
lasefunktionen er tilkoblet.

Bemaerk

Huvis der kun skal veere en temperaturvaerdi til
radighed, skal betjeningstasterne (fast-tempera-
tur-taster) indstilles til den samme temperatur-
veerdi.

Lukning af loddestation

Indstil den gnskede trecifrede lasekode (mellem
001-999) med tasten UP / DOWN. Bekreeft koden
med returtasten.

g Abning af menu » Stationsparameter

Blokeringen er aktiv (pa displayet ses en Ias).
Oplasning af loddestation
1. Hentning af parametermenu. Hvis blokeringen

er aktiv, abnes adgangskode-menupunktet
automatisk. Pa displayet vises tre stjerner (***).

2. Indstil den trecifrede lasekode ved hjeelp af UP /

DOWN-taster.

3. Bekraeft koden med returtasten.

Glemt kode?

Kontakt venligst vores kundeser-
vice: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

‘

Enkeltkanalsvisning

For at fa en mere overskuelig displayvisning kan
visningstilstanden eendres fra 3-kanals til 1-kanals
visning.

Fra enkeltkanalsvisningen returneres ikke
automatisk til 3-kanals visning efter indstilling af
temperaturen for en veerktgjskanal.

Returnering er mulig ved hjeelp af 2.

Vakuum-forlgb

Der kan indstilles en tilkoblingsforsinkelse for at
forhindre, at pumpen starter for tidligt eller sikre,
at en definere opvarmningstid for loddestedet
overholdes.

Vakuum-efterlgb

For at forhindre at afloddekolbe tilstoppes, kan
der indstilles en vakuum-efterlgbstid.
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g Abning af menu » Stationsparameter

Funkti- | Beskrivelse
on
OFF Automatisk returnering til 3-kanals
visning (fabriksindstilling)
ON Ingen automatisk returnering til 3-ka-
nals visning
g Abning af menu » Stationsparameter
Funkti- | Beskrivelse
on
0 sec OFF: Vakuum-forlgb er deaktiveret
(fabriksindstilling)
1-10 sec | ON: Vakuum-forlgbstid, kan indstilles
individuelt
g Abning af menu » Stationsparameter
Funkti- | Beskrivelse
on
0 sec OFF: Vakuum-efterlgb er deaktiveret
(fabriksindstilling)
1-10 sec | ON: Vakuum-efterlgbstid, kan indstil-

les individuelt




Manometertaerskel g Abning af menu » Stationsparameter

Med denne funktion kan afloddeveerktajet 2. Veelg menupunktet ,Manometertaerskel” i
vedligeholdelsesinterval defineres Herunder menuen.

fastleegges den veerdi i mbar, hvor det elektriske 3. Indstil ,Manometerteerskel“trykvaerdien med
manometer ved tilsmudset sugesystem udlgser en tasten UP eller DOWN. Lysdioden for regu-
advarselsmeddelelse (vakuumpumpens lysdio- leringskontrol skifter frem og tilbage fra red

de skifter fra gran til red). Den indstillede veerdi il gren. Forgg undertrykket med 50 mbar til
afheenger af de anvendte sugedyser. 80 mbar med tasten UP, tryk vakuumslangen
Kan indstilles -400 mbar til -800 mbar sammen og kontrollér, om kontrollampen skifter
fabriksindstilling -600 mbar fra gren til red.

1. Systemet (spidser og filtre skal veere frit. 4. Overtag den indstillede sendring.

Interface COM 1/ 2 g Abning af menu » Stationsparameter

Funktion Beskrivelse

RS232 Seriel kommunikation med pc eller andre kompatible Weller-apparater (fabriksindstil-
ling).

Air Porten COM 1 konfigurere som fodkontaktindgang, til aktivering af luftstremmen.

Vac Porten COM 1 konfigurere som fodkontaktindgang, til aktivering af vakuum.

PickUp Porten COM 1 konfigurere som fodkontaktindgang, til aktivering af PickUp-vakuum.

Stop&Go Porten COM 1 anvendes til aktivering af en optotransmitter for at kunne aktivere en
KHE/KHP-koblingsenhed via en lysleder.
Ved anvendelse af et veerktgj aktiveres udgangen. Endvidere lukkes den potentialfri
koblingsudgang. Udgangen er deaktiveret ved Standby, Auto Off, Off eller nar der ikke er
isat noget veerktgj.

Potentialfri koblingsudgang 1 g Abning af menu » Stationsparameter

Den potentialfri koblingsudgang 1 befinde sig ved tilslutningen COM 1.

Funktion Beskrivelse
OFF (fabriksindstilling)

ZeroSmog Den potentialfri koblingsudgang 1 lukkes ved brug af et vaerktgj. Med adapteren (WX
HUB), der fas som ekstraudstyr, kan bestemte Zero Smog tilsluttes. RS 232 porten pa
bagsiden fungerer fortsat.

Koblingsudgangen er aben ved Standby, Auto Off, Off eller nar der ikke er isat noget

veerktgj.
Y
< Bemaerk
OO JJiCd]] REAR Hvis porten COM1 desuden indstilles til ,Stop&Go”, analyseres
1 6 | RJ-Socket meddelelsen ,Filter fyldt“ af WX HUB, og der vises efter behov en

meddelelse pa displayet.

max. 50 V/20 mA
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Potentialfri koblingsudgang 2 g Abning af menu P Stationsparameter

Den potentialfri koblingsudgang 2 befinde sig ved tilslutningen COM 2.

Funktion Beskrivelse
OFF (fabriksindstilling)
CH1 Veaerktojskanal 1 Styrer koblingsudgangen
CH 1+2 Veerktgjskanal 1 + 2 Styrer koblingsudgangen
CH 1+2+3 Veerktgjskanal 1 + 2 + 3 Styrer koblingsudgangen
W\
B Bemzerk
IO OOL)) REAR Huvis arbejdstemperaturen for robotten er opnaet, vises — ok - p&
RJ-Socket displayet.
max. 50 V/20 mA
Reparationsstation WXR 3
Dimensioner L x B x H 273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)
Veegt ca. 6,7 kg
Netspaending 230V, 50 Hz T0053500699

120 V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Effektoptagelse 420 W (600 W)
Beskyttelsesklasse |, Kabinet antistatisk

Ill, Loddeveerktgj
Sikring Overstrgmsudlgser 230 V; 2,0 A

120 V; 4,0A

Temperaturomrade Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)

Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Regulerbart temperaturinterval afheenger af veerktgjet.
Temperaturngjagtighed + 9 °C (+ 17 °F) Veerktgjsathaengig (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / 80 °F)
Temperaturstabilitet +2°C(x4°F)
Speaendingsudligning Over en 3,5 mm klinkebgsning pa apparatets bagside.
Display 240 x 88 dots / Baggrundsbelysning
USB-port Styreenheden er udstyret med en USB-port til opdatering af firmware

parametrering og overvagning.
Pumpe (Intermitterende drift | Maks. undertryk 0,7 bar

(30/30) s) Maks. transportmaengde 18 I/min
Varmluft maks. 15 I/min
Ekstra vakuumpumpe Maks. undertryk0,5 bar

Maks. transportmeengde 1,7 I/min
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Fejlmeldinger og fejlafhjeelpning

Melding/symptom Mulig arsag Mulig afhjzlpning
Visning - - -* Vaerktgj ikke identificeret Tjek tilslutningen af veerktejet
Veerktej defekt pé apparatet

Tjek tilsluttet vaerktgj

Ingen displayfunktion (display
slukket)

manglende netspaending

Teend for hovedafbryderen
Tjek netspaendingen
Tjek apparatsikring

Manglende vakuum ved aflo -
deveerktgj

Vakuum ikke tilsluttet
Afloddedys tilstoppet
Pumpe defekt

Tilslut vakuumslangen til
vakuumtilslutningen

Rens afloddedys med

renggringsveerktgj
Manglende vakuum ved aflo - Filterpatron ved  aflodd - Udskift filterpatrone  ved
devaerktgj veerktej fuld afloddeveerkteje

Hovedfilte fyldt

Udskift hovedfilterindsatse
ved loddestationen

Der er ingen luft pa varmilufts-
kolben

Luftslange ikke tilsluttet
Hovedfilte fyldt

Tilslut eller kontrollér luftslange

Skift hovedfilterindsat pa
loddestationen

Symboler

A Bemaerk!

@ Lees betjeningsvejledningen!

Far gennemfarelse af arbejder pa

:D_ apparat skal stikket altid treekkes ud

af stikkontakten.

(La)

arbejdsplads

ESD-korrekt design og ESD-korrekt

.. Lodning
‘. Aflodnin
Varmluft

W Spaendingsudligning

e
2

Sikring

=]

Sikkerhedstransformator

c € CE-meerke
EE Britisk konformitetsmeerke

Bortskaffelse

Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
skal indsamles og bortskaffes saerskilt.
Fjern lysmidler fra udstyret, inden det
bortskaffes. Sparg efter genbrugsstationer
og indsamlingssteder hos de lokale myn-
digheder eller din fagforhandler. Alt efter de
lokale bestemmelser kan detailhandlende
veere forpligtede til gratis at tage affald

af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr tilbage.
Bidrag til at nedbringe behovet for rama-
terialer ved at genbruge og genanvende
dit affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.
Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
indeholder veerdifulde, genanvendelige
materialer, som kan have en negativ effekt
pa miljget og dit helbred ved ikke miljgrigtig
bortskaffelse. Slet inden bortskaffelsen
personrelaterede data, som matte befind
sig pa dit affald af udstyret.

Tilsmudsede filtr skal behandles som spe-
cialaffald. Bortskaffelse af udskiftede dele,
filtr eller zeldre apparater skal ske i
henhold til reglerne om affaldshandtering i
det pageeldende land.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Kabers reklamationsret foreeldes et ar efter, at va-
ren er kommet i dennes besiddelse. Dette gaelder
ikke for kgbers regreskrav i henhold til §§ 478, 479
BGB (tysk ret).

Vi heefter kun for garantier afgivet af os, safremt
beskaffenheds- og holdbarhedsgarantien er tildelt
skriftligt af os under anvendelse af begrebet
,Garanti“.

Garantien bortfalder ved forkert brug eller indgreb
udfert af ukvalificered personer.

Forbehold for tekniske endringer!
Mere information fas pa www.weller-tools.com.



Turvallisuutesi takaamiseksi

Kiitos, etta olet osoittanut meille luottamustasi osta-
malla tdman laitteen.

Sen valmistuksessa on noudatettu tiukkoja laatu-
vaatimuksia, jotka takaavat laitteen moitteettoman
toiminnan.

Lue tdma ohjekirja ja oheiset
A turvallisuusohjeet taydellisesti lapi
ennen kayttoonottoa ja laitteen kanssa
tyoskentelya.
Sailyta tata ohjekirjaa sellaisessa paikassa,
jossa se on kaikkien laitteella tyoskentelevien
kaytettavissa.

Tama ohjekirja sisaltaa tarkeita tietoja, jotka neuvo-
vat laitteen turvallisen ja asianmukaisen kayttdéno-
ton, kayton, huollon ja yksinkertaisten hairididen itse
tehtdvén korjaamisen.

Laite on valmistettu tekniikan nykyisen tason ja
hyvaksyttyjen turvallisuusteknisten séanndsten
mukaan.

Siitd huolimatta on vaara syntya henkilé- ja esine-
vahinkoja, jos et noudata oheisen turvallisuusvihkon
turvallisuusohjeita etka tdssa ohjekirjassa annettuja
varo-ohjeita.

Turvallisuusohjeet

Turvallisuussyista tata laitetta
eivat saa kayttaa lapset ja alle
16-vuotiaat nuoret eivatka hen-
kilot, jotka eivat ole tutustuneet
tahan kayttoohjekirjaan. Lapsia
tulee valvoa, jotta voidaan varmi-
staa, etta he eivat voi leikkia talla
laitteella.

Tata laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sel-
laisten henkildiden (mukaan lu-
kien lapset) kayttoon, jotka ovat
fyysisilta, aistillisilta tai henkisilta
kyvyiltaan rajoitettuja tai joilla

ei ole riittavaa kokemusta ja/tai
tietamysta laitteen kaytosta.

Varoitus! Sahkoisku

A

vaaran ja voi vaurioittaa laitetta.

Ohjainlaitteen epaasianmukainen kytkenta aiheuttaa siahkoéisku- ja loukkaantumis-

Lue oheiset turvallisuusohjeet, tdman kayttéohjekirjan turvallisuusohjeet seka ohjainlaitteen
mukana olevat ohjeet taydellisesti lapi ennen ohjainlaitteen kayttdonottoa ja noudata niissa

iimoitettuja varotoimenpiteita.

Liité laitteeseen vain WELLER WX -tydkaluja.
Ala missaan tapauksessa kéyta USB-porttia vieraiden laitteiden virtalahteena.

Jos laite on vioittunut, jannitteisia johtoja voi olla paljaina tai maadoitusjohto saattaa

olla toimimaton.

Korjaustéita saavat tehda vain Wellerin kouluttamat henkil6t.

Jos sahkotydkalun virtajohto on vaurioitunut, se taytyy korvata erikoisvalmisteisella
virtajohdolla, joka voidaan tilata huoltoedustajalta.

Varoitus! Palovammavaara

Ohjainlaitteen kdyton yhteydessa juottotyokalun kohdalla on palovammavaara. Tyoka-
lut voivat olla poiskytkennan jilkeen vield pitemman ajan kuumia.

Laita juotostydkalu aina turvatelineeseen, kun lopetat tyokalun kayton.
Liita tyhiji6 ja kuumailma vain asianmukaisiin liitantéihin.

Katso, ettei kuumailmasuutin osu ihmisiin tai helposti syttyviin esineisiin.
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Varoitus! Palo- ja rdjahdysvaaran!
A Palovaara kuumien tyokalujen takia
Laita juotostydkalu aina turvatelineeseen, kun lopetat tyokalun kayton.
Katso, ettei kuumailmasuutin osu ihmisiin tai helposti syttyviin esineisiin.

Pida rajahdysherkat ja palonarat esineet etaalla.
Ala peita laitetta.

Tarkoituksenmukainen Kaytto

Sy6ttoyksikkd WELLER WX -juotostydkaluille. Kéyta laitetta vain sisatiloissa. Suojaa kosteudelta
Kayta korjausasemaa yksinomaan kéyttéohje- ja suoralta auringonpaisteelta.
kirjassa ilmoitettuun tarkoitukseen juottamiseen Maaraystenmukainen kaytto sisaltdd myos sen,
ja juotosten irrottamiseen tassa ilmoitetuilla etta
edellytyksilla. noudatat tata ohjekirjaa,
Palonarkoja kaasuja ja nesteité ei saa noudatat kaikkia muita mukana olevia asiakirjoja,
A imuroida. noudatat maakohtaisia tapaturmantorjun-
Laitetta saa kayttaa vain oikein asen- tamaarayksia kayttopaikalla.
nettujen ja asianmukaisten suodatin- Valmistaja ei ota mitéén vastuuta laitteeseen
panoksien kanssa. ominpain tehdyistd muutoksista.
Vaihda tayteen tulleet suodatinpa-
nokset.

Kayttajaryhmat

Suuremman onnettomuusvaaran takia joitakin tyovaiheita saavat tehdéa vain koulutetut ammattihenkil6t.

Tyovaihe Kayttajaryhmat

Juotosparametrien esiasetus Teknisen koulutuksen omaava ammattihenkilosté
Sahkaisten varaosien vaihto Sahkoasentajat

Huoltovélien esiasetus Turvallisuusammattilaiset

Laitteen kayttd Tyontekijat

Suodattimen vaihto

Laitteen kayttd Teknisen alan oppisopimuskoulutettavat koulutetun
Suodattimen vaihto ammattilaisen valvonnassa

Séahkoisten varaosien vaihto




Laitteen kayttoonotto

Huomio!

Noudata kulloisiakin Kytkettyjen laitteiden
kéyttoohjeita.

Ota laite kayttoon kuten luvussa ,Kayttoonotto” on
kuvattu.

Tarkasta, etté verkkojannite vastaa
tyyppikilvessa annettua lukemaa.

Laitteen kaynnistyskytkin on oltava 0- asennossa,
kun tulppa tydnnetaan pistorasiaan.

Laitteen paallekytkennan jalkeen mikroprosessori
suorittaa itsetestin ja lukee tyokaluun tallennetut
parametriarvot.

Ohjelampétila ja kiinteat lampétilat on tallennettu
tyokalulle. Lampédtilan tosiarvo nousee ohjelampo-
tilaan asti (= juottotydkalu kuumennetaan).

Juottaminen ja juotoksen irrottaminen

Suorita juotostyot kytketyn juottotyokalun kayt-

téohjeiden mukaan.

Juotoskarkien kasittely
Kostuta ensimmaisen kuumennuksen yhteydessa
selektiivinen ja tinattava juotoskarki juotteella.
Tama poistaa juotoskarjesta varastoinnin takia
muodostuneet oksidikerrokset ja epdpuhtaudet.
Huolehdi tydtaukojen yhteydessa ja ennen
juotoskolvin syrjaanlaittoa siita, etta juotoskarki
on tinattu kunnolla.
Ala kayta liian sydvyttavia juoksutteita.
Huolehdi aina siita, ettd juotoskarjet on kiinnitetty
asianmukaisesti paikoilleen.
Valitse mahdollisimman alhainen kayttélampatila.
Valitse mahdollisimman suuri kayttésovellukselle
sopiva juotoskarkimuoto
Nyrkkiséanténa: suunnilleen niin suuri kuin
juotospiste.

Ylikuormakatkaisu

Tinaa juotoskarki kunnolla, niin etta 1ampo valittyy
suurialaisesti juotoskarjen ja juotoskohdan valilla.
Kytke pitempien tyétaukojen yhteydessa
juotosjarjestelma pois paalta tai kayta Weller-
toimintoa, joka alentaa lampétilaa kayttdtaukojen
ajaksi.

Kostuta karki juotteeseen, ennen kuin laitat
juotoskolvin pidemmaksi ajaksi sailytykseen.

Anna juotetta suoraan juotoskohtaan, ei
juotoskarjen paalle.

Vaihda juotoskarjet asiaankuuluvaan tyékaluun.
Ala kohdista mitdan mekaanista voimaa
juotoskarjelle.

HUOMIO

Ohjainlaitteet on sdédetty keskisuurille

Juottokérjille. Poikkeamia voi syntyé kérkien

vaihdon tai muodoltaan erilaisten kérkien kéyton
takia.

Aseman ylikuormittamisen valttdmiseksi tehoa
alennetaan automaattisesti ylikuormitustapauk-
sessa.
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Potentiaalin tasaus

3,5 mm jakkikoskettimen erilaisilla kytkenndilla on mahdollista tehda

a 4 vaihtoehtoista versiota:
—

Kova maadoitus ilman pistoketta (toimitustila).

b | Potentiaalin tasaus | pistokkeella, tasausjohto keskikosket-

timessa.
c | Potentiaaliton pistokkeella
d | Pehmed maadoitus | pistokkeella ja kiinnijuotetulla vastuksel-

la. Maadoitus valitun vastuksen kautta.

Kiintedn ohjelmiston paivityksen suorittaminen

HUOMIO

Asemaa ei saa kytkeé pois pdélta, kun kiintedn
ohjelmiston péivitys on kdynnissa.

1. Kytke asema pois paalta.
2. Tyénna muistitikku USB-liitantaan.
3. Kytke asema paalle.

Kiintean ohjelmiston paivitys suoritetaan auto-
maattisesti. Jos olet jo aikaisemmin asentanut
asemaasi uudemman kiintean ohjelmiston, sita ei
muuteta.

aseman hoito ja huolto

Varoitus!

Ennen korjaus- ja huoltotéiden
aloittamista on pistotulppa irrotettava
pistorasiasta.

Varoitus!

Kéyttdakaa ainoastaan alkuperéisia
varaosia.

Varoitus! Palovammavaara
Juotoskarjen vaihto vain kylména
Imusuuttimen vaihto ja puhdistus
vain kuumana ja sopivalla tyokalulla
Kuumailmasuuttimen vaihto vain
sopivalla tydkalulla
Puhdista tai vaihda tinankerayssailié
vain kylmana
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Jos kayttépaneeli on likainen, puhdista se sopival-
la puhdistusliinalla.
Suodattimen vaihto
Tarkista tyhjidsuodatin lian varalta séanndéllisin
valiajoin ja vaihda se tarvittaessa uuteen.
Varoitus!
Tyhjiépumppu rikkoutuu, jos teet t6ita ilman
suodatinta.
Tarkasta ennen juotostdiden aloittamista, etta
paasuodatin on laitettu paikalleen!

Likaantuneet suodattimet on késiteltédvé eriko-
isjétteend.

Havitéa vaihdetut laiteosat, suodattimet ja
kéytosta poistetut laitteet omassa maassasi
voimassa olevien mé&ardysten mukaisesti.

Kéyta sopivaa suojavaatetusta.


DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Valmiuslampétila

Juotostydkalujen kahvassa on kaytontunnistin
(sensori), joka kéynnistaad automaattisesti jaghdy-
tyksen Standby-lampétilaan, kun juotostydkalua ei
parhaillaan kayteta.

g Valikon avaus » Tyo6kaluparametri

Valmiusaika (lampétilakatkaisu)

Kun juotostydkalua ei parhaillaan kayteta, 1am-
potila lasketaan asetetun Standby-ajan loputtua
Standby-lampétilaan. Nayttéon tulee ilmoitus
L~Standby*.

Kayttdnappaimen painaminen lopettaa taman val-
miustilan. Ty6kaluun integroitu sensori tunnistaa
tilan muuttumisen ja deaktivoi valmiustilan heti kun
tyokalua liikutetaan.

g Valikon avaus » Tyokaluparametri

Valinnai- | Kuvaus

nen

OFF valmiusaika on kytketty pois (tehda-
sasetus)

1-999 min | valmiusaika , yksilollisesti saadettava

Tybkalua ei tueta

AUTO-OFF-aika (automaattinen katkaisuaika)

g Valikon avaus » Tyokaluparametri

Jos juottotydkalua ei kayteta, sen lammitys katkai-
staan AUTO-OFF-ajan paatyttya.
Lampétilakatkaisu suoritetaan riippumatta asete-
tusta Standby-toiminnosta. Todellinen lampétila
nakyy naytossa ja toimii jaanndslammon ilmoituk-
sena. Nayttéon tulee ,AUTO-OFF*.

Valinnai- | Kuvaus

nen

OFF AUTO-OFF-toiminto on kytketty pois
paalta (tehdasasetus)

1-999 min | AUTO-OFF-aika, yksilOllisesti saa-

dettava.

Herkkyys g Valikon avaus » Tyokaluparametri

Valinnai- | Kuvaus
nen

matala epaherkka — reagoi voimakkaaseen (pitkaan) liikkeeseen

normaali | perus (tehdasasetus)

korkea herkka - reagoi heikkoon (lyhyeen) likkeeseen

— Tybkalua ei tueta

Kuuman ilman maksimisyottéaika WXHAP

WXHAP:n kuumailmavirtauksen paallaoloaikaa
voidaan rajoittaa 1 sekunnin askelin 0 - 300 s
puitteissa. Tehdasasetuksena on 0 s (,OFF*), ts.
ilmavirtaus on paalla niin kauan kuin kuumailma-
kolvin painiketta tai valinnaista jalalla kaytettavaa
kytkinta painetaan.

g Valikon avaus » Tyokaluparametri

Valinnai- | Kuvaus

nen

OFF ei maaritettya aikaa
(tehdasasetus)

1-300 s yksilOllisesti sdadettavissa

Lampétilakorjaus (Lampotila-Lampotilakorjaus)

g Valikon avaus » Tyokaluparametri

Todellista juottokarkilampdtilaa voidaan muuttaa
lampétilan Offset- arvon syotolla + 40 °C (+ 72 °F)
verran.
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Suoritustila g Valikon avaus » Tydkaluparametri

saavuttamista varten.

Tama toiminto maaraa juottotydkalun kuumen- VAR | OrErS
nuskayttaytymisen saadetyn tyokalulampdtilan am
perus mukautettu (keskinopea) kuumennus
(tehdasasetus)
min. hidas kuumennus
maks. nopea kuumennus

Nappainlukitus WXHAP g Valikon avaus » Tydkaluparametri

Talla toiminnolla voit muuttaa WXHAP-kolvin
tehtaalla asetettua painikekayttaytymista.

Valin- | Kuvaus
nainen

OFF |-

ON WXHAP kytkeytyy ensimmaisella
nappainpainalluksella paalle ja toisella
nappainpainalluksella pois paalta.

Prosessi-ikkuna g Valikon avaus » Tydkaluparametri

Prosessi-ikkunassa asetettu lampétila-alue

Pysyvé palaminen tarkoittaa esivalitun I&mpétilan

maéréa potentiaalittoman kytkentélahddn signaali- saavuttamista tai etté ldmpétila on ohjeenmukai-
kayttaytymisen. sen prosessi-ikkunan rajoissa.
HUOMIO Vilkkuminen ilmoittaa, etté jérjestelman
.. . . X kuumennus on k&ynnissé tai I&mpétila on
LED-rengasvglquISIssa tygkg(y/ssa (esim. WXDP prosessi-ikkunan ulkopuolella.
120) prosessi- ikkuna maérééa LED-rengasvalon
valok&yttaytymisen.
Kieli g Valikon avaus » Asemaparametrit
CHN |t FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuii KOR | 8t=&
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkce
ESP | Espariol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&z:E
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski
Lampotilaversio °C/°F (lampdtilayksikot) g Valikon avaus » Asemaparametrit
Valinnai- | Kuvaus
nen
°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit
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Salasana - PIN (lukitustoiminto) g Valikon avaus » Asemaparametrit

Lukituksen kytkemisen jalkeen juotosasemas-
sa voidaan kayttaa ainoastaan enaa kiintean
lampétilan nappaimia. Kaikkien muiden asetusten

tekeminen ovat estetty lukituksen avaamiseen asti.

HUOMIO

Jos valittavissa halutaan olevan todellakin vain
yksi ldmpdtila-arvo, silloin kdytténdppéaimet
(kiintedn lampétilan ndppéimet) téytyy sdataa
samalle lampétila-arvolle.

Juotosaseman lukitus

Aseta haluamasi kolmimerkkinen lukituskoodi (va-
lilld 001-999) UP / DOWN -nappaimella. Hyvaksy
koodi syottonappaimella.

Lukitus on aktivoitu (ndytdssa nakyy lukko).
Juotosaseman lukituksen avaaminen
1. Hae parametrivalikko nayttéon. Jos lukitus on

aktivoitu, salasanan valikkokohta avautuu auto-
maattisesti. Nayttoon tulee kolme tahtea (***).

2. Aseta kolmimerkkinen lukituskoodi UP / DOWN

-nappaimilla.

3. Hyvéksy koodi sy6ttonappaimella.

Koodi unohtunut?

Kéénny asiakaspalvelumme
puoleen: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

Yksittdiskanavanaytto

Selvalukuisemman nayttékuvan saamiseksi nay-
ton kayttdmuoto voidaan vaihtaa 3-kanavaisesta
1-kanavaiseksi naytoksi.

Yksittadiskanavanayton yhteydessé tyékalukana-
van lampdtilan asetuksen jalkeen ei tapahdu auto-
maattista siirtymista takaisin 3-kanavanayttéon.

Siirto takaisin on mahdollista tehda 24 avulla.

Tyhjion esitoiminta

g Valikon avaus » Asemaparametrit

Valinnai- | Kuvaus

nen

OFF Automaattinen siirtyminen takaisin
3-kanavanayttoon (tehdasasetus)

ON Ei automaattista siirtymista takaisin
3-kanavanayttéon

g Valikon avaus » Asemaparametrit

Pumpun ennenaikaisen kaynnistymisen estami-
seksi tai juotoskohdan maaratyn esilammitysajan
takaamiseksi voidaan asettaa paallekytkentaviive

Valinnai- | Kuvaus

nen

0 sec OFF: tyhjion esitoiminnan kayttd on
kytketty pois paalta (tehdasasetus)

1-10 sec | ON: tyhjién esitoiminta-aika, yksilol-

lisesti

Tyhjion jalkitoiminta

Juotoksen irrotuskolvin tukkeutumisen estamiseksi
voidaan asettaa tyhjion jalkitoiminta-aika.

a Valikon avaus » Asemaparametrit

Valinnai- | Kuvaus

nen

0 sec OFF: tyhjion jalkitoiminnan kayttd on
kytketty pois paalta (tehdasasetus)

1-10 sec | ON: tyhjion jalkitoiminta-aika, yksil6lli-

sesti sdadettavissa.
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Painemittarikynnys g Valikon avaus » Asemaparametrit

Talla toiminnolla voit maaritella juotoksen irrotusty- 2. Valitse valikosta valikkokohta ,Painemittarikyn-

Okalun huoltovalin. Siind maaritetddn mbar-arvo, nys".
jossa sahkdinen painemittari laukaisee likai- 3. Saada ,Painemittarikynnys“-painelukema UP-
sesta imujarjestelmasta varoittavan iimoituksen tai DOWN-nappaimelld. Saatévalvonnan LED:in
(tyhjipumpun LED vaihtuu vihreasta punaiseksi). vari vaihtuu edestakaisin punaisen ja vihrean
Asetettu arvo riippuu kaytettavistad imusuuttimista. vililla. Korota UP-nappaimella alipainetta
Séaadettava -400 mbar maks. -800 mbar 50-80 mbar verran, purista tyhjidletku tukkoon
tehdasasetus -600 mbar ja tarkasta, vaihtuuko merkkivalo vihreasta
- s s e S punaiseksi.

1. Jarjestelman (karjet ja suodatin) taytyy olla R

vapaa. 4. Ota asetettu muutos kayttéon.

Liitdnta COM 1/ 2 g Valikon avaus » Asemaparametrit

Valinnainen | Kuvaus

RS232 Sarjatietoliikenne PC:n tai muiden yhteensopivien Weller-laitteiden kanssa (tehdasa-
setus).

Air Liitdntd COM 1 konfiguroidaa poljinkytkintuloksi, iimavirran aktivointiin.

Vac Liitdntd COM 1 konfiguroidaa poljinkytkintuloksi, tyhjion aktivointiin.

PickUp Liitantd COM 1 konfiguroidaa poljinkytkintuloksi, PickUp-tyhjién aktivointiin.

Stop&Go Liitantda COM 1 kaytetdan valinnaisen optoadapterin ohjaamiseen, jotta valonjohtimen

valityksella pystytaan kytkemaan KHE/KHP-kytkinlaite.

Tyokalun kayton yhteydessa lahto aktivoidaan. Liséksi potentiaaliton kytkentélahtd
suljetaan. Lahto on pois paaltéd Standby-, Auto-Off-, Off-tilassa tai kun tydkalua ei ole
kytketty paikalleen.

Potentiaaliton kytkentalahto 1 g Valikon avaus » Asemaparametrit

Potentiaaliton kytkentalaht6 1 on litnnan COM 1 kohdalla.

Valinnainen | Kuvaus
OFF (tehdasasetus)

ZeroSmog Potentiaaliton kytkentalaht6 1 suljetaan tyokalun kayton yhteydessa. Valinnaisen adap-
terin (WX HUB) kautta voidaan kytkea tietyt Zero Smog -laitteet. Taustapuolen RS 232
-litdnta on edelleenkin toimintakykyinen.

Kytkentalahtd on auki Standby-, Auto Off-, Off-tilassa tai kun tydkalua ei ole kytketty

paikalleen.
< HUOMIO
1] REAR Jos liiténtd COM1 on asetettu lisdksi ,Stop&Go*“-toiminnolle, WX HUB
1 6 | RJ-Socket analysoi ,Suodatin tdynn&*“viestin ja ndyttoon tulee tarvittaessa
huomautus.

max. 50 V/20 mA
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Potentiaaliton kytkentélahto 2 g Valikon avaus » Asemaparametrit

Potentiaaliton kytkentaldhtd 2 on litdnnan COM 2 kohdalla.

Valinnainen | Kuvaus
OFF (tehdasasetus)
CH1 Tybkalukanava 1 ohjaa kytkentalaht6a
CH 1+2 Tydkalukanava 1 + 2 ohjaa kytkentalaht6a
CH 1+2+3 Tyokalukanava 1 + 2 + 3 ohjaa kytkentalahtoa
W\
,4‘67,
HUOMIO
IO EE{‘SRO cket Kun robottia varten tarvittava tyélampétila on saavutettu, silloin néyttéén
tulee — ok —.
max. 50 V/20 mA

Korjausasema WXR 3
Mitat P x L x K 273 x 235 x 102 mm

(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)
Paino ca. 6,7 kg
Verkkojannite 230V, 50 Hz T0053500699

120V, 60 Hz WXR 3

100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199
Tehonotto 420 W (600 W)
Suojausluokka I, kotelo antistaattinen

I1l, Juotostydkalu
Sulake Ylivirtalaukaisin 230 V; 2,0 A

120 V; 4,0A

Lampdtila-alue Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)

Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Saadettava lampdtila-alue riippuu tydkalusta.
Lampétilatarkkuus + 9 °C (¢ 17 °F) Tyokalukohtainen (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80 °F)
Lampétilavakavuus +2°C (x4 °F)
Potentiaalin tasaus Laitteen taustapuolella olevan 3,5 mm jakkikoskettimen kautta.
Nayttd 240 x 88 dots / Taustavalaistus
USB-liitanta Ohjainlaite on varustettu USB-liitdnnalla kiintean ohjelmiston paivityk-

seen, parametrointiin ja monitorointiin.
Pumppu (Ajoittainen kaytté | Maks. alipaine 0,7 bar
(30/30) s) Maks. syéttdmaara 18 /min

Kuumailma maks. 15 I/min
Lisatyhjiopumppu Maks. alipaine0,5 bar

Maks. sy6ttémaara 1,7 I/min
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Vikailmoitukset ja vikojen korjaaminen

limoitus/vika Mahdollinen syy Korjaustoimenpiteet
Néaytto - - - Tyokalua ei tunnistettu Tarkasta tydkalun liitdnta
Tyokalu viallinen laitteeseen
Tarkasta kytketty tyokalu
Ei nayttdtoimintoa (nayttd pois Ei verkkojannitetta Kytke verkkokatkaisin paalle
paalta) Tarkasta verkkojannite
Tarkasta laitteen sulake
Ei tyhji6ta juotoksen Tyhjio ei ole kytketty Kytke tyhji6letku tyhjidliitantaan
irotustydkalussa jérjestelmaan Huolla juotoksen irrotussuutin
Juotoksen irrotussuutin puhdistustyokalulla
tukossa
Pumppu rikki
Riittamatén tyhjié juotoksen Suodatinpanos téaynna Vaihda suodatinpanos
irrotustyokalussa juotoksen irrotustyokalussa juotoksen irrotustydkalusta
Paasuodatin tdynna Vaihda paasuodatinpanos
juotosasemasta
ei ilmaa kuumailmakolvissa limaletkua ei ole kytketty Liita tai tarkasta ilmaletku
paikalleen Vaihda juotosasemassa oleva
Paasuodatin tdynna paasuodatinpanos

Symbolit

A Huomio!
@ Lue kayttdopas!

Veda aina pistoke irti pistorasiasta,

:D_ ennen kuin alat tekemaan laitteeseen

Juottaminen

Juotosten irrotus

Kuumailma

é
liittyvia toita. &
m: ESD-turvallinen muotoilu ja ESD- Havittaminen
turvallinen tyopiste E Kaytetyt valonlahteet on irrotettava
W Potentiaalin tasaus e tietoa kerayspisteesta. Paikalliset sdannok-
set saattavat velvoittaa vahittaiskauppiaat

laitteista. Kysy paikallisilta viranomaisilta tai
I ottamaan sahko- ja elektroniikkaromun

jalleenmyyjilta neuvoa kierrattamiseen ja
Sulake takaisin maksutta. Panoksesi séhko- ja
elektroniikkalaiteromun uudelleenkaytssa
ja kierratyksessa auttaa vahentdmaan
. raaka-aineiden kysyntaa. Sahko- ja elektro-
'8' Turvamuunnin niikkaromu sisaltaa arvokkaita, kierratetta-
via materiaaleja, jotka saattavat vaikuttaa
haitallisesti ymparisté6n ja ihmisten tervey-
_ ; teen, jos niité ei havitetd ymparistoystaval-
CE  cEmen lisesti. Poista mahdollisef henkildkohtaiset
UK

tiedot havitettavasta laitteesta.

Britannian sdannénmukaisuusmerkki Likaantuneet suodattimet on kasiteltava
(=] erikoisjatteena. Havita vaihdetut laiteosat,
suodattimet ja kaytdsta poistetut laitteet
omassa maassasi voimassa olevien
maaraysten mukaisesti.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Ostajan on esitettdva mahdollisia puutteita koske-
vat vaatimukset vuoden sisalla laitteen toimitusa-
jankohdasta lukien. Tama ei pade §§ 478, 479

BGB (Saksa) mukaisiin ostajan regressioikeuksiin.

Vastaamme antamastamme takuusta vain silloin,
kun olemme antaneet laatu- tai kestavyystakuun
kirjallisesti ja ,takuu“-sanaa kayttamalla.

Takuu raukeaa, jos laitetta kaytetdan epaasianmu-
kaisesti tai epapatevéat henkilot tekevat siihen liittyvia
tehtavia.

Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidatetaan!
Lisatietoja saat osoitteesta www.weller-tools.com.
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MNa tn 3iIkA oag ac@daAsia

Z0G EUXOPIGTOUE YIO TNV EUTTIOTOOUVN TTOU POG
Oeigare, ayopaloviag auTr T GUOKEUN.

Katé Tnv Kataokeur) TNPRONKav auaTnpEG aTTaITACEIG
ToI6TNTAG, WATE va e§ac@alideTal n dyoyn
A&IToupyia TNG CUOKEUNAG.

XEIPICHOU Kal TIG CUVNUUEVES
utrodeigelg aoaAeiag mpiv Tn Béon o€
AeiToupyia Kol TTPoTOU APXICETE TNV Epyacia
HE TN CUOKEUN.
DUAGETE QUTEG TIG 0DNYiEG XEIPIOUOU £T01, WOTE
va gival TTPOoITEG G€ OAOUG TOUG XPrOTEG.

j AlapdoTe TANPWG AUTEG TIG 0BNYiEg

AUTEG 01 00nyiEg XEIpIoPOU TrEpIAauBAvouv
ONMAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIEG, VIO VO PTTOPEITE Giyoupa
Kal CWOoTA va BéoeTe TN oUCKeUN o€ AsiToupyia, va Tn
XEIPIOTEITE, VO TN CUVTNPRACETE Kal VA ETTISIOPBWOETE
ol id1o1 TUXOV aTTAEG BAGREG.

H ouokeur KaTaoKEUAOTNKE GUPPWVA PE TO
OnNMEPIVO ETTITTEDO TNG TEXVOAOYIOG Kal TOUG
avVayVWPIoHEVOUG KAVOVEG TNG TEXVIKAG AOPAAEING.
MapoN autd uttdpxel Kivduvog yia TpaupaTiogolg
OTOPWV Kal UNIKEG {nIEG, OTaV dev TTPOCELETE

TIG UTTOdEIEEIG ATPAAEIOG OTO OUVNUMEVO TEUXOG
ao@aAgiag KaBwg Kal TIG TTPOEIDOTIOINTIKEG UTTODEIEEIG
g€ aUTEG TIG 00NYiES XEIPIOPOU.

YTmodeigeig aopaAgiog

MNa Adyoug aoaAegiag dev
emTPETTETAI O TTAIdIA KAl
VEQPA ATOPA KATW TWV 16 £TWV
KaBwg Kal o€ AToud, T OTToIx
Oev gival €COIKEIWPEVA PE QUTES
TIG 0dnyieg AeiIToupyiag, va
XPNOIMOTTOINOOUV TN CUCKEUTN).
Ta Taudid va emrnpouvTal,
WOoTE va eEac@aAIoTEl, TTWG dev
TTaifouV PE TN OUOKEUN.

AUTA N ouoKeur dev TTpoopiIleTal
yia Xprion atoé droua
(oupTrepIAapBavouEvwy Kai

TWV TTAIBIWV, PE TTEPIOPICUEVES
(QPUOIKEG | TIVEUNATIKEG
IKAVOTNTEG 1| ME TTEPIOPICUEVEG
IKAvOTNTEG aioBnang/avtiAnwng
I ME QVETTOPKI) EUTTEIPIA KA/
QVETTAPKEIG YVWOEIG.

Mpogidotroinon! HAekTpotAngia

A

AOYyw pn evdedelypévng ouvdeong TnG Hovadag eAEyxou, UTTAPXEI Kiviuvog
TPaupaTIouoU atré nAekTpotrAngia Kal HITopEi va UTTOOTE {NUIG N CUOKEUNR.

AaBAaoTE TIPOCEKTIKA OAEG TIG GUVNUPEVEG UTTODEIGEIG aoaAegiag, TIG UTTODEIEEIS aoPaAciag ot
QUTEG TIG 0BNYieg AeIToupyiag KaBwg Kal TIG 0dnyieg XEIPIOPOU TNG HOVADAG EAEyXOU TTPIV TN
B¢an o€ AsiToupyia TNG povadag eAEyXou Kal TIPOCEETE Ta PETPA TIPOPUAAENG TTOU

QVaQEPOVTOI EKE.

>uvdéaTe povo epyaieia WX WELLER.

Mn xpnoigotroioete Toté Tn B0pa USB yia Tpopodoaia Taong {EvwV CUOKEUWV.
g TEPITITWON EAATTWHATIKG CUOKEUNG TUXOV EVEPYOI (NAEKTPOPOPOI) aywyoi PTTOPET
va BpiokovTal EAeUBepOI | 0 AywYOG yeiwong va gival Xwpig AeiToupyia.

Ol €TTIOKEUEG TIPETTEN VA TTpAyUATOTIOIOUVTal aTTd dTopa ekmaideupéva atd Tn Weller.

Edv o aywyog oUvdeang Tou NAEKTPIKOU EPYOAEiOU €ival KATETTPAUMPEVOG, TTPETTEI VA
avTIKAaTaoTaBEl aTrd £vav €1I0IKA TIPOETOINACUEVO aywyo oUvEDNG, O oTToiog diaTiBeTal JEow

NG opydvwang Tou Gé€PPIG TTEAATWV.
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Mposidotroinon! Kivduvog eykauparog!

A Kard tn Aeitoupyia Tng povadag eAéyxou UTTApXEl KivBuvog EyKaUPATOG OTO EpyaAEio
ouykOAAnong. Ta epyaleia JETA TNV ATTEVEPYOTTOINGT UTTOPEI VA Eival OKOPO KAUTA YIX
MEYAAUTEPO XPOVIKO SidoTnHA.

EvatroB€TeTe TO £pyaleio GUYKOAANGNG O€ TTEPITITWON PN XPrONG TTAVTOTE OTn BAon
evamréBeong aoPaAsiag.
ZUvOEaTE KEVO Kal KAUTO aépa POVO OTIG TIPOBAETTOUEVEG YI' AUTO OUVOEDEIG.

Mn deixveTal ye 1o €uBoAo Bepuol aépa Tavw o€ ATopa R EUPAEKTA QVTIKEIPEVQ.

Mpogidotroinon! NMupkayidg kai ékpngng!
A KivBuvog Trupkayidg atré Ta KauTd epyaleia
EvamoBéteTe TO £pyaleio GUYKOAANGNG O€ TTEPITITWON PN XPONG TTAVTOTE aTn BAon
evamméBeong aoPaAeiag.
Mn SeixveTal pe 1o éuBoAo Beppol aépa TTAvw o€ GTOPA 1) EUPAEKTA AVTIKEIUEVA.
Kpatdte Ta eKPNKTIKG KOl EUQAEKTA QVTIKEIPEVA PHOKPIG.
Mnv KaAUTITETE TN GUOKEUT).

Xpon cUp@wva e TO OKOTTO TTPOOPIGHOU

Tpo@odoTIKé yia epyaleia cuykdAAnang WX XPNOIPOTTOIEITE TN OUCKEUN HOVO OTOV ECWTEPIKO
WELLER. Xwpo. MNMpooTaTeUeTe TN CUCKEUN ATTO TNV UYPACia
XPNOIOTIOIEITE TO 0TaBPS ETOKEURC aTokAeioTikg K TNV deon nhiakr akTivoBoAia.
oUP@WVA PE TO OKOTTO TTIOU AVOPEPETAI OTIG H xprion ouu@wva Ye To OKOTTO TTPOOPITHOU
odnyieg Aerroupyiag yia cuykoAAnon Kai oupTTEPINAPBAVE! KOl TO YEYOVOG, OTI
aTTOKGAANON KATW ATIS TIG AVOPEPOHEVES £DW TNPEITE QUTEG TIG 0BNYiEG XEIPIOHOU,
TpoUToBEceig. TTPOCEXETE OAQ Ta GAAG OUVODBEUTIKG £yypaga,

EU@AekTa 0€pia Kal uypd dev noei . . .

. g nPEiTe Toug €BVIKOUG Kavoviopoug TTpdAnwng

A smTpsrrem'u va av’appmpneouv. ' ATUXNHETWY OTOV T6TTO XPAGTIC.

H cuokeunr emTPETTETAI VA AEITOUpPYEI . X i

HOVO PE GWOTA TOTTOBETNREVEC Kal MNa cueoupeT'ag TpaypoToTONpEVES q)\)\ayeg

TIPORAETIOUEVEC YI' AUTO KAOETEG oTn ouokeun Oev avaAauBdaveral atrd Tov

@iATpou. KOTAOKEUOOTH Kauia eudavn.

AVTIKATAOTACTE TIG YEPATEG KATETEG

@iATpoU

Ouadeg xpnoTwv

NOYW TwV JIAPOPETIKWYV ETTITTEdWV KIVOUVOU Kal TwV TIOAVWY ETTIKIVOUVWY KATAOTACEWY OPICHEVA
BrApata epyaaiag emMTPETTETAI VA EKTEAOUVTAI HOVO ATTO EKTTAIDEUNEVA ECEIDIKEUPEVA GTOUO.

BrApa epyaciag Opadeg xpnoTwv

MpoeTmAoyn Twv TTAPAPETPWY OUYKOAANGNG TexVIKO TTPOOWTTIKG e €IDIK EKTTAIOEUGT
AVTIKATAGTAON TWV NAEKTPIKWV AVTAAAAKTIKWY Eidikeupévog nAekTpoAdyog

MpoeTAOyA TWV XPOVIKWY dIaoTNUAETWY Eidikég aopaAsiag

ouvTrpNoNg

XeIpIopog MpoowTTIKS XWwPIg IBIAITEPES YVWOTEIG

ANayr @iATpou

XeIpiopog Texvikd paBnTeudpevol kaTw amd Tnv kKaBodrRynon Kai
ANayn @iATpou eTTBAEWN €VOG EKTTAIDEUPEVOU TEXVIKOU
AVTIKATACTAOTN TWV NAEKTPIKWV AVTAAAAKTIKWY
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©fon TNG CUCKEUNG O¢€ AgiToupyia

lpoaooxn!

lpooéére Tig ekdaTore 00NnYies Asiroupyiag Twv
OUVOEDEUEVWY CUOKEUWV.

©¢0Te TN OUOKEUN O€ AeIToupyia. OTTwWG

TEPIYpAPoOVTal 0TO KEPAAQIo ,©€on o€ AsiToupyia“.

EAéyére, €av n 1é0N TOU BIKTUOU
TAUTIETAI JE TNV TIMA OTNV TTIVaKida

TUTTOU.

>uvd£OTE TN GUOKEUR OTNnV TTpia évo oTav gival
QATTEVEPYOTTOINMEVN.

MeTa TNV evepyoTToinan TNG OUOKEUNG, EKTEAET

O HIKPOETTEEEPYAATAG EVaV QUTOEAEYXO Kal
OI0BAgE! TIG TINEG TWV TTOPAUETPWY TTOU gival
aTroONKEUPEVEG OTO EPYOAEIO.

H ovopaoTikr Bepuokpaaia kal o1 oTaBePEG
BepuOKPATieS gival ATTOBNKEUPEVEG OTO EPYOAEIO.
H mpaypartikn TipnA Tng Beppokpaciag augavetal
MEXPI TNV TIMA TNG OVOPAOTIKAG BEppoKpaaiag (=
To epyaheio ouykOAANoNG BeppaiveTar).

ZuykOAAnon kai ammrok6AAnon

EkTeAeiTe TIG epyaoieg ouykOAANONg cUPpwva
HE TIG 0dnyieg AeIToupyiag Tou ouvOEDEPEVOU
epyaAeiou ouykOAANoNG.
MeTaxeipion Twv akidwv ocuyk6AAnong
Kard tnv pwTn Béppavon mpoaBéaTte oTn
ETMKAOOITEPWVOUEVN aKida GUYKOAANGNG Aiyo
OUYKOAANTIKO KpAua (KaAdr). AUTO aTTopaKPUVEl
TUXOV 0EEIdWOEIG Kal pUTTAVON Adyw
aTmoBrkeuong atmod TNV akida cuykOAAnang.
210 diaAgigpaTta NG ouyKAAANONG Kai TIpIV TNV
evamméOean Tou euBdAou cuykOAAnong
TIPOCEXETE, VA Eival N akida ouyKAOAANGNG KaA&
ETTIKATTITEPWHEVN.
Mn xpnoiyoTroigital kavéva dIaBpwTIKG
GUAiTTaopa (UNIKS KaBapiouou).
MpoaéxeTe TAVTOTE TN CWOTA TTPOCAPHOYH TWV
aKidwv guykOAAnang.

EmA£gTe TN Beppokpaaia epyaciag 600 1o duvatd

MO XOUNAr.
EmAéCTe TO peyalUTeEPO duvartd yia T Xpron
péyeBog TNG akidag ouykOAAnong.

EpTreipik6g kavovag: MNepimou 1600 peyaAn, 6TTwg

n em@daveia ouykOAANang.
PpovTioTe yia pia HEYEAN ETTIPAVEIN JETAPOPAG

NG BeppdTNTAG PETAEU TNG aKIdAG TUYKOAANGNG
Kal TOU ONnUEiou KOAANONG, ETTIKAGOITEPWIVOVTAG
KaAd& Tnv akida ouykdAAnang.

ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE OE TTEPITITWON HEYAAWY
BIOKOTTWY TNG £pyaciag To oUoTNPaA CUYKOAANONG
1 Xxpnoiyotroleite Tn Aeimoupyia Tng Weller yia mn
yeiwon TG BepPokpaaciag o€ TEPITTWON N
Xpnong.

Yypdvere TNV akida Pe TO GUYKOAANTIKO KPAHQ
(kahd), TTpoToU evaTrobéaeTe To éuBoAo
OUYKOAANGNG yia JEYAAUTEPO XPOVIKG BIGaTnHa.
BaATe To 0UYKOAANTIKG Kpapa (kaAdi) atreuBeiag
Tavw OTO onuEio kKOGAANonG, éx1 0TV akida
OUYKOAANONG.

AMNNGETE TIG OKIDEG OUYKOAANDNG PE TO QVTIOTOIXO
epyaAeio.

Mnv €§aokeiTe kKapia pnxavikr duvaun Tavw oTnv
0Kida GUYKOAANGNG.

Ymédeiin

O1 povadeg eAéyxou éxouv pubuiaTei o éva
peoaio péyebog akidag ouykéAAnong. Mmopei va
umrdpéouv amokAioeis Abyw aAdayrig akidag ry
Abyw xprion dIaQOopPETIKWY LIOPPWV aKIOWV.

ATTEVEPYOTTOINGN UTTEPPOPTWONG

MNa TNV ammouyn TG UTTEPPAPTWANG Tou OTaBNOU,
g€ TTEPITITWON UTTEPPOPTWONG PEIWVETAI QUTOPATA

n 10xUg.



E¢iowon duvapikou

Aéyw TNG BIaQOopPETIKAG eUENG TNG UTTODOXNAG EYBUTPATWONG 3,5 mMm
a ival duvaTég 4 TTaparAayég:

ZKkAnpn yeiwon

Xwpig auvdeopo (katdoTaon
TTapadoaong).

_&_‘b .

E&iowon duvapikou | Me guvdeapo, aywyod egiowang atn

Jeoaia eTagr.

_‘_“__L c

EAeGBepo
Suvapikou

Me oUvdeopo

d 1MQ

MaAakid yeiwon

Me oUvdeopOo Kal CUYKOAANUEVN
avrioTaon. [eiwon péow NG
€TTIAEYPEVNG avTIOTAONG.

EkTéAeon evnuépwong UAIKOAOYIOHIKOU

Ymodeign

Kard n SIGpKEIQ TTOU TREXEI N EVNUEPWODT
UAIKOAOYIOUIKOU, OEV ETITRETTETAI VA
amevepyorroinbei o aTabuog.

1. AtrevepyoTroioTe To OTABUO.

2. ToTroBeTAOTE TO OTIK UVAUNG OTN BUpa dIETTAPAG
USB.

3. EvepyotroijoTe 1o oTaBuo.

H evnuépwaon uAIKkoAoyIGpIKOU eKTEAEITAI QUTOUATA.
2 TEPITITWON TTOU €XETE ON EYKATAOTACEI HIa
veoTEPN €kS00N UAIKOAOYIOUIKOU GTO OTaBUS Oag,
O¢ peTaBaAAeTal auTh.

®povTida Kal GUVTAPNON TNG CUOKEUNRG

Mpogidotroinon!

lpiv amé tnv mpayuarormoinon
£PYQOIWVY 0T OUOKEUN BydATe 10
peuparoAnrTn amré v mpida.

Mpogidotroinon!
Xpnaiuorroieite pévo yvrioia
avrarakrikd WELLER.

MNpoeidomroinon! Kivduvog
gykaoparog!
AMayr TnG akidag ouykdAAnong
uOvo o€ KpUa KaTdoTaon
ANayr TwV aKPOPUTIiwWV
avappdé@nang Kai Kabapiouog yévo
o€ KaUTH KatdoTtaon pe kKatdAAnAo
epyaAeio
AMayn Twv aKpoeuUaiwv kautol
aépa pévo Pe katdAAnAo epyaAeio
KaBapicete i aAAGleTe TO Soxeio
OUAAOYAG TOU KAOGITEPOU POVO OE
KpUa katdoTaon

KaBapioTe Tov TTivaka XeIpIopoU Pe £va KatdAAnAo
Travi kaBapioyou o€ TrepiTITwon puTTa
AMAayn @iATpou
EAéyxeTe TO QIATPO KEVOU TAKTIKA yia pUTTAvVOn Kal
€VOEXOMEVWG AVTIKATAGTACTE TO.
Mposgidotroinon!
KataaoTtpo@n Tng avTtAiag kevod Adyw epyaciog
XWPIg PiATpO.
Mpiv apxioeTe pe TIg epyaaieg auykOAAnong,
eAEYETE, €AV gival TOTTOBETNEVO TO KUPIO PiATpO!

Ta Aspwpéva giATpa mpémel va petaxeipidovral
wg €10IKG aTroppiupara.

ArmoouUpere Ta avrikaBioTolueva e€apriuara
NG OUOKEUNG, Ta QiATpa f TiS TaAIEG OUOKEUES
oUu@wva [E TOUS KaVoVIOUOUS TNG XWwpeag aag.
Popdre kardAnAo e€omAioud mpoaoTaoiag.
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

OepUoKpaATia ETOINOTNTAG g KAon pevold » Mapauérpol epyaleiou

Ta epyaleia ouykOAANONG £xouv pia AeiIToupyia
avayvwpiong xprong (aioénmpiag) otn Aapn, n
oTToia g€ TTEPITITWAN N XPAONG TOU £pyaAgiou
guykOAANoNG evepyoTrolei autdépaTa Tn diadikaoia
Wugng oTn Beppokpaacia ETOINOTNTAG.

XpOvog ToINOTNTAG (aTTEVEPYOTTOINOT TG BEPUOKPOTiag) & KArjon pevol » Mapapérpol epyaeiou

€ TTEPITITWAN KN XPAoNG Tou epyaAgiou Emihovh A

K i, . . yn | Mepiypagn
gUYKOAANONG pEIWVETaI N BepPoKkpaaia PETA TO OFF R T S—————
TTEPAG TOU PUBUICHEVOU XPOVOU ETOINOTNTAG OTN an)g\)/s gnm H évlg) (g 4BuIG
Beppokpaaia eToindTNTAG. XTNV 006VN epPavigeTal spvoo?gcriou)nu S (puduion
«Standby».
To maTnua Tou TTAAKTPOU XEIPITPOU TEPUATICEI QUTH 1-999 min | Xp6vog Eroipomra, pUBHIGOLEVOG
TNV KATAOTACN ETOINOTNTAG. O EVOWUATWHEVOG f,EX(.UpIO'TC(’ -
aTo epyaleio alobnTrpag, avayvwpidel TNV aAAayn - To epyahcio dev utrooTnpigeTan

TNG KATAGTOONG KAl ATTEVEPYOTTOIET TNV KATAGTOON
€TOINOTNTAG, HOAIG PETAKIVNOET TO EpyaAEio.

Xpovog AUTO OFF (autopatog XpOvog atrevepyotroinong) a Kirqon pevol » Mapapérpol epyaeiou

€ TTEPITITWAN KN XProng Tou epyaAgiou Emidoyi | Mepiypaen
OUYKOAANGNG, OTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI METE TO TTEPAG TOU ” ”
xpovou AUTO OFF, n Béppavon Tou epyaheiou OFF : T:‘S;%‘;‘;Y_:gl':‘izg ((ggera.gr?'

OAN .
EU:::vez\c:c?ioinon NG Beppokpaaiag ekTeAEiTal epyooraciov)
avegdpTnTa atod Tn pubuIouévn AciToupyia 1-999 min | Xpévog A,U TO-OFF, pubuigopevog
€T0IMOTNTAG. H TTpaypaTikh Beppokpacia gexwpioTd.

eP@avigeTal Kal XpnoIUeUEl wg EVOEIEn TNG
UTTOAOITTNG BEPPOTNTAG. ZTNV 086VN EPPavideTal
«AUTO-OFF».

EvaicOnoia g KArjon pevol » Mapapétpol epyaleiou

EmiAoyn | Mepiypaen

XaunAn Un euaiodnTn — avTidpd o€ Ioxupn (MEydAn) kivnon
Kavovikry | ZrdvTap (pUBuion epyoaTtaaiou)

uywnAnl £uaiodnTn - avTIdpaG o€ eAa@pd (MIkpr) Kivnon

--- To epyaheio dev utTooTNPICETAI

MéyioTn Sidpkeia Ogppou aépa WXHAP g KAon pevou » Mapapétpol epyaleiou

O xpdvog evepyoTroinang yia 1o pelpa Beppou
aépa Tou WXHAP ptropei va trepiopioTei o€ 5 " -
BruaTa Tou 1 amé 0 éwg 300 deutepdAetria. H OFF Kapia opiopévn didpkeia

pUBuIoN epyooTaaciou gival 0 s (“OFF”), dnA. 10 (pUBuION EpyoaTaciou)

PEULA TOU 0£PA EVEPYOTIOIEITAI GO TO TTARKTPO 1-300s | duvarotnra EexwpiaTig pubuiong
o710 éuPoAo BepuoU aépa A o TTPOIPETIKOG

TT030dI0KAOTITNG EiVal TTATNUEVOG.

Emidoyn | MNepiypaen
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Offset (Beppokpaaciag-Offset) g KArjon pevou » Mapapérpol epyaleiou

H mpayuartikr Bepuokpaaia TnG akidag
gUYKOAANGNG PTTOPET VO TTPOTAPHOOTE PE TNV
€I0QYWYN MIAG HETATOTTIONG TNG BEpUOKPOTiag
Katd + 40 °C (+ 72 °F).

ZupTrEPIPOPd pUBUIoNG g KAron pevou » Mapapétpol epyaleiou

AuTA n Aeitoupyia kaBopidel TN CUPTTEPIPOPG
Béppavong Tou epyaAeiou cuykGAANONG yia TNV
€TTiTEUEN TNG PUBUIoPEVNG BEPPOKPATiag Tou
gpyaAgiou.

Emidoyn | Mepiypaen

Zravrap | Mpooapuocpuévn (Meoaia) BEpuavan
(pubuion epyoaTaagiou)

AatraAd | Apyn Bépuavon

EmBeTikd | Fpriyopn Béppavon

KAgidwpa mAnkTpwv WXHAP g KAfon pevou » MapapéTpol epyaleiou

Me auth Tn Acitoupyia ptropei va aAAGEel n
PUBUICPEVN ATTO TO EPYOOTACIO CUNTTEPIPOPE TWV
TAAKTPWY Tou guBoAou WXHAP.

EmiAoyn| Nepiypagn
OFF |-

ON To WXHAP pe 10 TTIpWTO TIATNHA
TOU TTAKTPOU EVEPYOTTOIEITAI KAl PE
€va OeUTEPO TIATNHA TOU TTARKTPOU
QTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAL.

MapdBupo diepyoaaiag g KAon pevou » MapapéTpol epyaleiou

H puBpiopévn oTo TrapdBupo diepyaciag TepIoxn Eva 0Ta6eps dvaupa onuaiver my emiteuén me
BEpHOKPAOIaG, KaBOPIZE! TN CUNTIEPIQOPG OANATOS  mhosmAeypéviic Beppokpaviac i 67 n

NG €AeUBEPNG Suvapikoy e§6dou Ceugng. BepoKpacia eival EVIGS Tou TTOOPPUBLICLEVOU
Ymé5ein Tmpaet’/po’u diepyaaiag. . ;
. . . Eva avaBéofnua anuarodorei, 611 To ouoTnua
2& Mmepimwon epyaAtiwy pe OakTiAio Bepuaiverar iy 611 N BeppoKPATIa gival EKTES TOU
wrodIddwv ( m.x. WXDP 120), To mapdBupo TTapadlpou dlepyaciac.

dlepyaaiag kaBopidel TN CUPTTEPIPOPE PwTIoLOU
T0U OaKTUAIOU QWTOOIGOWV.

Fwooa g KAon pevou » MapdueTpol oTabumv

CHN |tz FRA | Francais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=gf
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge
ESP | Espaiiol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&:E
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Ekdoon 8spuokpaciog °C/°F (povadeg Beppokpaaciag) gl KArjon pevold » MopdpeTpol oTaBuGV

Emidoyn | Mepiypaen
°C KeAaiou
°F Papevair
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Kwdikag (AsiToupyia KAEIdWUATOG)

8 KAAon pevol » MapdueTpol oTaduwv

MeTé Tnv evepyoTroinan Tou KAEIOWHATOG

aTo aTaBPO GUYKOAANGNG, UTTOPET va Yivel
XEIPIOPOG AKOUA HOVO TwV TTARKTPWY OTABEPAG
Bepuokpaciag. OAe ol GAAeG pubBpioelg dev
pTTopoUV va aAAGgouv TTAéoV péxpl TO ekAeidwpa.

Ymoédeién

Orav Ba mpémel va uTTapyEl TTPAYLATIKA UOvo Wi
TIur Bepokpaciag mPog emAoyr, TPETTE! Ta
TARKTPQ XeIpIoOU (TTARKTPa OTaBepnS
Bepuokpaaiag) va pubuioToulv atnv idia Tiun
Bepuokpaoiag.

KAgiSwpa Tou oTa8pou cuyk6AAnong

PuBuioTe Tov emBUUNTS TPIYAPIO KWBIKO
KAEIdWHaTOG (UeTagU 001-999) pe 1o TTARKTPO UP
/ DOWN. EmBeBaityaTe TOV KWBIKO PE TO TTANKTPO
£10aywynAG.

To kAidwpa gival evepyd (aTnv 088vn @aivetal pia

KAEIdapId).

ZekAgidwpa Tou oTaOPOU OUYKOAANONG

1. KaAéoTe To Jevou Twv Tapapétpwy. O av
TO KAgidwpa gival evepyd, avoiyel aUTOPATA
TO ONuUEio Tou Pevou KwdIKou. ZTnv 086vn
ey@avidovtal Tpia aoTépIa (**¥).

2. PuBpioTe Tov TPIWAPIO KWAIKG KAEIBWHATOG
péow Twv TTARKTPWY UP / DOWN.

3. EmBeBaiwaTe Tov KWAIKS PE TO TTARKTPO
€I0AYWYAG.

Zexdoare Tov KwoIKO;

Armora6eire mapakaAw oo aépPis
meAQTWY NG ETaIpEiag pag:
technical-service@weller-tools.com

g KArjon pevou » Mapdauperpol oTabuwv

‘Evdei§n evog kavaAiol

MNa va €xel Kaveig pia euoUvoTTTn €VOEIEN TNG
0086vng, ptTopei N Asitoupyia évoeIgng va aAAGgel
atré €vdeign 3 kavaAiwy oe £voeign 1 kavaAiou.
ZTnv évdeIgn evog kavahiou, YETa Tn pUBIoN TG
Beppokpaaiag evog kavahiol Tou epyaAeiou dev
TTPAYUOTOTTOIEITAI KAMIO QUTOUATN ETTICTPOPR OTNV
€vOEIEn 3 KAVOAIWV.

H emoTpoer gival duvarr Adyw 2.

EmiAoyn | Mepiypaen

OFF Autéparn emoTpo@r atnv évdeign 3

Kavahiwv (pUBuion epyoaTaciou)

ON Kapia autéparn emmoTpo@r oTnv
£voeIgn 3 kavaAiwv

KAAon pevou » Mapdperpol oTabBpwv

MpowBnon kevou

MNa va ammopeuxBei Eva TTpdwpo Eekivnua TG
avTAiag 1 yia Tnv e§ag@daAion evog kabopiouévou
XpOvou TTpoBEpuavang Tou onueiou KGAANGNG,
uTTopEi va pubpioTei pia kaBuaTtépnon
£vepPyOTTOiNONG.

EmiAoyn | Meprypaepn

0 sec OFF: H Aeimoupyia mpowBnong kevou
eival atrevepyotroinuévn (pubuion
€PYOOTOTioU)

1-10 sec | ON: Xpdvog TTpowenang kevou,
puBuIfOHEVOG

KAAqon pevou » MapdpeTpol oTabp®v

ZUVEXION KEVOU

MNa va ammopeuxBei T0 PPAgIpo Tou udAou
aTroKOAANCNG PTTOPET VO pUBUICTET évag XpOvog
TUVEXIONG KEVOU.
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EmiAoyn | Nepiypaen

0 sec OFF: H Aeiroupyia ouvéxiong kevou
gival atrevepyotroinuévn (pubuion
gpyooTaagiou)

1-10 sec | ON: Xpdvog ouvéxiong kevou,
PUBNIZOPEVOG EEXWPIOTA




Katw@Aio pavopetpou g KArjon pevou > MopaUETPOl CTABHGWV

Me auTh Tn Acitoupyia PTTopei va opioTei 2. EmIAéETE TO BEPa pevou «KaTw@Aio
XPOVIKO didoTnUa GUVTAPNONG TOou £pyaAgiou JavoueTpou» OTO PEVOU.
amokéMnong. ESW kaBopigeTal n Tipr oe 3. PuBpioTe Tv Tiun Trieong «Katwehio
mba'r, oTnV oTIoia TO nAsKTlep HavOpETPO OE HOVOPETPOU» pE TO TTARKTPo UP fi DOWN.
nsplnTwonl)\’spwp’evou OUOTAATOG AVAPPOPNONG H pwrodiodoc (LED) Tou eAéyxou pUBuIoNS
evepyoTTolei éva privupia poeidomroinong (n avaBer eVOAAGE aTTo KOKKIVN O€ TIpGoIv. Me
LED g avrhiag kevol aArder ammd Tpdaivn oe 70 TTAfikTPO UP augAoTe TV umroTTieon kard 50
KOKKkivn). H pyeulousvn TIUn £§upTaTa[ amo Ta £w¢ 80 mbar, CUUTTIECTE TOV EUKAUTITO CWARVA
XPNOILOTIOIOUHEVA AKPOPUAIA avappopnong. KEVOU Kal EAEYETE, €AV N Auxvia EAEyxou TTepva
PuBpigopevn -400 mbar €wg -800 mbar atré mPACIVN g KOKKIVN.
pUBUION gpyooTaaiou -600 mbar 4. MapaAaBeTe TN puBUICHEVN aAAayn.
1. To ocUoTnua (akideg kal QIATPO) TTPETTEN Va gival

eAeUBepO.

OUpa dieTaprg COM 1/ 2 g KArfon pevos » MopdaueTpol OTABHGOV

EmiAoyn Mepiypapn

RS232 ZeIplakn €TmKoIvwvia pe uttoAoyioTr (PC) i dAAeg oupBatég auokeuég Weller (pUBuion
£pyoaTaaciou).

Air H Bupa dieTraprig COM 1 diapoppuveTal wg €i0od0g TTOSOBIAKOTITN, VIO THV
£VEPYOTTOINGN TOU PEUPATOG TOU A£PQ.

Vac H 8upa dieTraprig COM 1 diapoppuveTal wg €i00d0G TTOSOBIAKOTITN, IO THV
£VEPYOTTOINON TOU KEVOU.

PickUp H B0pa dieTraprg COM 1 diapoppwveTal wg €i0odog TTod0dIaKATITN, Yia Thv
gvepyoTroinon Tou kevou PickUp.

Stop&Go H B80pa dieraprig COM 1 xpnoiyoTrolgital yia Tov EAEyX0 EVOG TTPOQIPETIKOU OTITIKOU
TIPOCAPHOYEQ, VIO VO PTTOPET HECW €VOG OTITIKOU KupaTodnyou va evepyoTToinBei pia
diatagn petaywyng KHE/KHP.

& TIEPITITWON XPAong evOg epyaleiou evepyotroieital n £6080¢. ETTITTA oV KAeivel n
€AeUBePNG duvapikoU etTagn £668ou. H ££0d0¢ cival kKAeioTr) oo Standby, Auto-Off, Off )
otav dev gival TOTTOBETNHEVO KaVEVA EPYAAEio.

Etragn e§660ou eAelBepng Suvapikou 1 g KAon pevou » MapdueTpol oTabuiv

H eAelBepng Suvapikou eTragn £§6dou 1 BpiokeTal atn ouvdeon COM 1.

EmiAoyn Mepiypapn
OFF (pUBMION epyoaTaaiou)
ZeroSmog H etragr) 600U eAeUBepNG duvapIkoU 1 KAgivel O€ TTEPITTTWON XPrONG £VOG EpyaAEiou.

Méow evog TTpoaipeTikou Trpocappoyéa (WX HUB) ptropolyv va ouvdeBoulv opiopéva Zero
Smog. H BUpa diemagig RS 232 otnv mriow TTAeupd eEaKOAOUBET va €ival AEIToupyIKr.

H emragn €§6dou eivar avoixtr) o1o Standby, Auto Off, Off ) 6tav dev eival TorroBeTnUéVO
Kavéva epyaleio.

= Ym6deign
OO OC]| REAR Edv n 60pa dierapric COM1 eivai emimAéov pubuiouévn oto «Stop&Goy,
1 6 | RJ-Socket 161¢ agloAoyeital 1o privupa «PiAtpo yeudron amé WX HUB kai

e 50V 120 mA gu@aviceral, 6rav xpeiGderal, pia uréoelén arnv o8ovn.
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Emaen e§65ou

0epng duvapikou 2

8 KAAon pevol P MapdueTpol oTabpwv

H eAe0Bepng duvapikou eTTagn e§ddou 2 BpiokeTal atn ouvdeon COM 2.

EmiAoyn Mepiypapn
OFF (puBuion epyoaTaaiou)
CH1 KavaAi epyaleiou 1 eAéyxel TV eTragn £§6d0u
CH 1+2 Kavahi epyaleiou 1 + 2 eAéyxel TRV eTa@r) e§650u
CH 1+2+3 KavdAi epyaAeiou 1 + 2 + 3 eAéyxel TV TTan 600U

AN

Ymédeisn

oo EE{‘SF; ket Orav éxel emTeuOei n BepUOKPaOTa EPYaciag yia To POUTIOT, EUPaVICeTal

max. 50 V/20 mA

ZTa0uOG ETTIOKEUNG

arnv 086vn 1o ouuBoAo — ok —.

WXR 3

Aiootdoeig M x M xY

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Bdpog

ca. 6,7 kg

Tdon dikTUou

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

KatavdAwon 1ox0og 420 W (600 W)
Kartnyopia mrpooTaciag I, TrepiBANUa avTIOTATIKO

I, EpyaAgio auykOAAnong
Ac@dAeia Aidragn pooTaciag atmd utreppelpa 230 V; 2,0 A

120 V; 4,0A

Meploxn Beppokpaoiag KeAoiou: 100 - 450°C (550°C)

Dapevait: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

H puBuilopevn mrepioxn Bepuokpaaiag eEaptdral atrd To epyaAEio
AkpiBeia Beppokpaiag +9 °C (x 17 °F) E€aptatal amd 10 £pyaAeio (WXHAP 200 £30 °C / 80

°F)

>100epdTnTa BEPUOKPaTiag

+2°C (x4 °F)

E&iowaon duvapikou

Méow utrodoxig epBuopdrwong 3,5 mm atnv TTiow TTAEUPA TNG
OUOKEUNAG.

0086vn

240 x 88 dots / PwTIoNEG POVTOU

OUpa dieTagprig USB

H povada éAeyyou gival eEoTTAIopéVn e pia BUpa dieTragrig USB yia
evNUEPWON UAIKOAOYIOUIKOU TTAPAUETPOTIOINGN Kal ETTITAPNON.

AvTAia (AlakoTITOpEVN
Aeitoupyia (30/30) s)

Méyiotn utrotrieon 0,7 bar
MéyioTn yeTagepdpevn ToooTnTa 18 I/min
Kautédg aépag péy. 15 I/min

Mpo6oBeTn avtAia kevou

Méyiotn utrotrieon0,5 bar
MéyioTn petagpepopevn moootnta 1,7 I/min
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TA KOI APON CPOUANATWY

MAvupa/ZopTTTwHa Meavn aitia MéETpa TTPOG QVTIMETWITION
EVOel «---» To epyaleio dev avayvwpioTnke EAévETg Tn ouvdeon ToU
EpyaAgio eAaTTWUATIKO epyaAeiou oTn ouokeun
EAéyETe TO ouvdedepévo epyaAeio
Kapia Aerroupyia 086vng (086vn Aegv uttdpyxel Téon dikTUoU AvoigTe TO BIAKOTITN TOU PEUNATOG
opnotr) EAéyre TV 1G0T TOU SIKTUOU
EAéygre TNV ac@dAeia Tng
OUOKEUAG
Kavéva kevo aT1o epyaAeio Kevé pn ouvdedepévo ZUvOEDTE TOV EUKOMTITO CWARVA
atrokoAAnong AKPOQUGIO ATTOKGANGNG KevoU 0Tn olvdeon Kevol
Ppaypévo Zuvm'pr']ms TO OKPOPUGIO ’
AviAia eAaTTwpaTIKA aTOKOMNONG pE TO Epyaeio
kabapiopou
AveTtapkég kevd oTo epyaAeio Kaoéta iAtpou 010 epyaheio AMNNGETE TNV KOGETA PIATPOU OTO
atrokAAAnoNg aTTOKOAANGNG YEPGTN epyaAeio atrokOAANong
Kuplio @iATpo yepdro ANGETE TO €vBETO TOU KUpIOU
@iATpou oTO OTABPS
ouykéAAnong
KaBoAou aépag oTo £uPoro Beppou EUkaumTog owArvag agpa un YuvdéaTe R eAéyETE TOV EUKAUTITO
agpa ouvOEdEUEVOG owAAjva
Kupio @iATpo yepdro AMNNGETE TO €vBETO TOU KUpPIOU
@iATpou oTO0 OTABUS
guykéAAnong

ZUpBoAa

A Mpocoxn! ' . ZuykOAANon

AlaBaoTe TiIg 0dnyieg xeipiopou! ‘.
ATtTok6Anon

¢
_[> Mpiv amé v ekTéAeon K&Be epyaaiag oTn
OUOKEUR TPABATE TTAVTOTE TO QIG aTTé TNV TTpila & Kautég aépag
:D_ TOU PEUPOTOG.

Améoupon

ESD ouppatég oxediacusg kal ESD cupBath ATIGRANTA NAEKTPIKOU Kall NAEKTPOVIKOU

8¢on epyaciag €€0TTANIopOU TTPETTEl val GUAAEyOVTOI Kl val
amoppiTTovTal EExwPIoTA. MpIv TNV ammdppiyn va
QAPAIPEITE TOUG AATTTAPES ATTO TOV EEOTTAIGUO.

] EvnuepWBEITE aTTd TIC TOTTIKES UTINPECIES 1}
atrd €IBIKEUPEVOUG EUTTOPOUG OXETIKA E KEVTPO
avakUKAWGNG Kal CUAAOYHG ATTOPPIMKATWY.

: Avéloya pe TOug TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIOUOUG PTTOPET va
UK
cA

Egiowon duvapikou

Acpdheia &ival o1 uTTopol AIAVIKIG TTIWANGNG UTTOXPEWEVOI,
va Traipvouv Triow atréBANTa NAEKTPIKOU Kal
NAEKTPOVIKOU €OTTAIOOU dwpedv. ZUPBAAAETE

R 3 Kl £0€iG HEOW ETTAVOXPNOIPOTIOINCNG KOl
MeTaoxnpamoTig aopaleiag QAVaKUKAWGONG TwV amTOBAATWY ToU NAEKTPIKOU Kall
NAEKTPOVIKOU €OTTNIOHOU 0OG OTNV PEIWTN TG
ZATNONG TIPWTWV UAWV. ATIORBANTA NAEKTPIKOU Kail
2Apa CE NAEKTPOVIKOU EEOTTNITHOU TTEPIEXOUV TTOAUTIUEG,
£TTAVAYXPNOIPOTTOIRCIUEG UAEG TTOU PTTOPET VO
BAdTTTOUV TO TIEPIBAGANOV KOl TNV UYEIQ 0ag KATA TN
BpeTavikd orua moTétnTag un TePIBAANOVTIKWG opBr didBear) Toug. Mpiv Ty
ammoéppIyn va SlaypaPeTe SESOUEVA TIPOTWTTIKOU
XOPOKTAPA TTOU TMBAVOV Va UTTAPXOUV OTa
améBAnTa Tou e€0TTAIoOU Oag.

Ta Aepwpéva QIATPa TIPETTEI VOl JETAYEIPICOVTaI
wg €18IKA aTroppipparTa. ATTOCUPETE T
avTIKOBIoTOUPEVa EEAPTANATA TNG OUOKEUNG, T
@iATpa A TIG TTANIEG CUOKEUEG CUPPWVA LE TOUG
KAVOVIOHOUG TNG XWPOG 00G.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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Giuvenlik onlemleri

Bu cihazi satin alarak géstermis oldugunuz giiven
icin size tesekkir ederiz.

Uretimde, cihazin kusursuz fonksiyon durumunu
garantileyen en yodun kalite gereksinimleri temel
alinmistir.

Cihazi calistirmadan ve kullanmaya
A baslamadan 6nce bu kullanim

kilavuzunu ve ekteki giivenlik
uyarilarini okuyunuz.

Bu kullanim kilavuzunu bitin kullanicilarin
erisebilecegdi bir yerde muhafaza ediniz.

Bu kullanim kilavuzunda, cihazi giivenli ve uygun
sekilde calistirmaniz, kullanmaniz, bekleme moduna
almaniz ve basit arizalari giderebilmeniz igin nemli
bilgiler mevcuttur.

Cihaz glincel teknolojiye uygun olarak, kabul edilmis
glivenlik teknolojisi kurallarina goére Uretilmigtir.

Buna ragmen kullanim kilavuzu ile birlikte génderilen
Givenlik Uyarilar Kitapgigi‘'ndaki glivenlik uyarilarini
ve bu kilavuzdaki uyarilari dikkate almadiginiz tak-
dirde sahislarin yaralanma/élim tehlikesi ve maddi
hasar meydana gelme tehlikesi s6z konusudur.

Giivenlik uyarilar

Guvenlik nedenlerinden dolayi
cocuklarin, 16 yas altindaki
genglerin ve bu igletim kilavuzu
hakkinda bilgi sahibi olma-

yan kisilerin aleti kullanmasi
yasaktir. Cocuklarin cihaz ile
oynamamalarini teminen, de-
netim altinda bulundurulmasi
gerekir.

Bu alet (gocuklar dahil) sinirli
fiziksel algisal veya mental
yetkinlige sahip kisilerin veya
deneyim veya bilgi eksikligi bu-
lunan Kigilerin kullanimina uygun
degildir.

Uyari! Elektrik garpmasi

A Usuliine uygun olarak yapilmayan kumanda cihazi baglantilarinda elektrik garpmasi
sonucu yaralanma tehlikesi vardir ve cihaz zarar gorebilir.

Kontrol Uinitesini isletme almadan énce; ekteki glivenlik uyarilarini, bu kullanim kilavuzundaki
guvenlik uyarilarini ve kontrol Unitenizin talimatlarinda yer alan uyarilari eksiksiz sekilde
okuyunuz ve bu belgelerde belirtilen koruyucu énlemleri dikkate aliniz.

Sadece WELLER WX aletleri baglanmalidir.
USB portu asla harici cihazlara yonelik gerilim beslemesi olarak kullanilmamalidir.

Cihaz arizali ise aktif hatlar agikta olabilir veya topraklama hatti galismiyor olabilir.
Onarim galigmalari Weller tarafindan egitilmis personelce gergeklestirilmelidir.

Elektrikli aletin baglanti hatti hasar gérmiisse bu hat 6zel olarak hazirlanmis ve musteri
hizmetleri departmanindan temin edilebilen baglanti hattiyla degistiriimelidir.

Uyari! Yanma tehlikesi

Kumanda cihazinin kullanimi sirasinda lehim aletinde yanma tehlikesi ortaya
cikacaktir. Aletleri kapatildiktan sonra bir siire daha sicak olabilir.

Havya aletini kullanmadiginda her zaman giivenlikli goze yerlestiriniz.
Vakum ve sicak hava beslemeleri sadece 6ngoriilen baglanti noktalarindan baglanmalidir.
Sicak hava pistonu kisilere veya yanici cisimlere dogrultulmamalidir.

147



Uyari! Yangin ve patlama tehlikesi!

A

Sicak aletler nedeniyle yanma tehlikesi

Havya aletini kullanmadidinda her zaman guvenlikli goze yerlestiriniz.
Sicak hava pistonu kisilere veya yanici cisimlere dogrultulmamalidir.
Patlayici ve yanici cisimler uzak tutulmahdir.

Aletin izeri ortilmemelidir.

WELLER WX lehim aletlerine yonelik besleme
Unitesi.

Onarim istasyonu sadece igletim kilavuzunda
belirtilen lehimleme ve lehim ¢6zme amaclariyla
burada belirtilen kosullara uygun olarak
kullaniimalidir.

Yanici gazlarin ve sivilarin emilmesi
yasaktir.

Bu alet sadece dogru yerlestiriimis ve
kullanimi 6ngéralmus filtr - kartuslari
ile birlikte kullaniimahdir.

Dolan filtr kartuslari degistiriimelidir.

A

Kullanici gruplari

Alet sadece kapall mekanlarda kullaniimahdir.
Neme ve dogrudan gelen glnes isinlarina karsi
korunmalidir.

Amaca uygun kullanim sunlari da igerir
Bu kullanim kilavuzunu dikkate almaniz,
Diger bitin dokiimanlari dikkate almaniz,
Kullanim yerinde ulusal kaza 6nleme y&netmeli-
klerini dikkate almaniz.
Cihazda kendi yaptiginiz degisiklikler icin Uretici
sorumluluk kabul etmez.

Farkli diizeyde riskler ve tehlike potansiyelleri nedeniyle bazi ¢calisma adimlari sadece egitimli uzmanlar

tarafindan yuratulebilir.

Caligma adimi

Kullanici gruplan

Lehim parametresi bilgisi

Teknik egitimli uzman personel

Elektrikli yedek pargalarin degistiriimesi

Uzman elektrik teknisyeni

Bakim araliklar bilgisi

Guvenlik uzmani

Kullanim Uzman olmayan galigan

Filtre degisimi

Kullanim Teknik egitim gorenler, egitimli uzmanlarin gézetimin-
Filtre degigimi de ve talimatiyla galigabilir

Elektrikli yedek pargalarin degistiriimesi




Cihaz igletime alma

Dikkat!

Bagli cihazlarin ilgili kullanim kilavuzlarini
dikkate aliniz.

Cihazi, ,,i§letime alma*“ bolimiinde agiklanan
sekilde calistiriniz.

Sebeke geriliminin tip etiketi izerindeki
A verilerle uyumlu olup olmadigini kontrol

edin.

Aleti sadece kapali iken prize takin.

Cihazi galistirdiktan sonra mikro iglemci bir self
test gergeklestirir ve alete kayitli parametrelerini
okur.

Nominal sicaklik ve sabit sicakliklar alete kayithidir.
Fiili sicaklik degeri nominal sicakliga kadar gikar
(= Lehim aleti isitilir).

Lehimleme ve lehim ¢ikartma

Lehim galismalarini, bagladiginiz lehim aletinin
kullanim kilavuzuna goére yapiniz.

Havya uglarinin kullaniimasi

ilk 1sitma isleminden énce, lehimlenebilir segmeli

havya ucunu lehim ile islatiniz. Bu islem, havya
ucunda depolanmadan kaynaklanan oksit
katmanlarini ve diizensizlikleri ortadan kaldirir.
Havya aralarinda ve havya gubugunu
yerlestirmeden 6nce havya ucunun iyice
kalaylanmis oldugundan emin olunuz.

Cok agresif igerikte eritken maddeler
(yumusaticilar) kullanmayiniz.

Havya uglarinin her zaman usuliine uygun
konumda olmasina dikkat ediniz.

Mimkin oldugunca dusik bir calisma sicakhgi
seginiz.

Uygulama igin mimkiin olan en biyiik havya ucu

formunu kullaniniz
Yaklasik hesap: Yakl. havya (lehim) désegi

blyUkligunde.

Havya ucunu iyice kalaylayarak, havya ucu ile
havya noktasi arasinda genis bir 1s1 aktariminin
olmasini saglayiniz.

Uzun sireli galisma molalarinda, havya sistemini
kapatiniz veya kullaniimadidinda aletin sicakhigini
diistiren Weller fonksiyonunu devreye sokunuz.
Havya gubuklari uzun siire kalacaksa uglarini
lehim ile 1slatiniz.

Lehimi havya ucuna degil, dogrudan havya yerine
uygulayiniz.

Havya uglarini ilgili alet ile degisiriniz.

Havya ucuna mekanik gli¢ uygulamayiniz.

Dikkat

Kumanda cihazlari ortalama bir havya ucu
blyikligine gére ayarlanmistir. Ug dedisikligi
veya baska ug bicimleri kullanimi dolayisiyla
sapmalar olugabilir.

Asin yiik kapatmasi

istasyonun asiri yilkklenmesini engellemek igin

asir yik durumunda gui¢ otomatik olarak azaltilir.
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Potansiyel dengelemesi

3,5 mm'lik circirli fig yuvasinin farkli kumandalari sayesinde 4

_a varyant mimkundr:
i Usuliine uygun Fissiz (teslimat durumu).
topraklanmig
b | Potansiyel deng- Fis, orta kontakta dengeleme hatti ile.
elemesi
c | Potansiyelsiz Fisli
Me d | Usuliine gore Fis ve direng lehimli. Topraklama segi-
Ld_ W toprakli (yumusak | len direng tzerinden.
topraklanmis)

Yazilim giincellemesini gergeklestirmek

Dikkat 1. istasyonun kapatilmasi.

Yazilim giincellemesi devam ederken istasyon 2. !Bellek gubugunu USB arabirimine yerlestiriniz.
kapatiimamalidir. 3. Istasyonun agiimasi.
Yazilim giincellemesi otomatik olarak
gerceklestirilir. istasyonunuzda zaten giincel bir
yazilim mevcut ise, bu degistiriimez.

temizligi ve bakimi

. Kumanda panelini kirflenme durumunda bir temizlik
Uyaril bezi ile temizleyiniz.

Aletin kendinde bir ¢alisma yapmadan Filtre degisimi

o6nce figi prizden ¢ekin.

Vakum filtres diizenli olarak kirlenme bakimindan
kontrol edilmeli ve gerekirse degistiriimelidir.

Uyari! Uyari!
Sadece orijinal WELLER yedek Filtresiz calisildiginda vakum pompasi tahrip olur.

pargalari kullaniimalidir. . .
Lehim cgaligmalarina baglamadan 6nce ana
filtreni takil olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz!

Uyari! Yanma tehlikesi Kirlenmis filtreler 6zel atik olarak islem gor-
melidir.

Degistirdiginiz cihaz pargalari, filtre veya eski
cihazlar tlkenizdeki y6netmeliklere gére imha
ediniz.

Uygun koruyucu donanim giyilmelidir.

Lehim ucu degisimi sadece soguk
durumda yapilmahdir

Emme ucu degisimi ve temizlik
calismalari sadece sicak durumda
uygun bir alet kullanilarak
yapilmalidir

Sicak hava ucu degisimi sadece
uygun bir alet kullanilarak
yapilmalidir

Kalay toplama haznesi sadece
soguk durumda temizlenmeli veya
degistirilmelidir
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Bekleme Sicakligi

Lehim aletleri, tutamakta bir kullanim
algilamasina (sensor) sahiptir. Bunlar lehim aleti
kullaniimadiginda sodutma siirecini otomatik
olarak Bekleme modu sicakligina gegirir.

g Meni arama » Alet parametreleri

Standby siiresi (sicaklik kapatma)

Lehim aleti kullaniimadiginda sicaklik, ayarlanan

d Meni arama » Alet parametreleri

Tanim

Standby siresi kapali (fabrika ayari)

P Opsiyon
bekleme siresi dolduktan sonra bekleme modu OFF
sicakligina disuralur. Ekranda ,Bekleme modu® .
yazisi gorindr. 1-999 min

Kumanda tusuna basarak bu Standby durumunu

Standby siresi , bireysel ayarlana-
bilir

Alet desteklenmez

sonlandirabilirsiniz. Alete entegre edilen sensor -
durum degisikligini algilar ve alet hareket ettirilir
ettirilmez Standby durumunu devre disi birakir.

AUTO-OFF siiresi (otomatik kapatma siiresi)

g Meni arama » Alet parametreleri

Lehim aleti kullaniimadiginda AUTO-OFF siresi

Tanim

AUTO-OFF fonksiyonu kapali (fab-
rika ayar)

) L Opsiyon
dolduktan sonra lehim aletinin isitmasi kapatilir. OFF
Sicakligin devre digi birakilmasi, ayarlanan
bekleme modu fonksiyonundan bagimsiz sekilde 1-999 min

yuratalar. Fiili sicakhk degeri gosterilir ve artik 1si
gostergesi olarak kullanilir. Ekranda ,AUTO-OFF*

AUTO-OFF siiresi, bireysel ayar-
lanabilir.

yazisi gortndr.

Hassasiyet

g Meni arama » Alet parametreleri

Opsiyon | Tanim

Duisuk hassas degil — siddetli (uzun sureli) hareketten etkileniyor

Normal standart (fabrika ayari)

ylksek hassas - hafi (kisa sureli) hareketten etkileniyor

-—- Alet desteklenmez

Maks. sicak hava siiresi WXHAP

a Meni arama » Alet parametreleri

WXHAP sicak hava akimi igin agik kalma siresi, Opsiyon

Tanim

0 - 300 s araliginda 1 birimlik kademeler halinde
sinirlandirilabilir. Fabrika ayari 0 s (,OFF*) bigi-
mindedir, yani sicak hava pistonundaki tusa veya

OFF

stire tanimlanmadi
(fabrika ayar)

istege bagl ayak galterine basildigi stirece hava 1-300 s

minferit olarak ayarlanabilir

akimi devreye sokulur.
Offset (Sicaklik-Offset)

Gergek lehim havyasi sicaklidi, sicaklik ofseti
girilerek + 40 °C'ye (+ 72 °F) uyarlanabilir.

& Meni arama » Alet parametreleri
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Performans Modu g Meni arama » Alet parametreleri

Fonksiyon, lehim aletinin ayarlanan alet sicakligina

Opsiyon | Tanim
ulasmak igin 1sitma tutumunu belirlemektedir. psly

standart | uygun (orta) isitma (fabrika ayari)

dak. yavas Isitma
max. hizli 1sitma
Tus kilidi WXHAP g Menii arama » Alet parametreleri
Bu fonksiyon ile, WXHAP pistonu igin fabrikada Opsiy- | Tanim
ayarlanan aktarma orani degistirilebilir. on
OFF -

ON WXHAP, tusa ilk kez basildiginda acilr
ve bir kez daha basildiginda kapatilir.

Proses penceresi g Meni arama > Alet parametreleri

Proses penceresinde ayarlanan sicaklik sahasi, Sabit yanma, 6nceden segilen sicakliga ulasildigi

pot_ansiyelsiz kumanda ¢ikisinin sinyal tutumunu veya sicakligin ongérilen proses penceresi
belirler. dahilinde oldugu anlamina gelmektedir.
Dikkat Yanip sénme, sistemin isindigi veya sicakligin
i disinda oldugu anl
LED halka isikli aletlerde (6rn. WXDP 120) gg};‘zm‘z}fe’ esidisingalonudtianaming

proses penceresi, LED halka 1siginin yanma
tutumunu belirler.

Dil g Menii arama » Istasyon parametreleri
CHN |t FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &=t

DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky

ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge

ESP | Espariol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&:E

FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Sicaklik versiyonu °C/°F (sicaklik birimleri) g Menl arama P Istasyon parametreleri

Opsiyon | Tanim

°C Santigrat
°F Fahrenheit
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Parola (kilitleme fonksiyonu)

Kilittemeyi devreye aldiktan sonra lehim istasyon-
unda artik sadece sabit sicaklik tuslari kullanima
aciktir. Diger bltln ayarlar, kilitteme agilana kadar
degistirilemez.

Dikkat

Gergekten sadece bir sicaklik degerinin segilebilir
olmasini istiyorsaniz, kumanda tuslarini (sabit
sicaklik tuslari) ayni sicaklik degerine
ayarlamalisiniz.

Lehimleme istasyonu kilitlenmelidir

istenen (ic basamakli kilitleme kodu (001 ile
999 arasinda) YUKARI / ASAGI tusu yardimiyla
ayarlanmalidir. Kodu giris tuguyla onaylayiniz.

g Meni arama P Istasyon parametreleri

Kilitleme aktiftir (ekran bir kilit gérindr).
Lehim istasyonu kilidini agmak
1. Parametre menisini aginiz. Kilitleme aktifse,

otomatik olarak sifre menu noktasi agilir. Ekran-
da Ug yildiz (***) gorundr.

2. Bu ¢ basamakl kilitteme kodu YUKARI /

ASAGI tuslan araciliiyla ayarlanmalidir.

3. Kodu giris tusuyla onaylayiniz.

Kodu unuttunuz mu?

Ldtfen migteri hizmetlerine
basvurunuz: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

‘

Miinferit kanal gostergesi

Genel bakig imkani veren bir ekran gostergesi
elde etmek igin gosterge modu 3 kanalli gorinti-
den 1 kanalli goriintliye déndirdlebilir.

Minferit kanal géstergesinde, bir alet kanali
sicakliginin ayarlanmasindan sonra 3 kanalli gés-
tergeye otomatik geri donls gergeklesmez.

Geri dénls 2+ Uzerinden mimkinddr.

On galistirma vakumu

g Meni arama P Istasyon parametreleri

Opsiyon | Tanim

OFF 3 kanalli géstergeye otomatik geri
donus (fabrika ayari)

ON 3 kanalli géstergeye otomatik geri
donus yok

g Meni arama P Istasyon parametreleri

Pompanin zamanindan énce ¢alismaya
baslamasini engellemek veya lehim yerine yonelik
tanimlanmisg bir 6n Isitma suresini garanti etmek
icin bir devreye girme gecikmesi ayarlanabilir

Sonradan ¢aligtirma vakumu

Lehim ¢ikarma havyasinin damlamasini engel-
lemek igin bir sonradan galigtirma vakum suresi
ayarlanabilir.

Opsiyon | Tanim

0 sec OFF: On caligtirma vakum fonksiyonu
kapalidir (fabrika ayari)
1-10 sec | ON: On galistirma vakum siiresi,

kisisel olarak

g Meni arama P Istasyon parametreleri

Opsiyon | Tanim

0 sec OFF: Sonradan galistirma vakum
fonksiyonu kapalidir (fabrika ayari)
1-10 sec | ON: Sonradan galigtirma vakum sure-

si, kisisel olarak ayarlanabilir

15
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Manometre esigi g Menii arama » Istasyon parametreleri

o

Bu fonksiyon ile lehim ¢6zme aletinin bakim araligi 2. Mend iginden ,Manometre esigi“ meni noktasi

tanimlanabilir. Burada ilgili deger mbar cinsinden secilmelidir.

belirlenir ve elektrikli manometre kirlenmig emme 3. ,Manometre esigi“ basing degeri YUKARI veya

sistemi igin bir:'ikaz.bildiriminde bulunur (vakum ASAGI tusu ile ayarlanmalidir. Ayar kontrolii

pompasi LED'i yesilden kirmiziya déner). Ayar- LED'i kirmizidan yesile déner. YUKARI tusu
lanan deger kullanilan emme uglarina baghdir. ile vakum degeri 50 ila 80 mbar degerine

Ayarlanabilir -400 mbar Bitig siniri -800 arttirnlmali, vakum hortumu sikistiriimali ve

mbar kontrol lambasinin yesilden kirmiziya dénip

fabrika ayari -600 mbar dénmedigi kontrol edilmelidir.

1. Sistem (uglar ve filtreler agik olmalidir. 4. Ayarlanan degisiklik devralinmalidr.
Arabirim COM 1/ 2 g Menl arama » Istasyon parametreleri
Opsiyon Tanim
RS232 PC veya diger uyumlu Weller aletleri ile seri iletisim (fabrika ayari).

Air COM 1 arabirimi ayak salteri girisi olarak, hava akiminin aktiflestiriimes igin konfigiir

edilir.
Vac COM 1 arabirimi ayak salteri girisi olarak, vakumun aktiflestirimes icin konfigur edilir.
PickUp COM 1 arabirimi ayak salteri girisi olarak, kaldirma vakumunun aktiflestiriimes igin
konfiglr edilir.

Stop&Go COM 1 arabirimi, bir fiberopti kablo tGizerinden KHE/KHP kumanda cihazini devreye
sokabilmek amaciyla opsiyonel bir optik adaptoriin kumanda edilmesi igin kullanilir.
Aletin kullaniimasi sirasinda ¢ikis devreye sokulur. Ek olarak gerilimsiz anahtar ¢ikisi
kapatilir. Cikig; Standby (Bekleme), Auto Off (Otomatik Kapatma), Off (Kapatma)
durumlarinda veya alet takili degilken kapalidir.

Potansiyelsiz devre ¢ikisi 1 g Menii arama » Istasyon parametreleri

Potansiyelsiz devre ¢ikisi 1, COM 1 baglantisinda bulunur.

Opsiyon Tanim
OFF (fabrika ayari)
ZeroSmog Potansiyelsiz devre ¢ikigi 1 aletin kullanilmasi sirasinda kapatilir. Opsiyonel bir adap-

tor (WX HUB) aracilidiyla belirli Zero Smog aletleri baglanabilir. Arka taraftaki RS 232
arabirimi calismaya devam eder.

Devre ¢ikisi; Standby (Bekleme), Auto Off (Otomatik Kapatma), Off (Kapatma)
durumlarinda veya alet takili degilken agiktir.

AN
< Dikkat
CJJOJJCIC]| REAR COMT arabirimi igin ilave olarak ,Stop&Go* ayari yapilmissa, ,Filtre
1 6 | RJ-Socket dolu“ mesaji WX HUB tarafindan degderlendirilir ve gerekirse ekranda bir

bildirim gériintir.
max. 50 V/20 mA
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Potansiyelsiz

vre ¢ikigi 2

& Menu arama » Istasyon parametreleri

Potansiyelsiz devre ¢ikigi 2, COM 2 baglantisinda bulunur.

Opsiyon Tanim

OFF (fabrika ayari)

CH1 Alet kanali 1 Devre ¢ikigini kumanda eder

CH 1+2 Alet kanali 1 + 2 Devre ¢ikigini kumanda eder

CH 1+2+3 Alet kanali 1 + 2 + 3 Devre ¢ikisini kumanda eder
N

,4‘67,

CJOOOC]| REAR Dikkat

1 6| RJ-Socket

max. 50 V/20 mA

Onarim istasyonu

Robotla ilgili galisma 1sisina ulasildiginda, ekranda bir — ok —.

WXR 3

&=

Boyutlar Ux G x Y 273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)
Agirhk ca. 6,7 kg

Sebeke gerilimi

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Gug tiiketimi 420 W (600 W)
Koruma sinifi I, gbvde antistatik
Ill, Havya aleti
Sigorta Asiri akim tetikleyicisi 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V; 4,0A
Sicaklik sahasi Santigrat: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Ayarlanabilir sicaklik sahasi alete baghdir.

IsI hassasiyeti

+9°C (¢ 17 °F) Alete bagl (WXHAP 200 30 °C / 80 °F)

Sicaklik sabitligi

£2°C (+4°F)

Potansiyel dengelemesi

Cihazin arka tarafindaki 3,5 mm'lik circirli fi yuvasi lizerinden.

Ekran

240 x 88 dots / Arka plan aydinlatmasi

USB arabirim

Kontrol linitesinde aygit yazilimi glincellemesi, parametreleme ve izleme
icin bir USB arabirimi bulunmaktadir.

Pompa (Devre disgi birakma
isletimi (30/30) s)

Maks. vakum 0,7 bar
Maks. besleme miktari 18 I/min
Maks. sicak hava 15 I/min

llave vakum pompasi

Maks. vakum0,5 bar
Maks. besleme miktari 1,7 I/min
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Hata mesajlari ve hata giderme

Mesaj/Belirti Olasi neden Yardim 6nlemleri
Gosterge ,- - -“ Alet taninmadi Cihazdaki alet baglantisi kontrol
Alet arizal edilmelidir

Bagl alet kontrol edilmelidir

Ekran fonksiyonu yok (Ekran
kapalr)

Sebeke gerilimi yok

Sebeke salteri agilmalidir
Sebeke gerilimi kontrol edilmelidir
Cihaz sigortasi kontrol edilmelidir

Lehim ¢ikarma aletinde vakum yok

Vakum baglh degil
Lehim cikarma memesi tikali
Pompa arizali

Vakum hortumunu vakum
baglantisina baglayin
Lehim ¢gikarma memesinin
temizleme aleti ile bakimi
yapilmahdir

Lehim ¢ikarma aletinde vakum
yetersiz

Lehim gikarma aletindeki filtr
kartusu dolu

Ana filtr dolu

Lehim gikarma aletindeki filtr
kartusunu degistirin

Lehim istasyonundaki ana filtr
elemanini degistirin

Sicak hava pistonunda hava yok

Hava hortumu baglanmadi
Ana filtr dolu

Hava hortumu baglanmali veya
kontrol edilmelidir

Lehim istasyonundaki ana filtr
takimi degistiriimelidir

Semboller

Dikkat!

Kullanim kilavuzu mutlaka okunmalidir!

o
0

Lehimleme

= op

fisin prizden gekin.

Alette herhangi bir calisma
gerceklestirmeden 6nce mutlaka aletin

LV
¢

Lehim sdkme

galisma alani

ESD uyumlu tasarim ve ESD uyumlu

Sicak hava

Potansiyel dengelemesi

Q
B

Sigorta

Guvenlik transformatori

CE isareti

Britanya uyumluluk isareti

9%2@@@\@
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imha etme

Atik elektrikli ve elektronik esyalar ayrilarak
biriktirilmeli ve bertaraf edilmelidirler.
Bertaraf etmeden 6nce cihazlarin icindeki
lambalari ¢ikartiniz. Yerel makamlara veya
saticiniza geri dénisum tesisleri ve atik
toplama merkezlerinin yerlerini danisiniz.
Yerel ydnetmeliklere gore perakende
saticilar atik elektrikli ve elektronik esyalari
Ucret talep etmeden geri almak zorunda
olabilirler. Atik elektrikli ve elektronik
esyalarinizi tekrar kullanarak ve geri
donusume vererek ham madde gereksini-
minin az tutulmasina katkida bulununuz.
Atik elektrikli ve elektronik esyalar, cevreye
uygun sekilde bertaraf edilmediklerinde ce-
vre ve sadliginiz Uzerinde olumsuz etkilere
neden olabilen degerli, tekrar kullanilabilir
malzemeler igerirler. Bertaraf etmeden
once atik esyaniz iginde mevcut olabilen
sahsinizla ilgili bilgileri siliniz.

Kirlenmis filtrele 6zel atik olarak islem
gormelidir. Degistirdiginiz cihaz pargalari,
filtr veya eski cihazlan ulkenizdeki yonet-
meliklere gére imha ediniz.


DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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Garanti

Saticinin garanti talepleri teslimattan sonra bir yil
icinde zaman asimina ugrar. Bu durum §§ 478,
479 BGB'ye gore saticinin miracaat hakki igin
gegerli degildir.

Verdigimiz garanti, sadece yapi veya dayanikllik
garantisi, ,Garanti“ terimi altinda tarafimizdan
yazili olarak belirtiimisse gegerlidir.

Garanti, yanhs kullanim sonucu ve yetkisi olmayan
kisiler tarafindan miidahaleler gergeklestirildigi
taktirde iptal olur.

Teknik degisiklik yapma hakki saklidir!

Litfen adresinden bilgi aliniz www.weller-tools.com.
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Pro vasi bezpe¢nost

Dékujeme Vam za davérou vyjadifenou koupi tohoto
pristroje.

Vyroba probiha na zakladé velice pfisnych
pozadavkul na kvalitu, které zajistuji bezvadné
fungovani pfistroje.

praci s nim si prectéte cely tento
navod a prilozené bezpecnostni
pokyny.
Uschovejte tento navod tak, aby byl pfistupny
vSem uzivatelim.

j Pred uvedenim zafizeni do provozu a

Tento navod obsahuje dllezité informace o
bezpe¢ném a odborném uvedeni pfistroje do provo-
zu, jeho obsluze, udrzbé a samostatném odstranéni
jednoduchych poruch.

Tento pfistroj byl vyroben v souladu s aktualnim
stavem techniky a uznavanymi bezpeénostné-
technickymi pravidly.

Presto hrozi nebezpeci Urazu a materialni Skody,
pokud nebudete dodrzovat bezpe€nostni pokyny

v pfilozené bezpecnostni brozufe a vystrazna
upozornéni v tomto navodu.

Bezpecnostni pokyny

Z bezpecénostnich divodu
nesméji pristroj pouzivat déti,
osoby mladsi 16 let a dale oso-
by, které nebyly obeznameny s
timto navodem k provozu. Déti
by mély byt pod dozorem, aby
bylo zajisténo, Ze si s pfistrojem
nebudou hrat.

Tento pfistroj nesméji pouzivat

osoby (v€etné déti) s omezeny-
mi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo

duSevnimi schopnostmi nebo s
nedostatkem zkuSenosti a ebo

znalosti.

A

poskozeni zarizeni.

Varovani! Zasah elektrickym proudem

Nespravnym pripojenim fidici jednotky hrozi nebezpeci trazu elektrickym proudem a

Pfed uvedeni fidiciho zafizeni si pfectéte kompletni pfilozené bezpecénostni pokyny,
bezpecénostni pokyny uveden v tomto navodu k obsluze a navod k Vasemu Fidicimu zafizeni a
dodrZujte preventivni opatfeni v nich uvedena.

Pfipojujte pouze nastroje WELLER WX.

USB port nepouzivejte nikdy k napajeni cizich pfistroji.

Pfi zavadé pristroje mohou aktivni vodice lezet volné nebo muize byt ochranny vodi¢

nefunkéni.

Opravy museji provadét pouze osoby vyskolené firmo Weller.

Je-li pfipojné vedeni elektrického nastroje poSkozeno, musi se nahradit specialné sefizenim
pfipojnym vedenim, které Ize ziskat prostfednictvim zakaznického servisu.

Varovani! Nebezpeci popaleni

PFi provozu fidici jednotky hrozi nebezpeci popaleni pajeckou. Nastroje mohou po
vypnuti zistat jesté néjakou dobu horké.

Pokud pajedlo nepouzivate, vzdy jej odlozte na bezpeénou odkladaci plochu.
Vakuum a horky vzduch pfipojujte pouze na mista k tomu uréena.
Namifte horkovzdusnou pistoli na osoby nebo hoflavé pfedméty.
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Varovani! Nebezpeci pozaru a vybuchul!
A Nebezpeci pozaru - horké nastroje!

Pokud pajedlo nepouzivate, vzdy jej odlozte na bezpeénou odkladaci plochu.

Namifte horkovzdu$nou pistoli na osoby nebo hoflavé pfedméty.
Nepfiblizujte se s vybuSnymi a hoflavymi pfedméty.

Pristroj nezakryvejte.

Pouziti v souladu s ur¢enim

Napajeci jednotka pro pajecky WELLER WX.
Jednotku oprav pouzivejte vyhradné k ucelu
uvedenému v navodu k provozu, a to k pajeni a
odpajeni za podminek uvedenych v navodu.

Hoflavé plyny a tekutiny se nesméji
odsavat.

PFistroj Ize provozovat pouze s fadné
nasazenymi a vhodnymi filtraénim

kartusemi.
PIné filtraén kartuSe vyménte.

Uzivatelské skupiny

PFistroj pouzivejte pouze ve vnitfnich prostorech.
Ptistroj chrante pfed vihkem a pfimym sluneénim
zéafenim.

Pouziti k ur€éenému ucelu zahrnuje také, ze
se budete Fidit timto navodem,
budete dbat na vSechny dalsi pravodni podklady,
budete dbat na narodni bezpeénostni pfedpisy
platné v misté pouziti.
Vyrobce nepfebira odpovédnost za svévolné
provedené zmény na zafizeni.

V dusledku rtizné vysokych rizik a rizikovych potencialt sméji byt nékteré z pracovnich postupt vy-
konavany pouze vyskolenym odbornym personalem.

Pracovni postup

Uzivatelské skupiny

Zadavani pajecich parametrd

Odborny personal s technickou kvalifikac

Vymeéna elektrickych nahradnich dild Elektrikar

Zadavani intervall udrzby Bezpecnostni technik

Obsluha Laik

Vyména filtr

Obsluha Technicky vzdélana osoba s vedenim a pod dohledem
Vymeéna filtr kvalifikovanéh odbornika

Vyména elektrickych nahradnich dilu
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Uvedeni zafizeni do provozu

PFistroj pfipojujte do zasuvky pouze ve vypnutém

Pozor! stavu

Dodrzujte pokyny, uvedené v kazdém z ’ o

prislusnych navodt k provozu pripojenych Po zapnuti pfistroje mikroprocesor provede samo-
pristroju. statny test a nacte parametry, uloZzené v nastroji.

s P ) . Pozadovana a stanovena teplota jsou ulozené
Uvedte zafizeni do provozu podle popisu v kapito- nastroji. Aktualni hodnota teploty stoupa, a2

le ,Uvedeni do provozu. dosahne pozadovanou teplotu (= pajecka se

zahfiva).
Zkontrolujte, zda sitové napéti odpovida
A udaji na typovém Stitku.

Pajeni a odpajeni

Pajeci prace provadéjte podle provozniho navodu hrotem a pajenym mistem tim, Ze pajeci hrot

pfipojené pajecky. fadné pocinujete.

Manipulace s pajecimi hroty V pfipadé delSi pfestavky v praci pajeci systém
Pfi prvnim zahfati smacejte selektivni a vypnéte, nebo pouzijte funkci Weller pro snizeni
cinovatelny pajeci hrot pajkou. Tim odstranite teploty pfi nepouzivani.
zoxidovanou vrstvu a necistoty na hrotu vzniklé Nez péjedlo na delSi ¢as odlozite, smocte hrot v
skladovanim. pajecce.

P¥i pfestavkach v pajeni a pfed odlozenim Pajecku nanasejte pfimo na misto pajeni, ne na
pajedla dbejte na to, aby byl pajeci hrot dobfe pajeci hrot.

pocinovany. Vyméfriujte pajeci hroty pomoci pfislugného
NepouZivejte pfili§ agresivni tavidla. nastroje.

VZzdy dbejte na fadné usazeni pajeciho hrotu. Nevyvijejte mechanicky tlak na pajeci hrot.

Upozornéni

Pouzite k aplikaci co nejvétsi tvar pajeciho hrotu Ridici jednotky jsou sefizeny na stfedni velikost
Zakladni pravidlo: velikost pfiblizné jako pajeci péjecich hrotd. Viyména hrotu nebo pouziti jiného
podiozka. tvaru hrotu maze vést k odchylkam.

Zaijistéte plosny prenos tepla mezi pajecim

Nadproudové vypnuti

Aby nedoslo k pretizeni jednotky, sniZzuje se pfi
pretizeni automaticky jeji vykon.
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Vyrovnani potencialt

RUznym zapojenim zditky s 3,5 mm pomocnym kontaktem jsou

_a mozné 4 varianty:
B3
Tvrdé uzemnéno bez zastréky (stav pfi dodani).
| b
v b | Vyrovnani se zastrékou, vyrovnavaci vedeni na
potencialt stfedovém kontaktu.
—— ‘ —%2 ¢ |Bezpotencialu se zastrékou
d | Mékce uzemnéno se zastr¢kou a vpajenym odporem.

d 1IMQ
Ld_ g—w—%
Aktualizace firmware

1. Vypnout jednotku.

Upozornéni o 3
Béhem probihajici aktualizace firmware se 2. Do USB rozhrani vlozZte pfenosnou pamét.
stanice nesmi vypnout. 3. Zapnout jednotku.

Aktualizace firmwar se provede automaticky.
Pokud je ve vasi stanici jiz nainstalovana aktualini
verze firmware nedojde k Zadné zméné.

Udrzba a servisni prace ohledné

Ovladaci panel je nutné Cistit pomoci vhodného
hadfiku na ¢isténi.
Vymeéna filtru

Pravidelné kontroluijte filt vakua, zda neni
znecistény, a v pripadé potfeby jej vymérite.

Varovani!
Pred praci na stroji vzdy vytahnéte
privodni kabel ze zasuvky.

Varovani! Varovani!

Pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni Znieni vakuového &erpadla pfi provozu bez filtru

dily WELLER. " - — . . .
Pred zacatkem pajeni zkontrolujte, zda je vioZen
hlavni filtr

Varovani! Nebezpeéi popaleni Se znecisténymi filtry nakladejte jako s

nebezpecnym odpadem.

Vyménéné casti zarizeni, filtry a staré zafizeni
zlikvidujte podle predpist platnych ve Vasi
zemi.

Pouzivejte vhodny ochranny odév.

Pajeci hrot vyménuijte pouze za
studena.

Vyménu saci trysky a cisténi
provadeéjte pouze za horka pomoci
vhodného nastroje.

Vyménu horkovzdu$né trysky
provadéjte pouze vhodnym
nastrojem.

Sbérnou nadobku na cin Cistéte
pouze za studena nebo ji vyménte.
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Standby teplota g Vyvolani menu » Parametry nastroje

V rukojeti pajecek je integrované rozpoznani
pouzivani (senzor), ktery v pfipadé nepouzivani
automaticky spusti postup vychladnuti na teplotu

Standby.

Standby €as (vypnuti teploty) g Vyvolani menu » Parametry nastroje
PFi nepou’iivépi pajecky se teplota po uplynuti Volba Popis
nastaveného ¢asu STANDBY spusti na teplotu OFF e S " -
STANDBY. Na displeji se zobrazi ,Standby*. ‘;3;2?:\/;‘?‘)5“ tandby (vyrobni
Stisknuti ovladaciho tla¢itka ukonci tento pohoto- " " PR
vostni rezim Standby. Senzor, integrovany v nast- 1-899 min Star:db_:/ ¢as , lz¢ individugin
roji, rozpozna zménu stavu a provede deaktivaci na’s av! . -
pohotovostniho rezimu Standby, jakmile dojde k - Nastroj neni podporovan

pohybu nastroje.

Cas AUTO-OFF (éas automatického vypnuti) g Vyvolani menu » Parametry nastroje
Kdyz se pajecka nepouziva, jeji ohfev se po uply- Volba Popis
nuti doby AUTO-OFF vypne. OFF funkce AUTO-OFF je vypnuta

Vypnuti teploty se provede nezavisle na nastaveni
funkce pohotovostniho rezimu Standby. Zobrazi
se aktualni teplota, ktera slouzi ke zobrazeni
zbytkové teploty. Na obrazovce se zobrazi hlaseni
LAUTO-OFF*.

(vyrobni nastaveni)

1-999 min | ¢éas AUTO-OFF, Ize individualné
nastavit.

Citlivost g Vyvolani menu > Parametry nastroje

Volba Popis

nizké necitlivé — reaguje na vyrazny (dlouhy) pohyb
normalni | standard (vyrobni nastaveni)

vysoka citlivé - reaguje na lehky (kratky) pohyb

--- Nastroj neni podporovan

Max. doba horkého vzduchu WXHAP g Vyvolani menu » Parametry nastroje
Dobu sepnuti proudu horkého vzduchu WXHAP Volba Popis
Ize omezit v rozmezi od 0 do 300 s v krocich po 1 - - —
OFF neni definovan Zzadna doba

sekundé. Nastaveni z vyroby je 0 s (,OFF"), tzn., . . -
Ze proud vzduchu je aktivovan pouze po dobu, (vyrobni nastaveni)

kdy je stisknuté tlagitko na pistu horkého vzduchu 1-300s | individuainé nastavitelné
nebo volitelné dodavany nozni spinac.

Tep. kompenzace (Teplotni-Tep. kompenzace) g Vyvolani menu » Parametry nastroje

Skutecnou teplotu pajeciho hrotu Ize pfizpUsobit
zadanim hodnoty offsetu teploty o + 40 °C (+ 72
°F).
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Vykonovy méd

Funkce urcuje chovani pajecky béhem ohfevu az k

dosazeni nastavené teploty nastroje.

zamek tlacitek WXHAP

Volba

& Vyvolani menu » Parametry nastroje

Popis

standard | pfizplsobeny (primérny) ohiev

(vyrobni nastaveni)

min.

pomaly ohfev

max.

rychly ohfev

& Vyvolani menu » Parametry nastroje

Pomoci této funkce Ize zménit tovarni nastaveni

tlacitek WXHAP pistu.

Volba | Popis
OFF -
ON WXHP se zapne pfi prvnim stisknuti

tlacitka a pfi dal$im stisknuti se vypne.

Okno proces & Vyvolani menu » Parametry nastroje

Teplotni rozmezi, nastavené v okné Proces,

urcuje signalizaéni chovani spinaciho vystupu bez

potencialu.

Upozornéni

V pfipadé néstroju s prstencovym LED

osvétlenim (napr. WXDP 120) se v Okné Proces

urcuje chovani prstencového LED osvétleni.

Jazyk g Vyvolani menu » Parametry stanice

Neustalé sviceni znamena dosazeni
prednastavené teploty, popr., Ze se teplota
nachazi uvnitr rozmezi, stanoveném v Okné
Proces.

Blikani signalizuje probihajici ohfev systému,
popr-. Ze se teplota nachazi mimo rozmezi,
stanoveném v Okné Proces.

CHN FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | g3 &
DEN Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge
ESP | Espafiol ITA | Italiano JPN | HAEE
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Jednotka teploty °C/°F (jednotky teploty)

Volba Popis

°C Celsius

°F Fahrenheit

g Vyvolani menu » Parametry stanice
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PIN koéd (Funkce blokovani) g Vyvolani menu » Parametry stanice

Po spusténi funkce Blokovani Ize na péjeci stanici
ovladat pouze tlacitka pro stanovenou teplotu.
VSechna ostatni nastaveni neni az do odblokovani
mozné ménit.

Upozornéni

Pokud ma byt za ucelem volby skute¢né jen

Jjedna hodnota teploty k dispozici, je nutné

ovladaci tlacitka (tlacitka pro stanovenou teplotu)
nastavit na stejnou hodnotu teploty.

Zablokovani pajeci stanice

Nastavte pozadovany tfimistny bloka¢ni kod (v
rozpéti 001-999) tlacitkem UP / DOWN. Heslo
potvrdte stisknutim tlacitka Enter.

Jednokanalové zobrazeni

Blokovani se zaktivuje (na obrazovce se zobrazi

symbol zamku).

Odblokovani pajeci stanice

1. Spustte Nabidku polozek Parametry. Pokud je
funkce blokovani aktivni, spusti se automaticky
polozka nabidky Heslo. Na obrazovce se zobra-
zi tfi hvézdicky (***).

2. Tfimistny blokaéni kéd nastavte pomoci tlacitek
UP/ DOWN.

3. Heslo potvrdte stisknutim tlacitka Enter.

Zapomnéli jste kéd?

Obratte se prosim na nas
zakaznicky servis: technical-ser-
vice@weller-tools.com

& Vyvolani menu » Parametry stanice

Pro zachovani pfehlednéjSiho usporadani displeje
Ize zménit rezim zobrazovani ze tfikanalového na
jednokanalovy.

Pfi jednokanalovém zobrazeni nedochazi po
nastaveni teploty kanalu nastroje k automatickému
navratu do tfikanalového zobrazeni.

Navrat je mozny stisknutim 2.

Popis

Automaticky navrat do tfikanalového
zobrazeni. (vyrobni nastaveni)

ON Automaticky navrat do tfikanalového
zobrazeni neni podporovan.

Chod vakua g Vyvolani menu » Parametry stanice

Pro zamezeni pfed¢asného spusténi ¢erpadla
nebo zajisténi definovan doby predehfivani
pajeciho mista je mozné nastavit zpozdéné
spusténi.

Dobéh vakua

Pro zamezeni ucpani odpajecky je mozné nastavit
dobu dobéhu vakua.

Volba Popis

0 sec OFF: Funkce Chod vakua je vypnuta
(vyrobni nastaveni)

1-10 sec | ON: Doba chodu vakua, individualni
nastaveni.

g Vyvolani menu » Parametry stanice

Volba Popis

0 sec OFF: Funkce Dobéh vakua je vypnuta
(vyrobni nastaveni)

1-10 sec | ON: Doba dobéhu vakua, individualni
nastaveni




Prah manometru g Vyvolani menu » Parametry stanice

Touto funkci Ize definova interval udrzby nastroje 1. Systém (hroty a filtr musi byt volné.

pro uvolfiovani pajenych spoju. Je nutné udathod- 2 zyolte v nabidce polozku ,Prah manometru®.
notu v mbar, pfi niz elektricky manometr v pfipadé
znecisténi saciho systému spusti vystrazné
hlaseni (LED vakuového Cerpadla zméni barvu ze
zelené na Cervenou). Nastavena hodnota zavisi na
pouzitych sacich tryskach.

3. Hodnotu tlaku ,Prah manometru“ nastavte po-
moci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN. Regulaéni LED
kontrolka se pfepina ze zelené na Cervenou.
Tlagitkem UP zvyste podtlak o 50 az 80 mbar,
stisknéte hadi¢ku s vakuem a ovérte, zda se

Nastavitelné -400 mbar do -800 mbar kontrolka pfepne ze zelené na &ervenou.
vyrobni nastaveni  -600 mbar 4. Prevzit nastavenou zménu.
Volba Popis
RS232 Sériova komunikace pomoci PC nebo jinych kompatibilnich pfistroju Weller (vyrobni
nastaveni).
Air Rozhrani COM 1 bude nakonfigurovan jako vstup pro nozni spina¢ k aktivaci vzdu-
chového proudu.
Vac Rozhrani COM 1 bude nakonfigurovan jako vstup pro nozni spinac k aktivaci vakua.
PickUp Rozhrani COM 1 bude nakonfigurovan jako vstup pro nozni spinac k aktivaci pick-up
vakua.
Stop&Go Rozhrani COM 1 se pouziva k ovladani volitelného optoadaptéru pro aktivaci spinace
KHE/KHP pres optické viakno.
PFi pouzivani nastroje se vystup aktivuje. Vedle toho se pfipoji beznapétovy spinaci
vystup. Tento vystup je zavfeny pfi Standby, Auto Off, Off nebo pokud neni zapojeny
zadny nastroj.

Beznapét'ovy spinaci vystup 1 g Vyvolani menu » Parametry stanice

Beznapétovy spinaci vystup 1 se nachazi na pfipojce COM 1.

Volba Popis
OFF (vyrobni nastaveni)
ZeroSmog Beznapétovy spinaci vystup 1 se pfi pouzivani nastroje zavie. Pfes volitelny adaptér

(WX HUB) Ize pfipojit uréené Zero Smog. Rozhrani RS 232 na zadni strané zustava
nadale funkéni.

Spinaci vystup je otevieny pfi Standby, Auto Off, Off nebo pokud neni zapojeny zadny

nastroj.
AN
- Upozornéni
CJOOJOJIC]| REAR Je-li rozhrani COM1 nastaveno dodatecné na ,Stop&Go*, je hlaSeni
1 6 | RJ-Socket JFiltr pIny* vyhodnoceno WX HUB a v pripadé potreby se zobrazi na

50V 20 mA displeji upozornéni.
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pét'ovy spinaci vystup 2

i menu > Parametry stanice

Beznapétovy spinaci vystup 2 se nachazi na pfipojce COM 2.

Volba Popis
OFF (vyrobni nastaveni)
CH1 Kanal nastroje 1 ovlada spinaci vystup
CH 1+2 Kanal nastroje 1 + 2 ovlada spinaci vystup
CH 1+2+3 Kanal nastroje 1 + 2 + 3 ovlada spinaci vystup

AN

Upozornéni

oo EE{\SF; ket Pokud je pracovni teplota robotu dosaZena, zobrazi se na obrazovce

max. 50 V/20 mA

hlaseni — ok —.

Jednotka oprav WXR 3

Rozméry D x S x V 273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Hmotnost ca. 6,7 kg

Sitové napéti

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

PFikon

420 W (600 W)

Trida ochrany

I, kryt zafizeni antistaticky
Il, Pajeci zafizeni

Pojistka Nadproudovy spoustéc 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V; 4,0A
Teplotni rozsah Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Nastavitelny rozsah teplot zavisi na nastroji.

Presnost teploty

+ 9 °C (¢ 17 °F) V zavislosti na nastroji (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80 °F)

Stabilita teploty

£2°C (+4°F)

Vyrovnani potenciald

Pres zditku s pomocnym kontaktem 3,5 mm na zadni strané pfistroje.

Displej

240 x 88 dots / Podsviceni

Rozhrani USB

Ridic jednotka je vybavena USB-rozhranim pro aktualizace firmware
parametrizaci a monitorovani.

Cerpadlo (Pferusovany
provoz (30/30) s)

Max podtlak 0,7 bar
Max. pfepravované mnozstvi 18 I/min
Horky vzduch max. 15 I/min

Pfidavné vakuové ¢erpadlo

Max podtlak0,5 bar
Max. pfepravované mnozstvi 1,7 I/min
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Komunikaty o btedach i usuwanie bledéw

Komunikat/Oznaka

Mozliwa przyczyna

Srodki zaradcze

Wskazanie ,- - -*

Narzedzie nie zostato
rozpoznane

Narzedzie uszkodzone

Sprawdz poditgczenie narzedzia
do urzadzenia

Sprawdz podtgczone narzedzie

Wyswietlacz nie dziata
(Wyswietlacz wytgczony)

brak napiecia sieciowego

Wiacz wigcznik sieciowy
Sprawdz napigcie sieciowe
Sprawdz zabezpieczenie
urzgdzenia

Brak prézni na narzedziu
odlutowujgcym

Préznia nie jest podtgczona
Dysza odlutowujgca zapchana
Pompa uszkodzona

Podtgczy¢ waz prézniowy do
przytacza prozni

Przeprowadz czyszczenie dyszy
odlutowujgcej za pomoca
narzedzia do czyszczenia

Niewystarczajaca préznia na
narzedziu odlutowujgcym

Peiny nabdj filtr narzedzia
odlutowujgcego

Filtr gtéwny petny

Wymieni¢ nabgj filtr narzedzia
odlutowujgcego

Wymieni¢ wktad filtr gtéwnego
stacji lutowniczej

Brak powietrza przy kolbie na
gorace powietrze

Waz powietrza nie jest
podtgczony
Filtr glowny petny

Podtaczyé lub skontrolowac waz
powietrzny

Wymieni¢ wktad filtr gtéwnego
przy stacji lutowniczej

Symbole

A Pozor!

@ Prectéte si navod k pouzivani!

PFed provadénim veskerych praci

:D‘ na pfistroji vytahnéte zastrcku ze

zasuvky.

(£a)

provedeni.

Design a pracovisté v antistatickém

W Vyrovnani potenciall

Pojistka

=]

Bezpecénostni transformator

C€  znackace
UK ; -
cAa Znacka shody v Britanii

Odpadni elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni
je nutné sbirat a likvidovat oddélené. Pred
likvidaci odstrarite ze zafizeni osvétlovaci
prostfedky. Informujte se na mistnich
uradech nebo u vaseho odborného
prodejce ohledné recyklacnich dvorli a
sbérnych mist. Podle mistnich ustanoveni
mohou maloobchodni prodejci byt povinni
bezplatné odebrat zpét odpadni elektricka
a elektronicka zafizeni. Opétovnym
pouzitim a recyklaci vaSeho odpadu z
odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych
zarizeni prispivate ke snizovani potfeby
surovin. Odpadni elektricka a elektro-
nicka zafizeni obsahuji cenné, opétovné
pouzitelné materialy, které pfi ekologické
likvidaci nemohou mit negativni ucinky

na Zivotni prostfedi a vase zdravi. Pfed
likvidaci pokud mozno vymazte na vasem
odpadnim pfistroji existujici osobni udaje.
Se znedistenymi filtr nakladeijte jako s
nebezpe¢nym odpadem. Vyménéné Casti
zafizeni, filtr a stara zafizeni zlikvidujte
podle pfedpist platnych ve Vasi zemi.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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Naroky kupujiciho na odstranéni vad zanikaji
jeden rok od dodavky. To neplati pro narok kupu-
jiciho na regres dle §§ 478, 479 BGB (némeckého
obcanského zakoniku).

Ze zaruky ru¢ime jen tehdy, kdyz jsme zaruku na
jakost a trvanlivost uvedli pisemné a za pouziti
pojmu ,Zaruka®“.

Zaruka zanika v pripadé neodborného pouziti a
zasahu nekvalifikovanyc osob.

Technické zmény vyhrazeny!

tools.com.



Na temat Panstwa bezpieczenstwa

Dziekujemy za zaufanie okazane nam przy zakupie
tego urzadzenia.

Przy produkcji zastosowano surowe wymogi
jakosciowe, ktore gwarantujg nienaganne dziatanie
urzgdzenia.

instrukcje i zataczone wskazowki
bezpieczenstwa przed uruchomieniem
i rozpoczeciem pracy przy uzyciu tego
urzadzenia.
Instrukcje nalezy przechowywac w taki sposéb,
aby byta dostepna dla wszystkich uzytkownikéw.

j Nalezy przeczyta¢ w catosci te

Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera wazne informacje,
pozwalajgce na bezpieczne i prawidtowe urucho-
mienie, uzytkowanie i konserwacje urzadzenia oraz
usuwanie prostych usterek we wtasnym zakresie.

Urzadzenie zostato wyprodukowane zgodnie z
aktualnym poziomem wiedzy technicznej i ogélnie
uznanymi zasadami bezpieczenstwa.

Mimo tego istnieje niebezpieczenstwo powstawa-
nia szkéd osobowych lub materialnych, jesli nie
bedg przestrzegane wskazowki bezpieczenstwa
w zalgczonej broszurze ze wskazéwkami
bezpieczenstwa oraz ostrzezenia w niniejszej
instrukcii.

Bezpieczenstwo

Ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa
dzieci i mtodziez w wieku ponizej
16 roku zycia oraz osoby, ktore
nie zapoznaty sie z niniejszg
instrukcjg obstugi, nie mogg
obstugiwac urzgdzenia. Nalezy
pilnowac¢ dzieci, aby wykluczyé
mozliwo$¢ ich zabawy z tym
urzgdzeniem.

Niniejsze urzgdzenie nie moze
by¢ obstugiwane przez osoby
(w tym dzieci) z ograniczonymi
zdolnosciami fizycznymi sen-
sorycznymi lub umystowymi,

a takze osoby nie posiadajgce
wystarczajgcego doswiadczenia
lub wiedzy.

A

Ostrzezenie! Porazenie pradem elektrycznym

Nieprawidtowe podtaczenie urzadzenia sterujacego niesie ze sobg ryzyko obrazen
ciala w nastepstwie porazenia elektrycznego oraz uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Przed uruchomieniem sterownika nalezy zapoznac sie w catosci z dotgczonymi wskazdwkami
bezpieczenstwa, wskazéwkami dotyczgcymi bezpieczenstwa zawartymi w niniejszej instrukcji
oraz instrukcja sterownika i stosowa¢ si¢ do podanych w nich srodkéw ostroznosci.
Mozna podtgczac tylko narzedzia WELLER WX.
Nigdy nie uzywac ztgcza USB do zasilania urzgdzen innych producentéw.
W przypadku uszkodzenia urzadzenia aktywne przewody moga zosta¢ odstoniete,
wzgl. moga nie dziata¢ przewody ochronne.

Naprawy muszg by¢ wykonywane przez osoby przeszkolone przez firm Weller.

Jesli uszkodzony jest przewdd przylaczeniowy narzedzia elektrycznego, nalezy wymieni¢ go
na specjalnie przystosowany przewod przytgczeniowy, ktory dostgpny jest w dziale serwisu.
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Ostrzezenie! Niebezpieczenstwo poparzenia

Podczas pracy urzadzenia wystepuje ryzyko oparzenia narzedziem lutowniczym.
Narzedzia moga by¢ gorace przez diuzszy czas po wylaczeniu.

Nieuzywang lutownice nalezy zawsze odtozy¢ na podstawke.
Proznig i gorgce powietrze podigczac tylko do odpowiednich przytgczy.
Nie wolno kierowa¢ lutownicy na gorgce powietrze w strone oséb, ani przedmiotow

tatwopalnych.

A

Ostrzezenie! Nebezpeci pozaru a vybuchu!
Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru spowodowane przez gorace narzedzia

Nieuzywang lutownice nalezy zawsze odtozy¢ na podstawke.

Nie wolno kierowac lutownicy na gorgce powietrze w strong 0séb, ani przedmiotéow

tatwopalnych.

Materiaty wybuchowe i palne przechowywa¢ z dala od urzgdzenia.

Nie zakrywa¢ urzgdzenia.

Uzytkowanie

Jednostka zasilajgca do narzedzi do lutowania
WELLER WX.

Stacje naprawczg mozna wykorzystywac
wytacznie do celdw podanych w instrukcji obstugi,
tzn. lutowania i rozlutowywania elementéw z
zachowaniem podanych tu warunkéw.

Nie wolno odsysac¢ palnych gazéw
ani cieczy.

Urzadzenie mozna uzytkowac
tylko z odpowiednimi i prawidiowo
zatozonymi wktadami filtrujgcymi

Wkiady filtrujgc mozna wymieniaé
tylko w catosci.

A

Urzadzenie mozna stosowac tylko w pomiesz-
czeniach. Urzadzenie chroni¢ przed wilgocig i
przed bezposrednim dziataniem promieniowania
stonecznego.

Uzytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem obejmuje
beda Panstwo przestrzegali niniejszej instrukgji,
wszelkich wskazéwek zawartych w dokumentaciji
towarzyszacej oraz
przestrzeganie krajowych przepiséw o zapobie-
ganiu wypadkom w miejscu uzytkowania
urzagdzenia.

Za zmiany przeprowadzane samowol-

nie w urzgdzeniu producent nie ponosi

odpowiedzialnosci.

Grupy uzytkownikow

Ze wzgledu na rézne poziomy ryzyka i potencjalne zagrozenia niektére czynnosci moga by¢ wykonywa-

ne tylko przez przeszkolonych specjalistow.

Czynnosé

Grupy uzytkownikéw

Okreslanie parametréw lutowania

Personel specjalistyczny dysponujacy wyksztatceniem
technicznym

Wymiana elektrycznych czgs$ci zamiennych

Elektryk

Okreslanie termindw konserwaciji

Specjalista ds. bhp

Obstuga Niespecjalisci

Wymiana filtr

Obstuga Uczniowie zawodu pod kierownictwem i nadzorem
Wymiana filtr wykwalifikowaneg specjalisty

Wymiana elektrycznych czesci zamiennych
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Uruchamianie urzadzenia

Uwaga!

Nalezy stosowac sie do odpowiednich instrukcji
obstugi podfgczonych urzadzen.

Uruchom urzadzenie w sposoéb opisany w rozdzia-

le ,Uruchomienie®.

Sprawdzi¢, czy napiecie sieciowe
zgadza sie z napigciem podanym na

tabliczce znamionowe;.

Przed wtozeniem wtyczki do gniazdka upewnic
sie, czy urzgdzenie jest wytgczone.

Po wigczeniu urzagdzenia mikroprocesor przep-
rowadza test samoczynny i odczytuje wartosci
parametréw zapisane w urzgdzeniu.

Temperatura zadana i state wartosci temperatur sg
zapamietane w urzadzeniu. Warto$¢ rzeczywista
temperatury wzrasta az do osiggnigcia tempera-
tury zadanej (= nastepuje rozgrzewanie narzedzia
lutowniczego).

Lutowanie i wylutowywanie

Prace lutownicze nalezy prowadzi¢ zgodnie z
instrukcjg obstugi podtaczonej lutownicy.

Postepowanie z grotami lutowniczymi

Przy pierwszym rozgrzewaniu nalezy zastosowac
selektywny, dajacy sie ocynowac grot ze stopem

lutowniczym. Umozliwi to usunigcie z grota

warstw tlenkdw i zanieczyszczen powstatych w

wyniku przechowywania.
Podczas przerw w lutowaniu i przy odktadaniu

lutownicy nalezy zwraca¢ uwage, by jej grot byt

dobrze ocynowany.

Nie wolno stosowa¢ nadmiernie agresywnych
topnikow.

Nalezy kazdorazowo zwracaé uwage na
prawidtowe osadzenie grotéw lutowniczych.

Nalezy dobierac jak najnizszg temperature pracy.

Nalezy wybiera¢ mozliwie najwigkszy grot
odpowiedni do danego zastosowania
Orientacyjna zasada: mniej wiecej rozmiaréw
punktu lutowniczego.

Nalezy zapewni¢ przenoszenie ciepta na duzej

powierzchni pomiedzy grotem lutownicy a
miejscem lutowania poprzez wtasciwe ocynowa-
nie grota.

W przypadku dtuzszych przerw w pracy nalezy
wytgczy¢ system lutowniczy lub zastosowac
funkcje systemu Weller, polegajacg na obnizeniu
temperatury na czas nieuzywania urzadzenia.
Przed odtozeniem lutownicy na diuzszy czas
nalezy pokry¢ grot stopem lutowniczym.

Stop lutowniczy nalezy podawa¢ bezposrednio
na lutowane miejsce, nie na grot lutownicy.
Groty lutownicze nalezy wymienia¢ wytgcznie
przy uzyciu odpowiednich narzedzi.

Na grot lutownicy nie wolno wywiera¢ zadnej sity
mechanicznej.

Uwaga

Urzadzenia sterujgce sg skalibrowane dla
$rednich grotéw. Zmiana grotu lub korzystanie z
innych grotéw lutowniczych moze prowadzi¢ do
powstania nieprawidfowo$ci w funkcjonowaniu
urzadzenia.

Odtaczenie przy przeciazeniu

Aby zapobiec przecigzeniu stacji, w razie

wystgpienia przecigzenia nastepuje automatyczna

redukcja mocy.
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Wyroéwnanie pote tu

Odpowiednie potaczenie gniazda typu jack 3,5 mm umozliwia

_a _ uzyskanie 4 wariantow:
a | Zuziemieniem bez wtyczki (stan w chwili wysytki).
bezposrednim
b | Wyréwnanie z wtyczka, przewod wyréwnawczy na
potencjatu $Srodkowym styku.
c | Bez potencjatu z wtyczka
p Me d | Z uziemieniem z wtyczka i wlutowanym rezystorem.
— —W—_é_ posrednim Uziemienie poprzez wybrany rezystor.

Przeprowadzanie aktualizacji oprogramowania uktadowego

1. Wytaczy¢ stacje lutownicza.

Uwaga
W trakcie aktualizacji oprogramowania 2. Wiozy¢ pamie¢ zewnetrzng do gniazda USB.
uktadowego nie wolno wytgczac stacji. 3. Wigczy¢ stacje lutownicza.

Aktualizacja oprogramowania uktadowego jest
przeprowadzana automatycznie. Jesli w stacji
zostato juz zainstalowane bardziej aktualne opro-
gramowanie, nie zostanie ono zmienione.

Pielegnacja i konserwacja urzadzenia

Zabrudzony panel obstugi nalezy czysci¢

Ostrzezenie! odpowiednig do tego celu éciereczkg czyszczaca.
Przed rozpoczeciem jakichkol- Wymiana filtra

wiek pracy przy urzgdzeniu nalezy . L P
wyciagnaé wiyczke z gniazdka. Spnjawdz.ac I.'('agularme,' filtr do prézni sg zabrudzo-
ne i wymienic je w razie potrzeby.

Ostrzezenie!
Ostrzezenie! B . A

Zniszczenie pompy prézniowej spowodowane
Stosowac wytgcznie oryginalne czesci praca bez filtra

zamienne WELLER. . . ) .
Zanim rozpoczniesz prace lutownicze sprawdz,

czy gtéwny filt jest wiozony!

Ostrzezenie! Niebezpieczenstwo Zanieczyszczone filtry nalezy traktowac jako
poparzenia odpady specjalne.

Wymienione elementy urzadzenia, filtry lub
zuzyte urzadzenia nalezy usuwac zgodnie z
przepisami obowigzujgcymi w danym kraju.
Nosic¢ odpowiednie wyposazenie ochronne.

Wymiane grota lutowniczego
wykonywac tylko w stanie zimnym
Wymiang i czyszczenie dyszy ssacej
wykonywac tylko w stanie gorgcym
przy uzyciu odpowiedniego
narzedzia

Wymiane dyszy gorgcego powietrza
wykonywac tylko przy uzyciu
odpowiedniego narzedzia

Pojemnik zbiorczy cyny czyscic i
wymienia¢ tylko w zimnym stanie
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Temp. uspienia g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry narzedzia

Narzedzia do lutowani majg w uchwycie element
(czujnik) wykrywajacy ruch, ktéry przy niekorzysta-
niu z narzedzia automatycznie uruchamia proces
ostudzania do temperatury Standby.

Czas gotowosci (wylaczanie temperatury) g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry narzedzia

Jesli narzgdzie do lutowania nie jest uzywane,
po uptywie ustawionego czasu Standby jego — -
temperatura zostanie obnizona do tempera- OFF ustawienie czasu gotowosci jest

tury Standby. Na wyswietlaczu jest widoczne wytgczone (ustawienie fabryczne)
wskazanie,Standby”. 1-999 min | czas gotowosci, ustawiany indywi-

dualnie

Opcja Opis

Nacisniecie przycisku obstugi konczy ten stan
gotowosci. Wbudowany w narzedziu czujnik - Narzedzie nie jest obstugiwane
rozpoznaje zmiane stanu i wytgcza stan czuwania,

gdy tylko nastgpi poruszenie narzgedziem.

Czas funkcji AUTO-OFF (czas automatycznego wytaczania) g1 Wywolywanie menu » Parametry narzedzia

Przy niekorzystaniu z lutownicy, po uptywie czasu
AUTO-OFF zostaje wytaczone podgrzewanie
lutownicy.

Whytgczenie temperatury zostanie wykonane
niezaleznie od ustawionej funkcji Standby. Ws-
kazanie temperatury rzeczywistej petni funkcje
wskazania ciepta szczgtkowego. Na wyswietlaczu
pojawia sie wskazanie, AUTO-OFF”.

Opcja Opis
OFF funkcja AUTO-OFF jest wytgczona
1-999 min | czas automatycznego wytaczania,

Czutosc g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry narzedzia
Opcja Opis
niska nieczute — reaguje na silny (dtugi) ruch

normalna | standard (ustawienie fabryczne)
wysoka czute - reaguje na lekki (krotki) ruch
--- Narzedzie nie jest obstugiwane

Maks. czas naptywu goracego powietrza WXHAP § Wywotywanie menu » Parametry narzedzia

Czas wigczania dla strumienia gorgcego powietrza
WXHAP mozna ogranicza¢ w skokach 1-se- — -
kundowych w zakresie od 0 do 300 s. Nastawa OFF Bez definiowaneg  czasu trwania
fabryczna to 0 s (,OFF*), tzn. strumien powietrza (ustawienie fabryczne)

bedzie uaktywniany tak dtugo, jak dtugo wciskany 1-300s | Mozliwos¢ indywidualnego ustawi-
bedzie przycisk na kolbie na gorgce powietrze lub enia

opcjonalny przetgcznik nozny.

Opcja Opis
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Offset (Temperaturowe-Offset) g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry narzedzia

Rzeczywista temperatura grotu lutowniczego
moze by¢ zmieniana o + 40°C (+ 72°F) poprzez
wprowadzenie offsetu temperatury.

Tryb perform. g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry narzedzia

Funkcja okres$la spos6b nagrzewania sie Opcja Opis
narzedzia lutowniczego w celu osiggnigcia ustawi-
onej temperatury narzedzia.

standard | zréwnowazone ($rednie) rozgrzewa-
nie (ustawienie fabryczne)

min. powolne rozgrzewanie
max. szybkie rozgrzewanie

Blokada przyciskow WXHAP a1 Wywotywanie menu » Parametry narzedzia

Za pomocg tej funkcji mozna zmienia¢ ustawione Opcia | Opis
fabrycznie dziatanie przyciskow kolby WXHAP. OL’F’ L

ON Kolba WXHAP wigczana jest
pierwszym nacis$nieciem na przycisk i
wytgczana kolejnym nacisnieciem.

Okno procesu g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry narzedzia

Zakres temperatur ustawiony w oknie proce- Swiecenie ciagle oznacza osiagniecie wybranej

su okresla charakterystyke sygnatowa wyjscia wczesniej temperatury lub to, Ze temperatura
przetgczajgcego z separacjg galwaniczng. miesci sie w zadanym oknie procesu.
Uwaga Miganie oznacza, ze system rozgrzewa sie lub

1 Ki L
S A e temperatura jest poza oknem procesu

pierscieniowe o$wietlenie LED (np. WXDP 120),
okno procesu okre$la charakterystyke $wiecenia
o$wietlenia pierscieniowego LED.

CHN |tz FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &=t
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge
ESP | Espaiiol ITA Italiano JPN | HAX:E
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

ersja temperatury °C/°F (jednostki temperatury) g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry stacji

Opcja Opis
°C Celsjusza
°F Fahrenheita
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Hasto (funkcja blokady)

Po wigczeniu blokady, w stacji lutowniczej mozna
obstugiwac¢ jedynie przyciski statej wartosci
temperatury. Wszelkie inne ustawienia nie bedg
mogty by¢ zmieniane, az do chwili odblokowania
urzadzenia.

Uwaga

Jesli rzeczywiscie do wyboru ma byc tylko jedna
warto$¢ temperatury, nalezy ustawic przyciski
obstugi (przyciski statej warto$ci temperatury) na
te samg warto$c¢ temperatury.

Odblokowywanie stacji lutowniczej

Ostawi¢ zadany trzycyfrowy kod blokady (w
zakresie 001-999) za pomocg przycisku UP/
DOWN. Zatwierdzi¢ kod przyciskiem wprowadza-
nia danych.

Wskazanie pojedynczego kanatu

Aby uzyskac¢ bardziej przejrzyste wskazania na
wyswietlaczu, mozna przetaczy¢ tryb wyswietlacza
z wskazania 3-kanatowego na 1-kanatowe.

W przypadku wskazania jednokanatowego

po ustawieniu temperatury kanatu narzedzia
nastepuje automatyczny powrét do wskazania
3-kanatowego.

Wyprzedzenie prézni

Aby nie dopusci¢ do przedwczesnego zatgczenia
sie pompy lub w celu zapewnienia zdefionowan -
go czasu wstepnego nagrzania miejsca lutowa-
nia, istnieje mozliwo$¢ ustawienia parametru
opoznienia wtgczenia

Opobznienie prézni

3 Wywolywanie menu » Parametry stacji

Blokada jest aktywna (na wyswietlaczu wida¢
symbol ktédki).

Odblokowywanie stacji lutowniczej

1. Wywota¢ menu parametréw. Jesli blokada jest
aktywna, zostaje automatycznie otwarta po-
zycja menu dotyczgca hasta. na wyswietlaczu
pojawiaja sie trzy gwiazdki (***).

2. Ostawic trzycyfrowy kod blokady przyciskiem
UP/DOWN.

3. Zatwierdzi¢ kod przyciskiem wprowadzania
danych.

Zapomniate$ kod?

Prosimy o kontakt z naszym
serwisem: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

3 Wywotywanie menu » Parametry stacji

Powrét jest mozliwy za pomocg 24 .

Opcja
OFF

Opis
Automatyczny powr6t do wskazania
3-kanatowego (ustawienie fabryczne)

ON Brak automatycznego powrotu do
wskazania 3-kanatowego

a3 Wywotywanie menu » Parametry stacji

Opcja Opis

0 sec OFF: funkcja wyprzedzenia prézni
jest wytgczona (ustawienie fabryczne)

1-10 sec | ON: czas wyprzedzenia prozni,
regulowany

g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry stacji

Aby nie dopusci¢ do powstania niedroznosci kolby
odlutowujgcej, mozna ustawi¢ czas opdznienia
prozni.

Opcja Opis

0 sec OFF: funkcja opdznienia prézni jest
wytgczona (ustawienie fabryczne)

1-10 sec | ON: czas opdznienia prézni, regulo-
wany indywidualnie
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Warto$¢ progowa manometru g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry stacji

Za pomoca funkcji mozna zdefiniowa termin 2. Wybra¢ punkt menu ,Warto$¢ progowa mano-
konserwacji urzadzenia do rozlutowywania. metru” w menu.

Ustawia sig przy tym wartos¢ (w [mbar]), przy 3. Wartosé cignienia ,Warto$¢ progowa mano-
ktorej elektryczny manometr wyzwala ostrzezenie metru” ustawié za pomoca przycisku UP lub

w przypadku zabrudzenia ukiadu ssacego (kolor DOWN. Kolor diody kontrolnej regulacji zmienia
diody LED pompy prézniowej zmienia sie z zielo- sie z czerwonego na zielony i z powrotem. Za
nego na czerwony). Ustawiona warto$¢ zalezy od pomoca przycisku UP zwiekszyé podcisnienie
stosowanych dysz ssacych. 0 50 mbar do poziomu 80 mbar, $cisngé¢ wagz
Zakres ustawien -400 mbar do -800 mbar prézniowy i skontrolowaé¢, czy kolor kontrolki
ustawienie fabryczne -600 mbar zmieni sig z zielonego na czerwony.

1. System (groty i filtry musi byé wolny. 4. Zastosowac zmienione ustawienie.

Interfejs COM 1/ 2 g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry stacji

Opcja Opis

RS232 Transmisja szeregowa w komunikacji z komputerem lub innymi kompatybilnymi
urzadzeniami Weller (ustawienie fabryczne).

Air Ztacze COM 1 konfiguruj sie jako wejscie przetagcznika noznego, w celu aktywaciji
strumienia powietrza.

Vac Ztacze COM 1 konfiguruj sie jako wejscie przetgcznika noznego, w celu aktywaciji
prozni.

PickUp Zigcze COM 1 konfiguruj  sie jako wejscie przetacznika noznego, w celu aktywacji
prézni PickUp.

Stop&Go Zigcze COM 1 wykorzystywane jest do sterowania opcjonalnego optoadaptera, aby
moc zatgezy¢ sterownik KHE/KHP za pomoca $wiatfowodu.

Przy korzystaniu z narzedzia to wyjscie jest uaktywniane. Dodatkowo zamykane jest
bezpotencjatowe wyjscie przetaczajgce. Wyjscie jest wylaczone w przypadku Standby,
Auto Off, Off lub wtedy, gdy nie jest wlozone narzedzie.

Bezpotencjatlowe wyjscie przetaczajace 1 g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry stacji

Bezpotencjatowe wyjscie przetaczajgce 1 jest umiejscowione na ztgczu COM 1.

Opcja Opis
OFF (ustawienie fabryczne)
ZeroSmog Bezpotencjatowe, wyjscie przetaczajgce 1 zamykane jest podczas uzywania

narzedzia. Za pomocg opcjonalnego adaptera (WX HUB) mozna podtgczy¢ okreslone
urzadzenia Zero Smog. Tylne ztgcze RS 232 bedzie nadal dziatato.

Wyjécie przetaczajace jest otwarte w przypadku Standby, Auto Off, Off lub wtedy, gdy
nie jest wtozone narzedzie.

< Uwaga
OO JJCd]] REAR Jesli ztgcze COM1 jest dodatkowo ustawione na ,Stop&Go”, WX HUB
1 6| RJ-Socket analizuje komunikat ,filtr petny” i w razie konieczno$ci pojawia sie

max. 50V / 20 mA wskazanie na wyswzetlaczu,
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Bezpotencjatowe wyjscie przetaczajace 2 g Wywotywanie menu » Parametry stacji

Bezpotencjatowe wyjscie przetgczajgce 2 jest umiejscowione na ztgczu COM 2.

Opcja Opis

OFF (ustawienie fabryczne)

CH1 Kanat narzedzia 1 steruje wyjsciem sterujgcym

CH 1+2 Kanat narzedzia 1 + 2 steruje wyjsciem sterujgcym

CH 1+2+3 Kanat narzedzia 1 + 2 + 3 steruje wyjsciem sterujgcym
W\

| Rt

Uwaga

Po osiggnieciu temperatury roboczej robota, na wy$wietlaczu pojawia
sie wskazanie OK.

OOl REAR
1 6| RJ-Socket

max. 50 V/20 mA

Stacja naprawcza WXR 3
Wymiary dt. x szer. x wys. 273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)
Ciezar ca. 6,7 kg
Napigcie sieciowe 230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199
Pobér mocy 420 W (600 W)
Klasa bezpieczenstwa |, obudowa antystatyczna
IIl, Narzedzie do lutowania
Bezpiecznik Wyzwalacz nadmiarowo-pradowy 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V; 4,0A
Zakres temperatur Celsjusza: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheita: 200 - 850°F (999°F)
Regulowany zakres temperatury zalezny jest od rodzaju narzedzia.
Doktadnos$¢ temperatur + 9 °C (£ 17 °F) Zaleznie od narzgdzia (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80 °F)
Stabilno$¢ temperatury +2°C (x4 °F)
Wyréwnanie potencjatu Pfes zditku s pomocnym kontaktem 3,5 mm na zadni strané pfistroje.
Wyswietlacz 240 x 88 dots / Pods$wietlanie
Zigcze USB Sterownik jest wyposazony w umieszczone ptycie ztgcze USB do aktuali-
zacji oprogramowania uktadowego, ustawiania parametréw i monitoro-
wania.
Pompa (Praca przerywana | Maks. podcisnienie 0,7 bar
(30730) ) Maks. wydajnos¢ 18 l/min
Gorgce powietrze maks. 15 I/min
Dodatkowa pompa Maks. podcisnienie0,5 bar
prozniowa Maks. wydajnos¢ 1,7 /min
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Komunikaty o btedach i anie bledow

Komunikat/Oznaka Mozliwa przyczyna Srodki zaradcze
Wskazanie - - -* Narzedzie nie zostato rozpoznane Sprawdz podigczenie narzedzia
Narzedzie uszkodzone do urzadzenia
Sprawdz podigczone narzedzie
Wyswietlacz nie dziata (Wyswietlacz brak napigcia sieciowego Wigcz wigcznik sieciowy
wytgczony) Sprawdz napiecie sieciowe
Sprawdz zabezpieczenie
urzgdzenia
Brak prézni na narzedziu Préznia nie jest podtaczona Podtaczy¢ waz prézniowy do
odlutowujacym Dysza odlutowujgca zapchana przytgcza prozni
Pompa uszkodzona Przeprowadz czyszczenie dyszy

odlutowujgcej za pomocg
narzedzia do czyszczenia

Niewystarczajgca proznia na Petny nabgj filtr narzedzia Wymieni¢ nabdj filtr narzedzia
narzedziu odlutowujgcym odlutowujacego odlutowujgcego
Filtr gléwny petny Wymieni¢ wktad filtr gtéwnego
stacji lutowniczej
Brak powietrza przy kolbie na Waz powietrza nie jest poditgczony Podtgczy¢ lub skontrolowaé waz
gorgce powietrze Filtr gtéwny petny powietrzny

Wymieni¢ wktad filtr gtéwnego
przy stacji lutowniczej

Symbole

¢
A Uwaga! ‘. Lutowanie

@ Przeczyta¢ instrukcje obstugi! " Rozlutowywanie
()

P ki iem jakichkolwiek
—[> Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek prac @ Gorace powietrze

:D_ przy urzadzeniu wyciggna¢ wtyczke z

gniazdka. Utylizacja
. . - Zuzyty sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny
m Wzornl(_:two i miejsce pracy spefniajace nalezy gromadzi¢ i usuwac oddzielnie. Przed
A wymogi ESD utylizacjg nalezy usunaé zrodta $wiatta z
. urzgdzen. Prosze zasiggng¢ informaciji o cen-
trach recyklingowych i punktach zbiorczych
W Wyréwnanie potencjatu u wiadz lokalnych lub u wyspecjalizowan-
ego dostawcy. W zaleznosci od lokalnych

przepiséw, sprzedawcy detaliczni mogg
. . by¢ zobowigzani do bezptatnego odbioru
Ej Bezpiecznik zUzZytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektroni-
cznego. Poprzez ponowne wykorzystanie

! recykling zuzytego sprzetu elektryqznego
Transformator bezpieczenstwa i elektronicznego pomagamy zmniejsza¢

zapotrzebowanie na surowce. Zuzyty sprzet
elektryczny i elektroniczny zawiera cenne
materiaty nadajgce sie do recyklingu, ktére
c € Znak CE moga mie¢ negatywny wplyw na $rodowisko
naturalne i zdrowie uzytkownika, jesli nie
UK o . . zostang zutylizowane w sposéb przyjazny dla
cA Brytyjski Certyfika Zgodnosci $rodowiska. Przed utylizacjg zuzytego sprzetu
nalezy usung¢ wszelkie zamieszczone na nim
dane osobowe.
Zanieczyszczone filtr nalezy traktowac jako
odpady specjalne. Wymienione elementy
urzadzenia, filtr lub zuzyte urzgdzenia nalezy
usuwac zgodnie z przepisami obowigzujgcymi
w danym kraju.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Roszczenia nabywcy z tytutu wad produktu
wygasajg po roku od dostarczenia produktu. Nie
dotyczy to roszczen zwrotnych wg §§ 478 1479
BGB (kodeksu cywilnego).

Na podstawie wydanej przez nas gwarancji
odpowiadamy tylko wowczas, jesli wydana zostata
przez nas pisemna gwarancja jakosci lub trwatosci
z uzyciem pojecia ,Gwarancja“.

Gwarancja wygasa w przypadku uzytkowania niez-
godnego z przeznaczeniem i po dokonaniu jakichkol-
wiek modyfikacj przez osoby do tego nie powofane.

Producent zastrzega prawo do wprowadzenia zmian
technicznych!

Wiecej informacji uzyskajg Panstwo na stronie www.
weller-tools.com.
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Az On biztonsaga érdekében

Kosz6njik bizalmat, hogy késziilékiinket valasztotta.
A gyartas soran a legszigortbb minéségi kdvetelmé-
nyeket vettlik alapul, melyek a késziilék kifogastalan
miikodését biztositjak.

és a mellékelt biztonsagi el6irasokat a
késziilék lizembe helyezése és
hasznalata el6tt.

: Olvassa at alaposan ezt az utmutatot

Ugy 6rizze meg ezt az Gtmutatét, hogy az minden
felhasznal6 szamara hozzaférhetd legyen.

Ez az Utmutat6 a készlilék biztos és szakszeri
izembe helyezésérél, hasznalatardl, karbantar-
tasarol és az egyszer(i meghibasodasok 6nallé
megsziintetetésérdl tartalmaz fontos informaciokat.
A készulék a technika mai allasanak és az elismert
biztonsagtechnikai szabalyoknak megfeleléen
készdlt.

Ennek ellenére fennall a személyi sérlilés és az
anyagi karok keletkezésének veszélye, ha nem tartja
be a kezelési Utmutatéban talalhato figyelmeztet -
seket, illetve a késziilékhez mellékelt biztonsagi flizet
biztonsagi utasitasait.

Biztonsagi utasitasok

Biztonsagi okokbdl gyermekek,
16 éven aluli fiatalkoruak vala-
mint a széban forgd Uzemeltetési
utasitast nem ismeré személyek
nem hasznalhatjak a készuléket.
A gyermekeket felugyelni kell
annak biztositasara, hogy ne
jatszanak a készulékkel.

A széban forgd készilék nem
val6 arra, hogy korlatozott fi-
zikai, érzelmi vagy szellemi
képesseégd, illetve tapasztalatlan
és/vagy hianyos ismeretekkel
rendelkezd személyek (gyerme-
keket is beleértve) hasznaljak.

Vigyazat! Aramiités

A

karosithatja a késziiléket.

A vezérlokésziilék szakszeriitlen csatlakoztatasa aramiitéses sériilést okozhat és

Olvassa el alaposan a mellékelt biztonsagi utasitasokat, ezen lizemeltetési Gtmutatd
biztonsagi utasitasait, valamint vezérlékészuléke utmutatdjat az izembe helyezés elétt, és
vegye figyelemb a benne leirt 6vintézkedéseket.

Csak WELLER WX eszkdzoket csatlakoztasson.
Soha ne hasznélja az USB portot idegen késziilékek fesziiltségellatasara.
A meghibasodott késziilék aktiv vezetékei szabadon lehetnek, vagy a védéféld nem

latja el a funkcidjat.

Csak a Weller altal kiképzett személyzet végezhet javitasokat a késziiléken.

Ha sérlilt az elektromos szerszam csatlakozdvezetéke, akkor egy specialisan kialakitott, az
ligyfélszolgalaton kaphat6 csatlakozdvezetékkel kell pétolni.

Vigyazat! Egésveszély

A vezérlokésziilék lizemeltetése kdzben a forrasztopaka égési sériilést okozhat. Az
eszk6zok a kikapcsolas utan még hosszabb ideig forrok maradnak.

Ha nem haszndlja a forrasztopakat, akkor helyezze azt mindig a biztonsagi taroléba.
A véakuumot és a forrélevegét csak az arra tervezett csatlakozokhoz csatlakoztassa.
A forrélevegds pakat ne iranyitsa emberekre vagy gyulékony targyakra.
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Vigyazat! Tiiz- és robbanasveszély!
A Tlizveszély a forr6 eszk6zok miatt
Ha nem hasznalja a forrasztdpakat, akkor helyezze azt mindig a biztonsagi taroloba.
Aforrolevegbs pakat ne iranyitsa emberekre vagy gyulékony targyakra.

Tartsa tavol a robbanékony és gyulékony targyakat.
Ne takarja be a készuléket.

Rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat

Tapegység WELLER WX forrasztéeszkdzokhdz. Akésziiléket csak bels6 helyiségekben hasznalja.
A javitoallomast kizarolag az lizemeltetési utasi- Ovja nedvességtol és kozvetlen napsugarzastol.
tasban megadott forrasztasi és kiforrasztasi célok- A késziilék rendeltetésszerli hasznalata magaban
ra hasznalja, az itt megadott feltételek mellett. foglalja azt is, hogy
Eqhets gazokat folvadékokat On betartja az Gtmutatéban foglaltakat,
tilgseef)sgl'?/ﬁ(i). at vagy folyadekoka On minden tovabbi kiséré dokumentaciét
A A késziilék csak kifogastalanul figyelemb - vesz,
behelyezett és arra tervezett On betartja az alkalmazas helyén érvényes
szir6kartusokkal (izemeltesse. nemzeti balesetvédelmi eléirasokat.
Cserélje ki a tele levé A készilléken énhatalmuilag végzett modositaso-
sz(ir6kartusokat. kért a gyartd nem vallal felelésséget.

Felhasznal6i csoportok

A kilénb6z8 nagyfoku kockazatok és veszélyforrasok miatt egyes munkafolyamatokat csak képzett
szakemberek végezhetnek.

Munkafolyamat Felhasznaléi csoportok

A forrasztasi paraméterek el6irasai Miszaki képzettségli szakszemélyzet

Elektromos alkatrészek cseréje Villamos szakember

A karbantartasi idéintervallumok eléirasai Biztonsagi szakember

Kezelés Laikusok

Sziir6csere

Kezelés Miszaki tanulok egy képzett szakember iranyitasa és
Szirécsere felligyelete mellett

Elektromos alkatrészek cseréje
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A késziilék iizembe helyezése

Figyelem!

Vegye figyelembe a csatlakoztatott késziilékek
mindenkori lizemeltetési utmutatéjat.

A készilléket az ,Uzembe helyezés* fejezetben
leirtak alapjan helyezze Gzembe.

Ellenérizze, hogy megegyezik-e a ha-
l6zati fesziiltség a tipustabla adataival.

Csak kikapcsolt allapotban csatlakoztassa a kés-
zliléket a csatlakozo aljzatba.

A késziilék bekapcsolasa utan a mikroprocesszor
elvégzi az 6ntesztet és kiolvassa a szerszamban
tarolt paraméter értékeket.

A paka el6irt és rogzitett hémérséklete szintén el
lesz tarolva. A hémérséklet tényleges értéke az
el6irt hémérséklet értékéig emelkedik (= a forrasz-
topaka fiitése folyamatban).

Forrasztas és kiforrasztas

A forrasztast a csatlakoztatott forrasztopaka lze-
meltetési utmutatdjaban leirtak szerint végezze el.

A pakahegyek kezelése

Az elsé felflitéskor a szelektiv és cinezhetd
forrasztocsucsot nedvesitse meg forraszanyag-
gal. Ez eltavolitja a tarolas folyaman kialakult
oxidréteget és szennyez6déseket a pakahegyrdl.
Aforrasztas sziineteiben és a forrasztépaka
letétele el6tt Ugyeljen arra, hogy a forrasztécsucs
jol be legyen kenve forraszanyaggal.

Ne hasznaljon tul agressziv folyasztoszert.

Mindig tigyeljen a forrasztécsucsok helyes
illeszkedésére.

A munkah&mérsékletet a lehetd legalacsonyabb-
ra valassza.

Vélassza a lehet6 legnagyobb pakahegyet az
alkalmazashoz.

Okélszabély: kb. akkorat, mint a forrasztasi pont

Gondoskodjon a forrasztécsucs és a forrasztasi
hely k6z6tti nagy feliiletl héatadasrol azaltal,
hogy jol beénozza a forrasztécstcsot.

Hosszabb munkasziinetek idejére kapcsolja ki a
forrasztéberendezést, vagy hasznalja a
Weller-funkciét a hémérséklet csdkkentésére.
Onozza be a forrasztécstcsot, mielstt a
forrasztépakat hosszabb idére leteszi.

A forraszanyagot kdzvetlenil a forrasztasi helyre
adagolja, ne a forrasztécsucsra.

A forrasztocsucsokat a hozza tartozé szerszam-
mal cserélje.

Ne fejtsen ki mechanikai erét a forrasztécsucsra.

Figyelmeztetés

A vezérl6késziiléket kbzepes méretii forrasz-
tocstcshoz szabalyoztak be. A forrasztdcsucsok
cseréje vagy mas csucsformak hasznalata
eltéréseket okozhat.

Tulterhelésvédelem

Az allomas tulterhelésének elkeriilése érdeké-
ben talterheléskor a teljesitmény automatikusan
csokken.
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Fesziiltségkiegyenlité hiively

A 3,5 mm-es kapcsoloérintkezds hively kilonb6zd bekotéseivel 4
a véltozat lehetséges:

Kozvetlen foldelés | csatlakozodugd nélkul (szallitasi

B3
| b — allapot).
b |[Fesziltségkiegyenlitd| csatlakozédugdval, kiegyenlité vezeték

hively a kdzépso érintkezdn.
—— ‘ —*¥2 ¢ |Potencialmentes csatlakozédugoval
g . d | Kozvetlen foldelés | csatlakozédugoval és beforrasztott
— g—w—% ellendllassal. Foldelés a valasztott
ellendllason keresztiil.

Firmware frissités végrehajtasa

1. Kapcsolja ki az allomast.

Figyelmeztetés ) o )
A firmware frissités ideje alatt a munkaallomast 2. Dugja be az USB térolét az USB csatlakozéba.
nem szabad kikapcsolni. 3. Kapcsolja be az allomast.

Afirmwar frissités automatikusan lefut. Amenny-
iben a munkaallomason ujabb verzioju firmwar
van telepitve, akkor ez nem lesz médositva.

Apolas és karbantartas

4 Tisztitsa meg a kezel6panelt arra alkalmas
c Vigyazat! tisztitokenddvel, ha az elszennyezdstt.

Miel6tt barmilyen munkahoz kezd Sziirécsere

a gépen, aramtalanitsa (htuzza ki a o . o
Rendszeresen ellendrizze a vakuum szliréjének

51)!

konnektorbo) tisztasagat, és ha sziikséges, cserélje ki.
. Vigyazat!

Vigyazat! Ha szliré nélkil dolgozik a vakuumszivattyaval,

Csak eredeti WELLER alkatrészeket akkor az tonkremehet.

hasznaljon.

Aforrasztas megkezdése elétt ellendrizze, hogy
be van-e helyezve a 6 sz{iré!

Vigyazat! Egésveszély A szennyezett szlir6ket veszélyes hulladékként
Aforrasztécsucs cseréjét csak hideg el el
A kicserélt készlilékalkatrészeket, szlir6t vagy

allapotban végezze.

A szivofuvokak cseréjét és tisztitasat
csak forro allapotban végezze
megfelelé szerszammal.

A forréleveg6-fuvokakat csak
megfelelé szerszammal cserélje.

Az 6ngy(ijté tartalyt csak hideg
allapotban tisztitsa és cserélje.

a hasznalt késziiléket az On orszégéanak
elbirasai szerint artalmatlanitsa.

Viseljen megfelel6 véddfelszerelést.
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Készenléti hofok g Menii eléhivasa » Szerszamparaméter

A forrasztdéeszk6zok markolatba épitett hasznalati
felismeréssel (érzékel6vel) rendelkeznek, amely a
forrasztéeszk6z nem hasznalasa esetén a hitési
folyamatot automatikusan elinditja a standby (kés-
zenléti) hémérsékletre torténd szabalyozashoz.

Készenléti id6 (hdmérséklet-lekapcsolas) g Meni eléhivasa » Szerszamparaméter
Ha nem hasznalja a forrasztéeszkozt, akkor a Obci6 Leiras
beallitott standby (készenléti) id6 elteltével a OI’ZF ke 611 id6 Ki K | -
hémérséklet a standby (készenléti) hémérsékletre es,ﬁ‘?tr] éti id6 ki van kapcsolva (gyari
csokken. A kijelzén ,Standby” (,Készenléti lizem- beallitas)
maod”) jelenik meg. 1-999 min | készenléti id6 , egyénileg beallithatd
Az kezel6gomb megnyomasaval a készenléti alla- - Az eszkéz nincs alatamasztva.

pot befejez6dik. A pakaba integralt szenzor felis-
meri az allapotvaltozast és kikapcsolja a készenléti
allapotot, miutan a paka meg lesz mozditva.

AUTO-KI id6 (automatikus kikapcsolasi id6) g Menii el6hivasa » Szerszamparaméter
Amikor nem haszndlja a forrasztopakat, az Opci6é Leiras
AUTO-OFF id6 eltelte utan a f topaka flité
a0 eliele ulan & forrasziopaka WIese  “oFF az AUTO-OFF funkcié ki van kapc-

lek: l.
eKapcso solva (gyari bedllitas)

1-999 min | az AUTO-OFF id6 egyénileg
beallithato.

A hémérséklet-lekapcsolas a beallitott készenléti
funkciétol flggetlendl megtorténik. A tényleges
hémeérséklet kerll kijelzésre, és a maradvanyhd
kijelzésére szolgal. A kijelz6n megjelenik a ,AUTO-

OFF” felirat.

Erzékenység g Menii el6hivasa » Szerszamparaméter
Opcié Leiras

alacsony | nem érzékeny — erés (hosszu) mozdulatra reagal

normal normal (gyari bedllitas)

magas érzékeny - kdnnyed (révid) mozdulatra reagal

- Az eszkdz nincs alatdamasztva.

Forréleveg6 max. idétartama WXHAP g Meni eléhivasa » Szerszamparaméter

A WXHAP forréleveg6-aramanak bekapcsolasi
ideje 1 masodperces lépéskdzzel 0 - 300 masod-
perc kdzé korlatozhatd. A gyari bedllitas 0 ma-
sodperc (,OFF“), azaz a légaram addig aktiv, mig
a forrélevegds paka gombjat vagy az opcionalis 1-300s | egyenként beallithatd
labkapcsolét nyomva tartja.

Opcio Leiras
OFF nincs meghatarozott idétartam
(gyari bedllitas)
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Offszet (H6mérséklet-Offszet) g Meni eléhivasa » Szerszamparaméter

A tényleges forrasztocsucs-hémérséklet egy
hémérséklet-eltérési érték bevitelével + 40 °C-kal
(£ 72 °F) moédosithato.

Teljesitmény g Menu eléhivasa » Szerszamparaméter

Ez a funkcié meghatarozza a forrasztépaka
felfttési jelleggorbéjét a beallitott pakahémérséklet
eléréséhez.

Opcid Leiras

normal hozzaigazitott (kdzepes) felflités
(gyari bedllitas)

minimum | lassu felf(ités

maximum | gyors felf(ités

Billentytizar WXHAP g Menu eléhivasa » Szerszamparaméter

Ezzel a funkcidval a WXHAP paka gyarilag

Opcié | Leiras
beallitott billentylimiikédési médja moédosithato. H

OFF |-

ON A WXHAP az elsé billentylinyomasra
bekapcsol, a kdvetkezd
billentylinyomasra kikapcsol.

Folyamatablak g Menii eléhivasa » Szerszamparaméter

A folyamatablakban beallitott h6mérséklet-

Allandé vildgités jelenti a kivélasztott hémérséklet

tartomany meghatérozza a potencialmentes elérését, ill. ahémérséklet tartésat a megadott
kapcsolasi kimeneti jelek jellegét. folyamatablakon belLil.
Figyelmeztetés Avillogas a rendszer felfiitését, ill. a h6mérséklet

fol lakon Kiviili értékét jelzi.
A LED kériampaval (pl. WXDP 120) felszerelt olyamatablakon kivili értsket jlz:

pakaknal a folyamatablakot a LED kdrlampak
vilagitasi viszonyai hatarozzék meg.

g Menii eléhivasa » Allomas paraméter

CHN | FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=&f
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Turkge
ESP | Espafiol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&zE
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Hoémérséklet-verzio °C/°F (homérsékletegység) & Menii eléhivasa » Allomas paraméter

Opcié Leiras
°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit
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Jelszo6 (reteszelési funkcio)

A reteszelés bekapcsolasa utan a forrasztobe-
rendezésen csak a régzitett hdmérséklet gombok
mikddnek. A tobbi bedllitds csak a javitéallomas
kireteszelése utdn médosithaté ismét.

Figyelmeztetés

Amennyiben csak egy h6mérsékletet kivan
engedélyezni, az kezel6gombokat (régzitett
hémérséklet gombok) azonos hémérsékletértékre
kell beéllitani.

A forrasztoberendezés reteszelése

Allitsa be a kivant haromjegyi reteszelékodot
(001-999 koz6tt) az UP / DOWN gomb segitségé-
vel. Hagyja jovéa a kédot a bevitel gombbal.

Areteszelés aktiv (a kijelz6n egy lakat lathato).

g Menii eléhivasa » Allomas paraméter

A forrasztoberendezés reteszelésének felol-

dasa

1. Paramétermenu el6hivasa. Amennyiben a
reteszelés aktiv, a jelszé-menupont automati-
kusan megnyilik. A kijelz6n megjelenik harom
csillag (***).

2. Allitsa be a haromjegyi reteszelkédot az UP /
DOWN gomb segitségével.

3. Hagyja jéva a kodot a bevitel gombbal.

Elfelejtette a kodot?

Kérjik, forduljon tigyfélszolgéla-
tunkhoz: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

Egycsatornas kijelzés

Az attekinthetébb kijelzés céljabdl a 3-csatornas
kijelzési mod 1-csatornasra kapcsolhato at.

Egycsatornas kijelzés esetén egy szerszamcsator-
na hémérsékletének bedllitasa utan nem torténik
automatikus visszaugras a 3-csatornas kijelzésre.

Avisszaugras a - 2 q gombbal lehetséges.

Eléremend vakuum

g Mendi eléhivasa » Allomas paraméter

Opcié Leiras

OFF Automatikus visszaugras 3-csatornas

kijelzésre (gyari beallitas)

ON Nincs automatikus visszaugras
3-csatornas kijelzésre

I Menii eléhivasa » Allomas paraméter

A szivattyu id6 el6tti bekapcsolasanak meg-
akadalyozasara vagy a forrasztdéallomas el6irt
elémelegitési idejének biztositasara beallithaté a
bekapcsolas késleltetése funkcio

Vakuum utanfutasa

Opcié Leiras

0 sec OFF: az eléremend vakuum funkcio
kikapcsolva (gyari beallitas)

1-10 sec | ON: az el6remend vakuum ideje
egyénileg

A kiforrasztépaka eltdmédésének megakadalyo-
zasara beallithatd a vakuum utanfutasi ideje.
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| Menii eléhivasa » Allomas paraméter

Opcid Leiras

0 sec OFF: a vakuum utanfutasa funkcié
kikapcsolva (gyari bedllitas)

1-10 sec | ON: a vakuum utanfutasi ideje egyé-
nileg beallithaté




Nyomasméro hatarérték

Ezzel a funkciéval definidlhat a kiforraszté eszkéz

g Menii eléhivasa » Allomas paraméter

karbantartasi id6intervalluma. Itt egy olyan érték (,Nyomasmérd hatarérték”) menipontot.
keril régzitésre mbarban, amelynél az elektromos 3 Ajlitsa be a ,Manometerschwelle”
nyomasméré elszennyez6doétt szivérendszer (,Nyomasméré hatarérték”) nyomasértéket
esetén figyelmeztet jelzést valt ki (a vakuumsziv- az UP vagy DOWN gombbal. A szabalyozo-

attyu LED-je z0ldrdl pirosra valt). A bedllitott érték

a hasznalt szivéfavokaktol figg.

Beallithato
gyari beadllitas

1. Arendszernek (cslcsok és sz(ir6k) szabadnak

kell lennie.

Az UP gombbal névelje a vakuumot 50 - 80

-400 mbar -0 -800 mbar mbarral, nyomja 6ssze a vakuumtomiét, és

-600 mbar

Interfész COM 1/ 2

ellendrizze, hogy az ellenérzélampa zoldrél
pirosra kapcsol-e.

4. Vegye fel a beallitott modositast.

2. Valassza a menilben a ,Manometerschwelle”

ellenérzé LED pirosrdél zoldre ide-oda kapcsol.

g Menii eléhivasa » Allomas paraméter

Opcié Leiras

RS232 Soros kommunikacié PC-vel vagy egyéb kompatibilis Weller készilékkel (gyari bealli-
tas).

Air A COM 1 portot labkapcsolé bemenetként konfiguralj a rendszer a I[égaram aktiva-
lasahoz.

Vac A COM 1 portot Iabkapcsolé bemenetként konfiguralj a rendszer a vakuum aktiva-
lasahoz.

PickUp A COM 1 portot labkapcsolé bemenetként konfiguralj a rendszer a PickUp vakuum
aktivalasahoz.

Stop&Go A COM 1 portot opcionalis optikai adapter vezérlésére hasznalja a rendszer, amelynek

segitségével fényvezetdn at egy KHE/KHP kapcsolhaté.

Szerszam hasznalata esetén a kimenet aktivalédik. Emellett a potencialmentes kapc-

solokimenet zarasa is megtorténik. A kimenet ki van kapcsolva Standby, Auto Off, Off
esetén, vagy ha nincs szerszam csatlakoztatva.

g Menii eléhivasa » Allomas paraméter

Potencialmentes kapcsolokimenet 1

A potencidlmentes 1. kapcsolokimenet a COM 1 csatlakozasnal talalhato.

Opci6 Leiras
OFF (gyari bedllitas)
ZeroSmog A potencialmentes 1. kapcsolokimenet egy eszk6z hasznalatakor zar. Opcionalis adap-
terrel (WX HUB) bizonyos Zero Smog késziilékek csatlakoztathatok. A hatoldalon lévé
RS 232 port tovabbra is mikodéképes.
A kapcsolokimenet nyitva van Standby, Auto Off, Off esetén, vagy ha nincs szerszam
csatlakoztatva.
Y
= Figyelmeztetés
I 0] REAR Amennyiben a COM 1 port kiegészitésképpen ,Stop&Go” funkciéra van
1 RJ-Socket beéllitva, a ,Filter voll” (,Sz(ir6 tele”) lizenetet a WX HUB kiértékeli, és a

max. 50 V/20 mA

kijelz6n sziikség esetén megjelenik egy utmutato.
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Potencialmentes kapcsolokimenet 2

g Menii eléhivasa » Allomas paraméter

A potencidlmentes 2. kapcsolokimenet a COM 2 csatlakozasnal talalhato.

Opcié Leiras

OFF (gyari bedllitas)

CH1 Szerszamcsatorna 1 Vezérli a kapcsoldkimenetet

CH 1+2 Szerszamcsatorna 1 + 2 Vezérli a kapcsoldkimenetet

CH 1+2+3 Szerszamcsatorna 1 + 2 + 3 Vezérli a kapcsolokimenetet
W\

QDDDD% REAR

RJ-Socket

max. 50 V/20 mA

Javitéallomas

Figyelmeztetés

Amennyiben a robot elérte a munkahémérsékletet, a kijelz6n egy — ok
— jelenik meg.

WXR 3

Méretek H x Sz x M

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Tdmeg

ca. 6,7 kg

Halozati fesziltség

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120 V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Teljesitményfelvétel 420 W (600 W)
Erintésvédelmi osztaly |, antisztatikus haz
Ill, Forrasztészerszam
Biztositék Tularam kiold6 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V; 4,0A
Hémérséklet-tartomany Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)

Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)
A szabalyozhaté hémérséklettartomany a szerszamtol fligg.

Hémérséklet-pontossag

+9 °C (x 17 °F) Szerszamfiggd (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80 °F)

Hémérséklet-stabilitas

£2°C (+4°F)

Fesziiltségkiegyenlitd
hively

3,5 mm-es kapcsolékilincs-hiivelyen keresztil a késziilék hatoldalan.

Kezel6panel

240 x 88 dots / Hattérvilagitas

USB csatlakoz6

A vezérlokésziilék USB porttal van felszerelve a firmwar frissitéshez, a
paraméterezéshez és az ellenérzéshez.

Szivattyu (Szakaszos lizem-

méd (30/30) s)

Max. vakuum 0,7 bar
Max. szallitasi mennyiség 18 I/min
Forrélevegé max. 15 I/min

Kiegészité vakuumszivattyu

Max. vakuum0,5 bar
Max. szallitasi mennyiség 1,7 I/min
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Hibalizenetek és hibaelharitas

Jelzés/tiinet Lehetséges ok Hibaelharité intézkedések
Kijelz6 ,- - -* A szerszam nem lett felismerve Ellenérizze a szerszam
A szerszam meghibasodott csatlakozasat a készilékhez
Ellenérizze a csatlakoztatott
szerszamot
A kijelz6 nem miikodik (a kijelzd ki van Nincs halézati fesziltség Kapcsolja be a halézati kapcsolét
kapcsolva) Ellenérizze a halézati fesziiltséget
Ellendrizze a késziilék biztositékat
A kiforrasztdszerszamon nincs A vakuum nincs csatlakoztatva C§atlakoztassa a vakuumtomiét a
vakuum Akiforrasztofivoka eltsmédott vakuumesatlakozéra
Szivattyd meghibasodott Tartsa karban tisztité szerszammal
a kiforrasztofuvokat
A kiforrasztészerszamon nem A kiforrasztészerszam Cserélje ki a kiforrasztoszerszam
elegendé a vakuum sziirépatrona megtelt szlrépatronat
Fészlrd tele Cserélje ki a forrasztéallomas
fészlréjének betétét
Aforroleveg6s pakanal nincs levegd Leveg6tomld nincs csatlakoztatva Csatlakoztassa vagy ellendrizze a
FészUr6 tele levegStomiot

Cserélje ki a fészrébetétet a
forrasztéallomason

Szimbdlumok

Figyelem! ‘
A 9y . . Forrasztas
@ Olvassa el a kezelési Gtmutatot! ‘ ’
Kiforrasztas

A késziléken valé munkavégzés elétt

:D_ mindig huzza ki a csatlakoz6 dugét a

csatlakozé aljzatbol.

Forrélevegd

é
Elektrosztatikusan veszélyeztetett
m alkatrészekhez alkalmas dizajn és Artalmatlanitas
munkahely E Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések
|

hulladékait elkilonitve kell gydjteni és artalmat-
Wﬁ? ? Feszlltségkiegyenlitd huvely
hulladékudvarokrol és gytijtéhelyekrél. A helyi

lanitani. Az artalmatlanitas elétt tavolitsa el az
Ej Biztositék rendelkezésektd| fliggden a kiskereskeddk

izzékat a berendezésekbdl. A helyi hatésago-
knal vagy szakkereskeddjénél tajékozodjon a
kotelesek lehetnek az elektromos és elektro-
nikus berendezések hulladékait ingyenesen

visszavenni. Az elektromos és elektronikus
-8- Biztonsagi transzformator berendezések hulladékainak Ujrahasznala-
taval és Ujrahasznositasaval jaruljon hozza
a nyersanyagszilkséglet csokkentéséhez.
c E CE-jelolés Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések
hulladékai értékes Ujrahasznosithaté anyagokat
tartalmaznak, melyek kdrnyezetvédelmi szem-
UK Egyesiilt kiralysagbeli megfeleléségi pontbdl nem megfeleld artaimatlanitas esetén
cA jelolés negativ hatassal lehetnek a kérnyezetre és az
On egészségére. Artalmatlanitas elott tordlje a
hasznalt készlléken Iévé lehetséges személyes
adatokat.
A szennyezett sz(ir6ket veszélyes hulladékként
kell kezelni. A kicserélt készilékalkatrészeket,
sz(ir6t vagy a hasznalt késziiléket az On ors-
zaganak el6irasai szerint artalmatlanitsa.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

A vevd szavatossagi igényei a késziilék vevéhoz
tortént kiszallitdsatdl szamitott egy év utan
eléviilnek. Ez nem vonatkozik a vevé BGB (Német
Szovetségi PTK) §§ 478, 479 szerinti viszontke-
reseti igényére.

Az altalunk rendelkezésre bocsatott garancia
értelmében csak akkor allunk jét, ha a késziilék
tulajdonsagaira és tartéssagara vonatkozé garan-
ciat irasba foglaltuk és a ,Garancia“ fogalma alatt
bocsatottuk ki.

A garancia érvényét vesziti szakszer(tlen hasznalat
esetén, illetve ha szakképzetlen személyek végez-
nek rajta médositasokat.

A miszaki valtoztatasok jogat fenntartjuk!
Tovabbi informaciokért kérjik, latogasson el a
weboldalra www.weller-tools.com.



Pre vasu bezpecnost’

Dakujeme vam za déveru, ktor(i ste nam preukazali
kupou tohto pristroja.

Pri vyrobe boli dodrzané najprisnejSie poziadavky na
kvalitu, ktoré zaruéuju dokonald funkciu pristroja.

pracou s pristrojom si prestudujte
dokladne tento navod a prilozené
bezpec¢nostné pokyny.
Tento navod uschovajte tak, aby bol pristupny pre
vSetkych pouzivatelov.

: Pred uvedenim do ¢innosti a pred

Tento navod obsahuje dolezité informacie, aby ste
mohli pristroj bezpe¢ne a odborne uviest' do €innosti
a aby ste sami vedeli odstranit jednoduché poruchy.

Pristroj bol vyrobeny zodpovedajuc dneSnému stavu
techniky a uznavanym bezpec&nostno-technickym
pravidlam.

Napriek tomu hrozi nebezpecenstvo vzniku por-
anenia a vecnych $kod, ak nebudete dodrziavat
bezpecénostné upozornenia uvedené v priloZzenej
bezpecnostnej brozure, ako aj upozornenia uvedené
v tomto navode.

Bezpeénostné pokyny

Z bezpec€nostnych dévodov nes-
mu tento pristroj pouzivat deti

a mladez mladsia ako 16 rokov,
ako aj osoby, ktoré sa s tymto
navodom na obsluhu neobozna-
mili. Deti by mali byt pod dozo-
rom, aby bolo zaistené, ze sa s
pristrojom nebudu hrat.

Tento pristroj nie je ur€eny nato,
aby ho pouzivali osoby (vratane
deti) s obmedzenymi fyzickymi,
zmyslovymi alebo psychickymi
schopnostami, alebo ktoré maju
nedostatok skusenosti a/alebo
vedomosti.

A

pristroj moéze byt poskodeny.

Vystraha! Zasah elektrickym pradom

V dosledku nespravneho pripojenia utvar kontroly rizika Grazu elektrickym pradom a

Pred uvedenim vasej ovladacej jednotky do prevadzky si dokladne prestudujte bezpe¢nostné
pokyny uvedené v prilohe, bezpeénostné pokyny v tomto navode na obsluhu ako aj navod k
va$ej ovladacej jednotke a dodrZiavajte prevenetivne bezpe€nostné opatrenia, ktoré su v nich

uvedené.
Pripajajte len nastroje WELLER WX.

Rozhranie USB nikdy nepouzivajte ako zdroj napatia pre cudzie pristroje.

Pri pokazenom pristroji mézu byt’ aktivne vodi¢e obnazené alebo méze byt ochranny

vodi¢ bez funkcie.

Opravy musi vykondavat vy$koleny personal spolo¢nosti Weller.

Ak je pripojovacie vedenie elektrického nastroja poskodené, musi sa nahradit $pecialne
pripravenym pripojovacim vedenim, ktoré je dostupné prostrednictvom zakaznickeho servisu.

Vystraha! Nebezpecenstvo popalenia

Pri prevadzke riadiacej jednotky méze déjst’ k popaleniu na spajkovacka. Nastroje
mo6zu byt aj po vypnuti dIhsi ¢as horuce.

Ked spajkovacku nepouzivate, odloZte ju vzdy do bezpe¢nostného stojana.

Vakuum a horuci vzduch pripajajte len na pripojky, ktoré st na to uréené.

Horkovzdu$nu pistol nemierte na osoby ani horfavé predmety.
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A

Vystraha! Nebezpecéenstvo poziaru a vybuchul!
Nebezpecenstvo vzniku poziaru v désledku horucich nastrojov

Ked spajkovacku nepouzivate, odlozte ju vzdy do bezpec¢nostného stojana.
Horkovzdu$nu pistol nemierte na osoby ani horfavé predmety.
Vyhybajte sa vybuSnym a horfavym predmetom.

Pristroj nezakryvaijte.

Pouzivanie v sulade s uréenym tcelom pouzitia

Napajacia jednotka pre spajkovacie pristroje
WELLER WX.

Opravarensku stanicu pouzivajte vyluéne v sulade
s U€elom uréenym v navode na pouzivanie - na
spajkovanie a odspajkovanie za podmienok, ktoré
su tu uvedené.

HorTavé plyny a kvapaliny sa nesmu
odsavat.

Pristroj sa smie prevadzkovat len so
spravne nasadenymi a na tento ucel
ur¢enymi filtraénym kartuSami.

PIné filtraén kartuSe vymerite.

A

Pristroj pouzivajte len v interiéri. Chrarite pred
vlhkostou a priamym slne¢nym Ziarenim.

Pouzitie zodpovedajuce danému Ucelu zahfna aj
to, Ze

budete dodrziavat tento navod,

budete reSpektovat vSetky suvisiace dokumenty,

na pracovisku budete dodrzZiavat narodné

predpisy o ochrane zdravia a prevencii Urazov.
Vyrobca neprebera zaruku za svojvolne vykonané
zmeny na zariadeni.

Skupiny pouzivatel'ov

Z dovodu rdézne vysokych rizik a potencialov nebezpecenstva mozu niektoré pracovné kroky vykonavat

len vyskoleni odbornici.

Pracovny krok

Skupiny pouzivatelov

Zadanie parametrov spajkovania

Odborny personal s technickym vzdelanim

Vymena elektrickych ndhradnych dielov

Elektrotechnik

Zadanie intervalov udrzby

Odbornik v oblasti bezpe¢nosti

Obsluha Laici

Vymena filtr

Obsluha U¢ni technickych odborov pod vedenim a dozorom
Vymena filtr vySkolenych odbornikov

Vymena elektrickych nahradnych dielov
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Uvedenie zariadenia do prevadzky

Pozor!
Dodrziavajte prislusné navody na pouZivanie
pripojenych zariadeni.

Zariadenie uvedte do ¢innosti podla popisu v
kapitole ,Uvedenie do prevadzky*.

Skontrolujte, ¢i sietové napatie zodpo-
veda udajom na typovom $titku.

A

Do zasuvky pripajajte iba vypnuty pristroj.

Po zapnuti zariadenia vykona mikroprocesor auto-
maticky test a nacita hodnoty parametrov ulozené
v naradi.

Pozadovana teplota a pevné teploty su ulozené

v naradi. Skuto¢na hodnota teploty stupa az po
pozadovanu teplotu (= spajkovacka sa zahrieva).

Spajkovanie a odspajkovanie

Spajkovacie prace vykonavajte podla navodu na
obsluhu vasej pripojenej spajkovacky.
Manipulacia so spajkovacimi hrotmi

Pri prvom zahrievani naneste na selektivny a
pocinovatelny spajkovaci hrot spajku. Tato
odstrani zoxidované vrstvy spdsobené sklado-
vanim a necistoty spajkovacieho hrotu.

Pocas prestavok pri spajkovani a pred odlozenim
spajkovacej racky dbajte na to, aby bol
spajkovaci hrot dobre pocinovany.

Nepouzivaijte prili§ agresivne taviace prisady.
Davajte vzdy pozor na to, aby taviaci hrot
spravne dosadal.

Zvolte podla moznosti €o najnizsiu pracovnu
teplotu.

Pre dané pouZzitie zvolte podfa moznosti ¢o
najvacsi tvar spajkovacieho hrotu

Priblizné pravidlo: cca tak velky ako spajkovacia
plocha.

Zabezpecte velkoplo$ny prechod tepla medzi
spajkovacim hrotom a spajkovanym bodom tym,
Ze na spajkovaci hrot nanesiete dostatok cinu.
Pri dihsich prestavkach v praci spajkovaci systém
vypnite alebo pouzite funkciu Weller na znizenie
teploty pri nepouzivani.

Predtym, ako spajkovaciu ru¢ku na dihsi ¢as
odlozZite, naneste na jej hrot spajku.

Spajku nanasajte priamo na spajkovaci bod, nie
na spajkovaci hrot.

Spajkovacie hroty vymerite pomocou prislusného
naradia.

Na spajkovaci hrot nepdsobte mechanickou silou.

Upozornenie

Riadiace jednotky sa justovali pre stredne velké
spajkovacie hroty. Pri vymene spajkovacieho
hrotu alebo pri pouZiti hrotov inych tvarov sa
méZu vyskytovat odchylky.

Vypnutie pri pret'azeni

Na zabranenie pretaZenia stanice sa pri pretazeni
automaticky redukuje vykon.
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Zasuvka vyrovnania potencialov

Prostrednictvom rézneho zapojenia zdierky 3,5 mm s pomocnym
a kontaktom s mozné 4 varianty:

Natvrdo uzemnené | bez zastréky (stav z vyroby).

b | Zasuvka vyrovnania | so zastrékou, vyrovnavaci vodi¢ na

potencialov strednom kontakte.
c | Bezpotencialovo so zastrckou
d | Makké uzemnenie | so zastrékou a prispajkovanym odpo-
Ld —%\Sﬁ—_‘_ rom. Uzemnenie cez zvoleny odpor

Vykonanie aktualizacie firmvéru

1. Stanicu vypnut.

Upozornenie e . )
Pocas priebehu aktualizacie firmvéru sa stanica 2. Pamatovy ki€ zasuiite do rozhrania USB.
nesmie vypinat. 3. Stanicu zapnut.

Automaticky sa vykona aktualizacia firmvér (pozri
obr. 34). Ak ste uz mali na stanici nainstalovany
aktualnejsi firmvé , tento sa nezmeni.

Osetrovanie a udrzba

Ovladaci panel ogistite pri znecisteni pomocou
vhodnej ¢istiacej handricky.
Vymena filtra

Filter pre vakuum pravidelne kontrolujte na
pritomnost’ znedistenia a v pripade potreby ho

Vystraha!

Pred kazdou pracou na stroji vytiahni-
te zastréku zo zasuvky.

Vystraha! vymerite.
PouZivajte len originalne nahradné Vystraha!
diely firmy WELLER. Znigenie vakuového &erpadla v dosledku prace
bez filtra
Pred zac¢atim spajkovania skontrolujte i je
Vystraha! Nebezpecenstvo popa- vloZeny hlavny filter
lenia

So znecistenymi filtrami je potrebné
zaobchadzat ako so Specialnym odpadom.
Vymenené casti filtra, samotny filter alebo
staré zariadenie likvidujte v sulade s predpismi
vasej Kkrajiny.

Noste vhodné ochranné prostriedky.

Vymenu hrotov spajkovacky
vykonavaijte len v studenom stave
Vymenu sacich dyz a Cistenie
vykonavaijte len v horucom stave s
vhodnym naradim

Vymenu dyz na horuci vzduch
vykonavaijte len s vhodnym naradim
Zbernl nadrz na cin Cistite a
vymienajte len v studenom stave

194


DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Nastavenie pohotovostnej teploty (standby)

Spajkovacky maju v rukovati rozpoznava-

nie vyuzitia (snimac), ktoré pri nepouzivani
spajkovacky automaticky spusti proces chladenia
na teplotu v pohotovostnom rezime.

g vyvolanie menu » Parametre naradia

Doba pohotovosti (Standby) (vypnutie teploty)

Pri nepouzivani spajkovacky klesne teplota po
uplynuti nastaveného pohotovostného ¢asu na

g vyvolanie menu » Parametre naradia

pohotovostnu teplotu. Na displeji sa zobrazi
L~Standby*.

Stla¢enim ovladacieho tlac¢idla sa ukonéi tento
pohotovostny stav. V naradi integrovany snimac¢
rozpozna zmenu stavu a deaktivuje pohotovostny

Volitelna | Popis

vybava

OFF Doba pohotovosti vypnuta (nastave-
nie zo zavodu)

1-999 min | Doba pohotovosti, individualne

nastavitelna

stav, hned ako sa s naradim pohne.

Nastroj nie je podporovany

Doba AUTO-OFF (Doba automatického vypnutia) g vyvolanie menu » Parametre naradia

Pri nepouzivani spajkovacky sa po uplynuti doby
AUTO-OFF vypne ohrev spajkovacky.

Vypnutie teploty sa uskuto¢ni nezavisle od nas-
tavenej funkcie pohotovosti (Standby). Skuto¢na

teplota sa zobrazi sluzi ako indikacia zvySkového
tepla. Na displeji sa zobrazi ,AUTO-OFF".

Volitelna | Popis

vybava

OFF Funkcia AUTO-OFF je vypnuta (nas-
tavenie zo zavodu)

1-999 min | Doba AUTO-OFF, individualne

nastavitelna.

Citlivost’

Volitefna | Popis
vybava

g vyvolanie menu » Parametre naradia

nizko necitlivé — reaguje na silny (dlhy) pohyb

normalne | Standard (standard) (nastavenie zo zavodu)

vysoké citlivé - reaguje na mierny (kratky) pohyb

-—- Nastroj nie je podporovany

Max. doba hortceho vzduchu WXHAP

Cas zapnutia pre prad hortceho vzduchu WXHAP
modze byt v jednotlivych krokoch obmedzeny od 0

g vyvolanie menu > Parametre naradia

do 300 s. Nastavenie od vyrobcu je 0 s (,OFF*),
t. j. prad vzduchu sa aktivuje, ked je tlacidlo na
piestoch horticeho vzduchu stlacené alebo je

stlaeny alternativny nozny spinac.

Volitefna | Popis

vybava

OFF nie je definovan Ziadna doba
(nastavenie zo zavodu)

1-300 s individualne nastavitelné

Tolerancia regulacie (Teplotné-Tolerancia regulacie) & vyvolanie menu » Parametre naradia

Skutoénu teplotu spajkovacieho hrotu je mozné
prispdsobit' zadanim tolerancie regulacie teploty o
+40 °C (72 °F).
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Regulovanie

Funkcia stanovuje proces nahrievania spajkovacky
pre dosiahnutie nastavenej teploty naradia.

uzamknutie klavesnice WXHAP

Pomocou tejto funkcie sa méze zmenit reakcia
tlacidla piesta WXHAP nastavena od vyrobcu.

Procesné okna

Teplotny rozsah nastaveny v procesnom okne
stanovuje spravanie signalov bezpotencialového
spinacieho vystupu.

Upozornenie

Pri néradi s kruhovym svetlom LED (napr. WXDP
120) stanovuje procesné okno svetelné spravanie
sa kruhového svetla LED.

& vyvolanie menu » Parametre naradia

Volitefna | Popis

vybava

Standard | prispdsobené (stredné) nahrievanie
(standard) | (nastavenie zo zavodu)

pozvolne | pomalé nahrievanie

(sanft)

agresivne | rychle nahrievanie

(aggres-

siv)

g vyvolanie menu » Parametre naradia

Volitelna | Popis

vybava

OFF

ON

vypne.

WXHAP sa prvym stlaéenim tlacidla
zapne a dalS$im stlaéenim tlacidla sa

g vyvolanie menu » Parametre naradia

Konstantné svietenie znamena dosiahnutie

predvolenej teploty, prip. teplota sa nachadza v
ramci zadaného procesného okna.

Blikanie signalizuje, Ze sa systém nahrieva, prip.
Ze sa teplota nachadza mimo procesného okna.

CHN |t FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &=t
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge
ESP | Espafiol ITA | Italiano JPN | HAEE
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Verzia jednotky teploty °C/°F (jednotky teploty)

Volitefna | Popis
vybava

°C Celsius

°F Fahrenheit
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Heslo (funkcia blokovania) g vyvolanie menu » Parametre stanice

Po zapnuti blokovania je mozné na spajkovacej
stanici obsluhovat iba tlacidla pevnej teploty.
V3Setky ostatné nastavenia nie je mozné az do
odblokovania prestavit.

Upozornenie

Ak sa ma skutocne vybrat iba jedna hodnota
teploty, musia byt ovladacie tlacidla (tlacidla
pevnej teploty) nastavené na rovnaku hodnotu
teploty.

zablokovanie spajkovacej stanice

Nastavte Zelany trojmiestny kéd blokovania (medzi
001-999) pomocou tlacidla UP/DOWN. Kéd
potvrdte tlacidlom potvrdenia.

Blokovanie je aktivne (na displeji je zobrazeny
zamok).
Odblokovanie spajkovacej stanice

1. Vyvolajte menu parametrov. Ak je blokovanie
aktivne, otvori sa automaticky bod menu Heslo.
Na displeji sa zobrazia tri hviezdicky (***).

2. Nastavte trojmiestny kod blokovania pomocou
tlacidiel UP/ DOWN.

3. Kod potvrdte tlagidlom potvrdenia.

Zabudnuty kéd?

Obrétte sa, prosim, na na$
zakaznicky servis: technical-ser-
vice@weller-tools.com

Zobrazenie jednotlivého kanala

Aby ste dostali prehladnejSie zobrazenie na dis-
pleji, da sa zobrazovaci rezim prepnut z 3-kanalo-
vého na 1-kanalové zobrazenie.

Pri zobrazeni jednotlivého kanala sa po nastaveni
teploty kanala nastroja neuskuto¢ni automaticky
navrat do 3-kanalového zobrazenia.

Navrat je mozny prostrednictvom 2 4.

a vyvolanie menu » Parametre stanice

Volitelna | Popis

vybava

OFF Automaticky navrat na 3-kanalové
zobrazenie (nastavenie zo zavodu)

ON Ziadny automaticky navrat na
3-kanalové zobrazenie

Nabeh vakua g vyvolanie menu » Parametre stanice

Je mozné nastavit dobu oneskorenia zapnutia,
aby sa zabranilo pred¢asnému spusteniu vyvevy
alebo aby sa zarugila definovan doba predhrieva-
nia miesta spajkovania.

Dobeh vakua

Je mozné nastavit dobu dobehu vakua, aby sa
zabranilo upchatiu odspajkovacieho pera.

Volitena | Popis
vybava
0 sec OFF: funkcia nabehu vakua je vypnu-
ta (nastavenie zo zavodu)

1-10 sec | ON: doba nabehu vékua individualne

g vyvolanie menu » Parametre stanice

Volitefna | Popis

vybava
0 sec OFF: funkcia dobehu vakua je vypnu-

ta (nastavenie zo zavodu)

1-10 sec | ON: doba dobehu vakua individualne

nastavitelna

197



Max. hranica manometra

Pomocou tejto funkcie sa moze definova interval
udrzby odspajkovcky.

Nastavitelné

nastavenie zo zavodu
1. Systém (hroty a filter musia byt volné.
2. Zvolte bod menu ,Max. hranica manometra“ v

menu.

Rozhranie COM 1/ 2

g vyvolanie menu » Parametre stanice

3. ,Max. hranica manometra“ - hodnotu tlaku
nastavte tlacidlami UP alebo DOWN. Regulaéna
kontrola LED sa prepina z ¢ervenej na zelenu
sem a tam. Pomocou tladidla UP zvyste podtlak
0 50 az 80 mbar, vakuovu hadicu stlacte a
skontrolujte, ¢i sa kontrola prepne zo zelenej na
Cervenu.

4. Nastavenu zmenu prevezmite.

-400 mbar do -800 mbar
-600 mbar

g vyvolanie menu » Parametre stanice

Volitena Popis

vybava

RS232 Sériova komunikacia medzi PC alebo inymi kompatibilnymi pristrojmi Weller (nastave-
nie zo zavodu).

Air Rozhranie COM 1 sa nakonfiguruj ako vstup nozného spinacéa, na aktivaciu pradu
vzduchu.

Vac Rozhranie COM 1 sa nakonfiguruj ako vstup noZzného spinaca, na aktivaciu vakua.

PickUp Rozhranie COM 1 sa nakonfiguruj ako vstup noZzného spinac¢a, na aktivaciu vakua
Pick Up.

Stop&Go Rozhranie COM 1 je pouzité na aktivovanie volitelného optického adaptéra, aby mohol

byt pomocou optického vlakna spinany spinaci pristroj KHE-P.

Vystup sa aktivuje pri pouziti naradia. Okrem toho sa uzavrie bezpotencialovy spinaci
vystup. Vystup je vypnuty pri Standby, Auto-Off, Off alebo ked nie je pripojeny Ziadne
naradie.

Bezpotencialovy spinaci vystup. 1

g vyvolanie menu » Parametre stanice

Bezpotencialovy spinaci vystup 1 sa nachadza na pripojke COM 1.

Volitena Popis
vybava
OFF (nastavenie zo zavodu)
ZeroSmog Bezpotencialovy spinaci vystup 1 sa pri pouzivani naradia zatvori. Prostrednictvom
volitelného adaptéra (WX HUB) je mozné napojit odsavace vyparov Zero Smog.
Rozhranie RS 232 na zadnej strane je nadalej funkéné.
Spinaci vystup je otvoreny pri Standby, Auto Off, Off alebo ked' nie je pripojeny Ziadne
naradie.
Y
= Upozornenie
O C]] REAR Ak je rozhranie COM1 dodato¢ne nastavené na ,Stop&Go*, WX HUB
1 6 | RJ-Socket vyhodnoti hlasenie ,Filter piny“ a na displeji sa pripadne zobrazi
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Bezpotencialovy spinaci vystup. 2

g vyvolanie menu » Parametre stanice

Bezpotencialovy spinaci vystup 2 sa nachadza na pripojke COM 2.

Volitelna Popis
vybava
OFF (nastavenie zo zavodu)
CH1 Kanal nastroja 1 riadi spinaci vystup
CH 1+2 Kanal nastroja 1 + 2 riadi spinaci vystup
CH 1+2+3 Kanal nastroja 1 + 2 + 3 riadi spinaci vystup
| '
Upozornenie
O LIed EE‘_‘\SRO cket Ak sa dosiahla pracovna teplota pre robot, potom sa na displeji zobrazi
—ok—.
max. 50 V/20 mA
Opravarenska stanica WXR 3
Rozmery D x S x V 273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)
Hmotnost’ ca. 6,7 kg

Sietové napatie

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Prikon Prikon

420 W (600 W)

Trieda ochrany

I, skrinka antistaticka
Ill, Spajkovacka

Poistka Nadpradovy spustac 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V; 4,0 A
Rozsah teploty Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Regulovatelny rozsah teploty zavisi od naradia.

Presnost teploty

+ 9 °C (x 17 °F) Zavislé od néstroja (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / £80 °F)

Stabilita teploty

+2°C (£ 4°F)

Zasuvka vyrovnania poten-
cialov

Cez zdierku s 3,5 mm pomocnym kontaktom na zadnej strane zariade-
nia.

Ovladaci panel

240 x 88 dots / Podsvietenie

Rozhranie USB

Riadiaca jednotka je vybavena rozhranim USB pre aktualizaciu firmvéru
parametrovanie a monitoring.

Cerpadlo (Prerusovana
prevadzka (30/30) s)

Max. podtlak 0,7 bar
Max. dopravované mnozstvo 18 I/min
Horuci vzduch max. 15 I/min

Dodato¢né vakuové
cerpadlo

Max. podtlak0,5 bar
Max. dopravované mnozstvo 1,7 I/min
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Hlasenie/symptom

Mozna pricina

Odstranenie

Zobrazenie ,- - -*

Naradie nebolo rozpoznané
Naradie je chybné

Skontrolujte pripojenie naradia na
zariadenie

Skontrolujte pripojené naradie

Ziadna funkcia displeja (Displej
vypnuty)

Nie je sietové napétie

Zapnite sietovy vypina¢
Skontrolujte napatie v sieti
Skontrolujte poistky zariadenia

Ziadne vakuum na odspajkovacke

Vakuum nepripojené
Odspajkovacia dyza upchata
Cerpadlo pokazené

Véakuovu hadicu pripojte na pripojku
véakua

Na odspajkovacej dyze vykonajte
udrzbu pomocou Cistiaceho naradia

Nedostato¢né vakuum na
odspajkovacke

Filtrana kartu$a na odspajkovacke

pina
Hlavny filte plny

Vymerite filtr ¢nu kartusu na
odspajkovacke

Vymerite vlozku hlavného filtr na
spajkovacej stanici

Ziadny vzduch na pieste horticeho
vzduchu

nie je pripojena vzduchova hadica
Hlavny filte piny

Pripojte alebo skontrolujte hadicu
vzduchu

Vymerite vlozku hlavného filtr na
spajkovacej stanici

Symboly

A Pozor!

@ Precitajte si navod na obsluhu!

Spéjkovanie

Pred vykonom akychkolvek prac na

:D_ pristroji vzdy vytiahnite zastrcku zo

zasuvky.

Odspajkovanie

(_m Dizajn a pracovisko v sulade s ESD

Hordci vzduch

ﬁm ? Zasuvka vyrovnania potencialov

o
0
LV

6
Q
h=¢

Poistka

=1

Bezpecénostny transformator

C€  Zznatkace
UK < -
cAa Znacka zhody v Britanii
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Likvidacia

Odpad z elektrickych a elektronickych za-
riadeni treba zbierat a likvidovat’ oddele-
ne. Pred likvidaciou odstrarite zo zariadeni
osvetlovacie prostriedky. Informujte sa

pri miestnych uradoch alebo u vasho od-
borného predajcu ohladom recyklacnych
dvorov a zbernych miest. Podla miestnych
ustanoveni mézu maloobchodni predaj-
covia byt povinni bezplatne zobrat spat
odpad z elektrickych a elektronickych zari-
adeni. Opatovnym pouzitim a recyklaciou
vasho odpadu z elektrickych a elektro-
nickych zariadeni prispievate k zniZzovaniu
potreby surovin. Odpad z elektrickych a
elektronickych zariadeni obsahuje cenné,
opétovne pouZzitelné materialy, ktoré pri
ekologickej likvidacii nemézu mat negativ-
ne Ucinky na Zivotné prostredie a vase
zdravie. Pred likvidaciou poda moznosti
vymazte na vaSom pouzitom pristroji
existujuce osobné udaje.

So znecistenymi filtram je potrebné
zaobchadzat ako so Specialnym odpa-
dom. Vymenené Casti filtra samotny filte
alebo staré zariadenie likvidujte v sulade s
predpismi vasej krajiny.


DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Zaruka

Naroky kupujuceho na odstranenie chyb tovaru
su premli¢ané jeden rok po jeho dodani kupujuce-
mu. Neplati to pre regresné naroky kupujuceho

v zmysle §§ 478, 479 BGB (nemecky obgiansky
zakonnik).

Nami poskytovanu zaruku poskytujeme iba

v pripade, ak sme zaruku spolahlivosti alebo
trvanlivosti pisomne vystavili a oznagili pojmom
JZaruka"“.

Zaruka prepada pri neodbornom pouzivani a ak boli
vykonané zasahy nekvalifikovanym osobami.

Technické zmeny vyhradené!

Informujte sa prosim na internetovej stranke www.
weller-tools.com.
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Za vaso varnost

Zahvaljujemo se vam za zaupanje, ki ste nam ga
izkazali z nakupom te naprave.

Med izdelavo so bili uporabljeni najzahtevnejsi stan-
dardi kakovosti, ki zagotavljajo brezhibno delovanje
naprave.

zacnete z delom v celoti preberite ta
navodila in priloZena varnostna
navodila.

j Pred zagonom naprave in preden

Navodila shranite tako, da bodo dostopna vsem
uporabnikom.

V teh navodilih so podane pomembne informacije
za varen in pravilen zagon naprave, upravljanje in
vzdrZevanje ter popravilo manjsih motenj na napravi.

Naprava je izdelana v skladu z najnovejSimi
tehni€nimi standardi in priznanimi varnostno-
tehni€nimi pravili.

Kljub temu obstaja nevarnost poSkodb oseb ali
predmetov, ¢e ne upostevate varnostnih navodilih
iz priloZenega zvezka ter varnostnih opozoril v teh
navodilih.

Varnostna navodila

Naprave zaradi varnosti ne
smejo uporabljati otroci, osebe,
mlajSe od 16 let, kakor tudi ose-
be, ki niso seznanjene z navodili
za uporabo. Otroke je potrebno
nadzorovati, da se zagotovi, da
se z napravo ne bodo igrali.

Naprava ni namenjena uporabi
s strani oseb (vklju€no z otro-
ci), ki imajo omejene fizicne
senzoric¢ne ali duSevne sposob-
nosti, pomanjkljive izkusnje ali
pomanjkljivo znanje.

Opozorilo! Elektriéni udar

A

Zaradi nestrokovnega priklopa krmilne naprave obstaja nevarnost poskodb zaradi
udara elektri€nega toka in poskodovanja naprave.

Pred zac¢etkom uporabe krmilne naprave skrbno preberite vsa priloZena varnostna opozorila,
varnostna opozorila v teh navodilih za uporabo kot tudi navodila za vaso krmilno napravo in
upostevajte previdnostne ukrepe, ki so zapisani v njih.

Priklapljajte samo orodja WELLER WX.

Vrat USB nikoli ne uporabljajte za napajanje drugih naprav.

Pri okvarjeni napravi je mozno, da aktivni vodniki prosto lezijo ali pa ozemljitveni

vodnik ne deluje.

Popravila lahko izvaja le osebje, ki ga izSola druzba Weller.

Ce se poskoduje priklju&ni kabel elektriénega orodja, ga je treba zamenjati s posebnim
prikljuénim kablom, ki ga dobite pri servisni sluzbi.

Opozorilo! Nevarnost opeklin

Pri uporabi krmilne naprave obstaja nevarnost opeklin na spajkalnem orodju. Orodja
lahko ostanejo vroca Se daljsi ¢as po izklopu.

Ce spajkalnika ne potrebujete, ga vedno odloZite v varovalni odlagalnik.
Podtlak in vro€ zrak priklapljajte samo na predvidene prikljucke.

Spajkalnika na vroci zrak ne usmerjajte v ljudi ali proti vnetljivim predmetom.
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Opozorilo! Nevarnost pozara ali eksplozije!
A Nevarnost pozara zaradi vro€ih orodij
Ce spajkalnika ne potrebujete, ga vedno odlozite v varovalni odlagalnik.

Spajkalnika na vroci zrak ne usmerjajte v ljudi ali proti vnetljivim predmetom.
Napravi ne priblizujte eksplozivnih ali gorljivih predmetov.

Naprave ne prekrivajte.

Uporaba v skladu s predpisi

Napajalna enota za spajkalna orodja WELLER
WX.

Servisno postajo uporabljajte izkljuéno v skladu
z nameni, navedenimi v navodilih za uporabo, in
sicer za spajkanje in odspajkanje pod tu navede-
nimi pogoji.

Odsesavanje gorljivih plinov in teko¢in
ni dovoljeno.

Napravo uporabljajte samo s pravilno
vstavljenimi in predvidenimi filtrskim
kartusami.

Polne filtrsk kartuse zamenjajte.

Skupine uporabnikov

Napravo uporabljajte samo v zaprtih prostorih.
Zascitite jo pred vlago in pred neposrednim
sonénim sevanjem.

Namenska uporaba vklju€uje tudi, da
upostevate za navodila,
upostevate vse ostale spremljevalne dokumente,
da na kraju uporabe upostevate nacionalne
predpise za preprecevanje nesre¢.
Za samovoljno opravljene spremembe naprave
izdelovalec ne prevzema nobenega jamstva.

Zaradi razli¢nih stopenj tveganja in nevarnosti smejo dolocene delovne korake izvajati samo izSolani

strokovnjaki.

Delovni korak

Skupine uporabnikov

Vnos parametrov spajkanja

Strokovno osebje s tehni¢no izobrazbo

Menjava elektri€nih nadomestnih delov

Strokovnjak elektricar

Vnos intervalov vzdrZzevanja

Varnostno osebje

Uporaba
Menjava filtr

Laiki

Uporaba
Menjava filtr
Menjava elektricnih nadomestnih delov

Usposabljanje oseb za delo na tehni¢nem podrocju
pod vodstvom in nadzorom izSolanega strokovnega
osebja
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Zacetek dela z napravo

Orodje prikljucite v vti€nico samo, kadar je

Pozor! KIu
Upostevajte navodila za uporabo priklopljenih zijuceno. . . )
naprav. Po vklopu naprave mikroprocesor izvede samodej-
ni test in prebere vse v orodju shranjene vrednosti
Napravo zaZenite tako, kot je opisano v poglavju parametrov.

~Zagon naprave®. Zelena in stalna temperatura sta shranjeni v
orodju. Dejanska temperatura naras¢a, dokler ni
doseZena Zelena temperatura (= spajkalno orodje

Preverite, ali omrezna napetost ustreza
podatkom na plos¢ici s podatki. se segreva).

Spajkanje in odspajkanje

Zagotovite veliko povr§ino za prenos toplote med
spajkalno konico in mestom spajkanja, tako da
spajkalno konico pravilno prevlecete s spajko.
Pri daljSem premoru spajkalnik izklopite ali
uporabite Wellerjevo funkcijo za znizanje
temperature, ko naprave ne uporabljate.

Preden spajkalnik za dlje ¢asa odlozite v
odlagalnik, prevlecite konico s spajko.

Spajkanje izvajajte v skladu z navodili za uporabo
priklopljenega spajkalnega orodja.
Ravnanje s spajkalnimi konicami
Pri prvem segrevanju prevlecite selektivno
spajkalno konico s spajko. Tako s spajkalne
konice odstranite sloj oksidov in necistoce, ki se
na njej naberejo med skladi$¢enjem.
V €asu premora in kadar spajkalnik odlozite,

pazite, da bo spajkalna konica dobro prevleena
s spajko.

Ne uporabljajte preve¢ agresivnega fluksa
Vedno pazite, da je spajkalna konica pravilno

Spajko nanesite neposredno na mesto spajkanja
in ne na spajkalno konico.

Spajkalne konice menjajte z ustreznim orodjem.
Ne pritiskajte na spajkalno konico.

vloZena.

Izberite ¢im nizjo delovno temperaturo.

Za uporabo izberite najve¢jo mozno obliko
spajkalne konice.

Groba ocena: priblizno tako veliko kot mesto
spajkanja.

Napotek

Krmilne naprave so bile nastavljene za srednjo
velikost spajkalne konice. Zaradi menjave konic
ali zaradi uporabo drugih spajkalnih konic lahko
pride do odstopanj.

Izklop zaradi preobremenitve

Da ne bi prislo do preobremenitve postaje, se
samodejno zmanj$a mo¢.



Vti¢nica za izenacevanje potenciala

Razliéne vezave zasko€ne vti¢nice 3,5 mm omogoc¢ajo stiri razlicice:

Trda ozemljitev

brez vtia (tovarniska nastavitev).

Vtiénica za
izenacevanje po-
tenciala

z vti€em, izenacevalni vod na srednjem
kontaktu.

Brez potenciala

z vticem.

Mehka ozemljitev

z vti€em in prispajkanim uporom.
Ozemljitev preko izbranega upora.

Posodobitev firmware-a

Napotek
Med posodobitvijo firmware-a postaje ne smete

1. IzkljuCite postajo.
2. Vstavite klju¢ v vmesnik USB.

izklopiti. 3. Vkljucite postajo.
Posodobitev ﬁrmvgare- bo opravljena samodej-
no (glejte sl. 34). Ce je na vasi postaji novejSa
razli¢ica firmware-a ta ne bo prepisana.

Nega in vzdrzevanje

Opozorilo!

Pred vsemi deli na napravi izviecite
vtikac iz vticnice.

Opozorilo!

Uporabljajte samo originalne rezervne
dele WELLER.

Menjavajte samo hladne spajkalne
konice

Sesalne Sobe menjavajte in Cistite
samo v segretem stanju in z
ustreznim orodjem

Sesalne Sobe menjavajte samo s
primernim orodjem

Posodo za zbiranje spajke Cistite in
menjavajte samo v hladnem stanju

Umazan upravljalni pult o€istite z ustrezno krpo.

Menjava filtra

Filter za vakuum redno preverjajte glede umazani-

je in ga po potrebi zamenjajte.

Opozorilo!

Vakuumska ¢rpalka se pri delu brez filtr - unici.
Pred zacetkom spajkanja kontrolirajte, ali je
vstavljen glavni filter

Z umazanimi filtri morate ravnate kot z nevar-

Opozorilo! Nevarnost opeklin nimi odpadki.
Zamenjane dele naprave, filtre in stare naprave
odstranite v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi.

Uporabljajte primerno zascitno opremo.
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Temperatura v stanju pripravljenosti

Spajkalna orodja imajo v ro€aju senzor, ki zaznava
uporabo. Ce orodja ne uporabljate, se samodejno
vklopi ohlajanje na temperaturo v stanju pripravlje-
nosti (Standby).

Cas stanja pripravljenosti (izklop ogrevanja)

g Priklic menija » Parameter orodja

g Priklic menija » Parameter orodja

Ce spajkalnika ne uporabljate, se bo temperatu-

Opis

Cas stanja pripravljenosti je izklopljen
(tovarnidka nastavitev)

: ) . - . - Opcija
ra po izteku nastavljenega €asa pripravljenosti
znizala na temperaturo v stanju pripravljenosti OFF
(Standby). Na ekranu se pojavi napis ,Standby".
1-999 min

S pritiskom na upravljalno tipko koncate stanje pri-
pravljenosti. Senzor, ki je vgrajen v orodju, zazna

Cas stanja pripravljenosti, individual-
no nastavljiv

spremembo stanja in deaktivira stanje pripravlje- -

Orodje ni podprto

nosti, takoj ko orodje premaknete.

Cas samodejnega izklopa (AUTO-OFF)

Ce spajkalnika ne uporabljate, se bo gretje spaj-

g Priklic menija » Parameter orodja

Opis

Funkcija AUTO-OFF je izklopljena
(tovarniska nastavitev)

. . ) - . Opcija
kalnika po izteku nastavljenega ¢asa za samodejni o
izklop izklopilo. FF
Izklop ogrevanja se opravi neodvisno od nastav- 1-999 min

liene funkcije pripravljenosti (Standby). Prikaz
dejanske temperature sluzi kot prikaz preostale

Cas funkcije AUTO-OFF, individual-
no nastavljiv.

toplote, na ekranu se pojavi ,AUTO-OFF*.

Ob¢utljivost

& Priklic menija » Parameter orodja

Opcija Opis

majhna neobdutljivo — reagira na mo¢ne (dolge) premike

normalna | standardno (tovarni$ka nastavitev)

visoko obéutljivo - reagira na lahke (katke) premike

- Orodje ni podprto

maks. trajanje vro¢ega zraka WXHAP

& Priklic menija » Parameter orodja

Cas vklopa toka vrogega zraka za WXHAP lahko

Opis

trajanje ni dolo¢eno
(tovarniSka nastavitev)

. 8 I Opcija
omejite od 0 do 300 v korakih po 1. TovarniSka
nastavitev je 0 s (,OFF*), t.j. tok zraka je aktiviran, OFF
dokler sta pritisnjena tipka na spajkalniku na vro¢
zrak oziroma opcijsko nozno stikalo. 1-300 s

individualno nastavljiv

offset (Temperaturno-offset) g Priklic menija » Parameter orodja

Dejanska temperatura spajkalne konice se lahko
z vnosom temperaturne razlike spremeni za +40
°C (72 °F).
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Krmiljenje g Priklic menija » Parameter orodja

Funkcija dolo¢a nacin segrevanja spajkalnega Opcija Opis
orodja, dokler ni doseZena nastavljena tempera-
tura orodja.

standard- | prilagojeno (srednje) segrevanje

no (tovarniSka nastavitev)
pocasno | po€asno segrevanje
hitro hitro segrevanje

Zapora tipk WXHAP g Priklic menija » Parameter orodja

S to funkcijo lahko spremenite tovarniSko nastavl-

Opcija | Opis
jeno odzivanje tipke spajkalnika WXHAP. Sl P

OFF -

ON Spajkalnik WXHAP vklopite s prvim
pritiskom na tipko, z drugim pritiskom
pa ga izklopite.

Okno za prikaz poteka g Priklic menija » Parameter orodja

Te_mperaturno obmgéje, ki j? ngsta_vljeno v oknu za Ce sveti neprekinjeno, to pomeni, da je doseZena
prikaz poteka, dolo¢a obnasanje signala izklopa nastavijena temperatura oz. temperatura znotraj
izhoda brez potenciala. danega okna za prikaz poteka.

Utripanje pomeni, da se sistem segreva oz.
temperatura Se ni znotraj okna za prikaz poteka.

Napotek

Pri orodjih s svetlobnim obro¢em z LED-diodami
(npr. WXDP 120) doloc¢a okno za prikaz poteka
svetilnost svetlobnega obroc¢a z LED- diodami.

Jezik g Priklic menija » Parametri postaje
CHN |t FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuii KOR | 8t=&

DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky

ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Turkge

ESP | Espafiol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&z:E

FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Enote temperature °C/°F g Priklic menija » Parametri postaje

Opcija Opis
°C Celzij
°F Fahrenheit
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Geslo (funkcija zapore procesnih parametrov) g Priklic menija » Parametri postaje

Po vklopu zaklepanja lahko na spajkalni postaji Odklepanje spajkalne postaje
uporabljate le Se tipke za stalno temperaturo. Vse 1 prikiigite meni parametrov. Ce je zaklepanje ak-
ostale nastavitve se do deblokiranja zaklenjene. tivno, se samodejno odpre tocka menija Geslo.
Napotek Na zaslonu se prikazejo tri zvezdice (***).
Ge naj bo na voljo samo ena vrednost tempera- 2. Nastavite trimestno kodo zaklepanja s tipkama
ture, je treba upravijalne tipke tipke za stalno UP / DOWN.
temperaturo) nastaviti na enako vrednost. 3. Potrdite kodo s tipko za vnos.
Blokiranje spajkalne postaje Ste pozabili Sifro?
Nastavite Zeleno trimestno kodo zaklepanja Obrnite se na naso podporo za

(001-999) s tipkama UP / DOWN. Potrdite kodo s stranke: technical-service@
tipko za vnos. weller-tools.com

Zaklepanije je aktivno (na zaslonu je prikazana
kljuavnica).

Prikaz posameznih kanalov g Priklic menija » Parametri postaje

Za bolj$i pregled podatkov na ekranu lahko pre- Opcija Opis
klapljate med prikazom treh in enega kanala.

?J ) P ) g o OFF Samodejna vrnitev na prikaz 3 ka-
Ko je prikazan posamezni kanal, po nastavitvi nalov (tovarniska nastavitev)
temperature kanala orodja ne pride do samodejne- - - -
ga preklopa nazaj na prikaz 3 kanalov. ON E:; ks)z\-a,modejne vrnitve na prikaz 3

Za vrnitev uporabite tipko 2.

Predtek podtlaka g Priklic menija » Parametri postaje

Da bi prepredili pred¢asen vklop ¢rpalke ali
omogocili dolo€en €as predgrevanja mesta spaj-
kanja, lahko nastavite ¢as zakasnitve vklopa.

Opcija | Opis
0 sec OFF: funkcija predteka podtlaka je
izklju¢ena (tovarniSka nastavitev)

1-10 sec | ON: ~as predteka podtlaka, individu-
alno nastavljiv

Iztek podtlaka g Priklic menija » Parametri postaje

Da se izognete zamasitvi odspajkalnika, lahko Opcija | Opis
nastavite ¢as izteka podtlaka. — -
0 sec OFF: funkcija izteka podtlaka je
izklju€ena (tovarniSka nastavitev)
1-10 sec | ON: ~as izteka podtlaka, individualno

nastavljiv




Prag manometra

S to funkcijo lahko dologite interval vzdrzevanja

& Priklic menija » Parametri postaje

odspajkalnika. Tu dolo€ite vrednost v mbar, kjer (Prag manometra).

elektricni manometer pri umazanem sesalnem
sistemu sprozi alarmno opozorilo (LED-dioda

vakuumske ¢rpalke spremeni barvo iz zelene v LED-dioda za optiéno kontrolo regulacije

rde¢o). Nastavljena vrednost je odvisna od upora-

bljenih sesalnih Sob.

Nastavljivo

-400 mbar do -800 mbar
-600 mbar

tovarniSka nastavitev

1. Sistem (konice in filtri mora biti prost.

Vmesnik COM 1/ 2

3. Vrednost tlaka ,Manometerschwelle* (prag
manometra) nastavite s tipkama UP in DOWN.

2.V meniju izberite to¢ko ,Manometerschwelle*

preklaplja med rdeco in zeleno barvo. S tipko

UP povecajte podtlak za 50 do 80 mbar, stisnite

4. Potrdite nastavljeno spremembo.

skupaj cev za podtlak in preverite, ali barva
kontrolne lu¢ke preklopi iz zelene na rdeco.

g Priklic menija » Parametri postaje

Opcija Opis

RS232 Serijska komunikacija z osebnim ra¢unalnikom ali z drugimi zdruZljivimi napravami
Weller (tovarniSka nastavitev).

Air Vmesnik COM 1 je konfigurira kot vhod noZnega stikala za aktiviranje zratnega toka.

Vac Vmesnik COM 1 je konfigurira kot vhod noZnega stikala za aktiviranje podtlaka.

PickUp Vmesnik COM 1 je konfigurira kot vhod noznega stikala za aktiviranje podtlaka za
pobiranje.

Stop&Go Vmesnik COM 1 se uporablja za aktiviranje opcijskega opti¢nega pretvornika za uprav-

ljanje stikalne naprave KHE/KHP prek svetlobnega vodnika.
Pri uporabi orodja se aktivira izhod. Poleg tega se sklene brezpotencialni izhod. I1zhod je
izklopljen pri Standby (stanje pripravljenost), Auto Off (samodejni izklop), Off (izklop) ali

ko ni priklju¢eno nobeno orodje.

Brezpotencialni izhod 1

a Priklic menija » Parametri postaje

Brezpotencialni izhod 1 je na prikljucku COM 1.

Opcija Opis

OFF (tovarniska nastavitev)

ZeroSmog Brezpotencialni izhod 1 je med uporabo orodja sklenjen. Prek opcijskega adapterja
(WX HUB) lahko prikljucite dolo¢ene dodatke Zero Smog. Vmesnik RS 232 na zadnji
strani deluje naprej.

Izhod je odprt pri Standby (stanje pripravljenost), Auto Off (samodejni izklop) ali ko ni
vstavljeno nobeno orodje.
N
= Napotek
CJJJJCIC]| REAR Ce je vmesnik COM1 dodatno nastavijen na ,Stop&Go“, WX HUB
1 6 | RJ-Socket spremlja sporocila ,filter je poln“in na ekranu se po potrebi pokaze

max. 50 V/20 mA

opozorilo.
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Brezpotencialni izhod 2 g Priklic menija » Parametri postaje

Brezpotencialni izhod 2 je na priklju¢ku COM 2.

Opcija Opis

OFF (tovarniska nastavitev)

CH1 Kanal orodja 1 krmili izhod

CH 1+2 Kanal orodja 1 + 2 krmili izhod

CH 1+2+3 Kanal orodja 1 + 2 + 3 krmili izhod
W\

Napotek
Ko je doseZena delovna temperatura robota, se na zaslonu prikaZze — ok

OOl REAR
1 6 | RJ-Socket

max. 50 V/20 mA

Servisna postaja WXR 3

Mere D x S x V 273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Teza pribl. ca. 6,7 kg

Omrezna napetost 230V, 50 Hz T0053500699

120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Poraba mo¢i 420 W (600 W)
Stopnja zascite I, antistati¢no ohisje
IIl, Spajkalnik
Varovalka Pretokovna varovalka 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V; 4,0A
Temperaturno obmocje Celzij: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
B Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Temperaturno obmocje regulacije je odvisno od orodja.
Temperaturna natan¢nost +9 °C (x 17 °F) Odvisno od orodja (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / 80 °F)

Stabilnost temperature +2°C (x4 °F)

Vtiénica za izenacevanje S pomocjo 3,5 mm zaskoc€ne vti€nice na zadnji strani naprave.
potenciala

Ekran 240 x 88 dots / Osvetlieno ozadje

Vmesnik USB Krmilna naprava je opremljena z vmesnikom USB za posodobitve

firmware-a dolo¢anje parametrov in nadzor.
Crpalka (Periodi¢no delo- Maks. podtlak 0,7 bar

vanje (30/30) s) Maks. pretok 18 I/min

Vro€ zrak maks. 15 I/min

Dodatna vakuumska ¢rpalka | Maks. podtlak0,5 bar

Maks. pretok 1,7 I/min
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h in odpravljanje napak

Sporo¢ilo/Simptom Mozen vzrok Ukrepi za pomoé
Prikaz ,- - - Orodje ni prepoznano Preverite priklop orodja na
Orodije je v okvari napravo
Preverite priklopljeno orodje
Ni prikaza (zaslon je ugasnjen) V omrezju ni napetosti Vklopite omreZno stikalo

Preverite omrezno napetost
Preverite varovalko naprave

Na odspajkalniku ni podtlaka Podtlak ni priklju¢en Priklopite cev za podtlak na
Soba odspajkalnika je zamasena rvmastavek za podtlak
Okvara &rpalke Sobo odspajkalnika ocistite z
orodjem za CiS¢enje
Nezadosten podtlak na odspajkal- Polna filtrsk  kartusa na Zamenjaijte filtrsk  kartu$o na
niku odspajkalniku odspajkalniku
Poln glavni filte Zamenjajte vlozek glavnega filtr
na spajkalni postaji
na spajkalniku na vro¢ zrak ni zraka cev za zrak ni prikljucena Prikljugite oz. preverite cev za
Poln glavni filte zrak

Zamenjajte vlozek glavnega filtr
na spajkalni postaji

\ é
A Pozor! " Spajkanje
Preberite navodila za uporabo! ‘.
Odspajkanje
é
—I> Preden se Iotite kakrsnihkoli del na na-
1D~ pravi, vedno potegnite vtikag iz vtignice. & Vro€ zrak
) Odstranjevanje
(_m Zasnova i delovno mesto ustrezata Odpadno elektriéno in elektronsko opremo
zahtevam elsktrostatiénega praznjenja je treba zbirati lo¢eno. Odpadne svetlobne
vire je treba odstraniti iz opreme. Za nasvet
|

predpisi so lahko trgovci na drobno obvezani,
da morajo brezpla¢no vzeti nazaj odpadno

elektri¢no in elektronsko opremo. Vas$ prispe-
vek k ponovni uporabi in recikliranju odpadne

Vtiénica za izenadevanje potenciala glede recikliranja in zbirih mest se obrnite na
lokalno oblast ali trgovca.V skladu z lokalnimi
Ej Varovalka

. elektriéne in elektronske opreme pomaga pri
Varnostni transformator zmanj$evanju povpradevanja po surovinah.
Odpadna elektriéna in elektronska oprema
vsebuje dragocene materiale, primerne za
c E Znak CE recikliranje, ki imajo lahko, ¢e niso odstranjeni

na okolju prijazen nacin, Skodljive posledica
za okolje in zdravje ljudi. Z odpadne opreme
izbriSite osebne podatke, ¢e obstajajo.

Z umazanimi filtr morate ravnate kot z
nevarnimi odpadki. Zamenjane dele naprave,
filtr in stare naprave odstranite v skladu z
nacionalnimi predpisi.

cAa Britanska oznaka za zdruZljivost
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Zahtevki kupca zaradi napak, zastarajo v enem
letu od dobave. To ne velja za regresne zahtevke
kupca po §§ 478, 479 BGB.

V garanciji, ki smo jo izdali mi, jam¢imo le, ¢e smo
pisno izdali garancijo za kakovost ali trajnost ob
uporabo pojma ,Garancija“.

Garancija ne velja v primeru nestrokovne uporabe in
kadar v napravo posegajo nekvalificiran osebe.

Pridriujemo si pravico do tehninih sprememb!

Podrobnej$e informacije najdete na spletni strani
www.weller-tools.com.



Taname teid selle seadme ostmisega iles naidatud
usalduse eest.

Tootmisel on jargitud rangeid kvaliteedindudeid, mis
tagavad seadme tdrgeteta too.

juuresolevad ohutusjuhised enne
seadme kasutuselevottu ja sellega
tootamist hoolikalt labi.
Sailitage seda kasutusjuhendit kohas, kus koik
kasutajad sellele ligi padsevad.

: Lugege see kasutusjuhend ja

See kasutusjuhend sisaldab tahtsat teavet, kuidas
seadet ohutult ja korrektselt kasutusele vétta, kasuta-
da, hooldada ning lintsamaid rikkeid ise kdrvaldada.

Seade on toodetud vastavalt tdnapaeva tehnoloogia
tasemele ja vastab kehtivatele ohutuseeskirjadele.

Kui Te ei jargi lisatud ohutusvihikus olevaid juhiseid
ning juhendis sisalduvaid hoiatusi-markusi, voib
tekkida inimeste ja esemete vigastamise oht.

Ohutusjuhised

Turvakaalutlustel ei tohi seadet
kasutada lapsed ja alla 16 aas-
ta vanused noorukid ning mitte
ka need, kes ei ole selle kasu-
tusjuhendiga tutvunud. Lapsed
peavad olema jarelevalve all, et
nad seadmega ei mangiks.

Seda seadet ei tohi kasutada
keha-, meele- voi vaimupuudega
ning ebapiisavate kogemuste ja/
vOi teadmistega inimesed (kaasa
arvatud lapsed).

Hoiatus! Elektrilook

A

vigastada seadet.

Juhtseadme ebadigel iihendamisel esineb vigastusoht elektril66gi tottu ja see voib

Lugege enne seadme kasutuselevdttu taielikult labi lisatud ohutusjuhised, selle kasutusjuhen-
di ohutusjuhised ja Teie juhtseadme kasutusjuhis ning pidage kinni nendes nimetatud

ettevaatusmeetmetest.

Uhendage ainult WELLER WX instrumendid.
Arge kunagi kasutage USB-porti vélisseadmete voolutoiteks.
Defektse seadme puhul voivad aktiivjuhtmed olla lahtiselt voi maandusjuhe mitte

tootada.

Remonditdid peavad tegema Welleri poolt koolitatud inimesed.

Kui elektritdoriista toitejuhe on kahjustatud, tuleb see asendada spetsiaalselt isoleeritud
toitejuhtmega, mis on saadaval klienditeenindusettevéttes.

Hoiatus! Poletusoht

Juhtseadme kasutamisel esineb poletusoht jooteinstrumendilt. Instrumendid voivad
parast valjaliilitamist olla kaua kuumad.

Kasutusvaheaegadel asetage jootetddriist alati ohutushoidikule.
Uhendage vaakum ja kuum &hk ainult selleks ettenahtud liidetesse.
Arge suunake kuumadhukolbi inimeste véi pélevate esemete suunas!
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Hoiatus! Tulekahju- ja plahvatusoht!

A

Tulekahjuoht kuumade instrumentide tottu
Kasutusvaheaegadel asetage jootetdoriist alati ohutushoidikule.

Arge suunake kuumadhukolbi inimeste véi pélevate esemete suunas!
Hoidke eemale plahvatusohtlikest ja suttivatest esemetest.

Arge katke seadet kinni.

Kasutusotstarbele vastav kditamine

WELLER WX jooteinstrumentide toiteplokk.
Kasutage parandusjaama tksnes kasutusjuhendis
nimetatud eesmargil, see tdhendab: jootmiseks ja
lahtijootmiseks siin esitatud tingimustel.

Siittivaid gaase ega vedelikke ei tohi
filtrida

Seadet tohib kasutada ainult et-
tendhtud ja korrektselt paigaldatud
filtrikassettidega

Vahetage tais filtrikassetid

A

Kasutajariihmad

Kasutage seadet ainult siseruumides. Kaitske
seadet niiskuse ja otsese paikesekiirguse eest.

Sihtotstarbelise kasutuse alla kuulub ka:
Te jargite seda juhendit ja
koiki teisi kaasnevaid dokumente,
peate kinni kdigist riiklikest eeskirjadest
onnetuste ennetamiseks

Omavoliliste seadme juures tehtud muudatuste
eest valmistajatehas endale vastutust ei véta.

Varieeruva riskitaseme ja ohupotentsiaali tottu vdivad méningaid t6id teha vaid koolitatud spetsialistid.

Toosamm

Kasutajarithmad

Jooteparameetrite spetsifikatsioo

Tehnilise valjadppega spetsialistid

Elektriliste varuosade paigaldamine

Elektrikud

Hooldusvalpade spetsifikatsioo

Ohutustehnikud

Kasitsemine
Filtri vahetamine

Tavainimesed

Kasitsemine
Filtri vahetamine
Elektriliste varuosade paigaldamine

Tehnilise koolitusega td6tajad koolitatud spetsialisti
juhendamisel ja jarelevalvel

Seadme kasutuselevott

Téhelepanu!

Jélgige iihendatud seadmete vastavaid
kasutusjuhendeid.

Votke seade kasutusele, nagu on kirjeldatud
peatlikis ,Kasutuselevott”.

Péarast seadme sisselllitamist teostab mikroprot-
sessor kontrolloperatsiooni ja loeb instrumenti
salvestatud parameetrite vaartused sisee.
Sihttemperatuur ja plsitemperatuurid on
salvestatud instrumenti. Temperatuuri reaalvaartus
tduseb kuni sihttemperatuurini (= jooteinstrumenti

Kontrollige, kas vérgupinge vastab
thubisildil ndutavale.

A

soojendatakse).

Uhendage seade pistikupessa ainult valjalilitatud
olekus.
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Jootmine ja lahtijootmine

Jootmistéddel lahtuge hetkel Ghendatud jooteinst- Kuna jooteotsiku ja jootekoha vahel toimub
rumendi kasutusjuhendist. suurepinnaline soojuslilekanne, tinatage
Jooteotsikute kisitsemine jooteotsikut korralikult.
Kastke esimesel kuumutamisel valitud tinatatav Lilitage pikemateks toopausideks jootesiisteem
jooteotsik joodisesse. Tanu sellele kaovad vélja voi kasutage Welleri funktsiooni temperatuu-
jooteotsikult seadme hoidmisel kogunenud ri langetamiseks mittekasutamisel.
oksiidkihid ja mustus. Enne jootekolbi pikemat mittekasutamist kastke
Pédérake enne jootekolbi jootevaheajaks otsik joodisesse.
ohutusjuhikule asetamist tdhelepanu sellele, et Viige joodis otse jootekohale, mitte jooteotsikule.
j?otekolb oleks korralikult tinatatud. Vahetage jooteotsikud selleks sobiva todriistaga.
ﬁlz?s?eli(:smage liga tugevatoimelisi jootera- Arge kasutage jooteotsikul mehaanilist jsudu.

Kontrollige alati jooteotsikute asendi Gigsust. Juhis N .
Valige véimalikult madal tédtemperatuur. Juhtseadmgd el ha_alest_a"tuq keslgm/se
e o ) suurusega jooteotsikute jérgi. Otsikute
Valige t86ks suurim vGimalik jooteotsiku vorm vahetamisel véi teise kujuga otsikute kasutamisel
Rusikareegel: umbes sama suur kui pastajoodis. voib esineda hélbeid.

Ulekoormuskaitse

Jaama Ullekoormuse valtimiseks vaheneb vdimsus
Ulekoormuse korral automaatselt.

Potentsiaalide lihtlustuspuks

3,5 mm lUlituspuksi erineva lllitamisega on voimalikud 4 varianti:

_ L a | Pusivalt maandatud | lima pistikuta (tarneolek).

b Potentsiaalide Pistikuga, Uhtlustusjuhe keskkontaktis.
Uhtlustuspuks
c | Potentsiaalivaba Pistikuga

d | Pehmelt maandatud | Pistiku ja kiilgejoodetud takistiga. Ma-
andamine valitud takistiga.

Firmavara ajakohastamine

1. Lulitage jaam valja.

Juhis
Firmavara ajakohastamise ajal ei tohi jaama vélja 2. Asetage malupulk USB-liidesesse.
liilitada. 3. Lilitage jaam sisse.

Firmavara ajakohastatakse automaatselt (vt joo-
nist 34). Kui Teie jaamal on paigaldatud juba uuem
firmavara siis seda ei muudeta.

215



Hooldamine ja teenindamine

Hoiatus!
A Enne kéiki tbid seadme kallal tomma-

ke pistik pistikupesast vélja.

Hoiatus!

Kasutage ainult WELLER:I originaal-
varuosi.

Hoiatus! Péletusoht
Vahetage jooteotsikuid ainult siis, kui
need on kiilmad
Puhastage voi vahetage imidllse
ainult sobiva instrumendiga ja kui
nad on kuumad
Vahetage kuumadhudise ainult
sobiva instrumendiga
Puhastage voi vahetage tinakogumi-
sanumat ainult siis, kui see on kilm

Puhastage juhtpaneeli mustumise korral selleks
sobiva puhastuslapiga.

Filtri vahetamine

Kontrollige vaakumifiltri korraparaselt mustumise
suhtes ja vajadusel vahetage.

Hoiatus!

lima filtrit t66tamine kahjustab vaakumpumpa
poordumatult.

Kontrollige enne jootetddde alustamist, kas
peafilte on kohale asetatud!

Mustunud filtreid tuleb kaidelda eripriigina.
Kéidelge vahetatud seadmeosad, filtrid voi va-
nad seadmed jdatmetena vastavalt Teie riigis
kehtivatele eeskirjadele.

Kandke sobivat kaitsevarustust.

Ootereziimi temperatuur

Jooteinstrument on varustatud kasutamistuvas-
tusega (andur) kdepidemes, mis lilitab jootein-
strumendi mittekasutamisel jahutuse Standby
temperatuurile automaatselt sisse.

g menlide avamine » Todriista parameeter

Ootereziimi aeg (temperatuuri valjaliilitamine) g meniiide avamine » Téériista parameeter

Jooteinstrumendi mittekasutamisel langetatakse
temperatuur parast valitud Standby aja méddumist
Standby temperatuurile.Ekraanile ilmub ,Standby*”.
Vajutamine juhtklahvile I6petab selle ootereziimi.
Instrumenti integreeritud andur tuvastab oleku
muutuse ja deaktiveerib ootereziimi oleku niipea,
kui instrumenti liigutatakse.

Lisa- Kirjeldus

funktsi-

oon

OFF Ootereziimi aeg on valja lilitatud
(tehaseseaded)

1-999 min | Ootereziimi aeg, individuaalselt
reguleeritav

- Instrument ei sobi

AUTO-OFF aeg (automaatne valjaliilitusaeg) & meniiiide avamine » Tdbriista parameeter

jooteinstrumendi mittekasutamisel lilitatakse
AUTO-OFF-aja méddumisel instrumendi soojen-
dus valja.

Temperatuuri véljalllitamine toimub seatud Stand-
by funktsioonist sdltumatult. Kuvatakse tegelik
temperatuur ja seda kasutatakse jadksoojuse
naiduna. Ekraanile ilmub ,AUTO-OFF*“.
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Lisa- Kirjeldus

funktsi-

oon

OFF ,0 min“: AUTO-OFF funktsioon on

vélja lulitatud (tehaseseade)

1-999 min | AUTO-OFF aeg, individuaalselt
reguleeritav.



DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Tundlikkus g meniiiide avamine » Toéoriista parameeter

Lisa- Kirjeldus

funktsi-

oon

madal vahetundlik — reageerib tugevale (pikale) liikumisele
normaal- | standard (tehaseseaded)

ne

korge tundlik - reageerib kergele (IGhikesele) liikumisele
-—- Instrument ei sobi

Max kuuma 6hu juurdevooluaeg WXHAP g meniiiide avamine » Tooriista parameeter

WXHAP kuuma 6huvoolu sisselllitusaega saab

Lisa- Kirjeldus
piirata 0 kuni 300 sekundini (1 sammu haaval). funktsi- J
Tehase seade on 0 sekundit (,OFF*), st et huvool eI
on sisse lilitatud, kuni kuuma 6hu kolvi klahv voi o - —
valikuline jalgliiliti on alla vajutatud. FF '(‘tiit::ee;'e‘;'ge'gfara‘“d
1-300 s individuaalselt seatav

Ofset (Temperatuuri-Ofset) g meniiiide avamine » Tooriista parameeter

Jooteotsiku reaalset temperatuuri saab tempera-
tuuri-ofseti sisestamisega korrigeerida + 40 °C (+

72 °F) vorra.

Reguleerimisreziim g meniiiide avamine » Toériista parameeter

See funktsioon maarab jooteinstrumendi sooje-

L . - : Lisa- Kirjeldus
nemisiseloomu kuni seatud instrumenditemperatu- £, y4si.
uri saavutamiseni. S

Klahviluk

standard | sobitatud (keskmine) Glessoojenda-
mine (tehaseseade)

sujuv aeglane Ulessoojendamine
agressi- | kiire tlessoojendamine
ivne

ustus WXHAP g meniiide avamine » Toériista parameeter

Selle funktsiooniga saab muuta kolvi WXHAP
tehases reguleeritud klahviseadet. funkt-

Lisa- |Kirjeldus

sioon
OFF -

ON WXHAP lulitatakse esimese klahvile
vajutusega sisse ja jargmise klahvile
vajutusega valja.
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Protsessiaken

Protsessiaknas seatud temperatuurivahemik
madrab potentsiaalivaba lulitusfunktsiooni signaali
iseloomu.

Juhis

LED réngasvalgustusega instrumentidel (nt
WXDP 120) méaérab protsessiaken LED-réngas-
valgustuse pélemise iseloomu.

g menlide avamine » Tooriista parameeter

Konstantne p6lemine tédhendab eelvalitud
temperatuuri saavutamist voi temperatuuri olekut
efteantud protsessiakna piires.

Vilkumine tdhendab seda, et siisteem soojeneb
voi temperatuur on véljaspool protsessiakent.

Keel g meniiiide avamine » Jaama parameetrid

CHN |t FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=gf
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge
ESP | Espafiol ITA | ltaliano JPN | HA:E
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Temperatuuri versioon °C/°F (temperatuuriiihikud) & meniiiide avamine » Jaama parameetrid

Lisa- Kirjeldus
funktsi-

oon

°C Celsius

°F Fahrenheit

Parool (lukustusfunktsioon)

Parast lukustuse sisseliilitamist on jootejaamal
kasutatavad veel ainult plsitemperatuuri-klahvid.
Koiki teisi valikuid ei saa kuni lukustuse vabasta-
miseni enam muuta.

Juhis

Kui peaks olema véimalik valida ainult Giht
temperatuuri vaartust, tuleb juhtklahvid
(plsitemperatuuri-klahvid) seada samale
temperatuuri vaértusele.

jootejaama vabastamine

Seadke soovitud kolmekohaline lukustuskood (001
ja 999 vahel) klahviga UP/DOWN. Kinnitage kood
sisestusklahviga.

Lukustuson aktiivne (ekraanil on naha lukk).
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gl meniide avamine » Jaama parameetrid

Jootejaama lahtilukustamine

1. Avage parameetrimenii. Kui lukustuson akti-
ivne, avaneb automaatselt paroolimeniipunkt.
Ekraanile iimub kolm tarni (***).

2. Seadke kolmekohaline lukustuskood klahvidega
UP/DOWN.

3. Kinnitage kood sisestusklahviga.

Kas kood on ununenud?

Pébrduge palun meie klienditeenin-
duse poole: technical-service@
weller-tools.com



Uhe kanali kuva

Ulevaatlikuma ekraanikuva saamiseks véite
kuvamisreziimi 3 kanali kuvalt 1 kanali kuvale
lulitada.

Uhe kanali kuva korral ei lahe ekraan pérast
instrumendi kanali temperatuuri reguleerimist
automaatselt tagasi 3 kanali kuvale.

Tagasi saate minna 24 -ga.

Vaakumi eelkaivitus

g menlide avamine » Jaama parameetrid

Lisa- Kirjeldus

funktsi-

oon

OFF Léheb automaatselt tagasi 3 kanali
kuvale (tehaseseaded)

ON Ei Iahe automaatselt tagasi 3 kanali
kuvale

g menlide avamine » Jaama parameetrid

Pumba enneaegse sisselllitumise valtimiseks
vOi jootepunkti eelsoojenemisaja tagamiseks on
voimalik seada sisselllituse ajaline viide

Vaakumi jarelt6o

Lisa- Kirjeldus

funktsi-

oon

0 sec OFF: vaakumi eelkaivitus on valja
lulitatud (tehaseseaded)

1-10 sec | ON: vaakumi eelkaivitus, individuaal-
selt seatav

g menlide avamine » Jaama parameetrid

Jootekolvi ummistumise valtimiseks on véimalik
seada vaakumi jarelt6o aeg.

Manomeetrilavi

Lisa- Kirjeldus

funktsi-

oon

0 sec OFF: vaakumi jareltdo on valja lllita-
tud (tehaseseaded)

1-10 sec | ON: vaakumi jareltdd, individuaalselt

seatav

gl meniide avamine » Jaama parameetrid

Selle funktsiooniga saate maarata lahtijooteinstru-
mendi hooldusvélba. Maaratakse vaartus millibaa-
rides, mille juures elektriline manomeeter annab
maardunud imiststeemi korral hoiatuse (vaakum-
pumba LEDi tuli muutub rohelisest punaseks).
Seatav vaartus soltub kasutavatest imidlusidest.
Reguleeritav -400 mbar kuni -800 mbar
tehaseseaded -600 mbar

1. Susteem (otsakud ja filter peab vaba olema.

2. Valige menuus meniikask ,Manomeetrilavi®.

3. Seadke ,manomeetrilave" réhuvaartus klahviga
UP v6i DOWN. Haalestuskontrolli LED IGlitub
punaselt rohelisele ja vastupidi. Suurendage
klahviga UP alardhku 50 kuni 80 millibaari vorra,
suruge vaakumvoolik kokku ja kontrollige, kas
margutuli lUlitub roheliselt punasele.

4. Rakendage seatud vaartus.
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Liides COM 1/ 2

& menuide avamine » Jaama parameetrid

Lisafunktsi- | Kirjeldus

oon

RS232 Jadasuhtlus personaalarvuti véi muude Uhilduvate Welleri seadetega (tehaseseaded).
Air Liides COM 1 konfigureeritaks jalgliliti sisendina dhuvoolu aktiveerimiseks.

Vac Liides COM 1 konfigureeritaks jalglliti sisendina vaakumi aktiveerimiseks.

PickUp Liides COM 1 konfigureeritaks jalgluliti sisendina PickUp vaakumi aktiveerimiseks.
Stop&Go Liidest COM 1 kasutatakse fakultatiivse optoadaptri kontrollimiseks, et véimaldada

valguskaabli abil KHE/KHP lUlitusseadme lUlitamist.

Instrumendi kasutamisel valjund aktiveerub. Lisaks suletakse potentsiaalivaba lilitus-
valjund. Valjund on valjas reziimidel Standby, Auto Off, Off vi kui instrumenti ei ole
Uihendatud.

Potentsiaalivaba liilitusvaljund 1

g menuide avamine » Jaama parameetrid

Potentsiaalivaba lUlitusvaljund 1 asub ithendusel COM 1.

Lisafunktsi- | Kirjeldus

oon

OFF (tehaseseaded)

ZeroSmog Instrumendi kasutamisel suletakse potentsiaalivaba lulitusvaljund 1. Valikulise adaptri
(WX HUB) kaudu saab Ghendada kindla Zero Smogi. Tagumine RS 232 liides jaab
toimima.

Lalitusvaljund on avatud reziimidel Standby, Auto Off, Off véi siis, kui todriista ei ole
Uhendatud.
N\
CIOOOJO0]| REAR Juhis
1 6 | RJ-Socket Kui lides COM1 on lisaks seatud ka ,Stop&Go* peale, siis hinnatakse

Potentsiaalivaba liilitusvaljund 2

WX HUB teadet ,Filter tdis* ja vajadusel kuvatakse ekraanil mérkust.

max. 50 V/20 mA

& menulide avamine » Jaama parameetrid

Potentsiaalivaba lilitusvaljund 2 asub Ghendusel COM 2.

Lisafunktsi- |Kirjeldus

oon

OFF (tehaseseaded)

CH 1 Instrumendi kanal 1 juhib lulitusvaljundit

CH 1+2 Instrumendi kanal 1 + 2 juhib lGlitusvaljundit

CH 1+2+43 Instrumendi kanal 1 + 2 + 3 juhib IGlitusvaljundit
N

CJOOOOC]| REAR Juhis

1 6 | RJ-Socket
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Kui té6temperatuur on saavutatud robot, siis ekraan - ok — ekraanil.
max. 50 V/20 mA



Parandusjaam

WXR 3

M&bétmed P x L x K

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Kaal

ca. 6,7 kg

Vérgupinge

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699

120V, 60 Hz WXR 3

100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Voéimsustarve Vdimsus-
tarve

420 W (600 W)

Kaitseklass I, Antistaatiline korpus
111, Jootetddriist
Kaitse Voolupiirik 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V; 4,0A
Temperatuurivahemik Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)

Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F

Reguleeritava temperatuuri ala séltub instrumendist.

(999°F)

Temperatuuri tapsus

+ 9 °C (x 17 °F) Instrumendist sdltuv (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +£80 °F)

Temperatuuri stabiilsus

£2°C (+ 4 °F)

Potentsiaalide

Ule 3,5 mm liilituspuks seadme tagakaiiljel.

Uhtlustuspuks
Ekraan 240 x 88 dots / Taustavalgustus
USB-liides Juhtplokk on varustatud USB-liidesega plsivara varskendamiseks,

parameetriliseks ja seireks.

Pump (Vahelduv talitlus
(30/30) s)

Max alardhk 0,7 bar

Max teisalduskogus 18 I/min

Kuum 6hk max 15 I/min

Lisa-vaakumpump

Max alaréhk0,5 bar

Max teisalduskogus 1,7 I/min
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Veateated ja vigade korvaldamine

Teade/Stimptom Voimalik pohjus Abimeetmed
Nait - - -“ Instrumenti ei tuvastatud Kontrollige instrumendi Gihendust
Instrument on rikkis seadmega

Kontrollige Gihendatud instrumenti

Ekraan ei to6ta (Ekraan valjas)

Vérgupinge puudub

Lilitage vorgullliti sisse
Kontrollige vérgupinget
Kontrollige seadme kaitset

Lahtijooteinstrumendis ei ole
vaakumit

Vaakumseade ei ole iihendatud
Lahtijootedilis on ummistunud
Pump on rikkis

Uhendage vaakumivoolik
vaakumilihendusega

Puhastage lahtijootediils
puhastusinstrumendi abil

Lahtijooteinstrumendi vaakum ei
ole piisav

Lahtijootejaama filterkasset on
tais
Peafilte on tais

Vahetage lahtijootejaama
filterkasset

Vahetage jootejaama peafiltr sisu

kuuma 8hu kolvis puudub 8hk

Ohuvoolik ei ole (ihendatud
Peafilte on tais

Uhendage 6huvoolik v&i
kontrollige seda

Vahetage peafiltr kassett
jootejaama juures

A Tahelepanu!

@ Lugege kasutusjuhendit!

Jootmine

_D
© o

sast valja.

Enne seadmel mis tahes té6de 1abi-
viimist tdmmake pistik alati pistikupe-

Lahtijootmine

nduetele vastav tookoht

(L)

ESD-nduetele vastav disain ja ESD-

kuum &hk

W Potentsiaalide tihtlustuspuks

0
0
[V

¢
Q
X

Ej Kaitse

Kaitsetrafo

C € CE-margis

EE Uhendkuningriigi vastavusmark

Jaatmekaitlus

Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jaatmed
tuleb koguda eraldi. Valgusallikate jaatmed
tuleb seadmetest eemaldada. Kiisige oma
kohalikust omavalitsusest voi jaemujalt
nduandeid ringlussevétu ja kogumispunkti
kohta. Olenevalt kohalikest maarustest voib
jaemujal lasuda kohustus vétta elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmeid vastu tasuta. Teie
panus elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
jaatmete korduskasutusse ja ringlussevéttu
aitab vahendada ndudlust toorainete jarele.
Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jaatmed
sisaldavad vaartuslikke taaskasutatavaid
materjale, mis vdivad kahjustada keskkonda
ja inimeste tervist, kui neid ei kdrvaldata
keskkonnasdbralikul viisil. Kustutage kérval-
datavatest seadmetest isiklikud andmed, kui
neid seal on.

Mustunud filtrei  tuleb kéidelda eripriigina.
Kaidelge vahetatud seadmeosad, filtri voi
vanad seadmed jaatmetena vastavalt Teie
riigis kehtivatele eeskirjadele.


DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Ostja pretensioonid puuduste kohta aeguvad Uhe
aasta jooksul kauba tarnimisest. See ei kehti ostja
nduetele vastavalt §§ 478, 479 BGB.

Meie antud garantii osas vastutame me ainult siis,
kui oleme andnud kirjalikus vormis omaduste ja
sailivuse garantii ning garantii on antud, kasutades
moistet ,Garantii“.

Garantii kaotab kehtivuse mittesihtotstarbelise kasu-
tuse korral ja juhul, kui kvalifitseerimat isikud teevad
seadme juures muudatusi.

Tootjapoolsed tehnilised muudatused on véimalikud!
Lisainfot leiate veebilehel www.weller-tools.com.
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Juasu drosibai

Més pateicamies par mums izradito uzticé$anos,
iegadajoties So ierici.

Sis ierices izgatavo$anas laika tika ievérotas
visstingrakas kvalitates prasibas, tadéjadi nodrosinot
nevainojamu ierices darbibu.

Pirms lietoSanas uzsak$anas un darba
A ar ierici pilniba izlasiet So pamacibu un

pievienotos drosibas noradijumus.
Uzglabajiet So lietoSanas pamacibu ta, lai ta batu
pieejama visiem lietotajiem.

Saja pamaciba ir ietverta svariga informacija par to,
ka drosi un pareizi uzsakt $is ierices ekspluataciju,
ar to stradat, veikt apkopi un novérst vienkarsus
darbibas trauc&jumus.

lerice tika izgatavota atbilstoSi pasreizéjam tehnikas
attistibas limenim un atzitajiem droSibas tehnikas
noteikumiem.

Tomér, ja neieveérosit pievienotaja droSibas bukleta,
ka arT $aja pamaciba minétas drosibas norades,
iespéjams personu apdraudéjums un materialie
zaudéjumi.

Drosibas norades

DroSibas apsveérumu de| So
ierici nedrikst izmantot bérni un
jauniesi, kuri nav sasniegusi 16
gadu vecumu, ka arf citas perso-
nas, kas nav iepazinusas ar §is
ekspluatacijas pamacibas satu-
ru. Bérni jauzrauga un japatur
redzesloka, lai vini neizmantotu
ierici rotalam.

Nav paredzéts, ka $o ierici
izmantotu personas (tostarp
bérni), kuram ir ierobezotas
fiziskas sensoras vai garigas
spéjas vai kuram ir nepietiekama
pieredze un/vai nepietiekamas
zinasanas.

Bridinajums! Stravas trieciens

A

sabojat iekartu.

Pieslédzot vadibas iekartu neatbilstosi noteikumiem, ir risks giit savainojumus un

Pirms vadibas ierices ekspluatacijas uzsaksanas pilniba izlasiet pievienotas drosibas
norades, $aja lietoSanas instrukcija ietvertas drosibas norades, ka ari vadibas ierices
rokasgramatu un ieverojiet visus dro$ibas pasakumus.

Pieslédziet tikai WELLER WX instrumentus.

Nekada gadijuma neizmantojiet USB pieslégvietu, lai nodroSinatu stravas padevi citam

iericém.

Ja ierice ir bojata, aktivie vadi var bt atsegti vai art aizsargvads var nefunkcionét.

Remontu uzticiet ,Weller” specialistiem.

Ja elektroinstrumenta baro$anas kabelis ir bojats, tas jaaizvieto ar speciali sagatavotu
baroS$anas kabeli, ko var sanemt klientu dienesta organizacija.

Bridinajums! Apdegumu risks

Vadibas iekartas lietoSanas laika ir risks apdedzinaties ar lodamuru. Péc instrumentu
izslegSanas tie ilgaku laiku vél var bt karsti.

Laika, kad lodamurs netiek izmantots, vienmér novietojiet to uz drosibas paliktna.

Vakuumu un karsto gaisu pieslédziet tikai Sim noldkam paredzétajam pieslégvietam.

Nevérsiet karsta gaisa balonu pret cilvékiem vai degoSiem priekSmetiem.
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Bridinajums! Uguns un spradzienbistamiba!
A Karstu instrumentu izraisita ugunsbistamiba
Laika, kad lodamurs netiek izmantots, vienmér novietojiet to uz drosibas paliktna.
Nevérsiet karsta gaisa balonu pret cilvékiem vai degoSiem priekSmetiem.

leriéu tuvuma nedrikst atrasties spradziennedroSi un degosi priekSmeti.
Neparsedziet ierici.

Atbilstosa lietoSana

Stravas padeves ierice WELLER WX lodamuriem. Izmantojiet ierici tikai iekStelpas. Sargajiet ierici no
Lietojiet remontiekartu tikai atbilstosi 3aja mitruma un tieSiem saules stariem.
lietoSanas pamaciba noraditajiem mérkiem — AtbilstoSas izmantoSanas nosacijumi ietver art
lodésanai un atlodéSanai — Seit noraditajos §adus nosacijumus:
apstak|os. lietoSanas pamacibas ievérodanu;
Nedrikst iesaknét ugunsnedrosas visu_tvurr.)me:\k rvninéto pavaddokumentos ieklauto
gazes un $kidrumus. norazu ievéro$anu;
lerici drikst izmantot tikai ar negadijumu novérSanu ekspluatacijas vieta
pareizi ievietotdm un $im noldkam atbilstosi valstT pienemtajam vadlinijam.
paredzétam filtr kasetném. Par patvaligi veiktam iekartas izmainam raZotajs
Nomainiet pilnas filtr kasetnes. neuznemas atbildibu.

Lietotaju grupas

Ta ka pastav dazada limena riski un bistamibas potencials, atseviSkus darba etapus drikst veikt vienigi
apmaciti specialisti.

Darba etaps Lietotaju grupas

Noteiktie lodéSanas parametri Kvalificét personals ar tehnisko izglitibu
Elektrisko rezerves dalu nomaina Elektrotehnikas specialists

Noteiktie apkopes intervali Darba drosibas specialists

LietoSana Neprofesionali

Filtra nomaina

LietoSana Personas, kas apgust tehnisko izglitibu, apmacita
Filtra nomaina specialista vadiba un uzraudziba

Elektrisko rezerves dalu nomaina

lekartas lietoSanas sakSana

Pieslédziet ierici pie kontaktligzdas tikai tad, kad

Uzmanibu!

- P - . ta ir izslégta.
lappusé. Nemiet véra ari informaciju, kas minéta L . . .
pieslégto iekartu lietosanas pamacibas. Péc iekartas ieslégSanas mikroprocesors veic
pasparbaudi un nolasa instrumenta saglabatos
Saciet ierices ekspluataciju ta, ka aprakstits parametrus.
nodala ,Ekspluatacijas saksana”. Vélama temperatiira un noteikta temperatira ir

N i e i saglabata instrumenta. Temperatiras patiesa
Parbaudiet, vai tikla spriegums saskan  vgrtiba palielinas ITdz vélamajai (= lodésanas
ar noradém uz datu plaksnites. instruments tiek uzsildits).
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Lodéjiet atbilstosi pieslégta lodamura lietoSanas
pamacibai.

Apiesanas ar lodgalvam
Pirmaja uzkarsésanas reizé parklajiet selektivo
un ar alvu parklajamo lodgalvu ar lodalvu.
Tadejadi nonemsiet oksida kartinas un
netirumus, kas uz lodgalvas veidojusies
uzglabasanas laika.

Lodésanas partraukumu laika un pirms lodamura
nolik§anas raugiet, lai lodéSanas uzgalis batu labi
alvots.

Neizmantojiet parak kodigus plistamibas

Raugiet, lai siltumparnese no lodgalvas uz
lodésanas vietu notiktu liela platiba; Sim nolikam
rapigi parklajiet lodgalvu ar alvu.

llgaku darba partraukumu laika izslédziet
lodésanas sistému vai ari izmantojiet ,Weller”
piedavato temperatiras samazinasanas funkciju
izmantoSanas partraukumu laika.

Pirms lodamura novieto$anas ilgakai
uzglabasanai parklajiet lodgalvu ar lodalvu.

Lieciet lodalvu tieSi uz lodéjamas vietas, nevis uz
lodgalvas.

Lodésanas uzgalu mainai izmantojiet piemérotus

lidzek]|us. darbarikus.
Vienmer raugiet, lai lodgalvas batu pareizi Nespiediet lodgalvu ar spéku.
novietotas. _
Izvélieties iesp&jami zemaku darba temperatiru Norade
- .p J o P ' Vadibas iekarta noreguléta vidéjam lodgalvas
Darbam izvélieties lielako iesp&jamo lodgalvas izméram. Novirzes var rasties, mainot lodgalvu

formu. vai izmantojot citas lodgalvas formas.

Pamata nosacijums: aptuveni viena lieluma ar
lodéSanas laukumu.

Parslodzes izslégSana

Lai novérstu stacijas parslodzi, parslodzes
gadijuma jauda tiek automatiski samazinata.

Potencialu izlidzinasanas pieslégvieta

Dazadi pariestatot 3,5 mm parslégSanas savienojumu, iesp&jami

a % Cetri varianti:
L

a iezeméts

bez spraudna (izsati$anas stavoklis);

b | Potencialu
izlidzinasanas
pieslégvieta

ar spraudni, izlidzinatajvadibu vidéja
kontaktligzda;

c | bezpotenciala

ar spraudni;

d |iezeméts ar
droSinataju

ar spraudni un ielodétu pretestibu.
lezemésana ar izvéléto pretestibas
vértibu.
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Programmaparatiras atjauninasana

Norade

Programmaparatiras atjaunind$anas laika staciju
nedrikst izslégt.

1. Izslédziet staciju.
2. levietojiet USB pieslégvieta zibatminu.
3. leslédziet staciju.

Automatiski tiek veikta programmaparatiras
atjauninaSana. Gadijuma, ja jasu stacijas
programmaparatdra jau ir atjauninata, process
netiks atkartots.

Apkope un kopsana

Bridinajums!

Pirms jebkada veida apkopes
darbu veikSanas iekarta iznemiet
kontaktdaksu no kontaktligzdas.

Bridinajums!
Izmantojiet tikai originalas ,WELLER”
rezerves dalas.

Bridinajums! Apdegumu risks
Lodgalvu drikst nomaintt tikai tad,
kad ta ir auksta

lestk$anas sprauslu drikst nomaintt
un {irt tikai tad, kad ta ir karsta,
izmantojot atbilstigu instrumentu
Karsta gaisa sprauslu drikst
nomaintt tikai, izmantojot atbilstigu
instrumentu

Alvas savakSanas tvertni drikst tirit
vai nomaintt tikai tad, kad ta ir
auksta

Tiriet vadibas paneli ar tiriSanai piemérotu
draninu.
Filtra nomaina
Regulari japarbauda vakuuma filtri vai tur
nav sakrajusies netirumi, un nepiecieSamibas
gadijuma filtr janomaina.
Bridinajums!
Ja stradajat bez filtra iesp&jams sabojat vakuuma
sakni.
Pirms lodéSanas darbu saksanas parbaudiet, vai
galvenais filtr ir uzstadits!
Netiri filtri ir jautilizé k& ipasie atkritumi.
Nomainitas ierices dalas, filtrus vai nolietotas
ierices utilizéjiet saskana ar jasu valsti spéka
eso$ajiem nosacijumiem.
Izmantojiet piemérotu aizsargaprikojumu.

»Standby” temperatiira g lzvélnes izsauk3ana P Instrumenta parametri

Lodamuru rokturos ir iemontéta ierice, kas
konstaté, vai ierice tiek izmantota (sensors),
un bridT, kad lodamurs netiek izmantots, ta
automatiski ieslédz dzeséSanas rezimu idz
gaidstaves temperatarai.
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

»otandby” laiks (temperatiiras izslegSana) g Izvélnes izsauk$ana » Instrumenta parametri

Ja lodamurs netiek izmantots, temperatira péc
iestatita gaidstaves laika paieSanas pazeminas
Iidz gaidstaves temperatirai. Displeja tiek attélots
,Standby” (gaidstave).

,Standby” reZimu atce|, nospiezot vadibas
taustinu. Instrumenta iebavétais devéjs konstaté - Instruments netiek atbalstits
stavokl|a izmainas un dezaktivé ,Standby” reZzimu,

Iidz bridim, kad pakustina instrumentu.

Opcija Apraksts

OFF ,~Standby” laiks ir izslégts (ripnicas
iestatijums)

1-999 min | individuali iestatams ,Standby” laiks.

L, AUTO-OFF” laiks (automatiskais izslegSanas laiks) 3 Izvélnes izsauk$ana » Instrumenta parametri

Ja lodamurs netiek izmantots, péc ,AUTO-OFF”

Opcija Apraksts
laika noilguma tiek atslégta ta apsilde. i 2

OFF LAUTO-OFF” funkcija ir izslégta
(rdpnicas iestatijums)

1-999 min | individuali iestatams ,AUTO-OFF”
laiks.

Temperatira tiek izslégta neatkarigi no iestatitas
gaidstaves funkcijas. Tiek attélota faktiska
temperatira; tadéjadi Sis radijums attélo atlikuSo
siltumu. Displeja tiek attélots ,AUTO-OFF”
(automatiska izslégsana).

Jutiba g lzvéines izsauk$ana P Instrumenta parametri

Opcija Apraksts

zems nejutigs — reagé uz intensivu (ilgstosu) kustibu
normals | standarta (ripnicas iestatijums)

augsts jutigs - reagé uz nelielu (Tsu) kustibu

--- Instruments netiek atbalstits

Maks. karsta gaisa izmantoSanas laiks WXHAP g Izvélnes izsauk$ana » Instrumenta parametri

Lodamura ,WXHAP” karsta gaisa pliasmai var
noteikt 0-300 s ieslégSanas laiku. Ja ripnicas
iestatfjums ir 0 s (IZSLEGTS), gaisa plisma
tiek ieslégta, kad nospiests taustin$ uz karsta
gaisa lodamura vai ka izvéles iespéja pieejamais 1-300s | lestatijumi ir pielagojami.
pedalis.

nobide (Temperaturas-nobide) g lzvélnes izsauk$ana » Instrumenta parametri

Realo lodgalvas temperatiru, izmantojot
temperatiras nobidi, var iestatit ar intervalu + 40
°C (£ 72 °F).

Opcija Apraksts
OFF Laiks nav iestatits.
(rdpnicas iestatijums)
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reguléSanas Tpasibas

Funkcija nosaka lodéSanas instrumenta
uzsildisanas 1pasibas, kuru ietekmé tiks sasniegta
iestatita instrumenta temperatara.

taustinu blokesana WXHAP

S4di var maintt ripnica iestatitas lodamura
LWXHAP” taustinu funkcijas.

g Izvélnes izsaukSana » Instrumenta parametri

Opcija Apraksts

standarta | pielagota (vidéjas intensitates) uzsil-
de (rGpnicas iestatijumi)

paléninata | Iéna uzsilde

agresiva | “tra uzsilde

a

g lzvélnes izsaukSana » Instrumenta parametri

Opcija | Apraksts

OFF |-

ON Nospiezot taustinu, lodamurs ,WXHAP”

tiek ieslégts; nospiezot taustinu vélreiz,
lodamurs tiek izslégts.

procesa intervals g lzvélnes izsaukSana » Instrumenta parametri

Procesa intervala iestatitais temperatdras intervals
nosaka bezpotenciala izejas signala padeves
veidu.

Norade

Instrumentiem ar gaismas dioZu apli (piem.,
WXDP 120) ta spidé$anas intensitati nosaka
procesa intervals.

Nemainiga gaismas intensitate nozimée, ka
ieprieks iestatita temperatdra ir sasniegta vai ka
temperatara ir noradita procesa intervala

robezas.

Mirgo$ana norada, ka sistéma uzsilst vai
temperatira ir arpus noradita procesa intervala.

valoda g lzvélnes izsaukSana » Stacijas parametri
CHN |t FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=gf

DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky

ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge

ESP | Espafiol ITA | Italiano JPN | HAEE

FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Temperaturas veids °C/°F (temperatiiras vienibas) g Izvénes izsauk3ana » Stacijas parametri

Opcija Apraksts

°C péc Celsija skalas

°F péc Farenheita skalas
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Parole (blokéSanas funkcija)

Péc blokéSanas ieslégSanas darbojas tikai
lodéSanas stacijas noteiktas temperatiras
taustin. Visus paréjos iestatijumus nav iespéjams
pariestatit I1dz atblokéSanai.

Norade

Ja izvélei tieS§am nepiecieSama tikai viena
temperatiras vértiba, vadibas taustinam
(noteiktas temperatiras taustini) jaiestata vienada
temperatiras vértiba.

Lodésanas stacijas blokéSana

lestatiet vélamo trisciparu blok&Sanas kodu (no
001 ITdz 999), izmantojot taustinu UP/DOWN (uz
augsu/uz leju). Apstipriniet vértibu ar ievades
taustinu.

AtsevisSka kanala indikacija

g lzvélnes izsaukSana P Stacijas parametri

Blokésana ir aktiva (displeja redzama atsléga).
Lodésanas stacijas atblokésana:

1. lzsauciet parametru izvélni. Ja blokéSana ir
aktiva, automatiski atveras izvélnes paroles ie-
vades punkts. Displeja paradas tris zvaigznites
(***).

2. lestatiet trisciparu blokésanas kodu, izmantojot
taustinus UP/DOWN (uz augsu/uz leju).

3. Apstipriniet vértibu ar ievades taustinu.

Vai esat aizmirsis kodu?

Vérsieties masu klientu
apkalpos$anas centra: technical-
service@weller-tools.com

gl lzvélnes izsaukSana P Stacijas parametri

Lai nodroSinatu parskatamaku radijumu displeja,
attéloSanas rezimu var parslégt no 3 kanalu
indikacijas uz 1 kanala indikaciju.

AtseviSka kanala indikacijas gadijuma péc instru-
menta kanala temperatdras iestati$§anas nenotiek
automatiska parslégSanas atpakal uz 3 kanalu
indikaciju.

Parslég$anos atpaka| var veikt, izmantojot 2.

Vakuuma sistémas palaide

Opcija | Apraksts

OFF Automatiska parslégsanas atpakal
uz 3 kanalu indikaciju (rdpnicas
iestatijums)

ON Nenotiek automatiska parslégSanas
atpakal uz 3 kanalu indikaciju

g lzvélnes izsaukSana P Stacijas parametri

leslégSanas laika aizturi var iestatt, ja ir janovers
priekSlaiciga stkna ieslégSanas vai ir janodroSina
noteikts lodéSanas vietas uzsildes laiks

Vakuuma sistémas inerce

Opcija | Apraksts

0 sec OFF: vakuuma sistémas palai-
des funkcija ir izslégta (rGpnicas
iestatijums)

1-10 sec | ON: vakuuma sistémas palaides laiks
iestatams

gl lzvélnes izsaukSana P Stacijas parametri

Lai novérstu izlodéSanas lodamura aizséréSanu,
var iestatit vakuuma sistémas inerces laiku.
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Opcija | Apraksts

0 sec OFF: vakuuma sistémas palai-
des funkcija ir izslégta (rapnicas
iestatijums)

1-10 sec | ON: vakuuma sistémas palaides laiks
iestatams individuali




Manometra robezveértiba g Izvélnes izsauk$ana » Stacijas parametri

Izmantojot $o funkciju, ir iesp&jams definé 2. Izvélné atlasiet izvélnes punktu ,Manometra
gtlodééanas instrumenta apkopes intervalu. robezveértiba”.
Saja gadijuma tiek noteikta mbar vértiba, kada 3. lestatiet ,Manometra robevértibas” spiediena
elektriskais manometrs aizsérgjusas iestk$anas vértibu, izmantojot taustinu UP (uz augsu) vai
sistémas dé] aktivizé bridingjuma pazinojumu DOWN (uz leju). Regulé$anas kontroles LED
(vakuumstkna LED parslédzas no zalas krasas diode nemitigi parslédzas no sarkanas krasas
uz sarkan.u_). "?Stﬁt't‘a vertiba ir atliarlga no uz zalu un atpakal. Ar taustinu UP (uz augSu)
izmantotajam iestikSanas sprauslam. palieliniet zemspiedienu par 50 Iidz 80 mbar,
lestatams -400 mbar 1dz -800 mbar saspiediet vakuuma $|ateni un parbaudiet, vai
ripnicas iestatijums -600 mbar kontrollampina parslédzas no zalas uz sarkanu.
1. Sistémai (galvam un filtram jabat brivai. 4. Saglabajiet iestatitas izmainas.
Saskarne COM 1/ 2 g Izvéines izsauk$ana » Stacijas parametri
Opcija Apraksts
RS232 Seriala komunikacija ar datoru vai citam saderigam Weller iericém (rpnicas
iestatijums).
Air Saskarne COM 1 tiek konfigurét ka kajas slédza ieeja gaisa plismas aktivizéSanai.
Vac Saskarne COM 1 tiek konfigurét ka kajas slédza ieeja vakuuma aktivizésanai.
PickUp Saskarne COM 1 tiek konfigurét ka kajas slédza ieeja pacel$8anas vakuuma
aktivizéSanai.
Stop&Go Saskarne COM 1 tiek izmantota papildus pieejama optoadaptera vadibai, lai ar optisko
Skiedru kabeli batu iespéjams pieslégt KHE/KHP slég$anas ierici.
Kad izmanto kadu no instrumentiem, izeja tiek aktivizéta. Turklat tiek noslégta
bezpotenciala sleguma izeja. Kad ierice ir gaidstaves rezima, automatiskas izslégSanas
vai izslégSanas reZima vai nav pieslégts neviens instruments, izeja ir atslégta.

Bezpotenciala sleguma izeja 1 g Izvéines izsauk3ana P Stacijas parametri

Bezpotenciala 1. sléguma izeja atrodas pie piesleguma COM 1.

Opcija Apraksts
OFF (rdpnicas iestatijums)
ZeroSmog Kad tiek izmantots kads instruments, 1. aizmuguréja bezpotenciala sléguma izeja

tiek noslégta. Izmantojot ka izvéles iespéju pieejamo adapteri (WX HUB), var pieslégt
noteiktas ,Zero Smog” ierices. Aizmuguréja saskarne RS 232 joprojam darbojas.

Kad ierice ir gaidstaves rezZima, automatiskas izslégSanas vai izslégSanas reZzima vai
nav pieslégts neviens instruments, slégSanas izeja ir atvérta.

Norade
REAR Ja saskarne COM1 papildus ir iestatita arT ka ,Stop&Go”, WX HUB
RJ-Socket izvérté zinojumu ,Filtrs pilns”, un nepiecieSamibas gadijuma displeja tiek

max. 50 V/20 mA attélots noradijums.
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Bezpotenciala sleguma izeja 2

gl lzvélnes izsaukSana P Stacijas parametri

&

Bezpotenciala 2. sléguma izeja atrodas pie piesléguma COM 2.

Opcija Apraksts

OFF (rGpnicas iestatijums)

CH1 Instrumenta kanals 1 vada sléeguma izeju

CH 1+2 Instrumenta kanals 1 + 2 vada sléguma izeju

CH 1+2+3 Instrumenta kanals 1 + 2 + 3 vada sléguma izeju
W\

I
<

QDDDD% REAR

RJ-Socket

max. 50 V/20 mA

Remontiekarta

Norade
Ja ir sasniegta robota darba temperatdra, displeja paradas ,,0k”.

WXR 3

Izméri PIx G xA

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Svars

ca. 6,7 kg

Tikla spriegums

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Jauda Baro$anas patérins

420 W (600 W)

Aizsargklase

I, antistatisks korpuss
11l, LodéSanas instruments

DrosSinatajs

Parstravas palaidéjs 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V;4,0A

Temperatiras diapazons

péc Celsija skalas: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
péc Farenheita skalas: 200 - 850°F (999°F)
Reguléjamais temperatiras intervals ir atkarigs no instrumenta.

Temperatiras precizitate

+ 9 °C (+ 17 °F) Atkariba no instrumenta (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / 80 °F)

Temperatiras stabilitate

+2°C (£ 4 °F)

Potencialu izlidzinasanas
pieslégvieta

Ar 3,5 mm parslégSanas savienojumu ierices aizmuguré.

Displejs

240 x 88 dots / Fona apgaismojums

USB pieslégvieta

Vadibas ierice ir aprikota ar USB pieslégvietu programmaparatiras
atjauninaSanai, parametru iestatiS8anai un monitoringam.

Siknis (Ekspluatacija ar
partraukumiem (30/30) s)

Maks. zemspiediens 0,7 bar
Maks. padeves daudzums 18 I/min
Maks. karstais gaiss 15 I/min

Papildu vakuumsiknis

Maks. zemspiediens0,5 bar
Maks. padeves daudzums 1,7 I/min
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Pranesimai apie gedimus ir jy Salinimas

Pranesimas / pozymis Galima priezastis Pagalba
Rodmuo ,- - -“ Jrankis neatpaZintas Patikrinkite jrankio prijungimg prie
Jrankis sugedes prietaiso
Patikrinkite prijungta jrankj
Ekranas neveikia (ekranas Néra tinklo jtampos Jjunkite tinklo jungiklj
iSjungtas) Patikrinkite tinklo jtampg

Patikrinkite prietaiso saugiklj

Néra vakuumo ties iSlitavimo jrankiu

Vakuumas neprijungtas

Vakuumo Zarng prijunkite prie

Uzsikimses islitavimo antgalis vakuumo jungties
Siurblio triktis ISlitavimo antgalj iSvalykite valymo
irankiu
Nepakankamas vakuumas islitavimo Pilna i$litavimo jrankio filtr kaseté Pakeiskite i§litavimo jrankio filtr
jrankyje Pilnas pagrindinis filtra kasete

Pakeiskite litavimo stotelés
pagrindinio filtr jdékla

Karsto oro stdmokliui netiekiamas
oras.

Neprijungta oro tiekimo Zarna.
Pilnas pagrindinis filtra

Prijungti arba patikrinti oro Zarng
Litavimo stotyje pakeisti
pagrindinio filtr jdéklg

A Démesio!

@ Perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcijg!

.
0

_D
D

kistukinio lizdo.

Pries atliekant bet kokius darbus prie
prietaiso, reikia iStraukti kistukg i$

(£

pritaikyta darbo vieta

Elektrostatinei iSkrovai pritaikytas
dizainas ir elektrostatinei iSkrovai

Litavimas
‘. ISlitavimas
¢
& Karstas oras

W Potencialo iSlyginimo jvoré

Saugiklis

=]

Saugumo keitiklis

C€  cEzenkas
UK T T
cA Britanijos atitikties Zenklas

Utilizavimas

Elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atliekos
turi bati surenkamos atskirai. Lengvos
atliekos turi bati pasalinamos i$ jrangos.
Patarimy dél perdirbimo ir surinkimo
vietos kreipkités j vieting institucijg arba
pardavéja. Priklausomai nuo vietos teisés
akty, mazmenininkai gali bati jpareigoti ne-
mokamai priimti atgal seng elektros ir elek-
tronikos jranga. Jasy indélis j pakartotinj
elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky
naudojimg ir perdirbimg padeda sumazinti
Zzaliavy poreikj. Elektros ir elektroninés
irangos atliekose yra vertingy, perdirbamy
medziagy, kurios gali neigiamai paveikti
aplinkg ir zmoniy sveikata, jei jos nebus
Salinamos aplinkg tausojanciu badu.
IStrinkite personalo duomenis i$ jrangos
atlieky, jei tokiy yra.

Uzters$tus filtru reikia utilizuoti kaip spe-
cialias atliekas. Pakeistas prietaiso dalis,
filtru arba prietaisus utilizuokite pagal
Salyje galiojancius potvarkius.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

&

Garantija

Pircéja prasibas kompensét iekartas nepilnibas ir
spéka gadu péc iekartas piegades. Tas neattiecas
uz pircéja pretprasibam atbilstosi Vacijas Civilko-
deksa 478.— 479. § nosacijumiem.

Saskana ar sniegto garantiju més esam atbildigi
tikai tad, ja lietoSanas vai glabasanas garantija

ir noradita rakstiski un teksta lietots jedziens
,Garantija”.

Garantija zaudé spéku, ja ierice tiek izmantota
neatbilstosi noradijumiem un nekvalificéta personas
veic ierices izmainas.

Paturam tiesibas veikt tehniskas izmainas!
Informaciju skatiet vietné www.weller-tools.com.
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Jusy saugumui

Dékojame, kad jsigijote §j prietaisg ir parodéte, jog
mumis pasitikite.

Gaminant buvo laikomasi griez¢iausiy kokybés
reikalavimy, kurie uztikrina nepriekaistingg prietaiso
veikima.

su prietaisu, perskaitykite visa
instrukcija ir pridedamus saugos
nurodymus.

j Pries pradédami eksploatuoti ir dirbti

Instrukcija laikykite visiems naudotojams pa-
siekiamoje vietoje.

Sioje instrukcijoje pateikiama svarbios informacijos,
kaip saugiai ir tinkamai pradéti eksploatuoti prietaisa,
kaip atlikti valdymo, techninés priezidros darbus ir
patiems pasSalinti paprastas triktis.

Prietaisas buvo pagamintas, atsizvelgiant j esamg
technikos lygj ir pripaZintas saugos technikos
taisykles.

Vis délto gali kilti pavojus Zzmonéms ir turtui, jei
nesilaikysite pridedamoje broSitroje esanciy saugos
nurodymy ir neatsizvelgsite j Sioje instrukcijoje
pateiktus jspéjimus.

Saugos taisyklés

Dél saugumo priezas€iy Siuo
jrankiu draudziama naudotis vai-
kams ir jaunuoliams iki 16 mety
bei asmenims, kurie neperskaité
Sios instrukcijos. Vaikus reikéty
priziGreti, kad baty uztikrinta, jog
jie su prietaisu nezaidzia.

Sis jrankis néra skirtas tam, kad
ji naudoty asmenys (jskaitant
vaikus) su ribotais fiziniais
jutiminiais arba protiniais
gebeéjimais arba neturintys patir-
ties ir (arba) ziniy.

ISpéjimas! Srovés smiigis

A

bati pazeistas prietaisas.

Netinkamai prijungus valdymo jtaisa kyla pavojus susizeisti dél elektros Soko ir gali

Prie§ pradédami naudoti valdymo prietaisg atidZiai perskaitykite visus pridedamus saugos
nurodymus, Sioje eksploatavimo instrukcijoje pateikiamus saugos nurodymus ir valdymo
prietaiso instrukcijg, atkreipkite démesj j nurodytas saugos priemones.

Prijunkite tik WELLER WX jrankius.

Niekada nenaudokite USB sasajos iSoriniy prietaisy aprapinimui jtampa.

Jei prietaisas sugedes, gali biiti iSsikiSe laidai, kuriais teka srové, arba neveikti apsau-

ginis laidas.

Remontuoti gali tik ,Weller* iSmokyti asmenys.

Jei paZeistas elektrinio jrankio prijungimo laidas, jj reikia pakeisti specialiai paruostu
prijungimo laidu, kurj galima jsigyti klienty aptarnavimo tarnyboje.

|Spéjimas! Pavojus nudegti

Eksploatuojant valdymo jtaisa kyla pavojus nusideginti prisilietus prie litavimo
jrankio. Jrankiai po iSjungimo dar ilgokai gali bati karsti.

Kai litavimo jrankio nenaudojate batinai jdékite j komplekte esantj apsauginj déklg.

Vakuuma ir karstg org prijunkite tik prie tam numatyty junggiy.
Karsto oro lituoklio nenukreipkite j Zmones ar degius daiktus.
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ISpéjimas! Gaisro ir sprogimo pavojus!
A Dél karsty jrankiy kyla gaisro pavojus
Kai litavimo jrankio nenaudojate batinai jdékite j komplekte esantj apsauginj dékla.
Karsto oro lituoklio nenukreipkite j Zmones ar degius daiktus.
Sprogius ir degius daiktus laikykite atokiai.
Neuzdenkite jrankio.

Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

WELLER WX litavimo jrankiy aprapinimo blokas. Jrankj naudokite tik vidaus patalpose. Saugokite
Remonto stotj naudokite tik naudojimo instrukcijo- ~ NUO drégmes ir tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy.
je nurodytiems tikslams, t. y. lituoti ir prilituotiems Naudojimui pagal paskirtj taip pat priskiriama
elementams iSmontuoti pagal ¢ia nustatytas $ios instrukcijos laikymasis,
salygas. visy kity papildomy dokumenty laikymasis,
Draudziama siurbti degias dujas ir Salyje galiojan¢iy nelaimingy atsitikimy darbo
A skyscius. vietoje prevencijos taisykliy laikymasis.
|rankj galima naudoti tik su tinkamai Uz savavaliskus prietaiso pakeitimus gamintojas
istatytais ir tam skirtais filtr jdéklais. neprisiima jokios atsakomybés.

Naudokite pilnus filtr jdéklus.

Naudotojy grupés

Tam tikrus darbo etapus gali atlikti tik iSmokyti specialistai, nes atliekant darbus rizika ir pavojaus poten-
cialas yra skirtingi.

Darbo etapas Naudotojy grupés

Litavimo parametry nurodymas Techninj i$silavinima turintis kvalifikuota personalas
Elektriniy atsarginiy daliy keitimas Kvalifikuot elektrikai

Techninés prieZidros intervaly nurodymas UZ saugg atsakingi specialistai

Valdymas Samdiniai

Filtry keitimas

Valdymas Besimokantieji techniniam iSsilavinimui gauti, instruk-
Filtry keitimas tuojami ir prizidrimi iSsilavinima turincio specialisto

Elektriniy atsarginiy daliy keitimas




Prietaiso paruosSimas eksploatuoti

Démesio!

Laikykités atitinkamy prijungty prietaisy
naudojimo instrukcijy.

Prietaisg eksploatuokite, kaip aprasyta skyriuje
+Eksploatavimo pradzia“.

Patikrinkite, ar tinklo jtampa atitinka

A specifikacij lenteléje pateiktus duome-
nis.

Litavimas ir iSlitavimas

Prie kistukinio lizdo prijunkite tik iSjungtg prietaisa.
Jjungus prietaisg, mikroprocesorius atlieka
savikontrolés testa ir nuskaito jrankyje iSsaugotas
parametry vertes.

Nustatytosios ir fiksuotosio temperatiros vertés
iSsaugomos jrankyje. Faktiné temperatdros verté
pakyla iki nustatytosios temperatiros (= kaitina-
mas litavimo jrankis).

Litavimo darbus atlikite pagal Jsy prijungto litavi-
mo jrankio naudojimo instrukcija.

Litavimo antgaliy naudojimas

Pirmg kartg jkaitine parinktg alavuotg litavimo
antgalj padenkite lydmetaliu. Taip nuo litavimo
antgalio bus pasalintas laikant susidares oksido
sluoksnis ir neSvarumai.

Per pertraukas tarp litavimy ir padédami lituoklj
patikrinkite, ar ant litavimo antgalio yra
pakankamas alavo sluoksnis.

Nenaudokite jokiy agresyviy tirpdikliy.

Visada patikrinkite, ar tvirtai jstatéte litavimo
antgalj.

Nustatykite kiek galima zemesne darbine
temperatara.

Lituojamai medziagai parinkite didZiausig galimg
litavimo antgalj.

Pagrindiné taisyklé: antgalis turi bati mazdaug
tokio pat dydZio, kaip litavimo pavirSius.

Litavimo antgalj padenkite dideliu alavo
sluoksniu, kad litavimo antgalis perduoty didel;
Silumos kiekj litavimo vietai.

Jei pertraukos tarp litavimy yra labai ilgos,
iSjunkite litavimo sistemg arba kai nenaudojate
jjunkite ,Weller" temperatiros sumazinimo
funkcija.

Jei lituoklio ilgai nenaudosite, antgalj padenkite
lydmetaliu.

Lydmetalj dékite ant lydymo vietos, o ne ant
litavimo antgalio.

Litavimo antgalius keiskite tik jiems skirtu jrankiu.
Litavimo antgalio nespauskite per stipriai.

Pastaba

Valdymo jtaisai buvo nustatyti vidutiniam lituoklio
antgaliy dydziui. Kei¢iant arba naudojant kitas
antgaliy formas galimi nuokrypiai.

ISjungimas dél perkrovos

Perkrovos metu galia automatiSkai sumazinama
tam, kad bty i§vengta tinklo mazgo perkrovos.
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Potencialo iSlyginimo jvo

Skirtingai jungiant prie 3,5 mm lizdo, galimi 4 variantai:

Nuolatinis be kistuko (gamykliné komplektacija).
iZeminimas
Potencialo su kistuku, iSlyginamasis laidas prie

iSlyginimo jvoré

vidurinio kontakto.

Be potencialo

su kistuku

Nenuolatinis
iZeminimas

su kiStuku ir prilituotu varzu. |Zeminimas
per pasirinktg varza.

Imonés jrangos atnaujinimas

Pastaba

Viykstant jmonés jrangos atnaujinimui, negalima
isjungti stotelés.

|prastiné ir techniné prieziira

1. Stotj iSjungti.

2. |kiSkite atminties kortele | USB sasaja.
3. Stotj jjungti.

Imonés jrangos atnaujinimas vykdomas

automatiSkai. Jei savo stoteléje jau jdiegéte
naujesne jmonés jranga, ji nekei¢iama.

|Spéjimas!
Pries atlikdami bet kokius darbus
prietaise iStraukite i$ lizdo kistuka.

ISpéjimas!
Naudokite tik originalias WELLER
atsargines dalis.

ISpéjimas! Pavojus nudegti
Litavimo jrankio antgalj keiskite tik
Saltg

Naudodami tinkamus jrankius,
keiskite ir valykite tik karStus
siurbimo purkstukus.

Karsto oro purkstukus keiskite tik su
tinkamais jrankiais

Alavo surinkimo indg valykite arba
keiskite tik Saltg
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Nesvary valdymo skydelj valykite tinkama valymo
Sluoste.

Filtry keitimas
Reguliariai tikrinkite vakuumo filtrg ar neuzterstas
ir, jei reikia pakeiskite nauju.
|Spéjimas!
Jei bus dirbama be filtro vakuuminis siurblys bus
sugadintas.
Prie§ pradédami litavimo darbus, patikrinkite, ar
jdétas pagrindinis filtras

Uzterstus filtrus reikia utilizuoti kaip specialias
atliekas.

Pakeistas prietaiso dalis, filtrus arba prietaisus
utilizuokite pagal Salyje galiojancius potvarkius.
Naudokite tinkamas apsaugines priemones.


DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Budéjimo rezimo temperatira g Meniu iSkvieta » |rankiy parametrai

Litavimo jrankiai yra su naudojimo atpazinimo
jtaisu (jutikliu) rankenoje, kuris nenaudojant
litavimo jrankio automatiskai pradeda ausinti iki
STANDBY temperatiros

Budéjimo rezimo laikas (temperaturos isj.) g Meniu iSkvieta » |rankiy parametrai

Jei litavimo jrankis nenaudojamas, pasibaigus

Aprasymas

budéjimo rezimo laikas i$jungtas (ga-
myklinis nuostatas)

o T Parinktis
nustatytam STANDBY laikui atvésta iki STANDBY OFF
temperattros. Ekrane rodoma STANDBY.

Paspaudus valdymo mygtukg i$jungiamas 12999 min

budéjimo rezimas. Jrankyje integruotas jutiklis

budéjimo rezimo laikas, nustatomas
individualiai

atpazjsta rezimo pakeitima ir iSjungia budéjimo

rezima, kai tik pajudinamas jrankis. -

Irankis nepalaikomas

Aprasymas

AUT. 13J. funkcija i$jungta (gamykli-
nis nuostatas)

AUT. 18J. laikas (automatinio ijungimo laikas) g Meniu iSkvieta » |rankiy parametrai
Jei litavimo jrankis nenaudojamas, pasibaigus Parinktis
LAUTO I1SJ." laikui, litavimo jrankio kaitinimas OFF
iSjungiamas.
Kaitini I Kl . .
aitinimas iSjungiamas nepriklausomai nuo nu 1-999 min

statytos budéjimo funkcijos. Faktiné temperatira

AUT. 18J. laikas, nustatomas indivi-
dualiai.

rodoma rodmeniu, tai yra likusios Silumos rodmuo.
Ekrane atsiranda AUTO OFF.

Jautrumas g Meniu iSkvieta » |rankiy parametrai

Parinktis | Aprasymas

Zemas nejautrus — reaguoja j stipry (ilga) judesj

normalus | standart. (gamyklinis nuostatas)

aukstas | jautrus - reaguoja j lengva (trumpg) judesj

- Jrankis nepalaikomas

Aprasymas

trukmé neapibrézta
(gamyklinis nuostatas)

Maks. karsto oro naudojimo trukmé WXHAP g Meniu i8kvieta » |rankiy parametrai
WXHAP karsto oro srauto jjungimo laika galima Parinktis
riboti pakopomis nuo 0 iki 300 sek. Gamyklinis
nuostatas yra 0 sek. (,OFF“), t. y. oro srautas akty- OFF
vinamas tol, kol spaudziamas karsto oro stimoklio
mygtukas arba pasirenkamai naudojamas kojinis 1-300 s

nustatoma pagal poreikius

jungiklis.

Nuokrypis (Temperaturos-Nuokrypis) g Meniu iSkvieta » |rankiy parametrai

Faktine lituoklio antgalio temperatiirg galima
priderinti jvedant temperattros nuokrypj + 40 °C
(£ 72 °F).
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Reguliavimas g Meniu iSkvieta » |rankiy parametrai

Nuo funkcijos priklauso litavimo jrankio jkaitimas,

Parinktis | ApraSymas
kol bus pasiekta nustatyta jrankio temperatara. il

standart. | priderintas (vidutinis) jkaitinimas
(gamyklinis nustatymas)

Sveln. létas jkaitinimas
stipr greitas jkaitinimas

Mygtuky uzrakinimas WXHAP g Meniu iSkvieta » |rankiy parametrai

Parinkus $ig funkcijg galima pakeisti gamykloje

Parink- | ApraSymas
nustatytg WXHAP stamokliy mygtuky veikima. ' P

tis
OFF -

ON WXHAP jjungiamas vieng kartg pas-
paudus mygtuka ir iSjungiamas antrg
kartg paspaudus mygtuka.

Proceso langas g Meniu iSkvieta » |rankiy parametrai

Proceso lange nustatytas temperatiros diapazo- Pastovus $vietimas parodo, kad pasiekta

nas apibrézia perjungimo is&jimo be potencialo pasirinkta temperatira arba temperatira yra
signalizavima. nurodytame proceso lange.
Pastaba Mirkséjimas rodo, kad sistema jkaito arba

temperatira yra ne proceso lange.
[rankiuose su $viesos diodo Ziedu (pvz., ,WXDP P v P g

120") apibréZia proceso lango $viesos diodo
Ziedo Svietima.

Kalba g Meniu iSkvieta » Stotelés parametrai

CHN |tz FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=gf
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge
ESP | Espaiiol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&:E
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Temperaturos versija °C/°F (temperatiiros vienetai)g Meniu iskvieta > Stotelés parametrai

Parinktis | Aprasymas

°C Laipsniai pagal Celsijy
°F Laipsniai pagal Farenheitg
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Slaptazodis (uzrakinimo funkcija)

liungus uzrakta, litavimo stoteléje valdomi tik
fiksuotosio temperatliros mygtukai. Visy kity
nustatymy nejmanoma keisti, kol stotelé nebus
atrakinta.

Pastaba

Jei pasirinkti baty pateikta tik viena temperatiros
verté, valdymo mygtukus (fiksuotosios
temperatiiros mygtukai) reikia nustatyti ties
vienoda temperataros verte.

Litavimo stotelés uzrakinimas
Nustatytipageidaujama trijy skaiciy blokavimo

kodg (tarp 001-999) mygtuku UP / DOWN. Patvir-

tinkite kodg jvesties mygtuku.

Atskiro kanalo rodymas

g Meniu iSkvieta » Stotelés parametrai

Uzraktas yra aktyvus (ekrane rodomas spynos
simbolis).
Litavimo stotelés atrakinimas

1. ISkvieskite parametry meniu. Jei yra aktyvus
uZraktas, automatiskai atsidaro slaptazodzio
meniu punktas. Ekrane atsiranda trys
Zvaigzdutés (***).

2. Trijy skaiciy blokavimo koda nustatyti UP /
DOWN mygtukais.

3. Patvirtinkite kodg jvesties mygtuku.

Pamirsote koda?

Kreipkités | masy klienty
aptarnavimo tarnyba: technical-
service@weller-tools.com.

al Meniu iSkvieta » Stotelés parametrai

Norédami kokybiskiau matyti ekrang, rodymo
rezima perjunkite i$ 3 kanaly j 1 kanalo rodyma.

Atskiras kanalas rodomas nustacius jrankio kanalo

temperatirg automatiskai neperSokant atgal j 3
kanaly rodyma.

PerSokimas atgal galimas 2.

Parink- | Aprasymas

tis

OFF Automatinis perSokimas atgal j 3
kanaly rodyma (gamyklinis nuostatas)

ON Jokio automatinio per§okimo atgal j 3
kanaly rodyma

Pirminés eigos vakuumas g Meniu i8kvieta > Stotelés parametrai

Kad siurblys nejsijungty anksciau arba kad bty
uztikrintas litavimo vietos iSankstinio pasildymo
laikas, galima nustatyti jjungimo delsg.

Parink- | Aprasymas
tis
0 sec OFF: pirminés eigos vakuumo funkci-

ja isjungta (gamyklinis nuostatas)

1-10 sec | ON: pirminés eigos vakuumo laikas
nustatomas

Tuscios eigos vakuumas g Meniu iSkvieta » Stotelés parametrai

Kad neuzsikimsty islitavimo kolba, galima nustatyti

tusciosios eigos vakuumo laikg.

Parink- | Aprasymas
tis
0 sec OFF: tusciosios eigos vakuumo funk-

cija i§jungta (gamyklinis nuostatas)

1-10 sec | ON: tusciosios eigos vakuumo laikas
nustatomas individualiai
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Manometro slenkstis g Meniu iSkvieta > Stotelés parametrai

Su §ia funkcija galima apibrézti iSlitavimo jrankio 2. Meniu pasirinkti meniu punktg ,Manometro
techninés priezidros intervalg. Verté ¢ia nustato- slenkstis*.
ma mbar, dél kurios elektrinis manometras esant 3. ,Manometro slenkstis* — su mygtuku UP arba
uZterstai siurbimo sistemai skleidzZia jspéjamajj DOWN nustatyti slégio verte. LED regulia-
'pvrezne-féin?q (vakuuminio siurblio LEP persijungia vimo kontrolé perjungia i§ raudonos j Zalig
i$ zallqs i rau_don_q). Nusta'tyta verté priklauso nuo ir atvirk&ciai. Su mygtuku UP Zemutinj slégj
naudojamy siurbimo purkstuky. padidinti nuo 50 iki 80 mbar, suspausti vakuumo
Nustatomas -400 mbar iki -800 mbar Zarng ir kontroliuoti, ar kontrolinés lemputés
gamyklinis nuostatas -600 mbar persijungs i$ Zalios j raudona.
1. Sistema (antgaliai ir filtrai turi bati laisva. 4. Perimti nustatytus pakeitimus.
SasajaCOM 1/2 g Meniu iSkvieta » Stotelés parametrai
Parinktis Aprasymas
RS232 Serijinis ryS8ys su kompiuteriu arba kitais suderinamais WELLER jrankiais (gamyklinis
nuostatas).
Air Sasaja COM 1 konfiglruojam kaip kojinio jungiklio jvadas, skirtas oro srautui aktyvinti.
Vac Sasaja COM 1 konfiglruojam kaip kojinio jungiklio jvadas, skirtas vakuumui aktyvinti.
PickUp Sasaja COM 1 konfigiruojam kaip kojinio jungiklio jvadas, skirtas PICK UP vakuumui
aktyvinti.
Stop&Go COM 1 sgsaja naudojama pasirenkamam optiniam siystuvui valdyti, kad baty galima
Sviesolaidziu perjungti KHE / KHP jungtuva.
ISvadas aktyvinamas naudojant jrankj. Papildomai prijungiamas nulinio potencialo
perjungimo iSvadas. I8vadas iSjungiamas jjungus budéjimo rezima, funkcijg AUTO OFF,
OFF arba jei jrankis nejstatytas.

Nulinio potencialo jungimo iSvadas 1 g Meniu iSkvieta > Stotelés parametrai

Nulinio potencialo jungimo iSvadas 1 yra prie jungties COM 1.

Parinktis Aprasymas
OFF (gamyklinis nuostatas)
ZeroSmog Naudojant jrankj nulinio potencialo perjungimo iSvadas 1 yra prijungtas. Pasirenkamu

adapteriu (WX HUB) galima prijungti tam tikrus ZERO SMOG. Antroje puséje esanti
RS 232 sasaja veikia toliau.

ljungus budéjimo rezima, funkcijg ,Auto Off* (automatinis iSjungimas), ,Off (iSjungta)
arba jei jrankis nejstatytas, perjungimo iSvadas yra atjungtas.

N
- Pastaba
OO O] REAR Jei sgsaja COM1 papildomai nustatyta ant STOP&GO, analizuojamas
1 6 | RJ-Socket WX HUB prane$imas ,Filtras pilnas* ir, prireikus, ekrane rodomas
nurodymas.

max. 50 V/20 mA
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Nulinio potencialo jungimo iSvadas 2

al Meniu iSkvieta » Stotelés parametrai

Nulinio potencialo jungimo iSvadas 2 yra prie jungties COM 2.

Parinktis Aprasymas
OFF (gamyklinis nuostatas)
CH1 Irankio kanalas 1 valdo jungimo iSvadg
CH 1+2 Jrankio kanalas 1 + 2 valdo jungimo iSvadg
CH 1+2+3 Jrankio kanalas 1 + 2 + 3 valdo jungimo iSvada

AN
| Rt

Pastaba

oo EE{‘SRO cket Jei yra pasiekta darbiné roboto temperatdra, tuomet ekrane rodoma

max. 50 V/20 mA

Remonto stotis

”

WXR 3

Matmenys ilgis x plotis x
aukstis

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Svoris ca. 6,7 kg
Tinklo jtampa 230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199
Imamaoji galia 420 W (600 W)

Apsaugos klasé

I, antistatinis korpusas
IIl, Litavimo jrankis

Saugiklis

Maksimalios srovés iSjungiklis 230 V; 2,0 A
120V;4,0A

Temperatary diapazonas

Laipsniai pagal Celsijy: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Laipsniai pagal Farenheita: 200 - 850°F (999°F)
Reguliuojamos temperatiros diapazonas priklauso nuo jrankio.

Temperataros tikslumas

+ 9 °C (£ 17 °F) Priklausymas nuo jrankio (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / £80 °F)

Temperataros stabilumas

+2°C (£4°F)

Potencialo iSlyginimo jvoré

Per 3,5 mm lizdg, esantj galinéje prietaiso sieneléje.

Ekranas

240 x 88 dots / Fono aps$vietimas

USB sasaja

Valdymo jtaisas yra su USB sgsaja jmonés jrangai atnaujinti, paramet-
rams nustatyti ir priezidrai atlikti.

Siurblys (Kartotinis rezimas
(30/30) s)

Maks. Zemutinis slégis 0,7 bar
Maks. tekéjimo kiekis 18 I/min
Maks. karstas oras 15 I/min

Papildomas vakuuminis
siurblys

Maks. zemutinis slégis0,5 bar
Maks. tekéjimo kiekis 1,7 I/min

243



Pazinojums/pazime

lespéjamais iemesls

Veicama darbiba

Radijums ,- - -*

Instruments nav atpazits
Instruments bojats

Parbaudiet instrumenta
pieslégumu iekartai
Parbaudiet pieslégto instrumentu

Nedarbojas displejs (displejs
izslégts)

Nav stravas

leslédziet elektriskas baroSanas
slédzi

Parbaudiet spriegumu
Parbaudiet iekartas droSinatajus

IzlodéSanas iericé nav vakuuma

Vakuuma sistéma nav pievienota
Aizséréjusi izlodéSanas sprausla

Bojats siknis

Pievienojiet vakuuma cauruli
pieslégumam

izlodéSanas sprauslas apkopi ar
tiriSanas instrumentu

IzlodéSanas iericé nav vakuuma

IzlodéSanas ierices filtr patrona ir

pilna
Galvenais filtr ir pilns

Nomainiet izlodéSanas ierices
filtr patronu

Nomainiet lodéSanas ierices
galvena filtr ieliktni

Karsta gaisa lodamuram nav gaisa
padeves.

Nav pievienota gaisa padeves

Slatene.
Galvenais filtr ir pilns

Pievienojiet vai parbaudiet gaisa
S|ateni

Nomainiet lodéSanas stacijas
galvena filtr ieliktni

A Uzmanibu!

@ Izlasiet lietoSanas rokasgramatu!

Lodésana

Pirms jebkadam darbibam ar ierici

:D_ vienmer izvelciet spraudni no kontakt-

ligzdas.

AtlodéSana

(£a)

atbilstiga darba vieta.

ESD atbilstiga konstrukcija un ESD

Karsts gaiss

Wﬁ? ? Potencialu izlidzinaSanas pieslégvieta

o)
0
LV

6
Q
)= |

=]

Drosinatajs

DroSibas transformators

C€

CE marké&jums

UK
cA

Lielbritanijas atbilstibas zime
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Utilizacija

Elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumi ir
jasavac atseviski. Gaismas avotu atkritumi

ir janonem no iekartas. Sazinieties ar vietgjo
iestadi vai mazumtirgotaju, lai iegdtu pado-
mus par otrreizéjo parstradi un savak$anas
punktu. Atkariba no vieté&jiem noteikumiem,
mazumtirgotajiem var bat pienakums

bez maksas pienemt atpakal elektriskas,
elektroniskas vai vecas iekartas. Jasu
ieguldijums elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu
atkritumu atkartota izmanto$ana un otrreizéja
parstradé palidz samazinat pieprasijumu pec
izejvielam. Elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu
atkritumos ir vértigi, otrreiz parstradajami
materiali, kas var negativi ietekmét vidi un
cilvéku veselibu, ja tie netiek utilizéti videi
draudziga veida. No iekartu atkritumiem
izdzesiet personala datus, ja tadi ir.

Netiri filtr ir jautilize ka Tpasie atkritumi.
Nomainttas ierices dalas, filtru vai nolietotas
ierices utiliz&jiet saskana ar jlsu valsti speka
esoSajiem nosacijumiem.


DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

ija

Kliento pretenzijos dél trikumy netenka gali-

os praéjus vieneriems metams nuo prietaiso
pristatymo. Tai negalioja pirkéjo atsakomosioms
pretenzijoms pagal §§ 478, 479 BGB.

Pagal musy suteiktg garantijg mes atsakome tik
tuo atveju, jei garantija dél medziagy ir eksploata-
cijos masy buvo suteikta rastiskai ir naudojant
terming ,garantija“.

Garantija nebus suteikta, jei prietaisas bus naudoja-
mas netinkamai ir remonto darbus atliks nekvalifik -
oti asmenys.

Gamintojas pasilieka teise j techninius pakeitimus!
Informacijos rasite www.weller-tools.com.
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3a BawaTa 6e3onacHocT

Hue Bu Gnarogapum 3a oka3aHOTO HU C NoKynkaTa
Ha TO3u ype[, foBEpVE.

Mpn Npon3BOACTBOTO Cce NpunaraT Hark-CTPoru
M3MCKBaHWUS! KbM Ka4eCTBOTO, 3a [la Ce OCUrypu efHa
6e3ynpeyHa dyHKUMS Ha ypeaa.

Mpeau nyckaHe B aecTeue u
A 3ano4BaHe Ha pa6oTa c ypeaa
npoyeTteTe AOKPal TOBa PLKOBOACTBO
1 NPUIIOXEHUTe MHCTPYKLMK 3a GesonacHa
pa6ora.
ChbXxpaHsBaiTe ToBa PbKOBOACTBO Taka, Ye To Aa
€ [OCTbMHO 32 BCUYKM NOTPEBUTENN.

ToBa pbKOBOACTBO ChbpXa BaXHN MHOpMaLMK,
3a 1a MOXe ypea CUrypHO 1 NpaBuUriHoO Aa ce mycka
B lefcTBYe, Aa ce 6opasy € Hero, a ce NoaabpXa 1
3a fa MoxeTe Buve fa oTcTpaHsiBaTte camMoCTOATENTHO
NPOCTN HEN3NPABHOCTY.

To3n ypes e Npon3BeaeH cropes CbBPEMEHHOTO
CbCTOSIHME Ha TeXHMKaTa 1 obLionpuaHaTuTe

OT FMefAHa To4Ka Ha TexHuyeckata 6e30nacHoOCT
npasuna.

Bbnpeky ToBa “Ma onacHOCT 3a NepcoHarnHu 1 ot
maTepuasHm LWeTK, Korato He craseaT UHCTPYKUnnUTe
3a 6esonacHa paboTa B npunoxeHara TeTpagka rno
6e30MacHOCT, a CbLUO Taka ¥ npeaynpeauTenHnTe
yKasaHusi B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO.

WHcTpykuum 3a 6e3onacHa paboTa

OT cbobpaxeHus 3a
©e3onacHOCT, aeua 1 Mnaaexu
nopg 16-roguiiHa Bb3pacT, KakTo
M Nuua, KOUTO He ca 3ano3HaTn
C Te3M MHCTPYKUUKM 3a paboTa,
He MoXe fa uanonsearte
ycTponcTBoTo. [Jeuarta Tpsibea
Aa ce Haa3upaear, 3a ga ce
rapaHTupa, 4ye Te He CU UrpasiT ¢
WHCTPYMEHTAa.

ToBa yCTpOMUCTBO He €
npegHa3Ha4yeH 3a nonssaHe

OT xopa (BKNOYMTENHO Aeua)

C orpaHn4eHn ursnyecku,
CETUBHU MU YMCTBEHU
CNocoOHOCTU, UNK OT Nnua,
KOWUTO HAMAT MO3HAHWUS UK ONUT
B paboTa C yCTpOMCTBOTO.

A

MpenynpexaeHue! Enektpnyecku yaap

Mpu HenpaBUNHO NpUCbeAMHSAIBaHE HA anapaTta 3a yrnpaBfieHue UMa onacHocCT OT
HapaHsiBaHe Nopaau enekTpUYeckn yaap v ypeabT Moxe Aa ce NoBpeau.

Mpeau 3ano4BaHe Ha paboTta npoyeTeTe AOKpan NPUNOXEHUTE UHCTPYKLMUTE 3a GesonacHa
paboTa B ToBa pbKOBOACTBO 3a paboTa, a CbLLO Taka M PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha Baluus anapart 3a
ynpaeneHve 1 cnassaite JafeHuTe TaM Mepku 3a 6e3onacHocCT.

CebpxeTe camo UHcTpymeHT WELLER WX.
Hwukora He n3nonssainte USB nopTta, kaTo 3axpaHBaHe 3a TPEeTU CTpaHu YCTPONCTBa.

Mpwu pedbekTeH ypen € Bb3MOXHO aKTUBHU NPOBOAHMLN Aa Ca OrofieHn unu

3alWUTHUAT NPOBOAHMK Oa He pa6OTVI.

PemoHTuTe Tpsibea aa ce naebpLuBat ot obyyeHn ot Weller nuua.

AKO € NOBpeEeH CbeAVHUTENHNS NPOBOAHMUK Ha ENEKTPUYECKUS] MHCTPYMEHT, TO TOM TpsioBa
[la Ce CMEeHU CbC CneLuarnHo noAroTBeH CbeAHUTENEH NPOBOAHMK, KOWTO MOXe Aa ce

nony4yu OT cepBu3HaTa opraHn3auns.
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MpeaynpexaeHue! Puck ot usrapsHms

Mpu pa6oTa Ha anapaTa 3a ynpaBneH1e UMa onacHOCT OT u3rapsiHe No NOANHUSA
MHCTPyMeHT. MHCTpyMeHTUTe MoraT Bee oue Aa 6bAaT ropelym AbIro crnej KaTto Te He

ca 6UNKn U3KIYEHU.

AKO He 13non3sare MosNHUSA UHCTPYMEHT, BUHArM ro craraiiTe B NpeanasHara rnofacTaska.
CBbpXxeTe caMo Bakyyma U ropeLL, Bb3ayX B OnpeaernieHnTe nyHKToBe.
He HacouBaiiTe ropeLumsi Bb3ayx MHCTPYMEHTU 3anosiBaHe Mpu Xopa Unu 3ananumm

npeomMmeTu.

MpepynpexaeHune! OrbH M onacHoOCT OT ekcnno3us!

Fopelyyn MHCTPYMEHTU NpeAcTaBnisiBaT ONAacHOCT OT NoXxap
AKO He M3non3BaTe NOsNHUA UHCTPYMEHT, BUHAry ro cnaraiTte B npeanasHata noacTaBka.
He HacouBaiiTe ropeluusi Bb3ayx MHCTPYMEHTY 3arosiBaHe Npy xopa WUiu 3ananmmm

npegmeTy.

[pbxTe B3pMBHM U 3ananumu NpeaMeTu farneye oT yCTPOMCTBOTO.

He nokpuBaHe Ha yCTPOWCTBOTO.

M3non3saHe no npegHa3Ha4yeHue

[octaBka eamHuua 3a WELLER WX 3anosiBaHe
VHCTPYMEHTMU.

M3non3Bante peMoHT CTaHUMsi caMo 3a LenTa,
nocoyeHa B pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKcrnoatauusi Ha
3anosiBaHe W pa3nosiBaHe CbIacHo ycrnoBusTa,
NOCOYEHM TYK.

3ananvmu razoBe U TEYHOCTM, KOUTO
He MoraT Aa 6baaT n3BneyveHu.
YCTpOMCTBOTO MOXe fa ce U3nonssa
€aMo C NPaBUITHO MOHTUPaHU U
NoAxoaALM UNTbPHU KaceTw.
CmMeHeTe hunTbpHM KaceTu, korato
MbAHW.

M3non3eaiiTe yCTPOMCTBOTO Camo B 3aKpUTU
nomeLleHus. [la ce nasu ot Bnara v npsika
CNbHYeBa CBETNUHA.

M3non3saHeTo No npegHasHavyeHne BKYBa U
Bue pa cnassarte ToBa pbkOBOACTBO,
Cna3BaiiTe BCUYKW JOMbAHUTENTHN
CbNPOBOANTENHN JOKYMEHTaLMN.
Bue pa cnaseate HauMoOHanHUTe Npasuna 3a
TEXHWKa Ha 6e3onacHoOCT Ha MSICTOTO Ha paboTa.
Mpoun3BoanTenaT He noema OTrOBOPHOCT 3a
HanpaBeHW CBOEBOIHW U3MEHEHUs Ha ypeaa.

MoTpebuTtencku rpynu

Mopaau pasnuyHu rofiemmuTe PUCKOBE U NOTEHLMANHN ONACHOCTU HSKOW paboTHU onepauun moraT aa
6baaT M3BbPLUBAHM CaMo OT KBanuduumpaH n obyyeH nepcoHan.

Pa6otHa onepauus

Motpe6utencku rpynu

Mapametpu Default 3anosiBaHe

O6yyeH cneupanuanpaH TeXHUYEeCKu nepcoHan

CMsiHa Ha eneKTPUYECKU PE3EPBHM YacTu

EnektpotexHuk

WHTepBanuTe 3a nogapwbxka Default

Cneumanuct no 6ezonacHocT

Paborta
CmsiHa Ha ounTbpa

Tio6uTenu

Pab6ota
CwmsiHa Ha counTbpa
CMsiHa Ha eneKTPUYECKU PE3EPBHM YacTu

YyeHuum B NpoLiec Ha TEXHNYECKO NPOU3BOLACTBEHO
o0y4eHve nog PbKOBOACTBO W HAZA30p Ha 0By4eH
KBanMUUMpaH creymnanmct
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3anouBaHe Ha pa6oTa ¢ ypeaa

BHumaHue!

Cnasealime cbomeemHume pbkogodcmea 3a
paboma Ha npucbeduHeHus1 ypeo.

MyckanTe ypena B 4EWCTBME KAKTO € ONUCaHo B
rmaea ,[lyckaHe B gencTeme”.

[MpoBepeTe gann MpexoBoTo
HanpexeHune cbBnaga ¢ JaHHWUTe Ha
drpmeHaTta Tabenka.

CnosiBaHe 1 pa3nosiBaHe

BkntoyBaiiTe ypeabT B KOHTaKTa camo B
W3KIOYEHO CbCTOSHME.

Cnep BKknoYBaHe Ha ypefa Mukponpouecopa
npaBu aBTOTECT M NPoYMTa 3anaMeTeHnTe B
WHCTPYMEHTa napamMeTpuyHn CTOMHOCTH.

TemnepaTypata Ha 3agaHue u chmuKcupaHm
TemnepaTypu ce CbXpaHsBaT B UHCTPYMEHTa.
[lecTBMTENHOTO yBeNnu4eHne Ha Temnepatypara
B CTOWHOCTTa Ha TemnepartypaTa Ha 3ajaHueTo (=
3anosiBaHe MHCTPYMEHT ce Harpsiea).

M3BbpLuBaiiTe CnosiBaHETO B CbOTBETCTBUE C
PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a paboTa ¢ NpucbeanHeHns ot
Bac nosineH NHCTpyMeHT.

O6paboTBaHe Ha HaKpaHUKa Ha NOsINTHUKA

Mpu MbpBO 3arpsiBaHe HaHeceTe ThHbLK CroM
npunoi BbpXy M3bupaemus 1 kanamaucsaem
HaKpaiHWK Ha nosinHuka. Mo Takbe HauuH ce
CBansT HAaTpynaHWUTe NPy CbXpaHsiBaHe No
HaKpaiHMKa Ha MosiNHMKa OKUCHU CII0eBe U1
3aMbpCABaHUS.

BHuMaBaiiTe npu nayau npu cnosiBaHe u npu
crnaraHe Ha MnosifHWKa HacTpaHa HeroBUsT
HakpaiHuK fa e fobpe kananaucaH.

He u3nonssaiiTe npekaneHo arpecuBHu
drniocose.

BHumMaBaiiTe BUHarK 3a NpaBUIHUA MOHTaX Ha
HakpaiHWKa Ha NosiNHUKa.

M36epeTe KONKOTO Ce MOXe No-Hucka paboTHa
Temneparypa.

MN3bepeTe 3a KOHKPETHUSA Cryyait Bb3MOXHO
Hawn-ronsmara oopma 3a HakpavHuka Ha
nosiNHuKa

OpMeHTUPOBBYHO NPaBWIIO: NpMGM. TONKoBa
ronsM, KOSKOTO € CnosiBaHaTa NoBbPXHOCT.

MorpuxeTe ce TonnonpeaaBaHeETo Mexay

HaKpalHuKa Ha NOsNHMKA U MACTOTO Ha
crnosiBaHe Ja CTaBa Ha rofisiMa nnoL, kaTo 3a
Tasu Uen kananaucante fobpe HakparHuka Ha
nosifHMKa.

Mpeaun NpoabmMKMTENHN Nay3u Mexagy 3anosiBaHe
paborta, nsknoyeTe cucTemaTa 3a 3anosiBaHe uUim
na nsnonaeate dyHkumaTa Weller ga ce Hamanm
Temnepartypara, korato obopyaBaHeTo
3anosiBaHe He e B ynotpeba.

Mpeau pa octaBuTe NOSINHUKA 3a NO-
NPOABLMKUTENHO BPEME HAcTpaHa NokpuinTe
HakpaWHWKa C TbHBK CIOW NPUMONA.

HaHeceTte npunosi HeNOCPeACTBEHO Ha MSICTOTO
Ha cnosiBaHe, a He Bbpxa HakpanHuka Ha
nosinHMKa.

M3BbpLuBaiiTe cMsiHaTa Ha Bbpxa Ha NosinHuka
CbC CbOTBETHUS MHCTPYMEHT.

He npunaraiiTe Ha HakpalHWKa Ha NOsINHUKA
MEeXaHWYHN YCUnus.

YkasaHue

Anapamume 3a ynpaeneHue ca peaynupaHu 3a
e0uH HakpaliHUK cbC cpedeH pasmep. pu cmsiHa
Ha HakpalHuKa unu rpu usrnosseaHe Ha
HakpalHuyu ¢ dpyau ghopmu Mo2am da
B8b3HUKHam OMKI/I0HeHUs.

MpeTtoBapBaHe OTBOp

3a pa ce n3berHe npeTtosapsaHe Ha rapara,

n3xogHa MOLLHOCT Ce HamMmansBa aBTOMaTU4HO B

cryyaii Ha npeTosapsaHe.



M3paBHﬂBaHe Ha noTeHuunanurte

C pas3nuuHo BKno4BaHe BykcaTa-xak 3,5 MM ca Bb3MOXHU 4

_a_ % BapuaHTu:
<

Tebpao 3a3emsiBaHe | bes wwekep (CbCTOsIHWE NpY AOCTaBKa)

M3paBHaBaHe Ha
noteHuynanure

C wwekep, U3paBHUTENEH NPOBOAHUK Ha
CpeaHUst KOHTaKT

BesnoteHunanHo

C wekep

Meko 3asemsiBaHe

C wweKep v 3aMnoeHo CbNPOoTUBIIEHME.
3asemsBaHe npes n3bpaHo
CbMNpOTMBREHNE

AxTyanusupaHe Ha choupmeHus coptyep

Yka3aHue

He uskmoysalime cmaHyusima o epeme Ha
aKkmyarnu3upaHe Ha (hupmMeHusi cogpmyep.

N3knioveTe ctaHums 1.
2. Cnoxerte cTuk B USB-uHTepderica.
BkntoyeTte ctaHums 3.

dupMeHUsT codTyep ce akTyanuaupa
aBTOMaTV4HO. AKO Ha Balata cTaHums Bede
1Mmate MHCTanupaH aktyaneH pupmeH codryep,
TOW He ce NMPOMeHs.

O6cnyxBaHe u nogabpxaHe

MpenynpexaexHue!
lNped 3ano4ysaHe Ha pabomu o ypeda
ussademe wjekepa om KoHmakma.

Mpenynpexaexue!
U3rnonssatime camo opuauHanHu
pesepsHu Yacmu Ha WELLER.

MpepynpexaeHune! Puck ot
nU3rapsiHus

Camo 3aMeHun CbBeTH cromka,
KoraTo e cTyaeH

3amsiHa ¥ YACTM [03K CMyKaTenHu
CaMO KoraTo ropeLlo 1 ¢ nomowta
Ha noaxoAdLl UHCTPYMEHT

CaMo 3aMeHM ropeLuy Bb3ayLUHU
711031, KaTo Ce 13MOMn3Ba NoAXoasiLLy
VHCTPYMEHT

CaMo NoYMCTU UNK 3aMeHn TpbOM
3a cbbupaHe Ha croiika, koraTo e
cTyneH

Mpwu 3ambpcaBaHe noYncTeTe nynTa 3a
ynpaBrneHue ¢ Noaxoasila Kbpra 3a noumcTeaHe.

CwmsiHa Ha unTbpa

MpoBepsiBaiiTe peAoBHO 3aMbpCSIBAHETO Ha
unTbpa 3a Bakyyma 1 Npu Hyxxaa ro cMeHete.

Mpeaynpexaexue!

Mpw pa6ota 6e3 punTbp BakyymHaTa nomna ce
paspywasa.

Mpeaw 3anoysaHe Ha cnosiBaHe NpoBepeTe Janu
1Ma CroXeH rnaseH puntbp!

BambpceHume unmpu mpsibea da ce
pasanexdam kamo crieyuanHu omnadbyu.
OmcmpaHsealime cMeHeHUme Yacmu

Ha ypedu, chunmpu unu cmapu ypedu 8
cbomeemcmeue ¢ 3aKoHo0amesicmeomo Ha
Bawama cmpaHa.

[a ce Hocu nodxo0s1uo 3auumH-o
obopydsaHe.
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Temneparypa g MeHto 3a gocTbn > napameTpyu Ha UHCTPYMEHTH

MHCTpymMeHTUTe 3a 3anosiBaHe UMaT yCTPONCTBO
3a OTKpMBaHe Ha M3Mnon3BaHe (CeH3op) B
ApbXKaTa, KoeTo aBToMaTUYHO 3anoysa
oxnaxaaHe 0 TeMnepaTtypa B Pexvum Ha
FOTOBHOCT, KOraTo MHCTPYMeHTa 3a 3anosiBaHe He
e B ynotpeba.

Bpeme Ha roTOBHOCT (Temnepatypa feaktuBupaHe) 3 MeHio 3a JocTbn P mapameTpy Ha UHCTPYMEHTU

KoraTo MHCTPYMEHTBT 3a 3arnosiBaHe He e B
ynotpeba, Temnepatyparta ce Hamansisa Ao
TemnepaTypa B PEXMM Ha FOTOBHOCT 3a U3TU4YaHe OFF Bpemeto 3a Standby e naknioyero
Ha 3a4aAeHoTo BpeMe 3a u3daksaHe. Ha gvcnnes (3aBoAiCKa HACTPOIMKa)

ce uanucea ,Standby". 1-999 min | Bpeme 3a Standby, nHgusungyanHo
CucTosiHueto Standby ce npekbcBa ¢ HaTUCKaHe PETynMpyemo

Ha ByToHa 3a ynpasneHue. BrpageHust B - VIHCTPYMEHTBT He ce noaabpxa
MHCTPYMEHTa CeH30p pasno3HaBa NpomsiHaTa Ha

CBbCTOSIHUETO U AeakTuBMpa CbCTosiHMeTo Stand-

by, LLIOM MHCTPYMEHTLT Ce 3aABUXKU.

onuus OnucaHue

AUTO OFF Bpeme (BpemeTo 3a aBTOMaTU4HO U3KntouBaHe) g1 MeHto 3a JocTbn P napaMeTpy Ha MHCTPYMEHTH

Mpwn HeusnonaBaHe Ha NOSINHUA UHCTPYMEHT cref
n3tnyaHe Ha Bpemeto 3a AUTO-OFF ce unskntousa
HarpsiBaHEeTO Ha MOSITHUS UHCTPYMEHT.

TemnepaTtypa Ae3akTvBauyus ce U3BbpLUBa
HE3aBUCKMO OT PEXUM Ha FOTOBHOCT (DYHKLIUSI
HacTpoeH. [leficTBuTENHaTa Temnepartypara ce
oTpas3siBa W CIyXu KaTo AMCNIelN Ha ocTaTbyHa
TonnuHa. Ha gucnnes ce nanucea ,AUTO OFF*.

onuus OnucaHue

OFF PyHkumsaTa AUTO-OFF e nskntodeHa
(3aBoacka HacTpoika)

1-999 min | Bpeme 3a AUTO-OFF,
MHAMBUAYAIHO perynmpemMo.

YyBCTBUTENHOCT g MeHio 3a JocTbN P napameTpu Ha MHCTPYMEHTH
onuus OnucaHue
HUCKO HEYYyBCTBUTENEH — pearnpa Ha CUIHO (4bNro) ABUXKEHNE

HOpMareH | CTaHaapT (3aBogcka HacTpowika)
BMCOKO YyBCTBUTENEH - pearmpa Ha neko (KbCo) ABUXEHWE
- WHCTPYMEHTBT He ce noaabpxa

Max. ropelua npoabmkutenHocT Ha Bb3gyxa WXHAP 31 Mehio 3a focTen P mapameTpy Ha UHCTPYMEHTU

B no-Bpeme Ha ropeLuus Bb3ayLUeH NOTOK Ha
WXHAP mMoxe na 6be orpaHuyeHa B CTbMKM OT

1 po mexay 0 n 300 cek. MogpasbupaHe chabpuka
e 0 cek (,OFF"), T.e. BB3OyXbT NpemMyHaBa camo
[okaTo ByToHa Ha ropell Bb3ayx Ui pyHKUmMsTa 1-300s | HauemayanHo perynupyem
Ha OOMbIHUTENEH NeJan 3a ynpaeneHve e

HaTucHar.

onuwms OnucaHue

OFF He onpepeneH cpok
(3aBoacka HacTpoiika)
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Offset (TemnepatypeH-Offset)

[enicTBuTeNnHaTa TemnepaTypa Ha HakpaviHuka Ha
NosiNHVKa MOXe [a ce Hanacsa C BbBeX4aHe Ha
enHa Temnepartypa 3a Offset ot + 40 °C (+ 72 °F).

g MeHio 3a focTbn P MapameTpy Ha UHCTPYMEHTH

XapakTepucTuka Ha perynumpoBkaTa

q)yHKLlVIﬂTa Ce onpenens ot XxapakTepuctukarta Ha
3arpsAiBaHe Ha NoAnHUA NHCTPYMEHT 3a JoCTUraHe
Ha 3ajafeHarta Temnepartypa Ha UHCTpyMeHTa.

3akntouBaHe 6ytoH WXHAP

& Menio 3a focTbn P mapameTpy Ha UHCTPYMEHTH

onuus OnucaHue

CTaHAapT | HanacBaHo (CpefHo) 3arpsiBaHe
(3aBopcka HacTpoiika)

nnaeHo 6aBHO 3arpsiaHe

arpecvBHo | 6bp30 3arpsiBaHe

& Metio 3a focTbn P mapameTpy Ha UHCTPYMEHTH

Tasn dyHKUMS MOXe Aa ce U3Mon3ea, 3a Ja
perynupare HacTpoWku Ha ByToHuTe dabpuka Ha
nHcTpymeHTa WXAHP.

MeTtoa npo3opey

TemnepaTypHUST AnanasoH, onpeaeneH B
npo3opeLa Ha npoLieca onpegers curHas oTroBop
Ha NnnaBalLms NPEeBKoYBaHe N3xoaa.

YkasaHue

Tpu uHCMpPymMeHmMu ¢ NpbCmMeHo8uUOHa
ceemnuHa LED (Hanpumep WXDP 120)
MPOUECHUSIM npo3opey orpeodensi
Xapakmepucmukama Ha ceemeHe
npbcmeHogudHama ceeminuHa Ha LED.

onuus | OnucaHue
OFF -
ON The WXHAP e BknioyeHa 3a NbpsBu MbT

Ce HaTucHe 6yTOHa n aa ce npemmHe
Ha pasCToAHne OT cnefBallma Nbr,
Korato ce HaTucHe 6yTOHa.

& Metnio 3a focTbn P mapameTpy Ha UHCTPYMEHTH

lNocmosiHHO ceemeHe o03Ha4yaga docmueaHe Ha
npedsapumerHo usbpaHama memnepamypa,

pecr. memnepamypa e 8 paMkume Ha 3a0adeHusi
npoyeceH npo3opey.
MueaHe cueHanusupa, Je cucmemama 3azpsiea,

pecrn. memnepamypama e U36bH MPOUECHUS

npo3sopey.

e3uK g Menio 3a foctbn P nmapametpu Station
CHN |tx FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | 83 &

DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky

ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tiurkge

ESP | Espaiiol ITA Italiano JPN | HA&:E

FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

TemnepartypHa Bepcusi °C/°F (TemnepaTypHu usmepBartenHu eguiuum) g MeHto 3a gocten » napametpm Station

onuus OnucaHue
°C Llenaui
°F dapeHxant
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Mapona (3akntouBaHe PyHKLMUS)

d Menio 3a foctbn P napametpu Station

Crep BKIoYBaHe Ha BrOKMPaHETo Ha CTaHumsTa
3a 3arosiBaHe MoxXe Ja ce paboTn camo oLe

¢ 6yToHa 3a HenpomeHnyBa Temneparypa. [o
pasGriokvpaHe BCUYKY APYrv HACTPOMKK NoBeve
He Morart Aa 6baat perynvpaHm.

YkasaHue

Ako OelicmeumerHo 3a u3bop mpsibea da uma
camo edHa memnepamypHa cmoliHocm, mpsibea
6ymoHume 3a ynpasneHue (bymoHume 3a
HernpomeHnueama memnepamypa) da ce
peaynupam Ha cbwama memnepamypHa
cmouHocm.

3akniouBaHe Ha 3anosiBaHe CTaHUUs

HacTponTte xenanarta Tpu-umdpeH Koa 3a
3akntoyBaHe (Mexay 001 n 999), kato nsnonssare
6yToHuTe UP / DOWN. MoTtBbpaeTe kofa ¢ 6yToHa
Enter.

U3o06passiBaHe Ha eauH KaHan

BrokupaHeTo e akTMBHO (Ha Aucnnesi ce BUXaa
efVH KaTuHap).

Pa36ﬂ0KVIpaHe Ha cTaHUuusdATa 3a 3anosiBaHe

1. NoBukaviTe MeHIOTO 3a NapameTpuTte. AKo
6noKMpaHeTo e akTUBHO, aBTOMAaTUYHO ce
OTBaps TouKaTa Ha MeHITO 3a naponara. Ha
aucnnes ce nosieaBaTt Tpu 3Be3am (***).

2. 3apaiiTe Tpu-undpeH Kog 3a 3akryBaHe ¢
nomouyra Ha 6ytoHnte UP / DOWN.

3. MNoTeBbpaeTe koaa ¢ 6yToHa Enter.

3a6bpaeusnu cme koda?

Mons cebpxeme ce ¢ Hawama
cepsusHa cnyxba: technical-
cepsuseH@ Weller-tools.com

g Menio 3a foctbn P napametpu Station

3a Aa ce nony4yum No-siICHW NoKasaHus, PexXnmM
Ha aucnnes oT KyTusi NPEBKIYBa OT AUCNnen
3-kaHan 3a nokasBaHe 1-kaHaneH.

AKO e n3bpaH pexmMm Ha eaMHUYEH KaHar,
YCTPOWCTBOTO HE Ce pecTapTupa aBToMaTu4HO
B AMCNIen 3-kaHaneH creq HacTporka Ha
TemnepartypaTa Ha KaHan UHCTPYMEHT.

Bakyym npeaBapuTtenHo cdypaxm

3a aa ce nsberHe npexaeBpeMEHHO cTapTupaHe
Ha nmomnara unwv 3a a ce ocurypu eHo
onpeeneHo 3a NpefBapuTenHo 3arpsiBaHe Ha
MSICTOTO Ha 3anosiBaHe, MOXe [a ce 3ajafe
3abaBsiHe Ha BKIOYBAHETO

Bakyym HaBe4yepueTo Ha

PexumbT Ha aucnnei Moxe fa ce Hynupa ¢
nomowra 2.

onuus OnucaHue

OFF ABTOMAaTUYHO HynMpaHe Ha aucnnes

3-kaHaneH (3aBopacka HacTpoika)

ON Bes aBTomatnyHO HynupaHe Ha
aucnnes 3-kaHaneH

g MeHio 3a goctbn > napamertpu Station

onuus OnucaHue

0 sec OFF: dyHkumsiTa “Cb3gaBaHe Ha
BaKyyM“ e uskntoyeHa (3aBoacka
HacTpovika)

1-10 sec | ON: BakyyMm, Bpeme 3a cb3gaBaHe,
MOXe [ia ce perynvpa uHameuayasnHo

a Menio 3a goctbn P napametpu Station

3a pa ce n3berHe 3agpbCTBaHe Ha NOSNHKKA 3a
pasnosiBaHe, MOXe Aa Ce 3aAafe eHO Bpeme 3a
u3nyckaHe Ha Bakyyma.
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onuus OnucaHue

0 sec OFF: ®yHkuuaTa “UsnyckaHe Ha
BaKkyym“ e U3knoyeHa (3aBoacka
HacTpoiika)

1-10 sec | ON: Bakyym, BpeMe 3a usnyckaHe,
MOXe [a ce perynvpa MHaMBuayanHo




MNpar MaHomeTBLp

g Metio 3a gocTbn P mapametpwm Station

Tasu dyHKUMS MOXe Aa ce U3ron3ea 3a
onpegensiHe Ha HTepBarna Ha noaapbXKa Ha
MHCTPYMeHTa pa3nosiBaHe. ToBa ce OCbLLEeCTBABa
ypes onpeaensHe Ha CTOMHOCTTa B munubapa npu
KOSITO rabapuT enekTpuyeckn HansiraHe naaasa
npeaynpeauTeneH CUrHar, korato BCcMykaTtenHara
cuctema e 3ambpceHa (LED Ha npeBkntoyBa
BaKyyMm Nnomna OT 3ef1eHO [0 YEPBEHO).
3afjafeHaTa CTOMHOCT € 3aBWCKM OT Al03nTe Ha
CMyKaTernHUTe U3rosn3saHu.

perynupyem -400 mbar 3a -800 mbar
abpuyHa HacTponka -600 mbar

1. Cucremara (cbBeTu 1 puntbp) Tpsbea Aa 6bae
cBobogeH.

2. N3bepeTe Touka ,npara MaHOMeTbP" MEHIO B
MEHIOTO.

3. BapanTe ,npar MaHoMeTbpP" CTOMHOCTTA
Ha HansiraHeto ¢ UP unu DOWN 6yToHa.
MHAnKaTopbT 3a CbCTOSIHMETO NPEBKITIOYBA
Hanpeg 1 Ha3ag Mexzay YepBEHO U 3eM1eHO.
M3nonaeaite 6ytoHa UP ga ce yBenuuu Bakyym
ot 50 go 80 munubapa, crieq ToBa 3axBaHeTe
BaKkyymMHaTta Tpbba 1 nposepete fanv LED
NPEBKITIOYBA OT 3eM1EHO 40 YEPBEHO.

4. MpremaHeTo Ha Habop npomsiHaTa.

WHTepceinc COM 1/ 2

g Metio 3a goctbn P napametpu Station

onuusa OnucaHue

RS232 Serial KOMyHVKaLMA C KOMMIOTBP UK APYrM CbBMECTUMU ycTporicTBa Weller
(3aBoacka HacTpoiika).

Air Ha COM nopt 1 e KoHdUWrypupaH kaTo BXof 3a nefan 3a 3afencrsaHe Ha Bb3AyLUHNS
MOTOK.

Vac Ha COM nopt 1 e KoHdUWrypupaH kato Bxof 3a nefan 3a 3afencreaHe Ha Bakyyma.

PickUp Ha COM nopT 1 e koHpUryprpaH KaTo BXoZ 3a KITloY 3a aKTMBUpaHe Ha Kpak KoneHo
BaKyyma.

Stop&Go Ha COM eguH nopT ce 13nosn3Ba 3a 3afBWKBaHe Ha AoMbrHUTENeH optotransmitter
Taka ye koHTpon KHE-P egvHuua moxe fa 6bae akTmBMpaH Ypes OnTUYHO BIAKHO.
crnep ToBa 3axBaHeTe BakyymHaTa Tpbba 1 npoBepeTe fanv MHAMKATOPbT NPEBKIOYBa
OT 3ef1eHo [0 YepBeHo. M3xoabT e uakniodeHo B rotoBHocT, Auto Off unu Off nosunuun,
UK aKo He e NocTaBeHa HMKaKea MHCTPYMEHT.

g Metio 3a gocTbn P napametpu Station

MNnaBaw KomyTaunoHeH nsxon 1

MnaBaLy npeskntouBaHe n3xoa 1 ce Hammpa B eanH COM noprt.

onuus OnucaHue

OFF (3aBoacka HacTpoiika)

ZeroSmog MnaBaLuaTta NpeBknto4BaHe U3X0[ € 3aTBOPEH, KOraTo AafeH UHCTPYMEHT e B
ynoTpe6a. N36pann Hyna Cmor 4o6uBHM cucTemu moraTt aa 6baat cBbp3aHu ¢
nomoluta Ha gonbnHuTeneH agantep (WX HUB). 3agHuat RS 232 nopra octasa
YHKLMOHAnNeH.

M3xoabT 3a npeskntoyBaHe e otsopeH npu Standby, Auto Off, Off unu korato Hama
CNOXEH UHCTPYMEHT.
Y
= Yka3zaHue
IO IC]] REAR Ako eduH COM nopm cbwo e KoHghueypupaH 3a ,Stop & Go“
1 6 | RJ-Socket ynompeba, ,®unmbp mbreH” cbobweHue ce oyeHseam om WX HUB u,

max. 50 V/20 mA

Koeamo e rpusioxumo, ce riosiessea cbobLeHue Ha ducrnes.
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MnaBaLy KOMyTaLMOHEH 1

a 2 g Menio 3a foctbn P napametpu Station

MnaBaLy npeBkntoYBaHe M3xoa 2 ce Hamupa Ha npuctanuwetTo COM 2.

onuus OnucaHue
OFF (3aBogcka HacTpovika)
CH1 kaHan Tool 1 KOHTponupa NpeBknYBaHe n3xoaa
CH 1+2 kaHan Tool 1 + 2 KOHTponupa NpeBknYBaHe N3xoaa
CH 1+2+3 kaHan Tool 1 + 2 + 3 KOHTpoOnupa NpeBKYBaHe n3xoaa

W\

K

YkaszaHue

oo sff‘sRo cket Ako e docmuzHama pa6omHama memnepamypa 3a poboma, Ha

max. 50 V/20 mA

PeMOHT cTaHums

ducnines ce nokasea — ok — .

WXR 3

Pasvepu o x w x B

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Terno

ca. 6,7 kg

MpexoBo HanpexeHue

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120 V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

KoHcymupaHa MoLwHocT

420 W (600 W)

Knac Ha 3awmTa

I, AHTUCTaTMYEH Kopnyc
Ill, MosneH UHCTpyMeHT

Mpennasuten MakcrmanHoTokoBo ocBoboxaasaHe 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V;4,0A
TemnepaTypeH AnanasoH Lienani: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Papenxant: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

PerynvpyemvsT TemnepaTypeH A1anas3oH 3aBUcCK OT MHCTPYMEHTa.

TOYHOCT Ha TeM neparyparta

+9 °C (x 17 °F) s3aBucum Tool (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / 80 °F)

CrtabunHocT Ha

+2°C (£4°F)

Temneparyparta

M3paBHsaBaHe Ha C bykcara-xak 3,5 MM Ha obpaTHaTa cTpaHa Ha ypeaa.
noteHynanure

LOucnnen 240 x 88 dots / PoHOBO OCBETNEHME

USB-uHTepdelic

KoHTponHusT 6nok ngea ¢ USB nopt 3a nHCTanupaHe Ha aktyanusaumm
Ha bpMyepa, KOHDUIYpPUPaHEe U MOHUTOPUHT.

nomna (Myncupaty pexum
(30/30) s)

Max. Bakyym 0,7 bar
Max. neébut 18 I/min
Max. ropeLy Bb3gyx 15 I/min

JonbnHuTenHa Bakyym
nomna

Max. Bakyym0,5 bar
Max. neéut 1,7 I/min
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06LLeHUs 32 HeU3NPaBHOCTU U paHsiBaHe

CbobleHne/cumnTom Bb3moxHa npuumHa Mepku 3a oTcTpaHABaHe
NHavkaumst - - - WHCTpyMEHTBT He ce pa3no3HaBa MpoBepete Gykcata Ha MHCTPyMEHTa Ha
VIHCTPYMEHTBT € fledhekTeH ypena
MpoBepeTe NpucbeanHeHNs
VHCTPYMEHT
[vcnnesaT He paboTu (nokaxe U3KIT) Hsma MpexoBo HanpexeHue BkntoveTe MpexoBusi NpekbeBay

TMpoBepeTe MPEXOBOTO HarNpexeHue
TMpoBepeTe npeanasutens Ha ypeaa

HsiMa BakyyM 3a NOSNHUS MHCTPYMEHT 3a BaKkyyMbT He € NpUCbeanHeH TMpucbearHeTe BakyyMHIUS Mapkyy Ha
pasnosiBaHe [lio3aTa 3a pasnosiBaHe e 3aapbCTeHa CBEANHVUTENHNA ENEMEHT 33 Bakyym
Momna AedekTH! Hanpasete TexHnyecko o6cnyxsaHe Ha
[l03aTa 3a pasnosiBaHe ¢ NoYUCTBaLL
MHCTPYMEHT
HeRocTaTbueH BakyyM 3a NOsiHMs! OUATLPHWAT NATPOH Ha NOANHUS CMeHeTe pUATbPHNA NaTPOH Ha
VHCTPYMEHT 3a Pa3nosiBaHe MHCTPYMEHT 3a pasnosiBare e Nbrex MOSMHUA HCTPYMEHT 3a pasnosiBae
masHa ounTbp NbneH CMeHeTe rmaBHUst (PUNTbPEH NaTPOH Ha
CTaHuMsATa 3a 3anosBaHe
HSMa Bb3yX Ha NOSTHUKA C ropeLly Bb3ayLHUSAT MapKyy He NPUCHeaMHEH CBbpXeTe UM NpoBepeTe Bb3AyLIEH
Bb3AYX maBHa unTbP MbreH Mapky

MpomeHeTe rmasHUs UATLP KaceTa Ha
3anosiBaHe CTaHuus

CumBonu

A BHumaHue!

3anosBaHe

MpoyeTeTe pbKOBOACTBO 3a
ekcnnoatauus!
pasnosiBaHe

—{> Mpen u3BbpLLUBaHE Ha KAKBUTO 1

:D_ Aa buno paboTu no ypeada BuHarm

n3BaxkgauTte Lekepa OT KOHTakTa. lopeLy Bb3ayx

OTnagbLUTE OT eNEKTPUYECKO U ENEKTPOHHO
obopyasaHe Tpsibea Aa ce cbbupar n
M3XBBLPNST pasaenHo. Mpeau n3xebpnsHeTo
OTCTpaHsiBaliTe NamnuTe ot ypeauTe.
WHdbopmupaiiTe ce oT MECTHUTE Cryx6u unu
OT CBOS1 CeLanM3anpaH TbproeL| OTHOCHO
hvpmUTe 3a peLmKnupaHe 1 MecTata 3a
Mpepnasuten cbbupaHe Ha oTnagbuy. B 3aBucumoct ot
MECTHWTE pa3nopeadu, TbprosumTe Ha Ape6Ho
MoraT ca 3aAbIKeHN Aa Npyemar GesnnatHo
8 BbpHATUTE 0GPATHO OTNAABLM OT ENEKTPUIECKO

V|3paBHﬂBaHe Ha noteHynanute

[n3anHbT M 0OPOPMIEHNETO Ha
m EasGDOTHOTO MACTO OTroBapaTa Ha E OTtcTpaHsABaHe KaTo oTnagbk
|

1 eneKkTpoHHo o6opyaBaHe. [laiiTe cBOsi NpUHOC
TpaHcopmaTop 3a GesonacHocT 3a HaMansIBaHETO Ha HYXXAWTE OT CYPOBUHN

4pe3 rnosTOpHaTa ynotpeta u peLmrknupaHeTo
Ha BalumTe oTnagbLm OT eNeKTPUYECKO 1

_ enekTpoHHo o6opyasaHe. OTnagbuute ot
c E CE-anaum €MEeKTPUYECKO 1 ENEKTPOHHO 0BopyaBaHe

CbAbpXaT LieHHW peunKknupallm ce matepuanu,

U K KOWTO MOraT Aa NOBMUSISIT OTPULIATENHO Ha
BpwuTaHckM 3Hak 3a CbOTBETCTBME oKorHara cpeaa 1 Ha Balueto 3apase, ako He ce
cAa M3XBBLPST MO EKONOrocbobpaseH HauuH. Mpeau

M3XBLPIISHETO KaTo OTMaAbK M3TpUiATe OT Baums
ynoTpe6siBaH ypes, €BEHTYaIHO HAMMUYHITE B HEro
TIMYHU [laHHW,

BambpceHuTe hunTpm TpsioBa Aa ce pasrnexaar
KaTo creuuanHu otnagbLy. OTcTpaHsiBaiite
CMEHEHMUTE YacTu Ha ypeau, (PUiTpu unm ctapu
ypeam B CbOTBETCTBUE C 3aKOHOLATENCTBOTO Ha
Bawara cTpaHa.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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MpeTeHuMMTE KbM Ka4eCTBOTO Ha KynyBaya umat
[aBHOCT efjHa rogvHa crnep aatarta Ha JocTaBka
npwv kynysada. ToBa He Bax1 3a perpecHu
npeTeHunn Ha kynysaya no §§ 478, 479 K.

Hwve Hocum OTroBOpHOCT MO AafdeHaTta oT

Hac rapaHumsi camo, KoraTo rapaHuusiTa 3a
CBoOWCTBaTa UM 3a Cpoka Ha rogHoCT e JajeHa oT
Hac B MUCMEH BWZ 1 KaTo Npwv TOBa € U3MOomn3BaHo
NOHSATUETO ,rapaHuuns”.

[apaHuusTa ryéu cuna npu HenpaBuUHO U3non3saHe
1 KoraTo HekBanuduLmMpaHu nuua ca Hanpaeunm
MaHunynaumu.

MpaBoTO 3a NpaBeHe Ha TEXHNYECKN UBMEHEHNS
ocCTaBa 3anaseHo!

Mons uHdopmupaiiTe ce Ha agpec www.weller-
tools.com.



Va multumim pentru increderea aratata la
achizitionarea acestui aparat.

La fabricare au fost respectate cele mai stricte
exigente de calitate, care asigura o functionare
impecabila a aparatului.

Consultati complet acest manual si
A indicatiile de securitate atagate inainte

de punerea in functiune si inainte de a
lucra cu aparatul.

Pastrati acest manual astfel incat sa fi accesibil
pentru toti utilizatorii.

Acest manual contine informatii importante privind
punerea in functiune sigura si corecta a aparatului,
operarea cu acesta, intretinerea curenta si remedie-
rea prin mijloace proprii a defectiunilor simple.
Aparatul a fost produs corespunzatoare standardelor
tehnice de actualitate si regulilor tehnice de securita-
te consacrate.

Cu toate acestea, exista pericolul de vatamari de
persoane si prejudicii materiale, in cazul in care
nu respectati indicatjile de securitate din caietul de
siguranta atasat, precum si indicatiile de avertizare
din acest manual.

Indicatii de securitate

Din motive de siguranta, este
interzisa utilizarea aparatului de
catre copii si tinerii sub 16 ani,
precum si de catre persoane
care nu sunt familiarizate cu
acest manual de utilizare. Copiii
trebuie supravegheati, pentru

a va asigura ca nu se joaca cu
aparatul.

Acest aparat nu este destinat
utilizarii de catre persoane (in-
clusiv copii) cu capacitati fizice
senzoriale sau psihice reduse,
ori cu lipsa de experienta si/sau
cu cunostinte deficitare

Avertizare! Electrocutare

A

Prin conectarea incorecta a aparatului de comanda, exista pericol de ranire prin elec-
trocutare si aparatul poate fi deteriorat.

Consultati integral indicatiile de securitate atasate, indicatiile de securitate din acest manual
de utilizare, precum si manualul unitatii dumneavoastra de comanda inainte de punerea in
functiune a unitatii de comanda si aveti in vedere masurile de precautie prezentate acolo.

Nu racordati decat scule WELLER WX.

Nu utilizati niciodata portul USB ca alimentare cu tensiune pentru aparate de la alti

producatori.

n cazul in care aparatul este defect, e posibil sa existe cabluri active libere sau cablul

de protectie nu este functional.

Reparatiile trebuie executate de catre persoane instruite de firm Weller.

n cazul in care cablul de conectare al sculei electrice este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit
cu un cablu de protectie special realizat, disponibil in centrele de service pentru clienti.
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Avertizare! Pericol de provocare a arsurilor

La operarea aparatului de comanda, exista pericol de provocare a arsurilor la scula de
lipire cu aliaj. Sculele pot ramane fierbinti un timp indelungat dupa deconectare.

Depuneti intotdeauna scula de lipire cu aliaj pe polita de siguranta in caz de nefolosire a

acesteia.

Racordati vidul si aerul cald numai la racordurile prevazute in acest sens.
Nu indreptati letconul cu aer cald inspre persoane sau inspre obiecte inflamabile

A

acesteia.

Avertizare! De incendiu si pericol de explozie!
Pericol de incendiu din cauza sculelor fierbinti
Depuneti intotdeauna scula de lipire cu aliaj pe polita de siguranta in caz de nefolosire a

Nu indreptati letconul cu aer cald inspre persoane sau inspre obiecte inflamabile
Tineti la distanta obiectele explozive si pe cele inflamabile

Nu acoperiti aparatul.

Utilizarea conforma cu destinatia

Unitate de alimentare pentru sculele de lipire cu
aliaj WELLER WX.

Utilizati statia de reparatii exclusiv in conformitate
cu scopul indicat in manualul de utilizare, pentru
lipire si dezlipire, in conditiile indicate mai jos.

Nu este permisa aspirarea gazelor
inflamabil si a lichidelor.

Nu este permisa exploatarea apa-
ratului decat cu cartusele de filtrar
prevazute special si introduse corect.

Tnlocuiti cartusele de filtrar pline.

A

Utilizati aparatul numai in spatii interioare.
Protejati-l impotriva umezelii si a radiatiilor solare
directe.

Utilizarea conforma cu destinatia include si
respectarea acestui manual,

respectarea tuturor documentelor care insotesc
aparatul,
respectarea tuturor prevederilor nationale de
prevenire a accidentelor, aplicabile la locul de
exploatare.
Producatorul nu preia niciun fel de raspundere
pentru modificar neautorizate ale aparatului.

Grupe de utilizatori

Din cauza diverselor potentiale ridicate de riscuri si de pericole, numai personalul califica instruit special

trebuie sa execute anumite etape de lucru.

Etapa de lucru

Grupe de utilizatori

Specificare parametrilor de lipire cu aliaj

Personal califica cu formare tehnica

Tnlocuirea pieselor de schimb electrice

Electrician califica

Specificare intervalelor de intretinere

Expert in siguranta

Operare
Schimbarea filtrulu

Nespecialisti

Operare
Schimbarea filtrulu
Inlocuirea pieselor de schimb electrice
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Punerea in functiune a aparatului

Atentie!
Respectati manualele de utilizare ale aparatelor
conectate.

Puneti aparatul in functiune dupa cum este descris
in capitolul ,Punerea in functiune®.

Verificat daca tensiunea retelei coincide
cu datele de pe placuta de fabricatie.

A

Racordati aparatul la priza numai in stare
deconectata.

Dupa conectarea aparatului, microprocesorul
efectueaza un autotest si citeste valorile salvate in
scula ale parametrilor.

Temperatura nominala si temperaturile fix sunt
salvate pe sculd. Valoarea efectiva a temperaturii
creste pana la temperatura nominala (= scula de
lipire cu aliaj va fi incalzita).

Lipirea cu aliaj si dezlipirea

Executati lucrarile de lipire conform manualului de
utilizare al sculei de lipire cu aliaj atasate.
Manevrarea varfurilor de lipit
La prima incalzire, umectati cu aliaj de lipit varful
de lipit selectiv si cu cositorire. Se inlatura astfel
straturile de oxid aparute pe durata depozitarii si
impuritatile de pe varful de lipit.
in pauzele pe durata carora nu se realizeaza
lucrari de lipire si inainte de depunerea letconului,
aveti in vedere ca varful de lipit sa fi bine
cositorit.

Nu utilizati fondant agresiv.

Acordatj atentie intotdeauna asezarii conform
prescriptiilor a varfurilor de lipit.

Alegeti temperatura de lucru cat mai scazuta
posibil.

Alegeti cea mai mare forma posibila a varfului de
lipit pentru domeniul aplicativ respectiv

Regula empirica: de marime aprox. egala cu
padul de lipire cu aliaj.

Deconectare la suprasarcina

Asigurati un transfer termic pe o suprafata cat
mai mare posibil intre varful de lipit si punctul de
lipire cu aliaj, cositorind bine varful de lipit.

Deconectati sistemul de lipire cu aliaj pe durata
pauzelor de lucru mai lungi sau utilizati functia
Weller pentru scaderea temperaturii in caz de
nefolosire.

Umectati varful cu aliaj de lipit, inainte de a
depozita letconul pentru un interval de timp mai
lung.

Aplicati aliajul de lipit direct pe punctul de lipire,
nu pe varful de lipit.

Tnlocuiti varfurile de lipit cu scula
corespunzatoare.

Nu exercitati forte mecanice pe varful de lipit.

Indicatie

Aparatele de comanda au fost ajustate pentru un
varf de lipit mediu. Prin inlocuirea varfului sau
prin utilizarea altor forme de varf, pot aparea
abateri.

Pentru a se preveni o suprasolicitare a statiei,
puterea va fi redusa automat in cazul unei sup-
rasarcini.
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Egalizare de potential

Prin comutarea diferitd a mufei mama cu clichet de 3,5 mm, sunt

_a posibile 4 variante:

B3
Cu impamantare Fara fisa (starea de livrare).
directa
Egalizare de Cu fisa, circuit de egalizare la contactul
potential central.
Fara potential Cu fisa
Cu impamantare Cu fisa si rezistenta integrata lipita

1 indirecta cu aliaj. Impamantare prin rezistenta

aleasa

Efectuarea firmware update

1. Deconectati statia.

Indicatie
in timp ce se efectueaza Firmware update, nu 2. Introduceti stick-ul de memorie in interfata USB.
este permisd deconectarea statiei. 3. Conectati statia.

Firmware update va fi efectuat automat. in cazul in
care deja ati instalat o varianta mai noua de Firm-
ware pe statia dvs., aceasta nu va fi modificata

ingrijirea si intretinerea curenta

i Tn cazul impuritatilor, curatati panoul de operare cu
Avertizare! o lavets adecvata.

Inaintea tuturor lucrérilor la aparat, Schimbarea filtrului

scoateti fisa din priza.

Controlati regulat filtru pentru vid cu privire la
murdarii si, daca este cazul, inlocuitj-I.

Avertizare! Avertizare!
Utilizati numai piese de schimb Pompa de vid va fi distrusé daca functioneaza fara
WELLER. filtru

Tnainte de a incepe operatiile de lipire, verificat
daca a fost introdus filtru principal!

Avertizare! Pericol de provocare a
arsurilor Filtrele murdarite trebuie sa fie tratate

ca deseuri speciale.

Eliminati ca deseu piesele schimbate de

N . . . aparate, filtrele sau aparatele vechi con-
Inlocuirea duzelor de aspirare i form prescriptiilor din tara dumneavoastra.

curatarea - numai in stare calda, cu o .
sculele potrivite Purtati echipament de protectie adecvat.

Tnlocuirea duzelor pentru aer cald -
numai cu sculele potrivite

Tnlocuirea varfurilor de lipit - numai
n stare rece

Curatati sau inlocuiti rezervorul
pentru colectarea cositorului numai
n stare rece
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Temperatura de standby g reactioneaza la migcare ugoara (scurtd) » Parametrii sculei

Sculele de lipire cu aliaj au un senzor de identifi-
care a utilizarii in maner care, in cazul neutilizarii
sculei, initiaza automat procesul de racire la
temperatura de standby.

Timp de asteptare (dezactivare temperatura) 3 reactioneaza la miscare usoara (scurta) » Parametrii sculei

in cazul neutilizérii sculei de lipire cu aliaj, dupa Optiune | Descriere

scurgerea timpului de standby setat, temperatura

va fi scazuta la temperatura de standby.Pe display ~ OFF Timpul de standby este deconectat

(setare din fabrica)

apare ,Standby”.

Apdasarea tastei de operare termina aceasta stare 1-999 min | Timp de standby, poate fi setat

individual

de standby. Senzorul integrat in scula identific —
schimbarea de stare si dezactiveaza starea de - Scula nu este sprijinita

standby imediat ce scula va fi migcata.

Timpul AUTO-OFF (timpul de deconectare automata)al reactioneaza la miscare usoara (scurta) » Parametrii sculei

in cazul neutilizarii sculei de lipire cu aliaj, dupa : :
) Optiune | Descriere

scurgerea timpului AUTO-OFF, incalzirea sculei de

lipire va fi deconectats. OFF Functia AUTO-OFF este deconectata

(setare din fabrica)

Deconectarea temperaturii se va efectua inde-
pendent de functia standby setata. Va fi afisat
temperatura efectiva, care serveste ca indicator al

1-999 min | Timpul AUTO-OFF poate fi setat
individual.

caldurii reziduale. Pe display apare ,AUTO-OFF*“.

Sensibilitate g reactioneaza la migcare ugoara (scurtd) » Parametrii sculei

Optiune | Descriere

scazut insensibil — reactioneaza la migcare puternica (lunga)
normal standard (setare din fabrica)
mare sensibil - reactioneaza la miscare usoara (scurta)

- Scula nu este sprijinita

Durata max. a aerului cald WXHAP 3 reactioneaza la miscare usoara (scurta) » Parametrii sculei

Timpul de conectare pentru fluxu de aer cald al Optiune | Descriere

WXHAP poate fi limitat in pasi de 1, de la 0 pana OFF finit nici -
la 300 s. Setarea din fabrica este de 0 s (,OFF), nu eStej.e |fn|lt) Nicio duratd
adica fluxu de aer este activat atata timp cat este (setare din fabrica)

apasat butonul de pe ciocanul cu aer cald sau 1-300s | reglabil individual

comutatorul de picior.

Offset (Temperatura-Offset) g reactioneaza la migcare usoara (scurtd) » Parametrii sculei

Prin introducerea unei abateri de temperatura,
temperatura efectiva a varfului de lipit poate fi
ajustata cu + 40 °C (+ 72 °F).
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Comportamentul de control g reactioneaza la migcare ugoara (scurtd) » Parametrii sculei

Functia determina comportamentul la incalzire al
sculei de lipire cu aliaj la atingerea temperaturii
setate a sculei.

Key Lock WXHAP

Cu aceasta functie poate fi modifica compor-
tamentul setat din fabrica al tastelor ciocanului
WXHAP.

Fereastra procesului

Domeniul de temperatura setat in fereastra proce-
sului stabileste comportamentul de semnalizare al
iesirii de comutare fara potential.

Indicatie

La sculele cu lumina inelard LED (de ex. WXDP
120), fereastra procesului determind comporta-
mentul de iluminat al luminii inelare LED.

g reactioneaza la migcare ugoara (scurta) » Parametrii statiei

Optiune | Descriere

standard | incalzire ajustata (medie) (setare din
fabrica)

usor incalzire lenta

agresiv incalzire rapida

Optiune | Descriere

g reactioneaza la migcare usoara (scurta) » Parametrii sculei

OFF

ON

WXHAP este conectat cu o prima
apasare a tastei si deconectat cu
urmatoarea apasare a tastei.

Lumina constanta indica atingerea temperaturii

g reactioneaza la miscare usoara (scurta) » Parametrii sculei

preselectate, respectiv temperatura se
incadreaza in interiorul ferestrei de proces
prestabilite.

Aprinderea intermitentd semnalizeaza ca sistemul
se incélzeste, respectiv temperatura se situeaza

in exteriorul ferestrei de proces.

CHN | X FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=&f
DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky
ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Turkce
ESP | Espafiol ITA Italiano JPN | HAEE
FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

ersiunea temperaturii °C/°F (unitati de temperatura) 1 reactioneaza la migcare ugoara (scurta) » Parametrii statiei

Optiune | Descriere

°C Celsius

°F Fahrenheit
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Parola (Functia de blocare) gl reactioneaza la miscare ugoara (scurta) » Parametrii statiei

Dupa conectarea blocarii la statia de lipire cu aliaj, Blocarea este activa (pe display se poate vedea
mai pot fi operate numai tastele de temperatura un lacat).
fixa Niciuna dintre celelalte setari nu mai poate fi Deblocarea statiei de lipire cu aliaj

ajustata pana in momentul deblocarii. 1

Indicatie
In cazul in care ar putea fi selectaté intr-adevar

numai o singurd valoare de temperatura, tastele 2.

de operare (tastele de temperaturé fixa) trebuie

setate la aceeasi valoare de temperatura. 3

Blocarea statiei de lipire cu aliaj

Setati codul de blocare dorit, format din trei cifre
(intre 001-999) cu tasta UP / DOWN. Confirmat
codul cu tasta de introducere.

. Apelati meniul de parametri. Dacéa blocarea este
activa, se deschide automat punctul de meniu
Parola. Pe display apar trei stelute (***).

intermediul tastelor UP / DOWN.

. Confirmat codul cu tasta de introducere.

Ati uitat codul?

V& rugdm sa véa adresati centrului
nostru de service pentru clienti:
technical-service@weller-tools.com

Setati codul de blocare format din trei cifre prin

Afisare canal unic gl reactioneaza la miscare ugoara (scurta) » Parametrii statiei

Pentru a avea o afisar mai clara pe display, mo-

dul de afisar poate fi comutat de pe afisare pe 3
canale pe afisare pe 1 canal.

La afigsare pe canal unic, dupa setarea tempera-
turii unui canal pentru sculd, nu are loc o revenire

Optiune | Descriere

OFF Revenirea automata la afisare pe 3
canale (setare din fabrica)

ON Nu are loc o revenire automata la

afisare pe 3 canale

automata in afisare pe 3 canale.
Revenirea este posibila prin intermediul 2.

Vid pre-operare gl reactioneaza la miscare ugoara (scurta) » Parametrii statiei

Pentru a preveni o pornire prematura a pompei

sau pentru a asigura un timp defini de preincalzire
a punctului de lipire, poate fi setatd o temporizare
a conectarii

Optiune | Descriere

0 sec OFF: Functia pre-operare vid este
deconectata (setare din fabrica)

1-10 sec | ON: Timp pre-operare vid, poate fi

setat individual

Vid post-operare gl reactioneaza la miscare ugoara (scurta) » Parametrii statiei

Pentru a preveni o infundare a ciocanului de

dezlipit, poate fi setat un timp de post-operare
pentru vid.

Optiune | Descriere

0 sec OFF: Functia post-operare vid este
deconectata (setare din fabrica)

1-10 sec | ON: Timp post-operare vid, poate fi

setat individual
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Pragul pentru manometru

Cu aceasta functie poate fi defini intervalul de
intretinere pentru scula de dezlipit. In acest sens
se stabileste valoarea in mbari la care, la un
sistem de aspirare murdar, manometrul electric
declanseaza un mesaj de avertizare (LED-ul pom-
pei de vid se modific din verde in rosu). Valoarea
setata depinde de duzele de aspirare utilizate.

Poate fi setat -400 mbar pana la -800

mbar
Setare din fabrica ~ -600 mbar
1. Sistemul (varfuri si filtre trebuie sa fi liber.

g reactioneaza la migcare ugoara (scurta) » Parametrii statiei

2. In meniu selectati punctul de meniu ,Pragul
pentru manometru®.

3. Setati valoarea de presiune pentru ,Pragul pen-
tru manometru® cu tasta UP sau DOWN. LED-ul
pentru controlul setarilor comuta alternativ intre
rosu si verde. Cu tasta UP mariti subpresiunea
cu 50 pana la 80 mbari, strangulati furtunul de
vid si controlati daca lampa de control comuta
din verde in rosu.

4. Preluati modificare setata.

Interfata COM 1/ 2

Optiune Descriere

g reactioneaza la migcare ugoara (scurta) » Parametrii statiei

RS232
fabrica).

Comunicatii seriale cu un PC sau cu alte aparate Weller compatibile (setare din

Air Interfata COM 1 va fi configurat ca intrare pentru comutatorul de picior, pentru activa-

rea fluxulu de aer.

Vac Interfata COM 1 va fi configurat ca intrare pentru comutatorul de picior, pentru activa-

rea vidului.

PickUp
rea vidului PickUp.

Interfata COM 1 va fi configurat ca intrare pentru comutatorul de picior, pentru activa-

Stop&Go

optica.

introdusa nicio scula.

Interfata COM 1 va fi utilizata pentru activarea unui adaptor optic optional pentru a
putea conecta un aparataj de comutare KHE/KHP prin intermediul unui cablu cu fibr

La utilizarea unei scule, iesirea va fi activata. Suplimentar va fi inchisa iegirea de co-
mutare fara potential. lesirea este intrerupta la Standby, Auto-Off, Off sau cand nu este

lesire de comutare fara potential 1 g reactioneaza la miscare usoara (scurta) » Parametrii statiei

lesirea de comutare fara potential 1 se gaseste la conexiunea COM 1.

Optiune Descriere
OFF (setare din fabrica)
ZeroSmog lesirea de comutare fara potential 1 va fi inchisa la utilizarea unei scule. Prin interme-
diul unui adaptor optional (WX HUB) pot fi conectate anumite Zero Smog. Interfata RS
232 din partea din spate este in continuare functionala.
lesirea de comutare deschisa la Standby, Auto Off, Off sau cand nu este introdusa
nicio scula.
N
- Indicatie
CJJOJJCIC]| REAR In cazul in care interfata COM1 este setaté suplimentar pe ,Stop&Go*,
1 6 | RJ-Socket mesajul ,Filtru plin“ va fi evaluat de WX HUB si, dacé este necesar,

max. 50 V/20 mA
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lesire de comutare fara potential 2 g1 reactioneaza la miscare usoara (scurta) » Parametrii statiei

lesirea de comutare fara potential 2 se gaseste la conexiunea COM 2.

Optiune Descriere
OFF (setare din fabrica)
CH1 Canal pentru sculd 1 comanda iesirea de comutare
CH 1+2 Canal pentru sculd 1 + 2 comanda iesirea de comutare
CH 1+2+3 Canal pentru scula 1 + 2 + 3 comanda iesirea de comutare

AN
,4‘67,

Indicatie

oo EE{‘SRO cket Atunci cand a fost atinsa temperatura pentru robot, pe display se va

max. 50 V/20 mA

Statie de reparatii

afisa un — ok —.

WXR 3

Dimensiuni L x I x h

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Greutate

ca. 6,7 kg

Tensiunea de retea

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Consumul de putere

420 W (600 W)

Clasa de protectie

|, Carcasa antistatica
Ill, Scula de lipire cu aliaj

Siguranta Declangator de supracurent 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V;4,0A

Domeniul de temperaturi Celsius: 100 - 450°C (550°C)

Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Domeniul de temperatura reglabil depinde de scula.

Precizia de temperatura

+9°C (+ 17 °F) In functie de scula (WXHAP 200 30 °C / 80 °F)

Stabilitatea la temperatura

£2°C (+4°F)

Egalizare de potential

Prin intermediul mufei mama cu clichet de 3,5 mm pe partea din spate a
aparatului.

Display

240 x 88 dots / lluminat de fond

Interfatd USB

Aparatul de comanda este echipat cu o interfatd USB pentru actualizarea
firmware parametrizare si monitorizare.

Pompa (Regim intermitent
(30/30) s)

Subpresiunea max. 0,7 bar
Debit max. 18 I/min
Aer cald max. 15 I/min

Pompa de vid suplimentara

Subpresiunea max.0,5 bar
Debit max. 1,7 I/min
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Mesaje de defeclJiune [Ji remedierea defecliunilor

Mesaj/simptom

Cauza posibila

Masuri de solutionare

Afisar ,---"

Scula nu a fost detectata
Scula defectd

Verificat racordul sculei la aparat
Verificat scula racordata

Display-ul nu functioneaza (afis
OFF)

Nu este tensiune de la retea

Conectati comutatorul de retea
Verificat tensiunea de la retea
Verificat siguranta aparatului

Nu este vid la scula de dezlipire

Vidul nu a fost racordat
Duza de dezlipire este infundata
Pompa defecta

Racordati furtunul de vid la
racordul de vid

Efectuati intretinerea duzei de
dezlipire cu sculele de curatare

Vid insuficien la scula de dezlipire

Cartusul de filtrar de la scula de
dezlipire este plin

Filtrul principal plin

Tnlocuitj cartusul de filtrar de la
scula de dezlipire

Tnlocuitj cartusul filtrulu principal
de la statia de lipire cu aliaj

nu este aer la letconul cu aer cald

Furtun de aer neracordat
Filtrul principal plin

Racordati sau verificat furtunul de
aer

inlocuitj cartusul filtrulu principal
de la statia de lipire cu aliaj

A Atentie!

@ Cititi manualul de operare!

Tnainte de executarea oricaror lucrari

:D‘ la aparat, scoatetj intotdeauna fis

din priza.
(L)

Design compatibil ESD (Electro Static
W Egalizare de potential

Discharge) si post de lucru compatibil
ESD

Siguranta

Transformator de siguranta

c € Marcaj CE
EE Marca de conformitate britanica
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Lipire cu aliaj

Dezlipire

Aer cald

o
0
LV

¢
Q
h={

Eliminarea ca delleu

Deseurile de materiale de iluminat trebuie
indepértate din echipament. Informati-va de

la autoritatile locale sau de la comerciantii
acreditati in legatura cu centrele de reciclare si
de colectare. In conformitate cu reglementarile
locale retailerii pot fi obligati sa colecteze
gratuit deseurile de echipamente electrice

si electronice. Contributia dumneavoastra la
reutilizarea si reciclarea deseurilor de echi-
pamente electrice si electronice contribuie la
reducerea cererii de materii prime. Deseurile
de echipamente electrice si electronice contin
materiale reciclabile valoroase, care pot avea
un impact negativ asupra mediului i sanatatii
umane, in cazul in care nu sunt eliminate in
mod ecologic. In cazul in care pe echipamente
au fost inregistrate date cu caracter personal,
acestea trebuie sterse fnainte de eliminarea
echipamentelor ca deseuri.

Filtrele murdarite trebuie sa fi tratate

ca deseuri speciale. Eliminati ca deseu
piesele schimbate de aparate, filtrel sau
aparatele vechi conform prescriptiilor din tara
dumneavoastra..


DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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Garantia pentru prod

Drepturile de remediere a deficientelo isi pierd va-
labilitatea pentru cumparator intr-un an de la data
livrarii. Acest lucru nu se aplica in cazul drepturilor
cumparatorului la o cale de atac conform paragra-
felor 478, 479 din Codul Civil (Germania).

in cadrul unei garantii pentru produs oferite de

noi, ne asumam raspunderea numai daca garantia
pentru structura sau pentru durata de valabilitate a
fost emisa de noi in scris si utilizandu-se notiunea
,Garantie®.

Garantia pentru produs isi pierde valabilitatea in

caz de folosire improprie si daca s-au intreprins
interventii de catre persoane necalificate

Ne rezervam dreptul asupra modificarilo tehnice!
V& rugam sa va informati la www.weller-tools.com.
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Za vasu sigurnost

Zahvaljujemo se na povjerenju koje ste nam ukazali
kupnjom ovog uredaja.

Kod proizvodnje su za temelj postavljeni najstroZiji
kriteriji za kakvodéu koji osiguravaju besprijekornu
funkciju uredaja.

Prije pustanja uredaja u pogon pazljivo
A procitajte upute za rukovanje i

prilozena sigurnosna upozorenja.
Cuvaijte ove upute na mjestu koje je dostupno
svim korisnicima.

Ove upute sadrze bitne informacije za sigurno i
pravilno pustanje uredaja u rad, za rukovanje, servi-
siranje i samostalno uklanjanje jednostavnih kvarova.
Uredaj je proizveden sukladno dostignuéima suvre-
mene tehnologije i priznatim sigurnosno-tehnickim
pravilima.

Unato¢ tomu prijeti opasnost od ozljeda osoba i od
materijalne Stete, ako se ne pridrzavate sigurnosnih
upozorenja u broSuri o sigurnosti u prilogu, kao i
upozorenja u ovim uputama.

Sigurnosna upozorenja

Iz sigurnosnih razloga, djeca

do 16 godina i osobe koje nisu
upoznate s ovim uputama, ne
smiju koristiti uredaj. Djecu se ne
smije ostaviti bez nadzora kako
bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju
uredajem.

Ovaj uredaj nije namijenjen

da se koristi od strane osoba
(uklju€ujuéi djecu) sa smanjenim
fiziCkim senzornim ili mentalnim
sposobnostima ili nedostatkom
iskustva i/ili znanja.

Upozorenje! Strujni udar

A

Nepravilnim priklju¢ivanjem upravljackog uredaja postoji opasnost od ozljeda zbog
strujnog udara i moguénost ostec¢enja uredaja.

Procitajte u cijelosti sigurnosna upozorenja u prilogu, sigurnosna upozorenja ovih uputa za
rukovanije, kao i upute vadeg upravljackog uredaja prije nego $to upravljacki uredaj pustite u
rad i obratite pozornost na mjere opreza na koje se upozorava u istom.

Prikljucite samo WELLER WX-alate.

Nikada ne koristite USB-priklju¢ak kao napajanje za vanjske uredaje.

Kod neispravnih uredaja aktivni vodi€¢i mogu biti izloZeni ili zastitni vodi¢ gubi funkci-

ju.

Popravke moraju provoditi osobe koje su prosle Weller-ovu obuku.
Ako je kabel elektricnog uredaja ostecen, mora se zamijeniti posebno pripremljenim vodom

koji je dostupan u korisni¢kom servisu.

Upozorenje! Opasnost od zadobivanja opeklina

Tijekom rada upravljackog uredaja postoji opasnost od zadobivanja opeklina na lemi-
lu. Alati mogu i nakon iskljuéivanja dulje vrijeme biti vruci.

Odlozite alat za lemljenje uvijek u sigurnosni prihvatnik kada alat nije u uporabi.
Vakuum i vru¢ zrak priklju¢ite samo na predvidene prikljucke.
Lemilo na vruéi zrak ne usmjeravati prema osobama ili zapaljivim predmetima.
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Upozorenje! Vatra i opasnost od eksplozije!
A Opasnost od pozara od vrucih alata

OdloZite alat za lemljenje uvijek u sigurnosni prihvatnik kada alat nije u uporabi.

Lemilo na vruéi zrak ne usmjeravati prema osobama ili zapaljivim predmetima.

Eksplozivne i zapaljive predmete drzite podalje.

Ne pokrivati uredaj.

Namjenska uporaba

Jedinica nabavke za WELLER WX-alate za
lemljenje.

Koristite stanicu za popravak isklju¢ivo u skladu s

namjenom navedenom u uputama za lemljenje i
odlemljivanje pod ovdje navedenim uvjetima.

Zapaljivi plinovi i teku¢ine se ne smiju
A usisavati.

Uredaj smije raditi samo s pravilno

umetnutim i odgovarajucim filta

uloScima.
Zamijenite pune filta uloSke.

Uredaj koristiti samo u zatvorenom prostoru.
Zastititi od vlage i izravnog suncevog svjetla.

U namjensku uporabu takoder spada da
se pridrzavate ovih uputa,
se pridrzavate cijele ostale popratne dokumenta-
cije,
se pridrZzavate nacionalnih propisa o sprjecavanju
nezgoda na lokaciji gdje se uredaj koristi.

Proizvodac¢ ne preuzima odgovornost za modifik -
cije na uredaju koje su poduzete samovoljno.

Skupine korisnika

Zbog razli¢itih razina rizika i mogucih opasnosti, neke korake smiju obavljati samo obuceni struénjaci.

Korak

Skupine korisnika

Podatak o parametrima lemilice

Tehnicki obu€eno i kvalificiran osoblje

Zamijena elektricnih rezervnih dijelova

Elektricar

Podatak o intervalima odrzavanja

Struénjak za sigurnost

Lijeplienje
Mjenjanje filtr

Bilo tko

Lijepljenje
Mijenjanije filtr
Zamijena elektri¢nih rezervnih dijelova

Tehnicki pripravnici pod nadzorom obucenog
stru€njaka
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Pustanje uredaja u rad

Paznja!
Pridrzavajte se pojedinih uputa za rukovanje
priklju¢enim uredajima.

Stavite uredaj u rad kao $to je opisano u poglavlju
,Pustanje u pogon®.

Provijerite slaZe li se napon elektricne
mreze s podacima na oznacnoj plogici.

A

Uredaj prikljucivati na uti¢nicu samo kad je
iskljucen.

Nakon ukljugivanja uredaja mikroprocesor obavlja
samotest i o€itava parametre spremljene u alatu.
Zadana temperatura i fiksn temperature pohr-
anjene su na alatu. Stvarna vrijednost tempe-
rature raste do zadane temperature (=lemilo se
zagrijava).

Lemljenje i odlemljivanje

Lemljenje obavljajte pridrzavajuci se uputa za

rukovanje za priklju¢eno lemilo.

Rukovanje vrhovima lemila
Ovlazite kod prvog zagrijavanja selektivni vrh
lemila koji se moze pokositriti lemom. To uklanja
slojeve oksida koji su uvjetovani Guvanjem i
necisto¢e na vrhu lemila.
Obratite paznju pri stankama u lemljenju i prije
odlaganja lemila na to da je vrh lemila dobro
pokositren.
Ne koristite katalizatore koji su previSe agresivni.
Uvijek pazite na pravilan dosjed vrhova lemila.
Odaberite $to nizu radnu temperaturu.
Odaberite najveci oblik vrha lemila koji je mogué
za tu primjenu.
Nepisano pravilo: otpr. veli¢ine koje je lemna
tocka.

Isklapanje pri preoptereéenju

Osigurajte prijelaz topline izmedu vrha lemila i
lemnog mjesta na velikoj povrSini na nacin da
dobro pokositrite vrh lemila.

Iskljucite tijekom duljih prekida rada sustav za
lemljenije ili koristite funkciju Weller za smanjenje
temperature tijekom neuporabe.

Prije nego $to dulje vremena odlozite lemilo,
ovlazite vrh lemom.

Stavite lem izravno na lemno mjesto, ne na vrh
lemila.

Vrhove lemila mijenjajte odgovarajuc¢im alatom.
Ne vrsite mehanicku silu na vrh lemila.

Napomena

Upravijacki uredaji prilagodeni su za vrh lemila
srednje velic¢ine. Zbog zamjene vrha ili uporabe
drugih oblika vrhova moZe doci do odstupanja.

Da bi se izbjeglo preopterecenje stanice, snaga se

kod preoptereéenja automatski smanjuje.
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Izjednac¢avanje potencijala

Razli¢itim uklapanjem banana uti¢nice 3,5 mm moguce su 4
a varijante:

R E

Cvrsto uzemljenje Bez utikaca (stanje isporuke).
b
& v b | lzjednadavanje S utikatem, kabel za izjednagavanje na

potencijala sredidnjem kontaktu.

— ‘ —%2 ¢ |Bezpotencijala s utikacem

d | Meko uzemljenje S utikatem i zalemljenim otpornikom.
Ld g%z—_l_ Uzemljenje preko odabranog otpornika

Azuriranje opreme

1. Stanica se iskljucuje.

Napomena . e -
Tijekom azuriranja opreme stanica se ne smije 2. Umetnite memorijski Stapi¢ u USB sucelje.
iskljucivati. 3. Stanica se ukljucuje.

Azuriranje opreme provodi se automatski. Ako na
svojoj stanici veé imate azuriranu opremu, ona se
neée mijenjati.

Njega i servisiranje

. Onecisc¢enu upravljacku plocu ogistite
Upozorenje! odgovaraju¢om krpom za ¢&is¢enje.
Prije obavljanja svih radova na Mijenjanje filtra

uredaju izvudi utikac iz uticnice.

Redovito kontrolirajte ima li prijavstine u vakuums-
kom filtr i po potrebi obnovite.
Upozorenje! Upozorenje!

Koristiti samo originalne pricuvne Vakuumska pumpa ée se unistiti radom bez filtra
dijelove tvrtke WELLER.

Prije nego $to pocnete s lemljenjem, provijerite je
li postavljen glavni filtar

Upozorenje! Opasnost od zado- Sa oneciscenim filtrima se mora postupati kao
bivanja opeklina sa posebnim otpadom.

Vrsite zbrinjavanje zamijenjenih elemenata
uredaja, filtra ili dotrajalih uredaja sukladno
propisima Vase drzave.

Nosite odgovarajucu zastitnu opremu.

Zamjena vrha lemilice samo kad je
hladan

Zamijena usisnih mlaznica samo
kada su vruce s prikladnim alatom
Zamjena mlaznica za vruéi zrak
samo s prikladnim alatom

samo kad je hladan
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Temperatura rezima pripravnosti g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametar alata

Lemila imaju funkciju prepoznavanja koristenja
(senzor) u rucki koja aktivira automatsko hladenje
pri temperaturi pripravnosti kada se lemilo ne
koristi.

rijeme na ¢ekanju (temperatura deaktivacija) g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametar alata

Ako se lemilo ne koristi, temperatura ¢e se nakon
isteka postavljenog vremena pripravnosti spustiti
na temperaturu pripravnosti (Standby).Na zaslonu
se pojavljuje ,Standby*.

Pritiskom upravljacke tipke prekida se stanje prip-
ravnosti. Senzor koji je integriran u alat prepoznaje
promjenu stanja i deaktivira stanje pripravnosti ¢im
se alat pomakne. - Alat nije podrzan

Moguénost | Opis

OFF Vrijeme pripravnosti (Standby) je
isklju¢eno (tvorni¢ka postavka)
1-999 min | Vrijeme pripravnosti (Stand-

by), moguénost individualnog
namjestanja

rijeme AUTO-OFF (vrijeme automatskog iskljucivanja) g1 reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametar alata

Ako se Ier_nilo ne koristi, grijanjg I(e)mila iskljucit ¢e Moguénost | Opis

se nakon isteka vremena AUTO-OFF. OFF Funkcija AUTO-OFF je iskfjugena
Iskljucivanje temperature izvrsit ¢e se neovisno o (tvornicka postavka)

postavljenoj funkciji Standby. Stvarna temperatura
prikazana je treptavo i sluzi za prikaz preostale
topline. Na zaslonu se pojavljuje ,AUTO-OFF*.

1-999 min | Vrijeme automatskog isklju¢ivanja
(AUTO-OFF), mogu¢nost individual-
nog namjestanja

Osjetljivost g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametar alata

Moguénost | Opis

nisko neosjetljivo — reagira na snazan (dug) pokret
normalno standardno (tvorni¢ka postavka)
visoko osjetljivo - reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret

-—- Alat nije podrzan

Maks. vrijeme vrué¢eg zraka WXHAP g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametar alata

Uklopno vrijeme za strujanje vru¢eg zraka uredaja Moguénost | Opis
WXHAP moze se ograni€iti u rasponu od 0 do 300 i 2
sekundi u razmacima od 1. Tvorni¢ka postavka
iznosi 0 sekundi (,OFF"), to znadi da je strujanje

OFF nije definiran vrijeme
(tvorni¢ka postavka)

zraka aktivirano samo dok je pritisnuta tipka na 1-300's mogucnost individualnog
lemilu na vruéi zrak ili opcionalna nozna sklopka. namjestanja
Pomak (Temperaturni-Pomak) g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametar alata

Stvarna temperatura vrha lemila moze se prilago-
diti unosom temperaturnog pomaka za + 40°C (+
72°F).



Regulacijsko ponasanje g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametar alata

Funkcija odreduje ponaSanje zagrijavanja lemila Moguénost | Opis
radi postizanja namjeStene temperature alata.

standard- | prilagodeno (srednje) zagrijavanje
no (tvorni¢ka postavka)

meko sporo zagrijavanje

agresivno | brzo zagrijavanje

Zakljucavanje tipki WXHAP g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametar alata
Pomoc¢u ove funkcije mogu se promijeniti tvornicki Moguénost | Opis
postavljene funkcije tipki na lemilu WXHAP. OFF
ON Prvim pritiskom tipke uredaja
WXHAP uredaj se ukljucuje, a drug-
im pritiskom tipke iskljucuje.
Prozor s vrijednostima parametara g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametar alata

Te_rnperatgrno podrucje namjeétepo u prozoru Stalno svjetlo znaci da je postignuta postavijena
vrijednostima parametara odreduje ponasanje temperatura odn. temperatura je unutar zadanog
signala digitalnog izlaza bez potencijala. skupa vrijednosti.

Treperenje signalizira da se sustav zagrijava odn.

Napomena ; " p
. . da je temperatura izvan skupa parametarskih
Kod alata s LED prstenastim svjetlom (npr. vrilednosti,

WXDP 120) skup parametarskih vrijednosti
odreduje nacin svifetljenja LED prstenastog

syjetla.

Jezik g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametri stanice
CHN |tz FRA | Frangais RUS | Pycckuit KOR | &t=gf

DEN | Dansk GER | Deutsch SWE | Svenska CZE | Cesky

ENG | English HUN | Magyar TUR | Tirkge

ESP | Espafiol ITA | Italiano JPN | HA&ZE

FIN | Suomi POR | Portugués POL | Polski

Prikaz temperature u °C/°F (temperaturne jedinice) 3 reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametri stanice

Moguénost | Opis

°C Celzijus
°F Fahrenheit
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Lozinka (lock funkciju)

Nakon uklju€ivanja blokade stanice za lemljenje
moguce je koristiti samo tipke za fiksn temperatu-
ru. Sve ostale postavke ne mogu se vise mijenjati
sve dok se stanica ne otkljuca.

Napomena

Ako bi na raspolaganju trebala biti samo jedna
vrijednost temperature, upravijacke tipke (tipke za
fiksnu temperaturu) moraju se namjestiti na istu
temperaturu.

Zaklju¢avanje stanice za lemljenje

Zeljeni troznamenkasti kod za zakljutavanje
(izmedu 001-999) pomocu tipke UP / DOWN
podesiti. Sifru potvrdite tipkom za unos.

Jednokanalni prikaz

Da bi se dobio jasniji prikaz, nacin prikaza se
moze prebaciti s trokanalnog na jednokanalni
prikaz.

Kod jednokanalnog prikaza nema automatskog
povratka nakon pode$avanja temperature alatnog
kanala.

Povratak je mogu¢ pomocu 2.

Uklju€ivanje vakuuma prije rada

g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametri stanice

Zaklju¢avanije je aktivno (na zaslonu je prikazana
brava).

Otkljucavanje stanice za lemljenje

1. Pozovite I1zbornik s parametrima. Ako je
zakljuéavanje aktivno, automatski se otvara
polje za unos lozinke. Na zaslonu se pojavljuju
tri zvjezdice (***).

2. Troznamenkasti kod za zaklju¢avanje pomocu
tipke UP / DOWN podesiti.

3. Sifru potvrdite tipkom za unos.

Zaboravljena Sifra?

Obratite se korisnickoj sluzbi:
technical-service@weller-tools.com

gl reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametri stanice

Moguénost | Opis

OFF Automatski povratak na trokanalni
prikaz (tvorni¢ka postavka)

ON Nema automatskog povratka na
trokanalni prikaz

g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametri stanice

Da bi se sprijecilo prijevremeno pokretanje pumpe
ili omogucilo definir no vrijeme zagrijavanja mjesta
lema, moguce je namjestiti odgodu ukljuc¢ivanja.

Rad vakuuma nakon iskljuéivanja

Moguénost | Opis

0 sec OFF: Funkcija uklju¢ivanja vakuuma
prije rada je iskljuéena (tvornic¢ka
postavka)

1-10 sec | ON: Vrijeme uklju€ivanja vakuuma

prije rada, moguénost individualnog
namjestanja

gl reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametri stanice

Da bi se sprijecilo zacepljenje lemila za odlem-
liivanje, moze se namjestiti vrijeme rada vakuuma
nakon isklju€ivanja.
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Moguénost | Opis

0 sec OFF: Funkcija rada vakuuma nakon
isklju¢ivanja je isklju¢ena (tvornic¢ka
postavka)

1-10 sec | ON: Vrijeme rada vakuuma nakon

isklju¢ivanja, moguc¢nost individual-
nog namjestanja




Granica manometra g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametri stanice

S ovom funkcijom se moze definirat interval
odrzavanja alata za odlemljivanje. Ovdje je
vrijednost postavljena u mbar, gdje elektri¢ni ma-
nometar aktivira upozorenje, ako je usisni sustav

2. Odaberite opciju ,Granica manometra“ u
izborniku.

3. ,Vrijednost tlaka ,Granice manometra“ podesiti

tipkom UP ili DOWN. Led kontrolni upravlja¢

prijav (LED vakuum-pumpe mijenja se sa zeleno treptavo prebacuje sa crvene na zelenu boju. S
na crveno). Podesena vrijednost ovisi o koristenim tipkom UP povecati niski tlak za 50 do 80 mbar,
usisnim mlaznicama. stisnuti vakuum crijevo i provjeriti da li kontrolna
Podesivo -400 mbar do -800 mbar lampica prebacuje sa zelene na crvenu boju.
Tvornicka postavka -600 mbar 4. Preuzeti podeSene promjene.

1. Sustav (vrhovi i filtri mora biti slobodan.

Sucelje COM 1/ 2 g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametri stanice

Moguénost | Opis

RS232 Serijska komunikacija s racunalom ili drugim kompatibilnim Weller-uredajima (tvornicka
postavka).

Air Sucelje COM 1 je konfiguriran kao ulaz noznim prekidacem za aktiviranje protoka
zraka.

Vac Sucelje COM 1 je konfiguriran kao ulaz noznim prekida¢em za aktiviranje vakuuma.

PickUp Sucelje COM 1 je konfiguriran kao ulaz noznim prekidac¢em za aktiviranje PickUp-
vakuuma.

Stop&Go Sucelje COM 1 se koristi za pogon dodatnog optickog adaptera za uklju€ivanje KHE/
KHP preklopnog uredaja putem svjetlosnog vodi¢a.
Kada koristite alat, izlaz je aktiviran. Osim toga zatvara se digitalni ulaz bez potencijala.
1zlaz je iskljuéen u rezimu pripravnosti (standby), automatskog iskljucivanja (auto off),
isklju¢enosti (off) ili kada nije priklju¢en nikakav alat.

Bespotencijalni prekidac za izlaz 1 g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametri stanice

Bespotencijalni prekida¢ za izlaz 1 nalazi se na priklju¢ku COM 1.

Moguénost Opis
OFF (tvorni¢ka postavka)
ZeroSmog Digitalni izlaz bez potencijala 1 zatvara se pri koriStenju alata. Preko opcionalnog ada-
ptera (WX HUB) mogu se prikljuciti odredeni uredaji za odsisavanje dima Zero Smog.
Sucelje RS 232 na straznjoj strani i dalje je funkcionalno.
Digitalni izlaz otvoren je u rezimu pripravnosti (standby), automatskog isklju€ivanja
(auto off), isklju¢enosti (off) ili kada nije prikljucen nikakav alat.
Y
= Napomena
I JJC]] REAR Ako je sucelje COM1 dodatno postavijeno na ,Stop&Go*, poruka ,Filtar
1 RJ-Socket pun”se ocjenjuje od strane WX HUB-a i pojavljuje se napomena na

max. 50120 mA ekranu, ako je potrebno.
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Bespotencijalni prekidac za izlaz 2

g reagira na lagan (kratak) pokret » Parametri stanice

Bespotencijalni prekidac za izlaz 2 nalazi se na prikljuéku COM 2.

Moguénost | Opis

OFF (tvornika postavka)

CH1 Alatni kanal 1 upravlja prekidaéem za izlaz

CH 1+2 Alatni kanal 1 + 2 upravlja prekidatem za izlaz

CH 1+2+3 Alatni kanal 1 + 2 + 3 upravlja prekidacem za izlaz

AN

Napomena

oo EE{\SF; ket Ako je dosegnuta radna temperatura robota, na zaslonu se prikazuje
—ok-—.

max. 50 V/20 mA
Stanica za popravak WXR 3

Dimenzie D x S x V

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Tezina

ca. 6,7 kg

MrezZni napon

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

Potro$nja energije

420 W (600 W)

Klasa zastite

1, Antistaticko kuciste
I, Alat za lemljenje

Osigura¢ Okida¢ prevelike struje 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V;4,0A
Temperaturno podrucje Celzijus: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
Fahrenheit: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

Regulacijsko temperaturno podrucje ovisi o alatu.

Toc€nost temperature

+9 °C (£ 17 °F) Ovisno o alatu (WXHAP 200 +30 °C / +80 °F)

Temperaturna stabilnost

+2°C (£4°F)

Izjednagavanje potencijala

3,5 mm-es csatlakozé kilincset a hatlapon.

Zaslon

240 x 88 dots / Pozadinsko osvijetljenje

Sucelje USB

Upravljacki uredaj opremljen je USB suceljem za aZuriranje opreme,
parametriranje i nadzor.

Pumpa (Pogon s prekidom
(30/30) s)

Maks. niski tlak 0,7 bar
Maks. transportirana koli¢ina 18 I/min
Vru¢ zrak maks. 15 I/min

E Dodatna vakuumska pumpa

Maks. niski tlak0,5 bar
Maks. transportirana koli¢ina 1,7 I/min
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ve o nepravilnostima i uklanjanje nepravilnosti

Poruka/simptom

Moguci uzrok

Mjere za otklanjanje kvara

Zaslon ,- - -*

Alat nije prepoznat
Alat je neispravan

Provijeriti priklju¢ak alata na uredaju
Provjeriti prikljuceni alat

Nema funkcije zaslona (prikazati OFF)

Nema mreznog napona

Ukljuciti mreznu sklopku
Provjeriti mrezni napon
Provjeriti osigura¢ uredaja

Nema vakuuma na lemilu za odlemljivanje

Pumpa u kvaru

Vakuum nije prikljucen
Mlaznica za odlemljivanje zacepliena

Prikljuciti vakuumsko crijevo na
vakuumski prikljuéak

Servisirati mlaznicu za odlemljivanje
pomocu alata za ¢is¢enje

Nedovoljno vakuuma na lemilu za

odlemljivanje je puna

Glavni filta pun

Kartu$a filtr na lemilu za odlemljivanje

Zamijeniti kartusu filtr na lemilu za
odlemljivanje

Zamijeniti glavni filta na stanici za
lemljenje

nema zraka na lemilu na vruci zrak

Crijevo za zrak nije priklju¢eno
Glavni filta pun

Crijevo za zrak prikljuciti ili provjeriti
Zamijeniti glavni filta na stanici za
lemljenje

A Paznja!

@ Progitati upute za upotrebu!

Prije provedbe bilo kakvih radova

:D_ na uredaju, uvijek izvuci utikac iz

Dizajn i radno mjesto sa zastitom od
elektrostatskog izboja (ESD)

uti¢nice.
(La)

W Izjednagavanje potencijala

Osigurac

=1

Transformator sigurnosti

43

CE znak

UK
cA

Britanski znak suglasnosti

Lemljenje

Odlemljivanje

Vruéi zrak

o
0
LV

6
Q
D= ¢

Zbrinjavanje

Elektricni i elektronicki stari uredaji se
moraju odvojeno skupljati i zbrinuti. Od-
stranite rasvjetna sredstva iz uredaja prije
zbrinjavanja. Raspitajte se kod mjesnih
vlasti ili kod Vaseg struénog trgovca o
mijestima recikliranja i mjestima skupljanja.
Zavisno o mjesnim odredbama stru¢ni
trgovci moglu biti obvezatni, elektricne i
elektronicke stare uredaje bestplatno uzeti
nazad. Doprinesite kroz ponovnu primjenu
i recikliranje elektri¢nih i elektronickih starih
uredaja tome, da se potreba za sirovinama
smanji.Elektricni i elektronicki uredaji
sadrzavaju vrijedne, ponovno upotrebljive
materijale, koji bi kod zbrinjavanja protivho
ocuvanju okoline mogli imati negativne
posljedice za okolinu i Vase zdravlje. Prije
zbrinjavanja izbriSite postojec¢e podatke koji
se odnose na osobe, koji se po moguénosti
nalaze na Vasem starom uredaju.

Sa oneci$éenim filtrim  se mora postupati
kao sa posebnim otpadom. Vrsite zbrinja-
vanje zamijenjenih elemenata uredaja, filtr
ili dotrajalih uredaja sukladno propisima

Vase drzave.
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DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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Prava kupca na uklanjanje nedostataka proizvoda
zastarijevaju za godinu dana od dana isporuke
kupcu. To ne vrijedi za prava kupca na regres su-
kladno ¢lanovima 478, 479 Gradanskog zakonika.
Na temelju jamstva koje smo dali preuzimamo
odgovornost samo ako smo jamstvo za svojstva ili
vijek trajanja dali u pismenom obliku uz uporabu
pojma ,Jamstvo®.

Jamstvo prestaje u slu€aju nepravilne uporabe i ako
nekvalificiran osobe vr$e zahvate na proizvodu.

Pridrzavamo pravo na tehnicke preinake!

Informacije mozZete naci na internetskoj stranici
www.weller-tools.com.
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[ns Bawen 6e3onacHocTH

Brnarogapvm Bac 3a goBepwe, okasaHHOe Bamu npu
NOKyrnKe 3TOro YCTPOMCTBa.

YCTPOVCTBO GbISNIO N3TOTOBIIEHO B COOTBETCTBUM
C CaMbIMM CTPOMMMYW CTaHAapTamMu ka4ecTea,
KoTopble oBecrneumBatoT ero 6e3ykopuaHeHHoe
(pYHKUMOHMPOBaHME.

BHuMaTenbLHO NpouTUTe faHHOe
A PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCNslyaTauum u

npunaraembie yKa3aHus No TEXHUKe
6e3onacHocTu nepes BBOAOM B
3KcnnyaTauuio U Ha4yanom pa6ory ¢
YCTPOMCTBOM.

XpaHuTte AaHHoe PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnnyataunum
B MecCTe, OCTYNHOM Ans BCeX nonb3oBaTenen.

3T0 pyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaLmMn COaAEPKUT
BaXHYI0 MHGpOPMaLIO MO HaZnexallemy BBoay

B 3KCNIyaTaumio, 06CNYXUBAHUIO, TEXHUYECKOMY
06CnyXXMBaHUIO Y CAMOCTOSITENBHOMY YCTPaHEHUIO
NPOCTbLIX HEMCNPaBHOCTEN.

yCTpOIhCTBO N3roToBfIEHO B COOTBETCTBUM C
COBPEMEHHbIM YPOBHEM TEXHUKU U OGLLI,eI'IpI/I3HaHHbIX
npaBun TEXHUKU 6e3onacHocT.

TeM He MeHee, CyLLECTBYET pUCK TPAaBMMPOBaHWS
NOAEN 1 NPUYMHEHUS MaTepuarnbHoro yulepba,
€Cny Bbl He cobniofaeTe ykasaHuil No TEXHUKe
6e30MacHOCTH, CoAepPX aLLMecs B MpUiaraemMom
BykneTe, U NpeaynpexaeHnin, NpUBeAeHHbIX B
[aHHOM PYKOBOZCTBE.

Yka3aHus no TexHuke 6e3onacHoCcTn

He paspeluaetca
MCnonb3oBaHMe Hacoca
AETbMW N NOAPOCTKaMun 40
16 neT, a Takke Nuuamu,
He 03HAKOMMBLUMMMUCSA C

PyKOBOAOCTBOM MO 3KcnnyaTtaunn.

JeTn JomKkHbl HAXOANTLCA NOA
NMOCTOSAHHBLIM HabNAEHVEM,
YTOObl OHW HEe KUcnosfib3oBanu

YCTPOMCTBO B KQ4€CTBE UIPYLLKW.

[laHHbIN Hacoc He npeaHa3Ha4veH
ANS NCnornb3oBaHUA

nvuamu (BknoYasa geten) c
OrpaHNYEHHbIMU PU3NYECKUMM,
NCUXNYECKMMN NN
YMCTBEHHbLIMU BO3MOXHOCTSIMU,
HEe4OCTaTOYHbIM ONbITOM WU/Unn
3HaHUSAMW.

BHumanue! Yaap Tokom

A

B pe3ynbraTte HenpaBuUNbHOro noacoeanHeHUsA 6noka ynpaBneHusa BO3HMKaeT
ONAaCHOCTb NOpaXeHus 3NeKTPN4eCKUMM TOKOM M noBpexaeHus yCTpOﬁCTBa.

BHumaTtensHo npoyuTaiite npunaraemble yKasaHusa no TexHuke 6e3onacHocTH, yKasaHua no
TexHuke BesonacHocTu, cofepxalunecd B AaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCniyaTaunu, a Takxe B
PYKOBOACTBE MO JKCnyaTaumn sawlero 6rnoka ynpaeneHus nepen BBOAOM B 3KCnsiyaTauumio u
cobntopante coaepxatlluecd B HUX Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXHOCTU.

MopcoepnHaiTe Tonbko nHcTpymeHTbl WX WELLER.

Hwukoraa He ucnonb3yinte USB-nopT B ka4eCcTBe UCTOYHMKA HANPSHKEHUS ANt BHELLIHWX
YCTPONCTB.

B HeucnpaBHOM ycTpoicTBe oroneHHble NpoBoAa MOryT HaxoAUTLCS nNoa
HanpsiXeHUeMm UNu 3alMTHbIE NPOBOAA MOTYT He BbINOJHATL CBOKO (hYHKLMIO.

PeMOoHTHbIE paGoTbl AOMKHbI BBIMOMHATEL CNELMAnUCTLI, NpoLuealune obyyeHre B KOMNaHum
Weller.

I'Ipm noBpexXxaeHun ceTesoro kabensi OH NoANEeXWT 3aMeHe Ha crneumnanbHO NOATOTOBIEHHbIN
ceTeBon kabernb, KOTOprVI MOXHO NMony4nTb B opraHn3auuu, OCyLLI,eCTBJ'ISIIOLLleVI
nocrnenpogaxHoe Oﬁcﬂy)KMBaHMe.
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BHumaHue! OnacHocTb 0XoroB

Bo Bpems paﬁOTbI 6noka ynpaBneHus cywecTByeT onacHOCTb OXOroe Ha nasiyibHOM
WHCTPYMEHTEe. Mocne oTknoveHns WHCTPYMEHTbI MOTyT B Te4eHue AnuTesibHOro

BpeMeHU ocTaBaTbCA ropa4uumMn.

Ecnu nasinbHbIN MHCTPYMEHT He UCTOoNb3yeTcsl, BCeraa XxpaHuTe ero B 6e3onacHom mecTe.
MopBoauTe BakyyM U ropsiunii BO3AyX TOMbKO K NpeaHasHaYeHHbIM A 9TOro pasbemam.
He HanpaBsnsainTe TepModeH Ha NoAEN Un roprodme npeameThbl.

BHumaHue! OnacHocTb noxapa v B3pbiBa!l
OnacHOCTb noxapa oT ropA4uX UHCTPYMEHTOB

Ecnu nasinbHbIi MHCTPYMEHT He UCTIONb3yeTCs, BCEraa XxpaHuTe ero B 6e3onacHom MecTe.
He HanpasnsainTe TepModeH Ha NoAEN Un roprodme npeameThbl.
[lepxunTe B3pbIBOONACHBIE 1 FOPIOYME NPeaMeThl BAanu.

He HakpbIBaiiTe MHCTPYMEHT.

Wcnonb3oBaHue No Ha3Ha4YeHUo

Bnok noarotoskn Bo3ayxa ANs NasnbHbIX
nHctpymentos WX WELLER.

Mcnonb3yinTe peMOHTHYIO CTaHuuo
VCKIMIOYMTENBHO ANS Uenew, ykadaHHbIX B
pykoBOACTBE NO 3KCnyaTauuu, Ans Nanku n
BbIMawkn NpW yCNnoBUsX, yKasaHHbIX B HACTOSALLEM
[OKyMeHTe.

Mcnonb3yinte MHCTPYMEHT TOMbKO B MOMELLEHUSAX.
3almiante ot BO3QENCTBUS BrarM U OT NpsiMoro

OTcacblBaHWE roproYdMX rasoB 1
XUOKOCTEN He pa3peLLeHo

MHCTpyMeHT paspeluaetcs
3KCMIyaTnposaTtb TOMbKO C
NpaBUMbHO YCTAHOBIEHHLIMU U
npeaHasHavYeHHbIMU A5 3TOoro
naTpoHamu gunesTpa.

3amMeHwTe 3amnofnHeHHbIe NaTpOHbI
dunsTpa.

COJTHEYHOro M3ny4yeHus.

Mcnonb3oBaHne No HasHa4YeHuo TaKkke
nogpasymeBaerT, YTOo Bbl

cobnioaarnTe JaHHoe PyKOBOACTBO Mo
aKcnnyaraumm,

cobrtofaete Bce JONOMHUTENbHbIE
COMPOBOAMTENBHBIE JOKYMEHTI,

cobntoganTe HauMoHanbHble npasuna

npenynpexaeHus Hec4acCTHbIX Cry4YyaeB no MecTy

UCMONb30BaHNS.

MarotoBuTeNb HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTM
3a CaMOBOJIbHOE BHECEHWE U3MEHEHUN B
KOHCTPYKLWMIO yCTpOMCTBA.

Fpynnbl nonb3oBaTenen

Mo npu4nHEe BO3HUKHOBEHNA PasfnnyHbIX PUCKOB N NOTEHUMAnNbHbIX onacHocTen HeKoTopble pa60-414e
onepauun paspeLllaeTcs BbIMNOMHATL TONIbKO OGyHeHHbIM KBaJ'IVIdDVILl,VIpOBaHHbIM cneuyuanucram.

Pa6ouas onepauus

Ipynnbl nonb3oBatenei

YcTaHoBKa napameTpoB namnku

KsanuduumpoBaHHbI NnepcoHan ¢ TEXHUYECKUM
o6pasoBaHVeEM

3ameHa aneKkTpuYecknx 3anacHblx getanemn

MpodheccrnoHanbHbIN 3NEKTPUK

YcTaHoBka MHTEepBanoB TexHMn4yeckoro

CneumanucT no TexHuke 6esonacHocTu

obcnyxueaHus

O6cnyxuBaHue Hecneumanuctbl

3ameHa chunbTpoB

O6enyxuBaHue YY€HUKM NPOU3BOACTBEHHO-TEXHUYECKOTO

3ameHa cunsTpoB
3ameHa aneKkTpUYeCKuX 3anacHbix getanei
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06yyeHus nof pyKOBOACTBOM U HabnogeHuem
KBanuuUUMpoBaHHOro creumranucra, obnaaatoLero
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM 06pa3oBaHrem



BBog yCTPOMCTBA B 3KCNyaTaumio

BHumaHue!

Cobntodalime coomeememayroujue
pykogodcmea 1o KcrIyamayuu
nodcoeduHsieMbIX ycmpolicms.

BBoauTe yCTPOMCTBO B 3KCMMyaTaumio Tak, Kak
onuncaHo B rmasee ,Beog B akcnnyartaumio®,

Y6eauTech, YTO HaNpsKeHWe ceTn

COOTBETCTBYET NapameTpam, yKasaHHbIM

Ha 3aBOACKON Tabnunuke.

Manka v BbINanka

Mepen nogcoeanHeHeM yCTPOCTBaA K po3eTke
ybeamTech, YTO OHO BbIKITHOHEHO.

Mocne BKNOYEHMS yCTPOMCTBA MUKPOMNPOLIECCOP
BbINOJSTHSIET CaMOAMAarHOCTUKy 1 CHMTbIBAET
3Ha4YeHnA napameTpoB, XpaHALWNXCcs B
WNHCTPYMEHTE.

3apaHHas TemnepaTtypa u pUKCMpPOBaHHbIE
TemnepaTypbl XpaHSITCS B MAMSITU UHCTPYMEHTA.
dakTnyeckoe 3HaveHne TemMnepaTypsbl
NnoBbILLAETCA A0 3aJaHHON TeMnepaTtypbl (=
nasnbHbIA MHCTPYMEHT HarpesaeTcs).

BbinonHsnTe nasinbHble pa6OTbl B COOTBETCTBUM

C PyKOBOACTBOM M0 3KCryaTauum
NOACOEAMHEHHOrO NasfIbHOMO UHCTPYMEHTA.

O6palueHme C XKanamu nasnbHUKOB
Mepea NepBbIM HArPEBOM CMOYUTE FTYKEHYIO

4yacTb Xarna Afsi CeNekTUBHON Naiiku Npunoem.

3T0 yCTpaHsIeT CIIOM OKUCHOI NMEHKY,
obpasyoLLencs npu XxpaHeHnn, 1 HEPOBHOCTM
xana.

Bo Bpemsi nepepbIBOB B Naiike v nepea Tem, kak
OT/IOXMTb NasNbHUK B CTOPOHY, CrieauTe 3a Tem,

4TOObI ano 66110 XopoLLo 0BnyXEHO.
He ncnonb3yinte arpeccuBHble rtochl.

Bcerga cneaute 3a NpaBUNbHOCTbIO YCTAHOBKM

XKana.

Brlibupaiite Hanbonee Hu3kyto pabouyto
Temneparypy.

[ins obecneveHuns 6e3ynpeyHom hyHKLMK
UnLTPOBaHUA HEODXOANMO 3aMEHATL
KOMMAKTHbIA (OUNLTP OAWH pas B rof.
DunbTp AN MEnKow Nbinu (punsTpyoLwni

KOBPWK) SIBMAETCA CTYNEHbIO NpeaBapuTenbHO
OYUCTKM KOMMAKTHOTO (pUbTpa 1 NO3TOMY ero
HY)XXHO MEHSITb YalLle.

3ameHa hunbTpytoLLero KoBpuka
npeaBapuTenbHON O4UCTKM He TpebyeTcs, ecnn
rnocne NoBTOPHOTO BBOAA B 3KCMyaTaLuio
KpacHbI CBETOAMOA, He 3aropaeTcsi.

MCMonb3yinTe TONbKO opurMHaneHble xana Weller!
CMouuTe Xano npunoem, Npexae Yem OTIOXKUTb
NasnbHUK Ha ANUTENLHOE BPEMS.

HaHocwTe npunoit HemocpeacTBEHHO Ha MECTO
naikw, a He Ha xarno.

McnonbayiiTe COOTBETCTBYIOLWMIA UHCTPYMEHT ANS
CMeHbI Xar.

He npuknageiBaiiTe MexaHU4eCkyto cuny K xany.

BHumaHue

Brioku ynpasneHusi ompeeynuposaHsl Ha
cpedHutli pasmep xana. lpu 3ameHe xana unu
ucnornb308aHUU Opyaux ¢hopm ocmpusi Mo2ym
BO3HUKHYMb OMKTOHEHUSI.

OTKnoYeHWe Npu neperpyske

[ns npegoTepalLeHns neperpysku CTaHumu, npu
NPEBbILLEHUN HArpy3KM MOLLHOCTb aBTOMaTHUYECK

CHWXXaeTcA.
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Bnaropgaps pasnuuyHomn cxeme nogknioydeHus rHesaa 3,5 Mm

_a BO3MOXHbI 4 BapuaHTa:
C XecTkum Be3 ceTeBon BUsku (coctosiHue npu
3a3eMneHnem nocrtaBke).
BbipaBHMBaHue C ceTeBOW BUMKOW, ypaBHUTENbHbIN
noTeHuuanos NpOBOA, HA CPEAHEM KOHTAKTE.
BecnoTteHumanbHbIn | C ceTeBoI BUMKOW

p Me C MsArkum C ceTeBOW BUMKOW U NpUNasiHHbIM
— g—w—% 3a3emneHnem pesunctopom. 3azemneHue yepes
BblOpaHHbI pe3ncTop

BbinonHeHne 0OHOBNEHUA MUK onporpamMmmMHoro obecnevyeHus

2. BcraButb cnaw-kapty B USB-nopr.

BHumaHue
Bo 8pemsi 06HOBMEHUST MUKPOMPOZPAMMHOZ0 3. BrrioumTe cTaHuuio.
066CIEYEHUS CMAHUUIO BbIKIHOYaMb HEMb3S. OBHOBIEHIE MUKPOMPOrPaMMHOTO

obecneyeHnst BbINOMHAETCA aBTOMaTUYECKM.
Ecnu Bbl yxe uHctannupoanu 6onee HoBoe
MUKpOMporpamMmMHoe obecneyeHve Ha BaLlen
CTaHLUWK, OHO He MOABEPTrHETCS U3MEHEHMIO.

1. BbIkntouMTE CTAHUMIO.

Yxon u TexHu4eckoe o6cnyxmBaHue

Mpun Hannuum 3arpsa3HEeHUn OYUCTUTL NaHenb

1 .
BHumaHue! YNpaBreHusi C MOMOLLI0 COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN
lMeped Hayanom nobbix pabom uncTAwen candeTku.
8bIHbMeE Cemesyto 8UIKY 3ameHa hunbTpoB

ycmpoticmea u3 po3emku. . .
PerynsipHo npoBepsiTe BakyyMHbIN (OUILTP U, NPU

HeobxoauMOCTH, 3aMeHsInTe.

BHumaHue! Buumanue!
Mcnone3yiime monbKo opuauHaibHble  PaspylieHue BakyyMHOTO Hacoca npu pabote Ge3
3anacHble yacmu WELLER. unsTpa.

Mpexae Yem NPUCTYNUTL K BbIMOMHEHWIO NaNKK,
npoBepbTe, YCTAHOBIMEH N MMaBHbIA UnbTP!

BHumaHue! OnacHocTb 0XOros
C ucnonb306aHHbIMU hutbmpamu

3ameHa xan Tomnbko B XONOAHOM
Heobxodumo obpalyamscs Kak co

COCTOAHUN

cneyomxodamu.
3ameHa Hacajiok 1 UMCTKa TONbKO B Mepedasalime Ha ymunusayuro 3aMeHeHHbIe
HarpeToM COCTOSHUN C MOMOLLbIO demanu yempoucmea, usmpbi u
NPUTOAHOTO NHCTPYMEHTa ycmapeswue ycmpolicmea 6 coomeememesuu
3ameHa HarpeTbIX HacagoK TOMbKO C ¢ HOPMamUuEHbLIMU MOCMaHOoBeHUSMU ealel
MOMOLLbI0 PUFOAHONO MHCTPYMEHTa cmparbl.
OumcTKa M 3amMeHa emMKocTy AN Pa6omaiime ¢ ucronb306aHueM noOXodaLWeeo
c6opa Np1Nos TOMLKO B XONOAHOM 3aUUMHO20 OCHAUWEHUS!.

COCTOAHUN
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DBF_Filterwechsel2
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Filter für Vakuum regelmäßig auf Verschmutzung kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls erneuern.
DBF_Warnung!3
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Zerstörung der Vakuumpumpe durch Arbeiten ohne Filter.
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Kontrollieren Sie bevor Sie mit Lötarbeiten beginnen, ob ein Hauptfilter eingelegt ist!
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.
DBF_Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Temnep. oxuaaHus g1 Bbi3oB MeHio P MapameTpbl MHCTPyMeHTa

MasinbHble MHCTPYMEHTbI OCHALLEHbLI CUCTEMOM
pacrno3HaBaHWs UCMOMb30BaHWSA (4aTYMKOM) B
PYKOSITKE, KOTopasi aBTOMAaTU4eCkn 3anyckaeTt
npoLecc oxNaxaeHus nasnbHOro MHCTpPYMeHTa
[0 TeMNepaTypbl PeXUMa OXUOAHWS, ECIN OH He
Ncnosnb3yeTca.

Bpems oxuaaHus (TemnepaTtypa Ae3akTMBaLUuK) g Boizos Merio P MapameTpbl MHCTPYMEHTa

Ecnu nasnbHbIN MHCTPYMEHT He ncnonb3yeTcs,
Mo UCTEYEHWUWN BPEMEHUN OXWUAAHWS TeMnepaTypa OFF B
CHUXaeTcs A0 TeMnepaTypbl pexvmMa OXuaaHus. PeMs OKMAAHNSA OTKIIIOHEHO

Ha gvcnneit BbiBoguTes ,Standby* (pexium (3aBoackas ycraHoska)
OXUOAHNS). 1-999 min | Bpems oxuaaHus, perynupyetcs
VHAVBWAYaNbHO

Onuua OnucaHue

Mpyn HaXxaTUM KHOMKW YNPaBMEHNsI COCTOSIHUE
oXunaaHusa 3akaHumBaeTcsi. BcTpoeHHbIv B - MHCTpYMEHT He nogaepxveaercs
MHCTPYMEHT AaTyMK pacno3HaeT U3MeHeHue

COCTOSIHUS! U [leaKTUBUPYET COCTOSIHUE OXUAAHUS

npy NepeMeLLEHNIN UHCTPYMEHTA.

Bpems AUTO-OFF (Bpems aBToMatn4eckoro Bbikino4yeHus) g BbizoB mMeHio » MapaMeTpbl UHCTPYMeHTa

Ecnun nasnbHbIN MHCTPYMEHT He ncnonb3yeTcs,
nocrne okoH4aHus aectaus dyHkuum AUTO-
OFF (aBTOMaTuyeckoe BbIKIOYEHNE) HarpeB
NasnbHOro MHCTPYMEHTa OTKITIo4aeTCs.

OTknoYeHne Harpesa NPOU3BOAUTCS HE3ABUCUMMO
OT YCTaHOBMEHHOMN PYHKLMN OXUAAHWS.
dakTnyeckas TemnepaTypa BbIBOAUTCS Ha
avcnnew n cnyxuT Ans oTobpaxeHnst oCTaToqHOM
Tennotkl. Ha aucnneii Bbisogutca ,AUTO-OFF*
(aBTOMaTM4ECKOE BbLIKMIOYEHME).

Onuua OnucaHue

OFF PyHkums AUTO-OFF
(aBTOMaTMYECKOE BbIKMIOYEHUNE)
OTKIoYeHa (3aBoAckas ycTaHoBKa)
1-999 min | Bpema AUTO-OFF
(aBTOMaTMYECKOrO BbIKMIOYEHMS),
perynvpyetcst UHAMBUAYaNbHO.

YyBCTBUTENBHOCTb g1 Bbi3oB MeHi0 P lMapaMeTpbl MHCTPYMeHTa

Onuua OnucaHue

HU3KO HeYyBCTBUTENbHbIA — pearnpyeT Ha cunbHoe (ANUTenbHOE) ABUXEHNEe

HOpManbHO| CTaHA. (3aBoackas ycTaHoBKa)
BbICOKasl | YyBCTBUTESbHbIV - pearupyeT Ha Nerkoe (KpaTkoBpeMeHHOe) ABVKeHne
- WHCTpYMEHT He nopgaepxuBaetcs

Makc. Bpems nogayum ropsivero sosdgayxa WXHAP g Buizos meHio » MapameTpbl MHCTpyMeHTa

MpofomKMTENBHOCTL BKITIOYEHUS NOTOKA ropsivero Onuus OTTEETE

Bo3ayxa WXHAP MOXHO orpaHvn4uTb Luaramm

no 1 c ot 0 go 300 c. 3aBoacKOM HAaCTPOMKOWA OFF NPOAOIKMTENLHOCTL HE OnpeAeneHa
asnsetca 0 ¢ (,OFF* (BbIKI)), T.e. noTok (3aBopckas ycTaHoBKa)

BO3/lyxa aKTUBMPYETCS MPY HAXAaTOM KHOMKE Ha 1-300s | HacTpamBaeTca MHAMBUAYANbHO

TepmocpeHe nnu Npu Haxxatom onuuoHanbHOM
nefanbHOM BblKno4aTene.
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KoppekTupoBka (TemnepatypHoe-KoppekTupoBKa) & Bbisos MeHio » MapameTpbl MHCTPYMeHTa

C nomoLLblo BBOZa TEMMEPATYPHOTO caBUra
MOXHO OTKOPPEKTUPOBATL (PAKTUYECKYHO
Temneparypy ana nasnbHuka B npegenax + 40
°C (¢ 72 °F).

Pexxum HarpeBa gl BbizoB MeHi0 > MapameTpbl MHCTPYMEHTaA

DyHKLWS onpefensieT XxapakTepucTuky Onuus OREELTE

HarpesaHnA nNasanbHOro UHCTpyMeHTa 4o Ha60pa

YCTaHOBMEHHOWN TemnepaTypbl UHCTPYMEHTA. CTaHA. OTKOPPEKTMPOBAHHIV (CpeaHMit)

HarpeB (3aBoackas ycTaHoBKa)

MUHUMYM Me,CU'IeHHbII;I Harpes

Makc. GbICTPLIN Harpes

BnokupoBka kHonok WXHAP g1 BbizoB MeHi0 » lMapameTpbl MHCTPYMeHTa

C nomoLLbto 3TON YHKLUM MOXHO U3MEHUTL Onums | Onucanme

YCTaHOBMEHHYIO Ha 3aBofe packnaaKy KHOMoK OFF
TepmocpeHa WXHAP.

ON TepmodpeH WXHAP Bkntovaetcs
npvi NEPBOM HaXaTun KHOMKW U Npu
nocneayoLwemM HaxaTum KHOMKY
BbIKMIOYAETCA.

OkHO npouecca g Bbi3oB MeHio » MMapameTpbl MHCTpPYMeHTa

YCTaHOBMNEHHBIN B OKHE npouecca TemnepaTtypHbIn [10CMOSIHHOE C8EYEHUE 03Hayaem dOCMUXEHUE

AnanasoH OnpeaenaeT XxapakTepucTuky 3apaHee ycmaHo8eHHol memnepamypbl Unu
B6ecrnoTeHumansHoOro KOMMYTaLMOHHOIO BbiXoaa. memnepamypbl 6Hympu 3a0aHH020 OKHa
m L
BHumaHue pouscca
. _ MuzaHue cuzHanuaupyem o mom, Ymo cucmema
Y uHcmpymeHma co c8emoduo0HoU Korbuesol Hazpeeaemcs U memnepamypa Haxodumcs eHe
nodceemkol (Hanpumep, WXDP 120) okHo OKkHa rpouecca

npouecca onpedesisiem xapakmepucmuky
ceeqeHus1 ceemoOuodHOU KobUyesol nooceemku.

A3bIK gl BbisoB MeHI0 P lMapameTpbl cTaHUMK
CHN [z FRA [Francais RUS [Pycckun KOR [3I=2F

DEN |Dansk GER |Deutsch SWE |Svenska CZE [Cesky

ENG |English HUN |Magyar TUR |Tirkce

ESP |Espaiiol ITA Italiano JPN |HA&ZE

FIN  |Suomi POR |Portugués POL |Polski

TemnepatypHas wkana °C/°F (eauH1LbI U3MepeHusi Temnepatypbl) g1 Bbisos MeHto B MapameTpbi cTaHLuum

Onuusa OnucaHue

°C Llenscun
°F dapeHrent

N
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Maponsb (3abnokupoBaTtb hyHKLUIO)

Mocne BkoYeHWs1 BNOKMPOBKM Ha NasifibHON
CTaHLMM MOXHO yNpaensiTb TOMbKO KHOMKaMu
drKcMpoBaHHON TeMnepaTypbl.MI3MeHsTb Bce
ocTarnbHble HACTPOWKN MOXHO TOMBKO nocrne
pasbroKkMpoBKM.

BHumaHue

Ecnu deticmeumesnbHo He0bxodumo
npedocmasumb 803MOXHOCMb 8bI60pa MObLKO
01151 00H020 MeMnePamypHoO20 3HaYeHUSI, HyXHO
ycmaHo8UMb 8Ce KHOMKU yrnpaeneHusi (KHOMKuU
ukcuposaHHoOU memmnepamypbi) Ha 00UHaKo8oe
3Ha4eHUe memrepamypbi.

BnokupoBKa nasifibHOW CTaHLUKN

YcTaHoBUTE XenaeMblil TPEXCUMBOSbHbIN KOA,
6nokmposku (B gnanasoHe 001-999) ¢ nomoLLsio
kHonkn UP / DOWN (BBepx/BHu3). MoaTBepaute
KHOMKOW BBOAA.

OpHokaHanbHas UHAMKaUUSA

g BbizoB MeHio P MMapameTpbl cTaHuMM

BriokupoBka akTMBMpOBaHa (Ha Aucnnee BUAEH
3aMOK).

Pa36nokupoBka nasnbLHON CTaHUUU

1. Bbi3oB MeHIo napameTpoB. Ecnu Gnokuposka
aKT1BM3VMpPOBaHa, aBTOMaTUYECKM OTKpbIBaeTCA
MYHKT MeHIo ¢ naponem. Ha gucnnee
oTobpaxatoTcs Tpu 3Be3gouku (***).

2. YcTaHOBWUTE TPEXCUMBOIbHbIV KOf, 6rOKMpoBKM
¢ nomoLwbto kHornok UP / DOWN (BBepx/BHU3).

3. MNoaTeepanTe KHOMKOW BBOAA.

3abbinu kod?

lpocum o6pamumbcsi 8 Hawy
cepsucHyto cryx®6y: technical-
service@weller-tools.com

gl Bbi3oB MeHio P apameTpbl cTaHUMK

[ns nony4yeHus 6onee HarNsAAHOW MHAMKALUN Ha
avcnnee MOXHO NEPEKMIYUTL PEXUM UHAMKALMN
C 3-kaHanbHOM Ha 1-KaHarnbHY0 MHAUKaUMIO.
[Npun ogHoKaHanNbHOM MHAWKaLUWK, nocne
HacCTPOWKM TemMnepaTypbl OQHOMO KaHana
WHCTpyMEHTa aBTOMaTUYECKUIA Nepexos K
3-KaHanbHOW UHAMKALUWN HE NPOUCXOAUT.

Mepexon BO3MOXeH Yepes 2.

Onuma | OnucaHune

OFF ABTOMaTUYECKU Nepexos K
3-kaHanbHoW nHankauum (3aBoackas
ycTaHoBKa)

ON ABsTOMaTUYECKMNIA Nepexop K
3-kaHanbHOW MHAMKaLMK OTCYTCTBYET

lNoaBoa Bakyyma

[ns npefoTBpaLleHnst NPeXaeBpeMEHHOro
3anycka Hacoca unm Ans obecnedeHuns
onpeaeneHHoro BpeMeHu nporpesa MecTa namku
MOXHO YCTaHOBUTL 33Ky BKMIOYEHUS!

Bbi6er Bakyyma

[ins npefoTBpaLLeHnst 3aCOPEHNS AEMOHTaXHOTO
nasinbHUKa MOXHO YCTaHOBUTL BpeMst Bblbera
BaKkyyma.

g BbizoB meHio P MapameTpbl cTaHLUK

Onuusa OnucaHue

0 sec OFF: dyHKums noasoaa Bakyyma
BblkMtoveHa (3aBoackasi ycTaHoBKa)

1-10 sec | ON: Bpemsi nogBoga Bakyyma,

perynupyercs UHAMBMAYansHO

g BbizoB meHio P lMapameTpbl cTaHLUK

Onuusa OnucaHue

0 sec OFF: ®yHkuus Bbibera Bakyyma
BblKNtoveHa (3aBofckas ycTaHoBKa)

1-10 sec | ON: Bpewmsi BbiGera Bakyyma,

perynupyetcs UHAMBMAYansHO
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or MaHomeTpa g BbizoB MeHio P MapameTpbl cTaHUUKN
C nomMoLLpblo 3TON PYHKLMM MOXHO ONpeaensts 2. BbiGpatb B MeHto nyHKT ,[lopor maHomeTpa*“.
VHTepBan TexHU4eckoro obcryxmeanns 3. YcTaHoBUTe 3HaueHWe JasneHus ,Mopor
[AEMOHTaXHOro nasinbHuka. MNpu aTom 3apgaeTcs MaHOMETpa" ¢ MoMoLLbIo kHorku UP (BBepx)
3HaveHne B Mbap, Npy KOTOPOM AMEKTPUYECKMI v DOWN (BHU3). CucTeMa CBETOANOAHOO

MaHOMeTP BblAaeT npeaynpexnaatoliee coobleHne KOHTPONS PErynnpoBKIA NEpeKTioHaeTcs G

npu 3arp;|3HeHH0|7| CcucTteme BcacbiBaHUA KpacHoro LBeTa Ha 3eneHbIn N 06paTHO. C
(cBeToaro BaKyyMHOIO Hacoca MeHsieT LiBET C MOMOLLbHO KHOMKY UP (BBEPX) YBEMMULTE
3€MEeHOr0 Ha KpacHbIN). YCTaHOBNEHHOE 3HaYeHne Bakyym Ha 50 MGap 4o 80 M6ap, CoXMuUTe

3aBUCUT OT UCNONb3yeMbIX HacaaokK. BaKyyMHbIN LUMAHT U NPOBEPLTE, NEPEKITIIOHUTCS

Perynupyembin -400 mbar go -800 mbar 1N KOHTPOSbHasi Namna C 3eNeHoro LBeTa Ha
3aBoackas ycTaHoBKa -600 mbar KpacHbIN.
1. Cuctema (HaKOHEYHUKM U PUNBTPBI) JOSHKHbI 4. MpyUMKTe YCTaHOBMNEHHOE U3MEHEHNE.

6bITb CBOGOAHBI.

WHTepceinc COM 1/ 2 g Bbisos meHio » MapameTpbl cTaHUMK

Onuusa OnucaHue

RS232 MocneposaTenbHbI 06MeH AaHHbIX ¢ K nnm ¢ gpyrumMm coBMeCTUMbIMU
nHcTpymeHTammn Weller (3aBoackas ycTaHOBKa).

Air MHTepderic COM 1 ckoHdUrypupoBaH B ka4yecTBe negaribHOro BbiKMo4aTens Ans
aKTUBMPOBaHMS NOTOKa BO3Ayxa.

Vac MopT COM 1 ckoHMrypupoBaH B kKa4ecTBe NefanbHOro BbiKMYaTens ans
aKTUBMPOBaHMS Bakyyma.

PickUp WHTepdeiic COM 1 ckoHUryprpoBaH B Ka4ecTBe neaanbHOro BbiKMYaTens ans
aKTUBMPOBaHMS NPOBEPKM BaKyyma.

Stop&Go 3agHuii noptT COM 1 ucnonb3yeTtcs Ans ynpasneHus onuuoHanbHbIM
ONTUYECKMM afanTepoM Ans Toro, YTobbl MMenachk BO3MOXHOCTb NepeknioveHns
pacnpepenutensHoro yctpovictea KHE/KHP yepes ceetoBog,.
Mpn Ncnonb3oBaHUM MHCTPYMEHTA BbIXOZ aKTUBMpyeTCcs. [JoNoNHUTENbHO 3aKkpbiBaeTcs
6ecnoTeHumanbHbIi KOMMYTaLMOHHBIN Bbixogd. Beixoa 3akpbIT npu Standby (pexum
oxunganusn), Auto-Off (aBTomatndeckoe BbikntodeHue), Off (BbIKIT.) unu ecnu nHcTpymeHT
He noAcoeanHeH.

BecnoreHuManbHbIN KOMMYTaUMOHHbIM BbixoA 1 &1 Bbisos merio » MapameTpbl cTaHumMm

BecnoTteHuuanbHbI KOMMYTaLUWOHHBIN BbiIxod 1 HaxoauTcs Ha pasbeme COM 1.

Onuusa OnucaHue
OFF (3aBopckas ycTaHoBKa)
ZeroSmog BecnoTeHumnanbHbIi KOMMYTALWOHHBIN BbIXOA 1 3aKpbIT NPW MCMONb30BaHNU

MHCTPYMeHTa. Yepes onunoHanbHbil nepexogHvk (WX HUB) MoXHO nogcoeauHnTb
onpegeneHHyto cuctemy abiMoyaaneHus Zero Smog. Mopt Ha obpaTtHon ctopoHe RS
232 npoponxaeTt yHKLMOHNPOBaTb.

KommyTaumnoHHbI Bbixog oTKpbIT Npu Standby (pexum oxuaanus), Auto Off
(aBTOMaTMyeckoe BbiknoydeHue), Off (BbIKJL.) unu ecnn MHCTPYMEHT HE NOACOEAVHEH.
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o BHumaHue
OO C]| REAR Ecnu nopm COM?1 dornonHUmensHo HacmpoeH Ha cmapm-CmorHyo
1 6 | RJ-Socket cbyHKuuto, coobweHue ,unbmp HamnonHeH" 6ydem npoaHanu3uposaHo

max. 50V /20 mA WX HUB u, npu Heobxodumocmu, Ha ducrel 8b1600umcs yKasaHue.



BecnoteHuManbHbIN KOMMyTaLWIOHHbII;I Bbixopg 2

g BbizoB MeHio P MMapameTpbl cTaHuMK

BecnoteHumanbHbIn KOMMYTaLMOHHBIN BIXOA 2 HaxoauTcs Ha pasbeme COM 2.

Onuus OnucaHue
OFF (B3aBoackas yctaHoBKa)
CH1 KaHan nHctpymeHTa 1 ynpaBnset KOMMYTUPYEeMbIM BbIXOA0M
CH 1+2 KaHan nHctpymenTa 1 + 2 ynpaBnseT KOMMYTUPYEMbIM BbIXOA0M
CH 1+2+3 KaHnan nHctpymeHTa 1 + 2 + 3 ynpaBnsieT KOMMyTUpyeMbIM BbIXO4OM
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BHumaHue

oo EE{‘SRO cket IMpu docmuxeruu paboyeti memnepamyps! Onsi po6oma Ha ducriee

max. 50 V/20 mA

PeMOHTHas cTtaHuus

omobpaxaemcs ,,0k".

WXR 3

Pasmeps! (O x LW x B)

273 x 235 x 102 mm
(10,75 x 9,25 x 4,02 inch)

Macca

ca. 6,7 kg

CeTeBoe HanpshkeHve

230V, 50 Hz T0053500699
120V, 60 Hz WXR 3
100 V 50/60 Hz T0053500199

MoTpebnsiemasi MOLWHOCTb

420 W (600 W)

Knacc 3awuTbl

|, AHTUCTaTUYECKUI KOXYX
Il, NasnbHbIN MHCTPYMEHT

MpenoxpanuTens Pacuenutens makcumansHoro Toka 230 V; 2,0 A
120 V;4,0A
TemnepaTypHbIii Avanas3oH | Lenbcuii: 100 - 450°C (550°C)
dapenrenT: 200 - 850°F (999°F)

To4vHOCTb YyCTaHOBKM

+ 9 °C (+ 17 °F) B 3aBucumoctu ot nHctpymenta (WXHAP 200 +30 °C /

TeMnepaTypsbl 180 °F)
TemnepaTypHas +2°C(x4°F)
CcTabunbHOCTb
BbipaBHuBaHue Yepes rHe3no 3,5 MM Ha 06paTHO CTOPOHE YCTPOCTBA.
noteHynanos
240 x 88 dots /
WHTepderic USB Bnok ynpaeneHuns ocHalleH nHtepdericom USB ans o6HoBneHus

MUKponporpamMmHoro obecneyenus, napamMeTpmpoBaHUa U MOHUTOPUHIaA.

Hacoc (MoeTopHO-
KpaTKOBPEMEHHbIN PEXUM
pabotbl (30/30) s)

Makc. Bakyym 0,7 bar
Makc. nponasogutensHocTb 18 I/min
Harpertbii Bo3gyx makc. 15 I/min

[ ononHUTenbHbIN
BaKyyMHbI Hacoc

Makc. Bakyym0,5 bar
Makc. npoussogutensHocTb 1,7 I/min

=



HUA O HEMCNpPaBHOCTAX U

TPpaHeHne HencnpaBHoCTe

Coob6uieHne/cumnToM

Bo3MoxHas npuuunHa

Cnoco6bl ycTpaHeHus

WHavkaumsa - - -

He pacnoaHaH UHCTpyMeHT
HewncnpaBHOCTb HCTPyMeHTa

MpoBepuTb NoacoeanHeHne
VHCTPYMEHTa K YCTPOMCTBY
MpoBepuTb NOACOEANHEHHDIN
VHCTPYMEHT

[vcnnen He dyHKUMOHNUPYET
(aucnnei BbIKM)

OTCyTCTBYET HanpsikeHe cetn

BkntounTh rnaBHbIN BbIKIOYaTeNb
MpoBepuUTb HaNpsBKEHNE CETU

MpoBepuTb NpepoxpaHnTens
ycTponcTea

OTcyTCTBYET Bakyym B
LEMOHTaXKHOM NasifbHUKe

Bakyym He nogkrntodeH
3acopeHue conna Ans Bbinaniku
HewcnpasHocTb Hacoca

MoacoeanHNTb BaKyyMHbIN LLNaHr
K BaKyyMHOMY pasbemy

MpoBecTn TexHnyeckoe
06CJ'|y)KMBaHI/19 conna Bbinanku ¢
MOMOLLbIO MHCTPYMEHTa Ans
YNCTKU

HepocTaTouHbl BakyyM B
[EMOHTaXHOM MassibHUKe

MaTtpoH unbTpa Ha
[EMOHTaXHOM NasinbHUKe
nepenonHeH

MaBHbI UNLTP HANOMHEH

3amMeHnTb naTpoH dunbTpa Ha
[EMOHTaXHOM NasnbHNKE
3ameHNTb UNLTPYHOLLIMIA
AMEeMEHT OCHOBHOIO dunbTpa
nasinbHON CTaHuun

W3 TepmocbeHa He nocTynaet
BO3AYX

Bo3agywwHbIN WnaHr He
NoACOeanHeH

MaBHbIA UNLTP HaNoONHeH

MofcoennHnTe unu nposepsTe
BO3AYLUHbIA LWnaHr

3ameHnTe UNLTPYOLWMIA

AMEeMEHT OCHOBHOIO dmnbTpa
nasinbHOM CTaHUun

CumBoOnbI

BHumaHme!

MpoyTnTE PyKOBOACTBO MO
akcnnyartayuu!

A
O

Mantb

Bbinansatb

—1> Mepen nposeaeHnem nobbix pabot
[OuzaitH n paboyee mecTo
BbINOJHSAIOT TPeBOBaHWS 3aLUMThI OT

BCerga BblHUMaWTe CETEBYIO BUMKY
@ ANEKTPOCTaTU4EeCKNUX paspanos

YCTPOWCTBA U3 PO3ETKU.
WT ? BbipaBHMBaHWe NOTEHUMANoB

Ej MpenoxpaxuTerns

8 lMpenoxpaHnTenbHbIn TpaHcopmaTop
c € 3Hak CE

EE BpuTaHCKUin 3HAK COOTBETCTBUSA

288

HarpeTtbii BO3ayx

|§ﬁ6o==~

YTunusauus

OrtpaboTaBLUee 3MeKTPUHECKoe 1 ANeKTPOHHOe
o6opyaoBaHe JOMKHO BbiTb YTUNM3MPOBaHO
otaeneHo. OTpaGoTaBLLvie UCTOYHUKY CBETa
HeoBXO0AVMMO NpeaBapUTeribHO U3BMeYb

13 o6opyaoBaHus. 3a AONONHUTENLHON
VHbopmaumert No yTunmsaumm n céopy
0o6paTuTECh B MECTHbIE MyHULIMMASTbHBIE OpraHb!
VNN B PO3HUYHBIN MaraauH. HopmatusHbie
TpeGoBaHWsi B HEKOTOPbIX PerMoHax MoryT
06513bIBaTb PO3HUYHbIE MarasvHbl GecnnaTtHo
YTUNM3NpoBaTh OTpaGoTaBLLEe 3NeKTpUIeckoe

1 aneKTpoHHoe oGopyaoBaHue. Balu Bknag

B MOBTOPHOE WCMONb30BaHWe 1 nepepatoTka
CTapOro 3MIEKTPOHHOTO U SMEKTPUHECKOrO
06opyoBaHYS MO3BOMSIET CHU3UTL NOTPEGHOCTL
B CbipbeBbIX pecypcax. OTpaboTasLLee
AMEKTPOHHOE 1 3MeKTpUYeckoe 0GopynoBaH1e
COLePXUT LieHHble nepepabaTbiBaeMble
matepuarnsl. OfHako Npy HeHaanexallemn
YTUNM3aLUmMm AaHHbIE KOMMOHEHTbLI MOTYT HAaHEeCTH
Bpe[, OKpy>XatoLLier cpee 1 300POBbI0 YeroBeka.
Yaanute koHdUaeHUMansHyo nHgopmaumio ¢
06opyoBaHWS MPU ee HanMuuu.

C uCrorb30BaHHbLIMY hurnsTpamu Heobxoaumo
obpalLaTbCs Kak Co CreLoTXoaamMu.
Mepepnasaiite Ha yTUNU3aLMIO 3aMeHeHHbIe
[leTanu ycTpoiicTBa, (unsTpbl U ycTapesLune
YCTPOICTBA B COOTBETCTBUM C HOPMATUBHLIMU
NOCTaHOBMEHUSIMI BaLLIe CTPaHbI.


DBF_Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung
DBF_Meldung/Symptom
DBF_Mögliche Ursache
DBF_Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe
DBF_Anzeige „- - -“
DBF_Werkzeug wurde nicht erkannt
DBF_Werkzeug defekt
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Anschluss des Werkzeugs am Gerät überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Angeschlossenes Werkzeug überprüfen
DBF_Keine Displayfunktion
DBF_Display aus
DBF_Keine Netzspannung vorhanden
DBF_Netzschalter einschalten
DBF_Netzspannung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Gerätesicherung überprüfen
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Kein Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Vakuum nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Entlötdüse verstopft
DBF_Pumpe defekt
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Vakuumschlauch am Vakuumanschluss anschließen
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Entlötdüse mit Reinigungswerkzeug warten
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Unzureichendes Vakuum am Entlötwerkzeug
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug voll
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Filterkartusche am Entlötwerkzeug wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_keine Luft am Heißluftkolben
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Luftschlauch nicht angeschlossen
DBF_Hauptfilter voll
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Luftschlauch anschließen oder prüfen
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Hauptfiltereinsatz an der Lötstation wechseln1
DBF_Symbole
DBF_Achtung!1
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Betriebsanleitung lesen!
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter Arbeitsplatz
DBF_Potentialausgleich2
DBF_Sicherung1
DBF_Sicherheitstransformator
DBF_CE-Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Britisches Konformitätszeichen
DBF_Löten
DBF_Entlöten
DBF_Heißluft
DBF_Entsorgung
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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DBF_Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor dem Entsorgen aus den Geräten. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen und Sammelstellen. Je nach den örtlichen Bestimmungen können Einzelhändler verpflichtet sein, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte kostenlos zurückzunehmen. Tragen Sie durch Wiederverwendung und Recycling Ihrer Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dazu bei, den Bedarf an Rohmaterialien zu verringern. Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare Materialien, die bei nicht umweltgerechter Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit haben können. Löschen Sie vor der Entsorgung möglicherweise auf Ihrem Altgerät vorhandene personenbezogene Daten.
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DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll behandelt werden.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.
DBF_Entsorgen Sie ausgetauschte Geräteteile, Filter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

FapaHTusa

[apaHTuiiHble TpeboBaHMS NokynaTens ucrekatTt
Yyepes rof nocrne AocTaBkn. TO He OTHOCUTCS

K perpeccHbIM TpeboBaHWUsAM NokynaTtens B
cootBeTcTBUM C §§ 478, 479 TK OPT.

Mbl Byaem HecTV OTBETCTBEHHOCTb MO
npeaocTaBneHHON HamMu rapaHTUK TOMbKO B

TOM Cfyyae, eCnv rapaHTVsl KadecTsa Unu
[onroBevHocTH Bbina npegocTaBneHa Hamm

B NUCbMEHHOW hopMe 1 C UCnonb3oBaHMEM
TepMuHa ,[apaHTua®.

[apaHTUs aHHynMpyeTcs Npu HeHaanexatiem
MCMONb30BaHUM U B pe3yrnbTaTe BMeLaTenbCTBa,
NPEANPUHATOrO HeKBaNMMULIMPOBAHHBIMU NUL@AMMW.

OcrtaBnsieM 3a coboi NpaBo Ha TEXHUYeckue
n3meHeHus!

[ins nonyyYeHns AONONHUTENBHON UHOPMaLUK
obpatutec www.weller-tools.com.
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@ EU Konformitatserklarung @ EU prohlaseni o shodé

Wir erkléren, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestim- Prohlasujeme, ze oznacené produkty spliiuji ustanoveni

mungen folgender Richtlinien erfiillen: nasledujicich smérnic:

@ EC declaration of conformity @ Deklaracja zgodnosci UE
We hereby declare that the products described herein Niniejszym oswiadczamy, ze wymienione produkty
comply with the following guidelines: spetniaja ponizsze wytyczne:

@ Declaraciéon de conformidad de la UE @ EU-megfeleldségi nyilatkozat
Declaramos que los productos mencionados cump- Kijelentjiik, hogy a megnevezett termékek teljesitik a
len las disposiciones de las siguientes Directivas: kovetkezd iranyelvek eldirasait:

@ Déclaration CE de conformité @ EU vyhlasenie o zhode

Nous déclarons que les produits désignés répondent aux  Vyhlasujeme, Ze uvedené vyrobky spifiajii ustanovenia

conditions des directives suivantes: nasledujucich nariadeni:
o Dichiarazione CE di conformita @ Izjava EU o skladnost
Dichiariamo che i prodotti dotati di contrassegno adem- Izjavljamo, da imenovani izdelki izpolnjujejo dolocila
piano alle seguenti Direttive: naslednjih direktiv:
@ Declaragao de conformidade da UE @ ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon
Declaramos que, os produtos designados cumprem os Kinnitame, et nimetatud toode vastab jargmiste direktii-
regulamentos das directivas seguintes: vide satetele:
@ EU-conformiteitsverklaring @ ES atbilstibas deklaracija
We verklaren dat de beschreven producten de bepalin- Meés deklaréjam, ka noraditie produkti atbilst talak
gen van volgende richtlijnen vervullen: uzskaitito regulu noteikumiem:
@ EU-forséakran om dverensstammelse 0 ES atitikties deklaracija
Vi deklarerar att de betecknade produkterna uppfyller Mes patvirtiname, kad aprasyti gaminiai atitinka toliau
bestammelserna i foljande riktlinjer: nurodyty direktyvy nuostatas:
@ EU- overensstemmelseserklaering @ EC peknapauus 3a cboTBeTCTBME
Vi erklerer, at de navnte produkter opfylder bestem- Hue peknapupame, 4e HazoBaHUTE NPOAYKTU
melserne i felgende direktiver: M3NBHABAT M3UCKBaHUATA Ha cneaHuTe [iupekTnen:
0 EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus @ Declarallia de conformitate UE
Téaten vakuutamme, ettd kuvatut tuotteet tayttavat Declaram ca produsele nominalizate indeplinesc preve-
seuraavien direktiivien maaraykset: derile urmatoarelor directive:
@ AnAwon cuppépewong EE @ EU izjava o sukladnosti
AnAwvoupg, 6T Ta XOPAKTNPICHEVA TTPOIOVTA TTANpOUV Izjavljujemo da navedeni proizvodi ispunjavaju odredbe
TIg S1aTagelg Twv akdAoudwyv odnyiwv: sljedecih smjernica:
@ AB uygunluk beyani @ Heknapauus cootBeTcTBUA EC
Adi gegen iiriinlerin, agagida yer alan yonergelerdeki 3asBnseMm, 4TO yKasaHHble NPOAYKTbI BbINOMHAKT

gereklilikleri kargiladigini beyan ederiz: TpeGoBaHusA cneayoWUX AUPEKTUB:


DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_DE
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen

@ UK declaration of conformity

We hereby declare that the products described herein
comply with the following guidelines:

2004/108/EG, 2011/65/EU (RoHS), 2006/42/EG

c € Besigheim, 2023-08-30

e

Philippe Buidin
Managing director

Bevollmachtigt die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen.

Authorised to compile technical documentation.
Autoriza la recopilacion de la documentacion técnica.
autorise & réunir les documentations techniques.
Autoriza la recopilacion de la documentacion técnica.
Incaricati di redigere la documentazione tecnica.
Responsavel pela compilagao da documentagao técnica.

Gevolmachtigd om de technische documenten samen te stellen.

Bemyndigar sammanstalining av tekniskt underlag.
Bemyndiger udarbejdelse af den tekniske dokumentation.
Teknisten asiakirjojen laadintaan valtuutettu.
E€ouaiodoTnpévog yia Tnv KOTEPTIoN TOU TEXVIKOU QAKEAQU.
Teknik belgelerin olusturulmasi igin tam yetkiye sahiptir.
Zmocnén k sestaveni technické dokumentace.

Osoba upowazniona do przygotowania dokumentacji techni-
cznej.

Amiszaki dokumentaci6 6sszedllitasara jogosult személy.
Splnomocruje zostavit' technické podklady.

Poobla&eni za sestavljanje tehni¢ne dokumentacije.
Volitatud koostama tehnilisi andmeid.

Pilnvarots izstradat tehnisko dokumentaciju.

Asmuo, jgaliotas sudaryti technine dokumentacijg.
YMbIHOMOLLIEH 3a CbCTaBsiHE Ha TeXHMYeckaTa
[IOKyMEHTaLms.

Tmputemicit cu redactarea documentatiei tehnice.
Opunomocen za prikupljanje tehnicke dokumentacije.
YNOMHOMOYEHHBIA Ha COCTaBNEHNE TEXHUYECKUX [JOKYMEHTOB.

Weller Tools GmbH
Carl-Benz-Stralle 2, 74354 Besigheim, Germany

2008 No.1597, Sl 2012 No.3032, SI 2016 No.1091

Besigheim, 2023-08-30

e

Philippe Buidin
Managing director

Authorised to compile technical documentation.

Apex Tool Group UK Ltd
Registered in England,
Company Number 14127816
Registered Office:

C/O TMF Group 13th Floor,
One Angel Court, London,
EC2R 7HJ, United Kingdom


DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen
DBF_Geschäftsführer
DBF_Bevollmächtigt die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen.
DBF_Bevollmächtigt die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen.
DBF_Bevollmächtigt die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen.



DBF_Geschäftsführer
DBF_Bevollmächtigt die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen.
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Product Registration

Produkt-Registrierung -  Enregistrement produit - Registro de producto - EEHIEIZPIREF

Weller

GERMANY

Weller Tools GmbH
Carl-Benz-Strale 2
74354 Besigheim

Tel: +49 (0)7143 580-0

CHINA

Apex Tool Group
Room 302A,

NO 177 Bibo Road
Shanghai, 201202

Tel: +86 (21) 60880288

info@weller-tools.com
www.weller-tools.com
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ApexTool Group UK Ltd
Reg.in England, Company No. 14127816
C A 22 3mingdon steet gth Foor
London, EC4A 4AB, United Kingdom
Weller Tools GmbH
Carl-Benz-Str. 2

D-74354 Besigheim ﬁ:
Made in Hungary
—

Desgned & Enginceed n Germany

THE NETHERLANDS USA

Apex Tool Group B. V. Apex Tool Group, LLC.
Phileas Foggstraat 16 Weller Professional Tools Division
7821 AK Emmen 1000 Lufkin Road

Apex, NC 27539

Tel: +31(0) 59166 7500 +866-498-0484

GREAT BRITAIN

Apex Tool Group UK Ltd
Registered in England,
Company Number 1412
Registered Office:

C/O TMF Group 13th Floor,
One Angel Court, London,
EC2R 7HJ, United Kingdom

© 2023, Apex Tool Group, LLC. We I I e r
Weller is a registered Trademark and registered Design of Apex Tool Group, LLC.




